

# PERMITS, RENEWALS, & MODS CLOSEO

#### ATTACHMENT TO THE DISCHARGE PLAN RENEWAL GW-206 KEY ENERGY SERVICES, INC. HOBBS SERVICE FACILITY DISCHARGE PLAN APPROVAL CONDITIONS (October 29, 2001)

- 1. <u>Payment of Discharge Plan Fees:</u> The \$100.00 filing fee has been received by the OCD. There is a flat fee assessed for oil and gas service companies equal to \$1,700.00. The required flat fee may be paid in a single payment due at the time of approval, or in equal annual installments over the duration of the plan, with the first payment due upon receipt of this approval.
- 2. <u>Key Energy Services, Inc. Commitments:</u> Key Energy Services, Inc. will abide by all commitments submitted in the discharge plan renewal application dated August 3, 2001 and these conditions for approval.
- 3. <u>Waste Disposal</u>: All wastes will be disposed of at an OCD approved facility. Only oilfield exempt wastes shall be disposed of down Class II injection wells. Non-exempt oilfield wastes that are non-hazardous may be disposed of at an OCD approved facility upon proper waste determination per 40 CFR Part 261. Any waste stream that is not listed in the discharge plan will be approved by OCD on a case-by-case basis.
- 4. <u>Drum Storage:</u> All drums containing materials other than fresh water must be stored on an impermeable pad with curbing. All empty drums will be stored on their sides with the bungs in and lined up on a horizontal plane. Chemicals in other containers such as sacks or buckets will also be stored on an impermeable pad and curb type containment.
- 5. <u>Process Areas:</u> All process and maintenance areas which show evidence that leaks and spills are reaching the ground surface must be either paved and curbed or have some type of spill collection device incorporated into the design.
- 6. <u>Above Ground Tanks</u>: All above ground tanks which contain fluids other than fresh water must be bermed to contain a volume of one-third more than the total volume of the largest tank or of all interconnected tanks. All new tanks or existing tanks that undergo a major modification, as determined by the Division, must be placed within an impermeable bermed enclosure.
- 7. <u>Above Ground Saddle Tanks</u>: Above ground saddle tanks must have impermeable pad and curb type containment unless they contain fresh water or fluids that are gases at atmospheric temperature and pressure.

DEC 1 0 2001 Environmental Bureau Oil Conservation Division

Page 1 of 3

- 8. <u>Labeling:</u> All tanks, drums and containers will be clearly labeled to identify their contents and other emergency notification information.
- 9. <u>Below Grade Tanks/Sumps:</u> All below grade tanks, sumps, and pits must be approved by the OCD prior to installation or upon modification and must incorporate secondary containment and leak-detection into the design. All pre-existing sumps and below-grade tanks must demonstrate integrity on an annual basis. Integrity tests include pressure testing to 3 pounds per square inch above normal operating pressure and/or visual inspection of cleaned out tanks and/or sumps, or other OCD approved methods. The OCD will be notified at least 72 hours prior to all testing.
- 10. <u>Underground Process/Wastewater Lines:</u> All underground process/wastewater pipelines must be tested to demonstrate their mechanical integrity every 5 years. The permittee may propose various methods for testing such as pressure testing to 3 pounds per square inch above normal operating pressure or other means acceptable to the OCD. The OCD will be notified at least 72 hours prior to all testing.
- 11. <u>Class V Wells</u>: No Class V wells that inject non-hazardous industrial wastes or a mixture of industrial wastes and domestic wastes will be closed unless it can be demonstrated that groundwater will not be impacted in the reasonably foreseeable future. Leach fields and other wastewater disposal systems at OCD regulated facilities which inject non-hazardous fluid into or above an underground source of drinking water are considered Class V injection wells under the EPA UIC program. Class V wells that inject domestic waste only must be permitted by the New Mexico Environment Department.
- 12. <u>Housekeeping:</u> All systems designed for spill collection/prevention will be inspected by a Key Energy Services, Inc.'s representative on a regular basis and after each storm event to ensure proper operation and to prevent overtopping or system failure. A record of inspections will be retained for a period of five years.
- 13. <u>Spill Reporting:</u> All spills/releases will be reported pursuant to OCD Rule 116 and WQCC 1203 to the OCD Hobbs District Office.
- 14. <u>Transfer of Discharge Plan:</u> The OCD will be notified prior to any transfer of ownership, control, or possession of a facility with an approved discharge plan. A written commitment to comply with the terms and conditions of the previously approved discharge plan must be submitted by the purchaser and approved by the OCD prior to transfer.
- 15. <u>Storm Water Plan:</u> The facility will have an approved storm water run-off plan.

- 16. <u>Closure:</u> The OCD will be notified when operations of the Hobbs Service Facility are discontinued for a period in excess of six months. Prior to closure of the Hobbs Service Facility a closure plan will be submitted for approval by the Director. Closure and waste disposal will be in accordance with the statutes, rules and regulations in effect at the time of closure.
- 17. <u>Certification:</u> Key Energy Services, Inc., by the officer whose signature appears below, accepts this permit and agrees to comply with all terms and conditions contained herein. Key Energy Services, Inc. further acknowledges that these conditions and requirements of this permit may be changed administratively by the Division for good cause shown as necessary to protect fresh water, human health and the environment.

Accepted:

KEY ENERGY SERVICES, INC.

by Irang 1 2= Title

Page 3 of 3

Mr. Tracy Stockton GW-206 Hobbs Service Facility October 29, 2001 Page 2

Pursuant to Section 3109.H.4., this discharge plan is for a period of five years. This plan will expire on **July 21**, **2005**, and Key Energy Services, Inc. should submit an application in ample time before this date. Note that under Section 3106.F. of the regulations, if a discharger submits a discharge plan renewal application at least 120 days before the discharge plan expires and is in compliance with the approved plan, then the existing discharge plan will not expire until the application for renewal has been approved or disapproved. It should be noted that all discharge plan facilities will be required to submit the results of an underground drainage testing program as a requirement for discharge plan .

Key Energy Services, Inc. will submit a storm water run-off plan for approval by the OCD within six (6) months of the date of this approval letter for the Hobbs Service Facility.

The discharge plan application for the Key Energy Services, Inc. Hobbs Service Facility is subject to WQCC Regulation 3114. Every billable facility submitting a discharge plan renewal application will be assessed a non-refundable fee equal to the filing fee of \$100. There is a flat fee assessed for oil and gas service companies equal to \$1,700.00. The OCD has received the filing fee.

Please make all checks payable to: Water Management Quality Management Fund C/o: Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505.

If you have any questions please contact Mr. W. Jack Ford at (505) 476-3489. On behalf of the staff of the OCD, I wish to thank you and your staff for your cooperation during this discharge plan review.

Sincerely,

Roger Ć. Anderson Chief, Environmental Bureau Oil Conservation Division

RCA/wjf Attachment

xc: OCD Hobbs Office

6856 6856	US. Postal Saw Garrilfiad M (Domestic Mail)	and a constant of the second s	PT <i>urn</i> e	Covera	D ge Prov		
0004 3929	Postage Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Pequired)	\$		NN B	Postmark Here	Sasn	
<u>ק</u> 4 0	Total Postage & Fees	\$		121	<b>W</b>		
7001 I	Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. City, State, ZIP+ 4		S. Vei	tock, 1 En GW	-20	6	
	PS Form 2200, January 2001 See Reverse for Instructions						



## NEW EXICO ENERGY, MONERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

GARY E. JOHNSON Governor

Jennifer A. Salisbury Cabinet Secretary

October 29, 2001

Lori Wrotenbery Director Oil Conservation Division

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT NO. 3929 6856

Mr. Tracy Stockton Key Energy Services, Inc. 720 Texaco Road Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

RE: Discharge Plan Renewal Approval GW-206 Key Energy Services, Inc. Hobbs Service Facility Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Stockton:

The ground water discharge plan renewal GW-206 for the Key Energy Services, Inc. Hobbs Service Facility located in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, is hereby approved under the conditions contained in the enclosed attachment. Enclosed are two copies of the conditions of approval. Please sign and return one copy to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) Santa Fe Office within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

The original discharge plan application was submitted on May 19, 1995 and approved July 21, 1995. The discharge plan renewal application, dated August 3, 2001, was submitted pursuant to Sections 5101.B.3. of the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) Regulations. The discharge plan is renewed pursuant to Sections 5101.A. and 3109.C. Please note Section 3109.G., which provides for possible future amendment of the plan. Please be advised that approval of this plan does not relieve Key Energy Services, Inc. of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water, or the environment.

Please be advised that all exposed pits, including lined pits and open tanks (tanks exceeding 16 feet in diameter), shall be screened, netted, or otherwise rendered nonhazardous to wildlife including migratory birds.

Please note that Section 3104 of the regulations provides: "When a plan has been approved, discharges must be consistent with the terms and conditions of the plan." Pursuant to Section 3107.C., Key Energy Services, Inc. is required to notify the Director of any facility expansion, production increase, or process modification that would result in any change in the discharge of water quality or volume.

Oil Conservation Division \* 1220 South St. Francis Drive \* Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 Phone: (505) 476-3440 \* Fax (505) 476-3462 \* http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us

#### ATTACHMENT TO THE DISCHARGE PLAN RENEWAL GW-206 KEY ENERGY SERVICES, INC. HOBBS SERVICE FACILITY DISCHARGE PLAN APPROVAL CONDITIONS (October 29, 2001)

1.

2.

3.

6.

<u>Payment of Discharge Plan Fees:</u> The \$100.00 filing fee has been received by the OCD. There is a flat fee assessed for oil and gas service companies equal to \$1,700.00. The required flat fee may be paid in a single payment due at the time of approval, or in equal annual installments over the duration of the plan, with the first payment due upon receipt of this approval.

<u>Key Energy Services, Inc. Commitments:</u> Key Energy Services, Inc. will abide by all commitments submitted in the discharge plan renewal application dated August 3, 2001 and these conditions for approval.

<u>Waste Disposal</u>: All wastes will be disposed of at an OCD approved facility. Only oilfield exempt wastes shall be disposed of down Class II injection wells. Non-exempt oilfield wastes that are non-hazardous may be disposed of at an OCD approved facility upon proper waste determination per 40 CFR Part 261. Any waste stream that is not listed in the discharge plan will be approved by OCD on a case-by-case basis.

<u>Drum Storage</u>: All drums containing materials other than fresh water must be stored on an impermeable pad with curbing. All empty drums will be stored on their sides with the bungs in and lined up on a horizontal plane. Chemicals in other containers such as sacks or buckets will also be stored on an impermeable pad and curb type containment.

5. <u>Process Areas:</u> All process and maintenance areas which show evidence that leaks and spills are reaching the ground surface must be either paved and curbed or have some type of spill collection device incorporated into the design.

<u>Above Ground Tanks</u>: All above ground tanks which contain fluids other than fresh water must be bermed to contain a volume of one-third more than the total volume of the largest tank or of all interconnected tanks. All new tanks or existing tanks that undergo a major modification, as determined by the Division, must be placed within an impermeable bermed enclosure.

7. <u>Above Ground Saddle Tanks</u>: Above ground saddle tanks must have impermeable pad and curb type containment unless they contain fresh water or fluids that are gases at atmospheric temperature and pressure.

Page 1 of 3

<u>Labeling</u>: All tanks, drums and containers will be clearly labeled to identify their contents and other emergency notification information.

<u>Below Grade Tanks/Sumps</u>: All below grade tanks, sumps, and pits must be approved by the OCD prior to installation or upon modification and must incorporate secondary containment and leak-detection into the design. All pre-existing sumps and below-grade tanks must demonstrate integrity on an annual basis. Integrity tests include pressure testing to 3 pounds per square inch above normal operating pressure and/or visual inspection of cleaned out tanks and/or sumps, or other OCD approved methods. The OCD will be notified at least 72 hours prior to all testing.

<u>Underground Process/Wastewater Lines:</u> All underground process/wastewater pipelines must be tested to demonstrate their mechanical integrity every 5 years. The permittee may propose various methods for testing such as pressure testing to 3 pounds per square inch above normal operating pressure or other means acceptable to the OCD. The OCD will be notified at least 72 hours prior to all testing.

11. <u>Class V Wells</u>: No Class V wells that inject non-hazardous industrial wastes or a mixture of industrial wastes and domestic wastes will be closed unless it can be demonstrated that groundwater will not be impacted in the reasonably foreseeable future. Leach fields and other wastewater disposal systems at OCD regulated facilities which inject non-hazardous fluid into or above an underground source of drinking water are considered. Class V injection wells under the EPA UIC program. Class V wells that inject domestic waste only must be permitted by the New Mexico Environment Department.

12. <u>Housekeeping:</u> All systems designed for spill collection/prevention will be inspected by a Key Energy Services, Inc.'s representative on a regular basis and after each storm event to ensure proper operation and to prevent overtopping or system failure. A record of inspections will be retained for a period of five years.

- 13. <u>Spill Reporting:</u> All spills/releases will be reported pursuant to OCD Rule 116 and WQCC 1203 to the OCD Hobbs District Office.
- 14. <u>Transfer of Discharge Plan</u>: The OCD will be notified prior to any transfer of ownership, control, or possession of a facility with an approved discharge plan. A written commitment to comply with the terms and conditions of the previously approved discharge plan must be submitted by the purchaser and approved by the OCD prior to transfer.
- 15. <u>Storm Water Plan:</u> The facility will have an approved storm water run-off plan.

Page 2 of 3

8.

9.

10.

- 16. <u>Closure:</u> The OCD will be notified when operations of the Hobbs Service Facility are discontinued for a period in excess of six months. Prior to closure of the Hobbs Service Facility a closure plan will be submitted for approval by the Director. Closure and waste disposal will be in accordance with the statutes, rules and regulations in effect at the time of closure.
- 17. <u>Certification:</u> Key Energy Services, Inc., by the officer whose signature appears below, accepts this permit and agrees to comply with all terms and conditions contained herein. Key Energy Services, Inc. further acknowledges that these conditions and requirements of this permit may be changed administratively by the Division for good cause shown as necessary to protect fresh water, human health and the environment.

Accepted:

by

#### KEY ENERGY SERVICES, INC.

Title

Page 3 of 3

#### NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

#### STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the following discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440:

(GW-206) – Key Energy Services, Inc., Mr. Tracy Stockton, 720 Texaco Road, Hobbs, New Mexico 88240, has submitted a discharge plan renewal application for their Key's Construction & Lease Service Yard (formerly Cobra Hobbs facility) located in the NW/4 NW/4, Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed top receptacle prior to transport to an OCD approved off-site disposal facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by an accidental discharge is at a depth of 50 feet with a total dissolved solids ranging from less than 1000 mg/l to over 3000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spill, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Request for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing shall be held. A hearing will be held if the director determines that there is significant public interest.

If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the plan based on the information available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the plan based on the information in the plan and information presented at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 19th day of September, 2001.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

LORÍ WROTENBERY, Director

SEAL

### NEW MEXICO ENERGY, M VERALS AND NATURAL R OURCES DEPARTMENT

#### **OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION**

July 21, 1995

#### CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-765-963-096

Mr. Harold Ogle Compliance Manager Cobra Industries, Inc. P.O. Box 2040 Hobbs, NM 88240-2040

#### RE: Approval of Discharge Plan GW-206 Cobra Industries, Inc., Hobbs Facility Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Ogle:

The discharge plan GW-206 for the Cobra Industries, Inc. Facility located in NW/4 NW/4 Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, is hereby approved subject to the conditions contained in the enclosed attachment. The discharge plan consists of the application and its contents dated May 19, 1995, and the additional information received from Cobra Industries, Inc. dated July 6, 1995.

The discharge plan application was submitted pursuant to Section 3-106 of the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations. Please note Sections 3-109.E and 3-109.F which provide for possible future amendments or modifications of the plan. Please be advised that the approval of this plan does not relieve Cobra Industries, Inc. of liability should the operations associated with this facility result in pollution of surface water, ground water, or the environment.

Please be advised that all exposed pits, including lined pits and open top tanks (tanks exceeding 16 feet in diameter), shall be screened, netted, or otherwise rendered nonhazardous to wildlife including migratory birds.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5950 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5925 ENERCY CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT DIVISION - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5920 FORESTRY AND RESOURCES CONSERVATION DIVISION - P. O. BOX 1948 - SANTA FE, NM 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5830 MINING AND MINERALS DIVISION - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5830 MINING AND MINERALS DIVISION - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM 87505-6429 - (505) 827-5830 OLL CONSERVATION DIVISION - P. O. BOX 6429 - SANTA FE, NM 87505-6429 - (505) 827-7837 DIL CONSERVATION DIVISION - P. O. BOX 147 - SANTA FE, NM 87504-1147 - (505) 827-7465 Mr. Harold Ogle July 21, 1995 Page 2

Please note that Section 3-104 of the regulations requires that "When a plan has been approved, discharges must be consistent with the terms and conditions of the plan." Pursuant to Section 3-107.C you are required to notify the Director of any facility expansion, production increase, or process modification that would result in any change in the discharge of water quality or volume.

Pursuant to Section 3-109.G.4, this plan is for a period of five (5) years. This approval will expire July 21, 2000, and you should submit an application for renewal in six (6) months before this date.

The discharge plan application for the Cobra Industries, Inc. Facility is subject to the WQCC Regulation 3-114 discharge plan fee. Every billable facility submitting a discharge plan will be assessed a fee equal to the filing fee of fifty dollars (\$50) plus the flat fee of one thousand three-hundred and eighty dollars (\$1380.00) for Service company facilities.

The \$50 filing fee has been received by the OCD. The flat fee for an approved discharge plan has not been received by the OCD. The flat fee check should be submitted to the NMED - Water Quality Management through the NMOCD office in Santa Fe, New Mexico.

On behalf of the staff of the Oil Conservation Division, I wish to thank you and your staff for your cooperation during this discharge plan review.

Sincerely, William J. LeN Director WJL/pws Attachment

xc: Wayne Price

Mr. Harold Ogle July 21, 1995 Page 3

#### ATTACHMENT TO DISCHARGE PLAN GW-206 APPROVAL Cobra Industries Inc. - Hobbs DISCHARGE PLAN REQUIREMENTS July 21, 1995

- 1. <u>Payment of Discharge Plan Fees</u>: The one thousand three hundred and eighty dollar (\$1380) flat fee shall be submitted upon receipt of this approval. The flat fee may be paid in a single payment due at the time of approval, or in equal annual installments over the five (5) year duration of the plan, with the first payment due upon receipt of this approval.
- 2. <u>Tank Berming</u>: All tanks that contain materials other than fresh water that, if released, could contaminate surface or ground water or the environment will be bermed to contain 1 1/3 times the capacity of the tank or 1 1/3 times the volume of all interconnected tanks.
- 3. <u>Drum Storage</u>: All drums will be stored on pad and curb type containment.
- 4. <u>Spills</u>: All spills and/or leaks will be reported to the OCD district office pursuant to WQCC Rule 1-203 and OCD Rule 116.
- 5. <u>Modifications</u>: All proposed modifications that include the construction of any below grade facilities or the excavation and disposal of wastes or contaminated soils will have OCD approval prior to excavation, construction or disposal.
- 6. <u>Waste Disposal</u>:
  - A. All wastes shall be disposed of at an NMOCD approved facility.
  - B. Only oilfield exempt wastes can be disposed of down Class II injection wells. Non-exempt oilfield wastes that are non-hazardous by characteristics may be disposed of at an NMCCD approved facility.



INSERT WIDTH (LENGTH): Refer to Current Smead Catalog or Specify on Order



~ MIDDLE OF SUMP VAULT SHOWS WHERE LEAM WAS HOLE LANGE ENOUGH TO ALLOW RACH/AOUS TO go TUROUZIST!

CI Tora 10-27-95



CH &+ + 11/55 y 15'DEEP BELL SOMP TOP CONCLAST



CI 549

10-27-95

OILY CONTAMINATION ON SIDE Of CONCRETE SUMP







COBRA-HOBBS

CHING

YAAD

LEAM SUMP

Soil IN UFStightron

11/1/95 ~ 2:30 pm BY WAYNE PRIEF

NE9'S 197735



CI 306 39 10-27-95

WASH BAY SUMP FLOOR EXCANATED FOR JUNESLIGHTION OF LEAKING SUMP



## NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

BILL RICHARDSON

Joanna Prukop Cabinet Secretary Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. Director Oil Conservation Division

January 5, 2007

Mr. Bob Patterson Key Energy Services P.O. 99 Eunice, NM 88231

#### RE: DISCHARGE PERMIT GW206 KEY ENERGY SERVICES, INC. – HOBBS SERVICE FACILITY SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST LEA COUNTY

Dear Mr. Patterson:

Thank you for your prompt response of December 19, 2006, to my request for information on the status of your Hobbs Service Facility (GW206). I understand that Key Energy sold its Hobbs Service Facility on February 3, 2005 to GCI of Artesia, a non Oil and Gas industry company. Therefore; Discharge Permit GW206 should be closed and not transferred. In order to properly close your permit and to comply with Permit Condition 16 (see attachment), we request that you send us a signed statement that to the best of your knowledge Key Energy Services had no releases and that all waste was properly disposed of at its Hobbs Service Facility at closure. Please include photographs of the site to document the condition of the facility at closure. After we receive this information from you, OCD will formally close out Discharge Permit GW206.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 505-476-3488.

Sincerely,

Glenn von GontenSenior HydrologistAttachment (1)cc: Mr. Larry Johnson, OCD Hobbs District Office

#### VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD

From: VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD

Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2006 8:37 AM

To: 'Patterson, Bob'

Subject: RE: Discharge Plan Permit Renewal (GW206) Hobbs Service Facility (Old Cobra Facility)

Thanks.

Message

Glenn

From: Patterson, Bob [mailto:bpatterson@keyenergy.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2006 6:57 AM
To: VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD
Subject: RE: Discharge Plan Permit Renewal (GW206) Hobbs Service Facility (Old Cobra Facility)

As per your request:

We sold construction on Feb.3 2005 to GCI, PO Box 827 Artesia NM 88210

Bill Sweat is the President

505-748-1230

-> 01/05/2007 - FARENO.

**Bob Patterson** 

-----Original Message----- **From:** VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD [mailto:Glenn.VonGonten@state.nm.us] **Sent:** Monday, December 18, 2006 5:06 PM **To:** Patterson, Bob **Subject:** Discharge Plan Permit Renewal (GW206) Hobbs Service Facility (Old Cobra Facility)

Mr Patterson:

I understand from our phone conversation that Key Energy no longer operates its former Hobbs Service Facility located at 720 Texaco Road, Hobbs, NM. Please respond to this email for our records. Please indicate the date that the property transfer occurred. OCD would also appreciate it if you could provide with a contact with Sweat Construction. For future reference and your records, I am including the following email message and relevant pdf attachments that OCD is sending out to facilities with expired permits.

Thanks for your assistance.

#### Glenn von Gonten

The Oil Conservation Division's (OCD) records indicate that your discharge plan has expired. New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission regulations (WQCC) Section 3106.F (20.6.2.3106.F NMAC) specifies that if a discharger submits a discharge plan renewal application at least 120 days before the discharge plan expires and is in compliance with the approved plan, then the existing discharge plan will not expire until the application for renewal has been approved or disapproved. You may be operating without a permit. Please submit a permit renewal application with a filing fee (20.6.2.3114 NMAC) of \$100.00 by December 31, 2006. Please make all checks payable to the **Water Quality Management Fund** and addressed to the OCD Santa Fe Office. There is also a discharge plan permit fee, based on the type of facility, which OCD will assess after processing your application. An application form and guidance document is attached in order to assist in expediting this process.

In accordance with the public notice requirements (Subsection A of 20.6.2.3108 NMAC) of the newly revised (July 2006) WQCC regulations, "...to be deemed administratively complete, an application shall provide all of the information required by Paragraphs (1) through (5) of Subsection F of 20.6.2.3108 NMAC and shall indicate, for department approval, the proposed locations and newspaper for providing notice required by Paragraphs (1) through (4) of Subsection B or Paragraph (2) of Subsection C of 20.6.2.3108 NMAC." You are required to provide the information specified above in your permit renewal application submittal. Attached are a flow chart and the regulatory language pertaining to the new WQCC public notice requirements for your convenience. After the application is deemed administratively complete, the revised public notice requirements of 20.6.2.3108 NMAC must be satisfactory demonstrated to OCD. OCD will provide public notice pursuant to the revised WQCC notice requirements of 20.6.2.3108 NMAC to determine if there is any public interest.

Please contact me by phone at 505-476-3488 or email glenn.vongonten@state.nm.us if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. -- This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System.



## NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

BILL RICHARDSON Governor Joanna Prukop Cabinet Secretary Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. Director Oil Conservation Division

March 9, 2006

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT NO. 7000-1670-0012-5357-6952

Mr. Tracy Stockton Key Energy Services, Inc. 720 Texaco Road Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

RE: Discharge Permit GW-206 Key Energy Services, Inc. Hobbs Service Facility Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Stockton:

The discharge permit GW-206 for the Hobbs Service Facility (formerly Cobra) located in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 4, Township 19 South, Range38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, **expired on July 21, 2005.** Permits for operation of oilfield service companies are required and issued pursuant to 20.6.2.3104 NMAC.

An application for renewal of your permit must be received in this office no later than April 15, 2006.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (505) 476-3489 or jack.ford@state.nm.us.

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Jund

W. Jack Ford, C.P.G. Environmental Bureau

Copy: NMOCD, Hobbs



## NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

BILL RICHARDSON Governor Joanna Prukop Cabinet Secretary Mark E. Fesmire, P.E. Director Oil Conservation Division

March 9, 2006

#### **CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT NO. 7000-1670-0012-5357-6952**

Mr. Tracy Stockton Key Energy Services, Inc. 720 Texaco Road Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

RE: Discharge Permit GW-206 Key Energy Services, Inc. Hobbs Service Facility Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Stockton:

The discharge permit GW-206 for the Hobbs Service Facility (formerly Cobra) located in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 4, Township 19 South, Range38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, **expired on July 21, 2005.** Permits for operation of oilfield service companies are required and issued pursuant to 20.6.2.3104 NMAC.

An application for renewal of your permit must be received in this office no later than April 15, 2006.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (505) 476-3489 or jack.ford@state.nm.us.

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

W. Jack Ford, C.P.G. Environmental Bureau

Copy: NMOCD, Hobbs

#### ACXNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF CHECX/CASH

•.

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE IF OVER \$10,000.00

I	I hereby acknowledge receipt of check No.	
o	or cash received on in the amount of	10 <u>11/06/à-</u>
f:	from <u>HEY ENERgy</u> JERVICIES Tore	1700 -
fc	for HOBRS FACILIEY (OLD COBRA)	
Su	Submitted by: DAYUE PRICE	,6 -
Su	Submitted to ASD by: 7/ A	110/01
Re	ecsived in ASD by:	10/01
	Filing Fee New Facility	
	Modification Other Renewal /	
Or	rganization Code <u>521.07</u> Applicable FY <u>2001</u>	
To <u>h</u>	be deposited in the Water Quality Management Fund.	
	Full Payment V or Annual Increment	
CREATER HOUSERS T	THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT IS PRINTED BLUE THE BACK CONTAINS A SIMULATED WATER	
Key	KEY ENERGY SERVICES, INC. Central Processing Payment Center 6 Desta Drive, Suite 4400 Midland, Texas 79705 (915)571-7320       PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION JEANETTE, PA Check Date 11/06/2001 No.	-9/430
PAY	One Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cent	
TO THE ORDER OF	NM ENRGY, MNRLS, & NAT RESC DEPT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 1220 SOUTH ST. FRANCIS DRIVE SANTA FE NM 87504	
- ALY		r-1 /



NM OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ATTN: ED MARTIN

Jucker

AD NUMBER: 228521 ACCOUNT: 56689 LEGAL NO: 70095 P.O.#: 02199000249 185 LINES 1 time(s) at \$ 81.55 AFFIDAVITS: 5.25 TAX: 5.43 TOTAL: 92.23

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

#### NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the following discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South Saint Francls Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440:

(GW-206) - Key Energy Services, Inc., Mr. Tracy Stockton, 720 Texaco Road, Hobbs, New Mexi-co 88240, has submitted a discharge plan re-newal application for their Key's Construction & Lease Service Yard (formerly Cobra Hobbs facility) located in the NW/4 NW/4, Section 4, Tournet Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, South, Lea County, New Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed top receptacle prior to transport to an OCD approved off-site disposal facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by an accidental discharge is at a depth of 50 feet with a total dissolved solids ranging from less than 1000 mg/l 3000 mg/l to over charge plan addresses how spill, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed. Anv interested person

mation from the Oil Con-servation Division and may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above ad-dress between 8:00 dress between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday. Prior to ruling on any pro-posed discharge plan or its modification, the Di-rector of the Oil Conser-vation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and public hearing may be requested by any in-terested person. Request for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing shall be held. A hearing will be held if the director determines that there is significant public interest.

may obtain further infor-

If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the plan based on the information available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the plan based on the information in the plan and information presented at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 19th day of September, 2001.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVI-SION

SEAL LORI WROTENBERY, Director Legal #70095

Pub. September 26, 2001

#### STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF SANTA FE

I, <u>MMWelloman</u> being first duly sworn declare and say that I am Legal Advertising Representative of THE SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a daily newspaper published in the English language, and having a general circulation in the Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of New Mexico and being a Newspaper duly qualified to publish legal notices and advertisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 1937; that the publication a copy of which is hereto attached was published #70095 in said newspaper 1 day(s) between 09/26/2001 and 09/26/2001 and that the notice was published in the newspaper proper and not in any supplement; the first publication being on the 26 day of September, 2001 and that the undersigned has personal knowledge of the matter and things set forth in this affidavit.

ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE LEGAL

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 26 day of September A.D., 2001

Notary Commission Expires



OFFICIAL SEAL Janet L. Montoya NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEW MEXICO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12 30 03

www.sfnewmexican.com

#### AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

State of New Mexico, County of Lea.

#### I, KATHI BEARDEN

#### Publisher

of the Hobbs News-Sun, a newspaper published at Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly swear that the clipping attached hereto was published once a week in the regular and entire issue of said paper, and not a supplement thereof for a period.

1

of\_

weeks.

\_\_\_ 2001

Beginning with the issue dated

September 23 2001 and ending with the issue dated

September 23

Publisher Sworn and subscribed to before

me this <u>24th</u> day of

September

\_\_\_\_\_ 2001

. Henson

Notary Public.

My Commission expires October 18, 2004 (Seal)

This newspaper is duly qualified to publish legal notices or advertisements within the meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 1937, and payment of fees for said publication has been made. LEGAL NOTICE September 23, 2001 NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

#### STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the following discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440:

(GW-206) – Key Energy Services, Inc., Mr. Tracy Stockton, 720 Texaco Road, Hobbs, New Mexico 88240, has submitted a discharge plan renewal application for their Key's Construction & Lease Service Yard (formerly Cobra Hobbs facility) located in the NW/4 NW/4, Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed top receptacle prior to transport to an OCD approved off-site disposal facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by an accidental discharge is at a depth of 50 feet with a total dissolved solids ranging from less than 1000 mg/l to over 3000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spill, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Request for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing shall be held. A hearing will be held if the director determines that there is significant public interest.

If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the plan based on the information available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the plan based on the information in the plan and information presented at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 19th day of September, 2001.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

SEAL LORI WROTENBERY, Director #18436

01100060000 02550217

State of New Mexico Oil & 1220 S. St. Francis Santa Fe, NM 87505

## Advertising Receipt

#### Hobbs Daily News-Sun

201 N Thorp P O Box 850 Hobbs, NM 88241-0850 Phone: (505) 393-2123 Fax (505) 397-0610

Ed Martin State of New Mexico Oil & Conservation Division \* 1220 S. St. Francis Santa Fel, NM - 87505

01100060-000
02550220
(505)476-3440
09/19/01

Ad takerthing

Salesperson 18

Classification672

Description	Start	Stop	bns.	CostDay	Surcharges	Total
07 07 Daily News-Sun Affidavit for legals	09/23/01	09/23 <b>/01</b>	1	55,44		55.44 2.00
Payment Beference:					Total:	0 57.44
rayaren nele ente.					Tax:	0.00
LEGAL NOTICE					Net:	57 44
September 23, 2001 NOTICE OF PUBLICATION					Prepaid:	0.00
STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT ON CONSERVATION DIVISION					Total Due	57.44

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the following discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440:

(GW-206) – Key Energy Services, Inc., Mr. Tracy Stockton, 720 Texaco Road, Hobbs, New Mexico 88240, has submitted a discharge plan renewal application for their Key's Construction & Lease Service Yard (formerly Cobra Hobbs facility) located in the NW4 NW4, Section 4,

XLEIZHE

" pay artur

#### Ford, Jack

From: Sent: To: Subject:

Ford, Jack Wednesday, September 19, 2001 1:40 PM Martin, Ed Public Notices GW-256, GW-254, GW-206, & GW-263

1

III A SHIT

**建制 计实际 的复数 计算**机

31 31

M



263REPUB.DOC




## Ford, Jack

From: Sent: To: Cc: Subject:

A CONTRACT OF A CO

Martin, Ed Wednesday, September 19, 2001 2:16 PM Hobbs News-Sun Attn: Brenda Tison (E-mail) Ford, Jack; Olson, William; Anaya, Mary Legal Notices

Please publish the attached 2 legal notices, one time only, by Thursday, September 27, 2001.

Upon publication, please forward to this office the following:

- 1. Publisher's affidavit.
- 2. Invoice. Our purchase order number is 02199000223

If you have any questions, please e-mail me or phone (505) 476-3492.

Thank you.



Publ. Notice GW-003,004.doc



#### Ford, Jack

From:	
Sent:	
To:	
Cc:	
Subject	

Martin, Ed Wednesday, September 19, 2001 2:12 PM Santa Fe New Mexican (E-mail) Ford, Jack; Olson, William Legal Notices

Please publish the attached 4 legal notices, one time only, by Thursday, September 27, 2001. Upon publication, please forward the following to this office:

1. Publisher's affidavit

自己的困難

2. Invoice. Our purchase order number is 02199000249

If you have any questions, please e-mail me or phone (505) 476-3492

Thank you.

2 F - F - ST







Publ. Notice GW-263.doc



### **NOTICE OF PUBLICATION**

## STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the following discharge plan application has been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440:

(GW-206) – Key Energy Services, Inc., Mr. Tracy Stockton, 720 Texaco Road, Hobbs, New Mexico 88240, has submitted a discharge plan renewal application for their Key's Construction & Lease Service Yard (formerly Cobra Hobbs facility) located in the NW/4 NW/4, Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Any potential discharge at the facility will be stored in a closed top receptacle prior to transport to an OCD approved off-site disposal facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by an accidental discharge is at a depth of 50 feet with a total dissolved solids ranging from less than 1000 mg/l to over 3000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how spill, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Request for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing shall be held. A hearing will be held if the director determines that there is significant public interest.

If no hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the plan based on the information available. If a public hearing is held, the Director will approve the plan based on the information in the plan and information presented at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 19th day of September, 2001.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

LORÍ WROTENBERY, Director

SEAL

4	765 NM ENRGY, M	INRL	S.& NAT RESC	DEPT	8/22/2	2001	CHECK NO.
	INVOICE NO.		INVOICE DATE	GBC	DSS	DISCOLINT	NET AMOUNI
	111-APPLICATION	FEE	8/08 01	GRU	100.00	. 00	100.00
	TOTALS				100.00	.00	100.00
0		TIME		TAIC	0/22/1	2001	CHECK NO
	INVOICE NO.	ENE	RGY SERVICES, INVOICE DATE	INC. GRO	8/22/2 DSS	2001 DISCOUNT	CHECK NO.
	INVOICE NO.	FEE	RGY SERVICES, INVOICE DATE 8/08/2001	INC. GRC	8/22/2 DSS 100.00	2001 DISCOUNT .00	CHECK NO. NET AMOUNT 100.00

## ACINOWLIDGENINIT OF RECEIPT OF CENCIL/CLUH

I heraby acknowledge receipt of cheak No david  $\frac{8/22/01}{2}$ . or such recaived on \_\_\_\_\_ in the abound of \$ 100.00 Key Emergy Services Entrance Service Yard GIU-206 The Hand Service Yard GIU-206 The Hand Service Yard GIU-206 Submitted to ACL sy: \_\_Dava: Received in ACD by: Dann: Filing Fear K New Facility \_\_\_\_ Renaval \_\_\_\_ Modification \_\_\_\_ Other \_\_\_\_ Organization Coda 521.07 To be deportion in the Water Quality Management Fund. Full Figure \_\_\_\_ or Annual Increment \_\_\_\_ FNC BALK, HATIONAL ASSOCIATION KEY ENERGY SERVICES, NO. JEANETTE, PA - CESTA DRIVE, BUITE 4400 MICLAND, TEXAB 79705 TWO TO ARE DENTER, TWENNETH FLOOR EAST OF MISWICK, NJ 09816 945 CD - 100 - 701/0474822 12/2001 Check 0 Fit Use Lunured Dollars and No Cent A. A.SuL TO THE MILLING STRUCK STRUCK STRUCK Ē AUT -UR-ZEL SIGNATURE IF OVER \$10,000.00



Key Energy Services, Inc.

# Key Energy Services, Inc.

# **DISCHARGE PLAN**

# KEY'S CONSTRUCTION & LEASE SERVICE YARD 720 Texaco Road Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Prepared by: Vision Technology, Inc. November -2000



)

)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Discharge Plan Application	<u>Page</u> 1
Type of Facility	2
Name and Address of Owner/Operator	2
Address of Facility	2
Contact Person at Facility	2
Alternate	2
Location	2
Facility Description	3
Materials Stored or Used at the Facility	3
Sources and Estimated Quantities of Waste	3
Summary Description of Existing Liquid and Solids Waste Collection and Disposal	4-5
Proposed Modifications	6
Routine Inspection and Maintenance Plan	6
Contingency Plan for Reporting and Clean-up of spills or releases	6
Geological/Hydrological Evidence	6
Other information that Demonstrates Compliance with other OCD rules, Regulations and/or Orders.	7

1i

Ker	Hobbs Discharge Plan
Key Energy Services, Inc.	Page 1 of 7
DISCHARGE PLAN APPLICATION FOR SERVICE CONCEPTION FOR SERVICE OF REFINERIES, COMPRESSOR, AND CRUDE OF (Refer to the OCD Guidelines for assistance in complexity) New Renewal X M	OMPANIES, GAS PLANTS. L PUMP STATIONS ting the application)
1. Type: Oil and Gas Service Company - Dirt Construction ar	nd Roustabout Services
2. Operator: Key Energy Services, Inc.	
Address: 720 Texaco Road Hobbs, New Mexico 88240	
Contact Person: Tracy Stockton Phone:	(505) 393-3180
3. Location: <u>NW</u> /4 <u>NW</u> /4 Section 4 Township <u>19S</u> Submit large scale topographic map sl	_ Range <u>38E</u> howing exact location.
4. Attach the name, telephone number and address of the landowner of	of the facility site.
5. Attach the description of the facility with a diagram indicating loca on the facility.	ation of fences, pits, dikes and tanks
6. Attach a description of all materials stored or used at the facility.	
<ol> <li>Attach a description of present sources of effluent and waste solids of waste water must be included.</li> </ol>	s. Average quality and daily volume
8. Attach a description of current liquid and solid waste collection/tre	atment/disposal procedures.
9. Attach a description of proposed modifications to existing collection	on/treatment/disposal systems.
10. Attach a routine inspection and maintenance plan to ensure permit	compliance.
11. Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up of spills or re	eleases.
12. Attach geological/hydrological information for the facility. Depth be included.	to and quality of ground water must
13. Attach a facility closure plan, and other information as is necessar any other OCD rules, regulations and/or orders.	y to demonstrate compliance with
14. CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the information submitted best of my knowledge and belief.	with this application is true and correct to the
Name: Tracy Stockton	Title: Construction Manager
Signature: June 12=	Date: 8-3-2001

)



## I. Type of Facility

Oil & Gas Service Company that provides heavy equipment for construction of lease pad, roads and pits, also provides roustabout services to customers. The yard is utilized as a frac tank storage facility.

### II. Name and Address of Owner/Operator

Key Energy Services, Inc. 6 Desta Drive Suite 5900 Midland, Texas 79705 (915) 620-0300

## Address of Facility

720 Texaco Road Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

## **Contact Person at Facility**

 Tracy Stockton, Yard Manager

 Business Phone:
 (505) 393-3180

 Cell Phone:
 (505) 910-4125 or (505) 910-4243

#### <u>Alternate</u>

Bob Howerd Business Phone: (505) 393-3180 Cell Phone: (505) 910-4138 DuVane Usener Business Phone: (505) 393-3180 24-Hour Phone: (505) 391-7915

#### III. Location

NW/4, NW/4, Section 3, Township 19S, Range 38E, 400 Block South Grimes Hobbs, New Mexico (Exhibit 1 – Facility Site Plan)



### V. Facility Description

(See Exhibits 2a and 2b)

## VI. Materials Stored or Used at the Facility

- 1. Drilling Fluids None
- 2. Brine (KCL, NACL, etc.) None
- 3. Acids/Caustics None
- 4. Detergents/Soaps See Exhibit III
- 5. Solvents/Degreasers See Exhibit III
- 6. Paraffin Treatment/Emulsion Breakers See Exhibit III
- 7. Biocides None
- 8. Others See Exhibit III

#### VII. Sources and Estimated Quantities of Waste

- 1. <u>Truck Waste</u> Frac tanks are empty and do not store fluids. <u>No</u> waste generated.
- <u>Truck Washing</u> Key Energy only washes the exterior of vehicles and equipment at this facility. This is to remove every day dirt, grime, etc. Key Energy <u>does not rinse out</u> tanks or product barrels at this facility.
- 3. The equipment is <u>cleaned</u> with high pressure washer, scrub brushes and soap. (truck soap) (see Exhibit 3) <u>Cleaning solvents</u> <u>are not used</u> during vehicle washing procedures.
- 4. <u>Solvents/Degreasers</u> are <u>not used</u> in any of Key's operations. Key Energy employs E & E Enterprises to services and recycles solvents used in the shops.
- 5. <u>Spent acids, caustics or completion fluids</u> wastes <u>are not</u> <u>generated</u> at this facility.
- 6. <u>Waste slop oil</u> not generated at this facility.
- 7. <u>Used lubrication and motor oils</u> engine oils, which are drained during vehicle maintenance programs, generate approximately 170 gallons per month. This oil is stored in tanks marked <u>used motor oil only.</u> Key Energy employs E & E Enterprise to pickup and recycle the oils.



- Used oil filters are drained for 24 hours into our waste motor oil tank, then they are put into drums marked used oil filters only. Key Energy employs E & E Enterprise to pickup and recycle the filters.
- 9. Solids and sludge from tanks are not generated at this facility.
- 10. <u>Painting wastes</u> Key Energy uses a paint thinner burner that recycles the thinner and produces approximately 30 lbs. Of nonhazardous waste per year. This waste is approved by the city of Hobbs to go in the dumpster once it is dry.
- 11. <u>Sewage</u> The only commingling of fluids to the domestic sewage system comes from our vehicle washbay. This fluid is used to wash road tar, dirt and grime caused by daily operations. Degreasers and solvents <u>are not</u> used during this operation. An estimated volume of <u>3,000 gallons per month</u> of water is used for this purpose.
- 12. Other waste liquids No waste generated.
- 13. Other waste solids no other solid waste Empty drums and pails are picked for recycling up on a regular basis by the companies that sell the products to Key Energy. We accumulate approximately eight drums prior to pickup.

## VIII. Summary Description of Existing Liquid and Solids Waste Collection and Disposal

- 1. <u>Truck Waste No waste generated.</u>
- 2. <u>Truck, tank and drum washing</u> Only the exterior of tractor/trailer vehicles and equipment are washing at this facility. All fluids drain into a floor drain and then directly into a concrete sand trap which collects the heavy sands. Fluids then pass through a 3" siphon in the concrete petitioned sump into another section of the trap which allows more setting time and provides trapping for skim oil. Waters then pass into the City of Hobbs sewage system.





- 3. <u>Steam cleaning of parts equipment, tanks</u> vehicles are externally washed with a high pressure washer in the washbay (See Exhibit 2 A)
- 4. <u>Solvents/Degreasers</u> are not used for any vehicle cleaning. Parts cleaner in the shops are recycled by E & E Enterprises.
- 5. <u>Spent acids, caustics or completion fluids</u> <u>are not generated</u> at this facility.
- 6. **Waste slop oil is not generated** at this facility.
- 7. <u>Used motor oil</u> are stored in enclosed metal tanks located on concrete pads (See Exhibit 2a and 2b). This used oil is then picked up by E & E Enterprises for recycling. All pick-ups are documented on a uniform manifest prior to removal.
- 8. <u>Used oil filters</u> are stored in enclosed metal drums sitting on concrete pads prior to E & E Enterprise picking them up for recycling.
- 9. Solids and sludge from tanks are not generated at this facility.
- 10. <u>Painting wastes</u> Key Energy uses a paint thinner burner that recycles the thinner and produces approximately 30 lbs. of non-hazardous wastes per year. This waste is approved by the City of Hobbs to go in the dumpster once it is dry.
- 11. <u>Sewage</u> all sewage flows to the City of Hobbs sewage system.
- 12. **Other waste liquids not generated** at this facility.
- 13. <u>Other waste</u> sediments form the sand trap of our washbay is stored on plastic lined above ground impoundment pits until approval is received by the Oil Conservation Division for disposal.



## **IX. Proposed Modifications**

The used oil containers has an containment wall to catch any accidental spills. (See Exhibit 2a).

### X. Routine Inspection and Maintenance Plan

A visual documented inspection will be performed on the sand trap each time it is cleaned. The District 1 office of the Oil Conservation Division will be notified before this inspection. All lines will be plugged and the sand trap will be filled with water letting it set for 24 hours to test for any leaks.

Operators and supervisory personnel make visual checks daily. A facility safety/environmental inspection checklist is made on a monthly basis.

### XI. Contingency Plan for Reporting and Clean-up of Spills or Releases

(See Exhibit 4)

### XII. Geological/Hydrological Evidence

<u>Physical Setting (Topography)</u> – The topographic map shows the subject property to be located in the western half of the city of Hobbs, New Mexico. The topography of the subject property and the lands in its vicinity slopes gently to the south-southeast, with an approximate elevation of 3,630 feet above mean sea level (MSL). Drainage in the area generally follows the topography and is toward the south-southeast. A Copy of that portion of the topographic map showing the subject property is included as Figure 1.

<u>Flood Plain Status</u> – Personnel at the City of Hobbs, City Engineer's office provided assess to the Federal Emergency Agency (FEMA) flood plain maps for Hobbs, New Mexico area. According to the FEMA flood plain maps the subject property was determined to be outside the 500-year flood plain.

<u>Hydrology</u> – The Ogallala Formation of late Miocene to early Pliocene – age is the primary water bearing unit in the study area. The Ogallala Formation or Ogallala aquifer consists of heterogeneous sequences of clay, silt, sand, and gravel. A resistant layer of calcium carbonate-



cemented caliche known as the "caprock" occurs near the surface of much of the area.

Water levels in the Ogallala aquifer are primarily influenced by the rate of recharge to and discharge from the aquifer. Recharge to the aquifer, which generally is under water-table conditions, occurs primarily by infiltration of precipitation on the surface. To a lesser extent, recharge may also occur by upward leaking from underlying Cretaceous-are units that in places have a higher potentiomatric surface than the Ogallala aquifer.

Groundwater movement in the Ogallaal aquifer is generally from northwest to southeast. Velocities of less than 1 foot per day are typical, but higher velocities may occur along filled erosional valleys where coarser grained deposits have greater permeabilities. The approximate altitude of the water-table in the Hobbs, New Mexico area is from 3,550 feet to 3,575 feet MSL, respectively. The saturated thickness of the Ogallala aquifer in the area is approximately 80 feet.

In the study area, the dissolved solids in the Ogallala aquifer range from less than 1,000 mg/l to over 3,000 mg/l, and chloride concentrations typically range from less than 300 to over 1,000 mg/l.

No bodies of water, streams, canals or other water courses are located within one mile of this facility. Water wells within the general area are domestic.

Soil type:

Top soil to 5' Sand and shale 40' – 50' Anhydrite and lime 150'-290' Calich 5' - 40' Water sand 50' - 150' Red bed 290'-450'

Composition of aquifer - sandstone

## XIII. Other Information that Demonstrates Compliance with other OCD rules, Regulations and/or Orders

This facility does not have any current compliance issues.



# <u>Exhibit Index</u>

1 1

1	Facility Site Plan Map – Facility Location
2a	<u>Facility Description – Diagram</u> South half of yard
2b	<u>Facility Description – Diagram</u> North half of yard
3a	<b>Product – Quantities - Location</b>
3b	<u>MSDS – Information</u>
4	<b>Reporting and Clean-up</b> – Contingency Plan

HE:

# **EXHIBIT 1**

# FACILITY SITE PLAN MAP

1



Key Energy Services, Inc 720 Texaco Road Hobbs, NM

Key Energy Services Yard

# EXHIBIT 2a

## FACILITY DESCRIPTION DIAGRAM

## **SOUTH HALF OF YARD**

T EFITE

			<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
	Equipment Storage		
Dirt Pile for uses			Equipment Storage
	Light Pole		
	South Yard		
Key Energy Services 720 Texaco Hobbs, NM	North side of y	ard No	ot to Scale

j. T

# EXHIBIT 2b

# FACILITY DESCRIPTION DIAGRAM

# NORTH HALF OF YARD

1:



# EXHIBIT 3a

# **PRODUCT – QUANTITIES - LOCATION**

4\_\_\_\_

111

1

i

1' 1' 1

# Key Energy Services, Inc.-Hobbs Construction/Roustabout Yard Chemical Inventory

MSDS NO.	CHEMICAL NAME	COMMON NAME	STORAGE LOCATION	WORKERS EFFECTED	SPACIFIC GRAVITY	MAIMUM DAILY	AVERAGE DAILY AMOUNT	NUMBER OF DAYS ON SITE	STORAGE TYPE
1	Road Pro	Road Pro	Shop/office	All	0.871+-	10 gal	6 gal	365	Cans
2	Aliphatic hydrocarbon	Mineral Spirits	Pats room	Shop & Rig hands	0.787	40 gal	40 gal	365	Parts whashers
3	Couger classic clean	Couger classic clean	Wash bay	Shop & Rig hands	1	320 gal	150 gal	365	Tank (AST)
4	Methanol alcohol	Methamol LPC	Parts room	Shop & Rig hands	0.81	5 gal	3 gal	365	Cans
5									
6									
7									
8									
9									
10							L		
11									
12									
13									
14					l				
15				+	<u> </u>				<b> </b>
17									<u> </u>
<u> </u>						+			ł
							ļ	+	ļ
<b></b>									
	I								

# **EXHIBIT 3b**

# MSDS

i 1 i 1

1iù

All MSDS information is available at the Key Energy Construction & Lease Services Yard.

T.I

1.

# **EXHIBIT 4**

# **REPORTING AND CLEAN-UP**

Ι,

.

Key Energy Services, Inc.

ř

1

# BUSINESS EMERGENCY CONTINGENCY PLAN

Key's Construction & Lease Services Yard

720 Texaco Road Hobbs, New Mexico

Prepared by: Vision Technology, Inc. November 2000

720 Texaco Road Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 (505) 393-3180

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Name of Facility	Page 1
Type of Facility	1
Location of Facility	1
SIC Code	1
Name and Address of Owner/Operator	1
Designated Person Accountable for Oil Spill Prevention at Facility	1
Reportable Oil Spill Event	1
Spill Control Equipment (on site)	2
Spill Control Equipment (if needed)	2
Emergency Procedures	3
Emergency Response Agencies	4
Local Spill Containment Contractors	5
Materials Stored on Site	6

## **EXHIBITS**

Exhibit	1	Location	Map
---------	---	----------	-----

Exhibit 2 Site Map

··· i

8

1

## General Information

## **Name of Facility**

Key Energy Services, Inc.

## **Type of Facility**

Dirt Construction and Roustabout yard, maintenance of equipment

## **Location of Facility**

720 Texaco Road Hobbs, New Mexico

## **SIC Code**

1389

## Name and Address of Owner/Operator

Yale E. Key, Inc. DBA Key Energy Services, Inc. 2625 E. Marland Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 Telephone: (505) 393-9171

### **Designated Person Accountable for Oil Spill Prevention at Facility**

Tracy Stockton, District Manager Business Phone: (505) 393-3180 24-Hour Phone (505) 910-4125 or (505) 910-4243

#### Alternate

Bob Howerd Business Phone: (505)393-3180 24-Hour Phone: (505)910-4138 DuVane Usener Business Phone: (505)393-3180 24-Hour Phone: (505) 391-7915

## **Reportable Oil Spill Event**

There have been no known spill events at this yard from the time is was bought by Key.

# Spill Control Equipment (On Site)

### Absorbent

Fire Extinguishers and Blankets

Shovels, Rakes and Squeegee

**Two-Way Radios** 

**Cellular** Telephones

Pagers

# Spill Control Equipment (If Needed)

Vacuum Trucks

Loaders

Excavators

**Dump Trucks** 

Bins

6111

Motor Grader

Bull Dozer

70-130 Barrel Capacity

3-5 Cubic Yard Capacity

12-16 Cubic Yard Capacity

12-40 Cubic Yard Capacity

720 Texaco Road Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 (505) 393-3180

## **Emergency Procedures**

This Contingency Plan was developed to address the general procedures to be followed in the event of a spill. The procedures to be followed will be determined by the size of the spill and the requirements of the applicable regulatory agencies.

#### A: Procedures to be followed in case of a spill:

- 1. The first employee that notices a spill will evaluate the situation and undertake the following steps in the order deemed most important:
  - a. Shut off the source, if possible without endangering themselves.
  - b. Contain the spill if possible.
  - c. Notify supervisor and describe the situation accurately. A list of Key Company personnel and their telephone numbers are included in this report.
  - d. Continue operations as directed
- 2. The supervisor will initiate action according to report received from the operating employee. He/She will make a personal assessment of the problem and take whatever additional steps he/she deems to be necessary.
- 3. When the supervisor is assured that all necessary steps have been taken to reduce the danger to the public and/or damage to the property and that sufficient people have been directed toward stopping the source and containing the spill, all appropriate company personnel and governmental agencies will be notified.
- 4. Continue containment/clean up operations.

#### B. Containment:

If a spill exceeds the capacity of the secondary containment structure of which occurs outside such structure. The following procedures will be implemented:

- 1. Additional containment basins, dikes, or diversionary structure will be constructed.
- 2. If insufficient equipment and personnel are available at the site, assistance will be requested from qualified contractors. A list of local spill containment contractors and equipment are included in this report.
- 3. Control of the spill can also be provided by the expeditious use of vacuum trucks and other removal methods.
- 4. Other clean up techniques will be used based on the requirements of the applicable federal, state, and local agencies.

# **Emergency Response Agencies**

# <u>Hobbs</u>

1

Emergency Fire and Medical	911
Lea County Oil Conservation Division (OCD)	(505) 393-6161
Lea County Environmental Department	(505) 397-9224
Hobbs Fire Department	(505) 397-9308
Hobbs Police Department	(505) 397-9265
Hobbs Emergency Management	(505) 393-9231
State of New Mexico	
New Mexico State Police	(505) 392-5588
New Mexico Environmental Department	(505) 393-4302
NMOCD	(505) 827-7131
Federal	
National Response Center	(800) 424- 8802
Poison Information Center	(800) 424 - 8802
EPA Region 6 Emergency Response Center	(214) 665 - 2222
Chemtrec	(800) 424 – 9300

167

## Local Spill Containment Contractors

Vision Technology, Inc. 1943 N. Grimes Suite B Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 505-391-0229

TE 1 1 1717

. . . .

# **EXHIBITS**

ì

720 Texaco Road Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 (505) 393-3180

# EXHIBIT 1 LOCATION MAP

720 Texaco Road Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 (505) 393-3180



Key Energy Services, Inc 720 Texaco Road Hobbs, NM

Key Energy Services Yard

-
EXHIBIT 2 SITE MAP

i

P 8 1 1 1

720 Texaco Road Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 (505) 393-3180

111



1		Equipment Storage		
	Dirt Pile for uses	Light Pole		Equipment Storage
Key Ene 720 Tex Hobbs, 1	rgy Services aco	South Yard	yard N	ot to Scale



April 10, 2001

RECEIVED

APR 17 2001 Environmental Bureau Oil Conservation Division

Jack Ford Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, New Mexico 877505

Dear Mr. Ford

This letter is in response to the conversation we had concerning the old Cobra Industry property in Hobbs. Your request was for an updated Discharge Plan and a letter stating that Key Energy Services, Inc. will comply with the existing plan. I have enclosed a discharge plan that was prepared in August 2000. After talking with the local management it was learned that the plan was not sent to OCD. The yard is no longer used as a manufacturing facility. It is currently used as frac tank storage, dirt work and Roustabout yard. If the Discharge Plan is needed at the facility, Key will submit the plan dated August 2000 for your approval.

If you have any questions pleases call me.

Thank you

Gene Butler Key Energy Services, Inc. Environmental Manager 915-620-0300 Office 915-638-4421



Enclosure





## NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

GARY E. JOHNSON Governor Jennifer A. Salisbury Cabinet Secretary

February 23, 2001

Lori Wrotenbery Director Oil Conservation Division

<u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> RETURN RECEIPT NO. 5051 0210

Mr. Harold Ogle Cobra Industries, Inc. P.O. Box 2040 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240-2040

#### RE: DISCHARGE PLAN EXPIRATION Hobbs Facility - GW-206 Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Ogle:

On March 9, 2000 Cobra Industries received by Certified Mail a notice for renewal of Discharge Plan GW-206 for the Cobra Industries, Inc.'s Hobbs Facility. Under the provisions of the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) Regulations, §3106, and the authority given the Oil Conservation Division (OCD) requires the holder of an approved Discharge Plan to apply for a renewal within 120 days of the expiration date of the then current discharge plan. Cobra Industries, Inc. is currently in violation of WQCC §3106.F for failure to file a renewal application for the Hobbs Facility covered by discharge plan GW-206.

The discharge plan under which the Cobra Industries, Inc.'s Hobbs Facility is operating expired July 31, 2000. Pursuant to WQCC §3106.F each day of continued operation of the facility without an approved discharge plan constitutes a violation of the regulations. If Cobra Industries, Inc. wishes to continue operations at the facility, submit two copies of a discharge plan renewal application to the OCD Santa Fe office and one copy to the Hobbs District Office for review no later than March 15, 2001.

If Cobra Industries, Inc. does not wish to continue operations a complete closure plan will be submitted for approval no later than April 1, 2001. Continued operation of the Hobbs Facility without a current discharge plan could result in substantial penalties to Cobra Industries, Inc..

Mr. Harold Ogle GW-206 – Hobbs Facility February 23, 2001 Page 2

If there are any questions on this matter, feel free to contact Mr. W. Jack Ford, Environmental Bureau, OCD at (505) 476-3489 as he is assigned responsibility for review of this facility's discharge plan.

Sincerely:

var

Roger C. Anderson Chief, Environmental Bureau Oil Conservation Division

cc: Hobbs OCD District Office



## NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

GARY E. JOHNSON Governor Jennifer A. Salisbury Cabinèt Secretary

February 23, 2001

Lori Wrotenbery Director Oil Conservation Division

#### **<u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> RETURN RECEIPT NO. 5051 0210**

Called 02/26/01 Phone distanced

Mr. Harold Ogle Cobra Industries, Inc. P.O. Box 2040 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240-2040

#### RE: DISCHARGE PLAN EXPIRATION Hobbs Facility - GW-206 Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Ogle:

On March 9, 2000 Cobra Industries received by Certified Mail a notice for renewal of Discharge Plan GW-206 for the Cobra Industries, Inc.'s Hobbs Facility. Under the provisions of the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) Regulations, §3106, and the authority given the Oil Conservation Division (OCD) requires the holder of an approved Discharge Plan to apply for a renewal within 120 days of the expiration date of the then current discharge plan. Cobra Industries, Inc. is currently in violation of WQCC §3106.F for failure to file a renewal application for the Hobbs Facility covered by discharge plan GW-206.

The discharge plan under which the Cobra Industries, Inc.'s Hobbs Facility is operating expired July 31, 2000. Pursuant to WQCC §3106.F each day of continued operation of the facility without an approved discharge plan constitutes a violation of the regulations. If Cobra Industries, Inc. wishes to continue operations at the facility, submit two copies of a discharge plan renewal application to the OCD Santa Fe office and one copy to the Hobbs District Office for review no later than March 15, 2001.

If Cobra Industries, Inc. does not wish to continue operations a complete closure plan will be submitted for approval no later than April 1, 2001. Continued operation of the Hobbs Facility without a current discharge plan could result in substantial penalties to Cobra Industries, Inc..

Mr. Harold Ogle GW-206 – Hobbs Facility February 23, 2001 Page 2

If there are any questions on this matter, feel free to contact Mr. W. Jack Ford, Environmental Bureau, OCD at (505) 476-3489 as he is assigned responsibility for review of this facility's discharge plan.

Sincerely:

.

00-

Roger C. Anderson Chief, Environmental Bureau Oil Conservation Division

cc: Hobbs OCD District Office

	U Strong Service CERTIFIED M (Domestic Mail	MLRECEIPT Only No insuranc	e Coverage Provided)
1710	Article Sent To:		
. – . –	Postage	\$	SANTA FE
50	Certified Fee	1	Bandtmartil
	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)		Here H
	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)		HER - S
	Total Postage & Fees	\$	178
ц П	Name (Please Print Cle	arly) (To be completed i	by mailer)
5	Street, Apt. No.; or PO	Cobra I	Ad.
	City, State, ZIP+ 4		GW-206
·	Lestonmescolstuly 1		See Reverse for Instructions



OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 2040 South Pacheco Street Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 (505) 827-7131

February 25, 2000

#### <u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> <u>RETURN RECEIPT NO. 5050 9252</u>

Mr. Harold Ogle Compliance Manager Cobra Industries, Inc. P.O. Box 2040 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240-2040

#### RE: Discharge Plan GW-206 Renewal Hobbs Facility Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Ogle:

On July 21, 1995, the groundwater discharge plan renewal, GW-206, for the Cobra Industries, Inc. Hobbs Facility located in the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, was approved by the Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD). This discharge plan renewal was required and submitted pursuant to Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) regulations and was approved for a period of five years. **The approval will expire on July 21, 2000.** 

If the facility continues to have potential or actual effluent or leachate discharges and wishes to continue operation, the discharge plan must be renewed. Pursuant to Section 3106.F., if an application for renewal is submitted at least 120 days before the discharge plan expires, then the existing approved discharge plan for the same activity shall not expire until the application for renewal has been approved or disapproved. The OCD is reviewing discharge plan submittals and renewals carefully and the review time can extend for several weeks to months. Please indicate whether Cobra Industries, Inc. has made or intends to make, any changes in the system, and if so, please include these modifications in the application for renewal.

The discharge plan renewal application for the **Hobbs Facility** is subject to WQCC Regulation 3114. Every billable facility submitting a discharge plan renewal will be assessed a fee equal to the filing fee of \$50.00 plus a flat fee equal to one-half of the original flat fee for oil field service company facilities. The \$50.00 filing fee is to be submitted with the discharge plan renewal application and is nonrefundable.

Mr. Harold Ogle February 25, 2000 Page 2

Please make all checks payable to: NMED-Water Quality Management and addressed to the OCD Santa Fe Office. Please submit the original discharge plan renewal application and one copy to the OCD Santa Fe Office and one copy to the OCD Hobbs District Office. Note that the completed and signed application form must be submitted with your discharge plan renewal request. (Copies of the WQCC regulations and discharge plan application form and guidelines are enclosed to aid you in preparing the renewal application. A complete copy of the regulations is also available on OCD's website at <u>www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/</u>).

If the Hobbs Facility no longer has any actual or potential discharges and a discharge plan is not needed, please notify this office. If the Cobra Industries, Inc. has any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-7152.

Sincerely,

Roger C. Anderson Chief, Environmental Bureau Oil Conservation Division

RCA/wjf

enclosed: Discharge Plan Application form

cc: OCD Hobbs District Office

	US Postal/Servi CERTIFIED (M (Domestic Mail)	and Regeler <i>CCO</i> <b>Fac</b> International Contract Statutes
3252	Article Sent To:	
2	Postage	S The Way
50	Certified Fee	
	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)	V Postmark
	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	
	Total Postage & Fees	\$ [ GID 304.
n m	Name (Please Print Cle	arty) (To be completed by mailer)
E	Street, Apt. No.; or PO	Box No. Cobra
20	City, State, ZIP+ 4	& tobbe
	PS Form SEOO, July 19	29 See Reverse for Instructions

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF CHECK/CASH

1) (74853-, rea

TTE HUNDA

I hereby acknowledge receipt of	check No dated 12/24/96,
or cash received on	in the amount of \$ 828.00
from Colora Ind	
for	GW-206
Submitted by:	<u>مو</u> العن Date:
Submitted to ASD by: R.C.C.	Date: 1-24-97
Received in ASD by:	Date:
Filing Fee New Faci	lity K Renewal
Modification Other	·
Organization Code 521.07	Applicable FY <u>97</u>
To be deposited in the Water Q Full Payment X or An	uality Management Fund. nual Increment $\underline{\times}$ $3,4+5 \rightarrow 5$
COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC. P. O. BOX 2040 393-1491 HOBBS, NM 88241-2040	95-183/1122
PAY	December 26 1996
ORDER OF MED WATER QUALITY Management	<b>5</b> 828.00******
REG.1155A8 82	BULSOCIS DOLLARS
P.O. Box 400 - Hobbs, New Mexico 88241	(- n)
FOR Final Payment GW XOL	Georgial / usem .

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF CHECK/CASH

ŧ

1

I hereby acknowledge receipt o	of check No dated 7/10/16,
or cash received on	in the amount of \$ $276.06$
from Colua Indust	his
for Hables Suc	6w-206
Submitted by:	Data:
Submitted to ASD by:	Date: 7/31/96
Received in ASD by:	MM Date: 131-96
Filing Fee 🗶 New Fac	ility X Renewal
Modification Other	·
Organization Code $521.07$ To be deposited in the Water	Applicable FY <u>97</u> Quality Management Fund.
Full Payment or A	nnual Increment X 2 of 5
COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC. P.O. BOX 2040 HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88241-2040 TELEPHONE 505/393-1491	LEA COUNTY STATE BANK HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 95-183 / 1122 CHECK DATE CHECK NO. 7/10/96 VOID AFTER 90 DAYS CHECK AMOUNT *****276 00*****
TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX DOLLARS & ZERO ( YTO NMED Water Quality Mgt. DER OCD 2040 South Pacheco	CENTS
Santa Fe, NM 87504-	Hang The

025220

COBRAINDUS	STRIES, INC. P.U. B			INVOICE AMOUNT	DISCOUNT	PAYMENT AMOUNT
INVOICE NO.	INVOICE DATE	RENO		276.00		276.00
JUNE96	6/01/96		z			
	GW 206		:			
	- - - -					
				ş ,		1
				a.		
	<u>&gt;</u>	4 1 -			•	1
	х 1	, , ,				
	, 	2 2 2	-		:	
			÷		-	
		SEQUENCE NUMBER	}	i		
CHECK NO.	VENDOR NUMBER		TOTALS	276.00		276.00
	N0950	1			~~~~~	

\_

- -

COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC. P.O. BOX 2040 HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88241-2040

From:	Wayne Price
Sent:	Tuesday, February 13, 1996 7:26 AM
To:	Pat Sanchez
Cc:	Jerry Sexton
Subject:	Cobra Well Ser. CoThermal treatment of soils

Dear Pat,

I

Don Trustry called and gave me the name of the person at the NMED-Air Quality:

Mr. Jim Schidley-827-1468

From:	Wayne Price
Sent:	Thursday, February 08, 1996 4:39 PM
To:	Pat Sanchez
Cc:	Jerry Sexton; Wayne Price
Subject:	Cobra Well SerHobbs Gw-206

Dear Pat,

Harold Ogle informed me today they have three new horizontal oil tanks for (new motor oil, new hydraulic oil, and new chain oil) located inside of their main shop on concrete. The size of these tanks are quite small 265 gal.

We discussed the issue of these tanks being bermed. I informed Harold that the concrete was the secondary containment and the footer and natural design of the floor would probably act as a berm that would contain any spills. These tanks have drip containment devices under them.

It appears to me this design meets the discharge plan requirements.

If you have any questions please let us know.

Thanks!

#### Pat Sanchez

From:	Wayne Price
Sent:	Thursday, February 08, 1996 2:47 PM
To:	Pat Sanchez
Cc:	Wayne Price; Jerry Sexton
Subject:	Cobra Well Ser.

Dear Pat,

Don Trusty has notified us that he has received verble (one time) permission from NMED Air Quality Div. to thermal treat the contaminated soils on site.

He could not remember the persons last name, first name is Jim. He will call me and let me know before they treat soils.

From:	Wayne Price
Sent:	Monday, February 05, 1996 10:45 AM
To:	Pat Sanchez
Cc:	Wayne Price; Jerry Sexton
Subject:	Cobra sump replacement
Importance:	High

Dear Pat;

Re: Field Report:

Harold Ogle called and invited me out to inspect excavated hole before they pour the concrete for the secondary containment. Hole measures 16'x11'x7' deep. The hole is a good clean hole.

The excavated dirt along with the contaminated soils that were going to be bioremediated on site have been stocked piled on concrete and covered with plastic.

After Harold discussed with you the possible landfarming on site, He has decided to not do that. He showed me the area where they were doing this. All of the soils have been removed and is now void of any visual contamination.

Harold has also invited me to speak to industry personnel at their monthly safety meeting tomorrow concerning solid waste issues.

Harold is really with the program, their yard looks excellant!

FORWARDED FROM: Wayne Price FROM: Wayne Price

TO: Pat Sanchez

DATE: 01-29-96 TIME: 16:02

CC: Jerry Sexton Wayne Price

SUBJECT: Cobra sump replacement PRIORITY: 2 ATTACHMENTS:

Dear Pat,

Harold Ogle with Cobra called and invited me to the site.

The old sump is out and Cobra is excavating the remaining contaminated soil out. It is being stocked pile for thermal treatmeant. The hole is mostly clean with some visual staining on the north wall. Harold is planning on taking pictures for the closure report and of the new system installed.

They will send in all of the construction drawings of the new double wall

Page 1

sump when completed.

l

FAX NO. 15053930720

DALE: 1/18/96

TO PAT SANCHEZ

OCD H<u>ob</u>bs

JAN-18-96 THU 4:52 PM

From WAYNE PRICE - ENVIRONMENTAL ENGR. - NMOCO. DISTRICT I

. . . . . .

**Energy & Minerals Department** 

<ul> <li>For Your Files</li> <li>□ Prepare a Reply for My Signature</li> <li>□ For Your Review and Return</li> <li>□ For Your Information</li> <li>□ For Your Approval</li> <li>□ As Per Your Request</li> <li>□ For Your Signature</li> <li>2 \$\beta \mathcal{A} \mathcal{A} \mathcal{B} \mathcal{S}\$</li> <li>□ Please Advise</li> <li>① For Your Attention</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>□ For Your Review and Return □ For Your Information</li> <li>□ For Your Approval</li> <li>□ As Par Your Request □ For Your Signature 2 PA(955</li> <li>□ Please Advise ♀ For Your Attention</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>□ For Your Handling</li> <li>□ For Your Approval</li> <li>□ As Per Your Request</li> <li>□ For Your Signature</li> <li>2 PA(965</li> <li>□ Please Advise</li> <li>□ For Your Attention</li> <li>□ The C The second s</li></ul>
As Per Your Request       □ For Your Signature       2 PA 965         □ Please Advise       Image: Por Your Attention       Image: Please Advise         Image: Ima
Please Advise For Your Attention
Juch This only

CC: JERRY SEXTON



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 6 1445 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 1200 DALLAS, TX 75202-2733

Mr. Harold Ogle Safety Director Cobra Industries, Inc. 720 Texaco Road P.O. Box 2040 Hobbs, NM 88241-2040 DEGEUVE JAN 1 2 1996 UCD TRUMER OFFICE

Dear Mr. Ogle:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conducted an inspection on April 26, 1995, at a facility owned by Cobra Industries, Inc., in Hobbs, New Mexico. The compliance evaluation inspection reviewed the operation practices at the facility to determine if Cobra Industries, Inc., was in compliance with the Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA). After reviewing information gathered as a result of the inspection, the EPA detected potential discrepancies with RCRA requirements.

Please be advised that the EPA has reviewed the facts gathered during the RCRA inspection, the subsequent EPA request for information, and the fact finding meeting with Cobra Industries, Inc., which was held at the EPA offices in Dallas, Texas. The EPA has determined that the evidence regarding the potential discrepancies identified during the April 1995 inspection is inconclusive in regard to compliance with RCRA violations. Therefore, the EPA is foregoing further enforcement action in regard to the potential discrepancies identified in the April 1995 inspection at the Cobra Industries, Inc., facility.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions relating to the hazardous waste regulations under RCRA, please notify me at your convenience at the above address or at (214) 665+2287.

Sincerely yours

Gregory E. Pashia, Enforcement Officer ALONM Section Hazardous Waste Enforcement Branch

cc: Mr. Coby Muckelroy New Mexico Environment Department

Recycled/Recyclable • Printed with Vegetable Oil Based Inks on 100% Recycled Paper (40% Postconsumer)

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION	IL CONSERVENCIN DIVIS RECTIVED 195 NOT TR AM 8 DUM OF MEETING OR	52 52 Environmental Burr Oil Conservation Div CONVERSATION	ED Sau ision
X Telephone Personal	Time 8 <sup>°00</sup> Am	Date 11/15/95	
<u>Originating Party</u>		Other Parties	<u></u>
HAROLD OGLE - COBRA	INA.		
HOBAS			
SUMP IN VESTIGAT	TION		
Discussion PROGRESS REPO TNSURANCE CO.	+ CONTRACT	TOR ON SITE	
HARSHA Tourn 51	Amplits fea	TUP (IGN) ARN	
NAt SANCHEZ			
Conclusions or Agreements			
will REPORT TO	sArth fe	t cz Hobes	
···			
Distribution CC; JERAY SEXTON			

L.

甯

				MTSANEWEZ
	* 0	NEW MEXICO	OIL CONSERVATION COMMI FIELD TRIP REPORT	Ission
A C I L I T Y	OURS HOURS	Name WAYNE PRICE Time of Departure 7 AM In the space below indicate of performed, listing wells or 16 Signature March 1	Date75 Time of Return ne purpose of the trip a mases visited and any ac	10/31/75       11/1/95         Miles       District I         4 PM       Car No. G 0472         and the duties       Carnon taken.
		COBRA IND- 72 LEAKING SUMP = UISUAL CONTAMINATION I 10/27/95 - SIELA REFOR = 4:00 PM SAND LAYER TAKEN PID = 91 20/41TE POWDE	20 TEXACO ROAN INVESTIGATION PROVA SUMPE 5AN 22 ATTACHER, 2012 took NetURES; APM (BLEX) 3/2 8 R CALICHIE P	B GW-206 (2A5H & STEAM BAY) NI LAYER; ENESSEIN SAMULE N 3' BELOW SOMP '9'' BELOW SOMP TO ~ 9 PPM (BEEX)
		10  31  75 - 211 LNESSED 10:00 AM 5AMPLE BELOW 5 TOOK SAMPLE, ≈ 12' BELOW 5 11/115 - WithESSED 5	COBRA PERSONNAL UMP. COBRA INSTA USING 15"- 13'65" Top of CONCRETE- ANNER TAKEN X 15	(HAROLO OGLE) TAKING ALLED 2" PILE CASING LONG DIRT TIER WHITE POWDER CALICHIA 5' RELOW TOP of CONCRETA
		E: 30PM SEMC-HARD CAN OR OLGHETONY <u>Mileage</u> UIC RFA Other	CARBOUS GAND(CAL CONTAMINATION <u>Per Dien</u> UIC RFA Other	<u>Hours</u> UIC RFA Other
TYPE INS	PECTION	INSPECTION		NATURE OF SPECIFIC WELL.
PERFOR H = Hous P = Plug C = Plug T = Well R = Repa F = Wate M = Mish W = Wate O = Othe	MED excepting ging Gled Test ir/Workow rflow isp Contam if	CLASSIFICATION U = Underground Injection ( related to injection pr resulting from injection injection and production rest tests. surface injection and R = Inspections relating to Replamation fund E = Inspection form of	Control - Any inspection of Control - Any inspection of Control - Any inspection of In into any well. (SND, 2m In wells, water flows or pr In equipment, plugging, etc Reclamation fund Activity t related to injection or T	OR FACILITY INSPECTED OF D = Drilling ir P = Production dry I = Injection essure C = Combined prod. inj. operations S = SWD U = Underground Storage The G = General Operation P = Facility or location N = Meeting

field (show immediately below the latter U. A or O)

1

 $\mathbf{0} = \mathbf{0}$ 

 $\mathbf{i}$ 

ANDUM OF MEETI	NG OR CONVERSATION						
Time	Date	11/6/95					
; •	<u>Ot</u>	Other Parties					
		- <u></u>					
AMALE RESULT	1 5						
·		<u> </u>					
SEP PRELIMI	HARY TPH RESU	125 = 253 ffm					
RESULTS	12 DEEP TPH	~ 198 PIM GA/GE 126 MM NO GA/G					
RESULT 5	15' DEEP TPH	~ < 5 pp M					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
COBRA is CHECKING WITH CONTRACTOR WHO INSTALLED SUMP;							
WAYNE PRICE MADED WILL SERA REPORT TO PAT SAUCHEZ.							
		1					
	ANDUM OF MEETIN Time AMMALE RESULT AMMALE RESULT RESULTS RESULTS RESULTS CONTRACTOR MAL SERA	ANDUM OF MEETING OR CONVERSATION Time Date Date AMPLE RESULTS APP PRELIMINARY TRA RESU RESULTS 12' DEEP TRA RESULTS 12' DEEP TRA CONTRACTOR WHO INSTALLED CONTRACTOR WHO INSTALLED CONTRACTOR WHO INSTALLED					

From:Pat SanchezSent:Tuesday, November 07, 1995 2:16 PMTo:Wayne PriceSubject:COBRA INDUSTRIES - SUMP INVESTIGATIONImportance:High

Wayne, I talked with Mr. Ogle at about 10:15 AM today regarding the above subject, we discussed the following:

1. Mr. Ogle will obtain the pit closure guidlelines from you and based on the hydrological data in the discharge plan determine what Rank score their contamination would fall under. He will also obtain a soil sample for flash point.

I told Mr. Ogle that if based on their rank score and if the flash point is greater than 140 F and If the levels are below the guidelines he could look at leaving the soil in place. I asked him to put together a report and propose what they are going to do - he said his boss wants to remove the soil. I also asked him to submit his report with the TCLP that was ran on the sump to justify knowledge of process that the sump does not have the toxicity characteristic.

We also discussed the sump in general and I told him if he were to want to continue with this process he would have to replace the existing sump with a sump with secondary containment and leak detection.

- 2. In general Wayne they still need to decide if they are going to :
  - A. Close the sump by plugging the pipes and filling with sand.
  - B. Remove the sump entirely and replace with a sump with

secondary containment.

As we discussed on the phone earlier today our choices will vary depending upon which course of action they choose-further I told Mr. Ogle it would probably be in their best interest to determine their rank score from the guidelines and obtain a flash point on the soil. Because if they are below the guideline levels and the flash point is greater than 140 F even if they choose to remove the sump and replace it with a new one with Secondary containment and leak dectection they have the do nothing to the soil option.

So hopefully Mr. Ogle will rank the contamination and figure out what they are going to do with sump and provide a report/plan for us to review and approve.

I also said they could do the temporary thing with plastic under the trailers and recylce their water in a tank. Harold said if they were to operate they would steam offsite and test onsite.

1

. .

From:POSTOFFICESent:Tuesday, November 07, 1995 2:47 PMTo:Pat SanchezSubject:Registered: Wayne Price

[013] \*\*\*\*\* CONFIRMATION OF REGISTERED MAIL \*\*\*\*\* Your message:

TO:Wayne PriceDATE: 11-07-95SUBJECT:COBRA INDUSTRIES - SUMP INVESTIGATIONTIME: 13:17

Was accessed on 11-07-95 15:54

#### Pat Sanchez

From:	System Administrator
Sent:	Tuesday, November 07, 1995 2:16 PM
То:	Wayne Price
Subject:	Delivered: COBRA INDUSTRIES - SUMP INVESTIGATION
Importance:	High

#### Your message

To:Wayne PriceSubject:COBRA INDUSTRIES - SUMP INVESTIGATIONSent:11/7/95 2:16:33 PM

was delivered to the following recipient(s):

Wayne Price on 11/7/95 2:16:35 PM

From:	Wayne Price
Sent:	Monday, November 06, 1995 4:23 PM
To:	Pat Sanchez
Cc:	Roger Anderson; Jerry Sexton
Subject:	Cobra-Gw-206 leaking sump
Importanco:	High

#### Dear Pat,

Harold Ogle has been in constant communication with me concerning the leak they found in the sump. Presently they have the sump out of service. They are dealing with the contractor who installed it for fiability reasons. They have not made a descision as to weather they want to keep using it. They understand they will need leak detection if they put it back in service. I have suggested to them they probably would be allowed to repair the existing sump and put it back into service temporary so it doesn't completely shut down their operations and cause an undue hard ship on their operations.

The following is preliminary results of the soil sample taken as - i of to date:

10/27/95 Visual contaminated soil is mostly contained in and around the sand pack of the sump.

2" below sand layer is compacted calichic PID (BTEX)- 91 ppm 8'9" deep PID=9ppm, TPH 418.1=253 ppm

#### 10/31/95 12' deep PID=0 no visual or Olfactory TPH=198 ppm with QA/QC =126 ppm no QA/QC

11/1/95 15' deep No visual or Olfactory (Clean) TPH-<5 ppm (New Lab).

Harold would like to talk to you concerning their options. Would you please give him a call.

Field observations indicated the contamination is very shallow and is only contained in the sand pack around the sump. It is my opinion there is very little environmental damage that can be determined at this time. Ground water does not appear to have been impacted. The contamination is under concrete and the sump is out of service therefore reduces any possible migration.

I will forward you my field reports and pictures.

Please note Cobra has been very pro-active concerning this environmental issue and has demostrated an excellant response to this matter.

Please give them a call.

Thankst

(505) 393-1491 1-800-952-6272



LOVINGTON, NM (505) 396-7167 JAL, NM (505) 395-2150 MIDLAND, TX (915) 520-8734 WICKETT, TX (915) 943-3913 (Monahans)

OIL WELL SERVICING TANK MANUFACTURING

P.O. Box 2040 • Hobbs, New Mexico 88241-2040

October 25, 1995

Mr. Roger C. Anderson Environmental Bureau Chief Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Dept. NM Oil Conservation Division 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, NM 87505 CERTI

CERTIFIED MAIL

Dear Mr. Anderson:

In accordance with our Discharge Plan GW-206, I performed an inspection of the wash bay sump at our facility.

After the sump had been emptied and the walls were cleaned with our steam cleaner, I physically entered the sump. I took a probe of approximately 3/16" diameter to check the corners and joints for leaks. While probing the southwest corner at the seam where the top and bottom sections of the tank are joined, the probe went beyond the depth of the wall.

Further investigation this morning revealed that a section of the tongue in the tongue-and-groove design of the seam was broken.

Apparently, fresh water and a small amount of crude oil have leaked through the seam into the surrounding soil.

Today, we are boring through the floor of the sump to collect samples of the soil underneath the sump so that we may determine the depth of any affected soil. We are also boring through the west wall to determine the extent of any affected soil laterally. Samples for chemical analysis for BTEX will be delivered to Cardinal Laboratories late this afternoon.

We are sealing all openings to the sump so that no fluids will be allowed to enter. There are three openings. The first is an eight inch diameter opening from the trench into the sump. We will seal it with concrete. The second and third openings are manways with steel covers. They are approximately twenty-four inch square. The manway and cover surfaces will be abraded and sealed with silicon. The outlet pipe is four inch, inside diameter, PVC. It will be sealed with a PVC cap.

These sealing methods are temporary, and will be used only until the extent of the leak is determined and properly eliminated.

The notification form is completed and enclosed.

Sincer/ely, Harold Ogle

Compliance Manager

enclosures as stated

HO/gmc

٦.

1

cc: Jerry Sexton - NMOCD Hobbs Wayne Price - NMOCD Hobbs DISTRICTI P.O.Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980

DISTRICT II

P.O. Drawer DD, Anesia, NM 88211-0719

DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd, Aziec, NM 87410

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

## **OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION**

P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 SUBMIT 2 COPIES TO APPROPRIATE DISTRICT OFFICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 116 PRINTED ON BACK SIDE OF FORM

#### NOTIFICATION OF FIRE, BREAKS, SPILLS, LEAKS, AND BLOWOUTS

OPERATOR Cobra Industries, Inc.							ADDRESS 720 Texaco Road, Hobbs 393-1491							
REPORT	FIRE	BRE	AK	C SPILL LE		LEAK		]]	BLOWOUT		OTHER*			
TYPE OF	DRLG	PRO	D	TANK	PIPE	GA	so	SO OIL			OTHER*			
FACILITY	WELL	WEL	L 1	BTRY	LINE	PLI	T	1	RFY		Tanl		Manu	facturing
	AME: C	ohra	Indust	ries T	ank Manu	ifactur	·ina	Tn	c					
LOCATION	OF FACILITY	7	Indust	1103 1			Ing	, 11	SEC	TWP	, <u> </u>	RGE		OUNTY
Or/Or Sec. o	or Footage	NV	1/4	NW 1/4					4	i	9s	38E		Lea
DISTANCE	AND DIRECT	ION FI	ROMNEA	REST				ł		<u></u>		L		
TOWNORP	ROMINENT	LAND	MARK				10.0							
OF OCCURR	ENCE						DATE AND HOUR OF DISCOVERY $10/23/95$ $16.30$							
WAS IMMEI	DIATE	YES	13	NO	NOT RE	·	IF YES.							
NOTICE GIV	/EN?				QUIREI	ъ X	TON	WHO	Μ					
BY							DAT	Έ						
WHOM						·····	ANT	) HOL	JR					
	r Fre	sh Wa	ater						Y Unknown			UDME R	E-	
DID ANY FL	UIDS REAC	H	YES	NO		OUANT	TTY	2033				YERED		
A WATERCO	OURSE?	-			Х	20.20	•••							
IF YES, DES	CRIBE FULL	,Y**		**************************************										
DESCRIBE	CAUSE OF PI	OBLE	MANDR	EMEDIAL	ACTIONT	AKEN++						<u>-</u>		<u> </u>
Impro	perly fi	tted,	, contr	actor	installe	ed, oil	. and	d wa	ter sepe	rato	r.			
ļ			·											
DESCRIBE AREA AFFECTED AND CLEANUP ACTION TAKEN***														
The	The affected area is under investigation.													
	,		,											
														•
DESCRIPTIO		2 MIN		DATINA	<del> </del>	TIDDAN			1 OTTER					
OF AREA				in neuro		UKBAN	X		T	ank	Mfg.	Facili	ty	
SURFACE	SA	NDY	SAND	Y	CLAY		ROC	KY	WE	r		DRY	<del>-</del>	SNOW
CONDITIONS	S	100000	LOAN	1				X					Х	1
DESCRIBE G	DESCRIBE GENERAL CONDITIONS PREVAILING (TEMPERATURE, PRECIPITATION, ETC.)**													
The	The sump is set in caliche. Temperature is mid 40's for lows, and mid 70's for highs.													
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF														
		1		1 1	PRINTET									
SIGNED (	Neu	Nu	14	9X.	AND TTT	LE	Hard	old	Ogle - C	omp1	iance	MgĎa	re 10	)/25/95
			V											

MEMORANDUM OF MEETING OR CONVERSATION TIME 9:45 (AM)/PM DATE 10/27/95 TELEPHONE PERSONAL Pat Sanchez - NMOLD ORIGINATING PARTY: Vale - Cobra Will Sirve. OTHER PARTIES: 1+ -- old SUBJECT: Wash Sump- leak found. TPH SIOD ppm DISCUSSION: Bentine < 10 00 · Determine Vertical Extent. Proms TEMD Charloton 19 dis presal Proper 40 Sail determine option TCLP(S) · Irevions 119 nat show hits Fisted haz. Flash Point. b+ CONCLUSIONS/AGREEMENTS: Hould will do the above. an Contact Mayne. (01 they Leaks. Lischs ven. this was supple avel one time Shat North tu clam 50 whire wigs had looked. PATRICIO W. SANCHEZ: XC: FILE, WAYNE PRICE.

(214 - 665 - 2287)MEMORANDUM OF MEETING OR CONVERSATION TELEPHONE\_\_\_PERSONAL TIME\_<u>3:00</u> AM/PM DATE <u>9/21</u>/95 ORIGINATING PARTY: Greg Pushin - EPA Regim VI - RCRA OTHER PARTIES: DA SANCITEZ - NMULD SUBJECT: Discuss Cabra Well Service on: Gran wanted to know it NMUCD DISCUSSION: Know -X CONCLUSIONS/AGREEMENTS: I told Grag I would check ngyn n specticu n 1994 no District had been done in in PATRICIO W. SANCHEZ: xcente, Roger Anderson, Wayne Price \* RCA, 3:30 pm 9/21/95 Said it mas alway to contact wayne price and see if any other inspections prior to the Sonta Fe inspection #4:03 pm - No OCD Inspection by Mr. Wayne Price NMOCD District I . 1995 por verbal W/ wayne (9121/65) before Fcb. 7. 1995.

August 24, 1995

#### CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-765-963-115

Mr. Mike McDermett President Cobra Industries, Inc. P.O. Box 2040 Hobbs, NM 88240-2040

RE: Letter to Patricio W. Sanchez Dated August 14, 1995 Discharge Plan GW-206 Cobra Industries, Inc., Hobbs facility Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. McDermett:

I can appreciate some of the frustration you have undergone during the last several months. I am sorry that your business at the Hobbs facility did not have the chance to be under an approved and implemented NMOCD discharge plan permit before the EPA inspection. The **NMOCD** has always worked **WITH** industry to solve problems in the oil patch and I regret that our efforts to aid you and your company in complying with existing law was interpreted as a regulatory attack on your operation.

Outlined below are some points of clarification regarding the above captioned letter:

- 1. EPA Region 6 out of Dallas, Texas never conferred with the NMOCD Santa Fe Office before conducting their RCRA inspections. NMOCD does not regulate hazardous waste. However when we do a discharge plan inspection, we do offer advice in this area, because NMOCD permitted Waste Management facilities cannot accept hazardous waste. One of our goals is to help companies such as yours from generating hazardous waste so they can use State approved waste management facilities.
- 2. Under the "Water Quality Act" the NMOCD is a constituent agency and must enforce the "Water Quality Control Commissions" regulations in order to protect the groundwater of the State of New Mexico.
- 3. Enclosed you will find copies of my field inspection notes and the review letter sent to Mr. Harold Ogle on June 23, 1995 as well as the inspection notes from Mr. Wayne Price and Mr. Chris Eustice - both NMOCD inspectors and technical staff. I cannot find a recommendation regarding scrap metal; NMOCD does not regulate scrap

Mr. Mike McDermett August 24, 1995 Page 2

metal. NOTE: Drums - empty or full and their proper storage and disposal are considered because of the potential threat to the environment.

4. NMOCD cannot tell the Hobbs Fire Marshal how to implement and enforce NFPA standards in any way shape or form - even for secondary containment.

If you have any questions please call me at (505)-827-7156.

Sincerely,

Patricio W. Sanchez Environmental Bureau, Petroleum Engineer

Z 765 963 115

**Receipt for** 



Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse)

	Sent to Mr. Mike N	2 Dermett.								
	Street and No.									
	P.O., State and ZIP Code									
	Postage	\$								
	Certified Fee									
	Special Delivery Fee	8								
3	Restricted Delivery Fee									
199 ר	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered									
March	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address									
ຼົ	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$								
380	Postmark or Date									
Ē	**	~								
For										
PS		1								

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF CHECK/CASH

.

Jak a

OCLARKE AMERICAN BA

GUARDIAND SAFET

I hereby acknowledge receipt of chec	k No. dated 8/15/95.
or cash received on 8/18/95	in the amount of \$ 276.00
from Coluce Industries	
for Hobles Facility	GW-206
Submitted by:	(DP Na.)
Submitted to ASD by: Konger and	nden Date: 8/29/95-
Received in ASD by: Man alise	Date: 9/1/95
Filing Fee New Facility	X Renewal
Modification Other	
(e <del>ya</del> a	idy)
Organization Code <u>521.07</u>	Applicable FY <u>96</u>
To be deposited in the Water Qualit	V Management Fund
Full Payment or Annual	
raii rayment or Annual	
	Top 5
COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC.	
P. O. BOX 2040 393-1491 HOBBS, NM 88241-2040	95-183/1122
	August 15 19 95
	1 <b>C</b> 276 00
ORDER OF N.M.E.D. WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT	<b>\$</b> 210.00
BN545399 💒 🖌 🍋 🖉	Dollars
LeaCounty State Bank	
P.O. Box 400 • Hobbs, New Mexico 88241	mail mail a
FOR First payment of 5	Make Michlemot

(505) 393-1491 1-800-952-6272 GONSEENE OUN DIVISION REC: 7ED

195 AULTH AM 8 52



LOVINGTON, NM (505) 396-7167 JAL, NM (505) 395-2150 MIDLAND, TX (915) 520-8734 WICKETT, TX (915) 943-3913 (Monahans)

OIL WELL SERVICING TANK MANUFACTURING

P.O. Box 2040 • Hobbs, New Mexico 88241-2040

August 14, 1995

Mr. Patricio W. Sanchez State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, NM 87505

Dear Mr. Sanchez:

Pursuant to your second request, I am enclosing a check in the amount of \$276.00 representing the first of five payments for the five year discharge plan for our 4 acre equipment yard and shop facility. I agree, by law, subject to the WQCC Regulation 3-114, that my company owes this fee along with the \$50.00 filing fee we have already paid.

However, I believe this to be an expensive and additional burden on our state's independent, tax generating businesses. As a result of your inspection, we estimate we have spent at least \$10,000.00 in lab fees, bioremediation costs and all the man hours our safety director has dedicated to dealing with the inspection and the issues. Specifically the issue of our sump liquid originally being declared hazardous waste. This does not account for the over 100 tons of scrap steel and parts we sold at a fraction of its worth to us, in order to comply with a better housekeeping request for the southeast corner of our yard. In addition, we anticipate spending several thousand dollars building the new diesel storage tank facility. I do agree we need the new storage facility but, for your information, the City of Hobbs Fire Marshall will not let us use a plastic lined berm for the tank. He is requesting a full concrete pad and wall for the tank. The bid estimate is \$11,520.00 for the pad and wall.

To date we have not heard from the EPA concerning their inspection. To refresh your memory, they came in about 60 days after your inspection and were told we had just completed an inspection by the state of New Mexico. They advised that they were a completely separate agency and did not work in conjunction with your agency and continued with their inspection by a 5 person team.

In today's unstable well servicing, oil and gas industry economy, it is very difficult to make a profit. The additional state and federal regulations have caused an exodus of the domestic energy pursuits to overseas markets. Presently we are only working 24 rigs, compared with 35 rigs we were working at this time a year ago. This equates to about 50 less employees. We must all work together to reach a more flexible and responsive policy and regulatory framework.

I want to assure you that my company, Cobra Industries, Inc., and myself are committed to being pratical stewards of the land and environment.

Sincerely,

Mike McDermett President

xc: Governor Gary Johnson
 Lt. Governor Walter Bradley
 Randy Owensby - City of Hobbs, Mayor
 Bo Thomas - City of Hobbs, Manager

William J. LeMay - Director, NMOCD Jerry Sexton - OCD, Hobbs, NM Wayne Price - OCD, Hobbs, NM

# FREE THE EAGLE


Pat Sanchez

From:	Pat Sanchez
To:	Wayne Price
Subject:	RE: Cobra Ind. DP # GW-206
Date:	Friday, August 04, 1995 12:36PM
Priority:	High

Dear Wayne, the answer to your question 1. is No, Yes, No.

2. Once the epa issue is resolved then harold will be asked to submit a time frame.

3. see the original application VIII. A. 1. & 9. note this will change pending EPA and NMED advice to cobra regarding the oil/water/sludge separator.

I have not yet contacted harold or coby at Ed - If I do not here form them in the next couple of weeks I will follow up and you you will be informed.

From: Wayne Price To: Pat Sanchez Cc: Wayne Price Subject: Cobra Ind. DP # GW-206 Date: Friday, August 04, 1995 9:50AM Priority: High

Dear Pat,

Thanks for sending Cobra's final addendum to their discharge plan and your approval letter along with the corrospondence of July 6 & 7 1995.

I have a couple of questions that might have already been addressed, however I do not have these as part of our files in Hobbs.

- On the attachment to the discharge plan item 6A. (Waste Disposal) we indicate that "All waste shall be disposed of at an NMOCD approved facility."
- Q. Does this mean the waste has to go to one of our permitted facilities or does it just mean that it must be approved by NMOCD before being disposed of.

The other question that I have is, if the waste stream is identified and the disposal method is mentioned in the discharge plan then I assume that we do not have to approve these everytime they shipp this waste off site?

- 2. Proposed Modifications.
- Q. Is there a time frame for these to be complete?
- 3. The Oil/Water Separator apparently has three waste streams, oil, water, and sludge. The plan identified where the water (going to POTW) and the sludge (going off-site to Lea Co. Septic Co. NMED permit # DP # 884), but the final disposition of the oil was not included. There was correspondence that indicated this was being handled between Cobre and NMED.
- Q. Have you received any word on how this is going to be handled?

#### Pat Sanchez

From:POSTOFFICETo:Pat SanchezSubject:Registered: Wayne PriceDate:Monday, August 07, 1995 7:03AM

[013] \*\*\*\*\* CONFIRMATION OF REGISTERED MAIL \*\*\*\*\* Your message:

TO: Wayne Price SUBJECT: RE: Cobra Ind. DP # GW-206 DATE: 08-04-95 TIME: 12:44

Was accessed on 08-07-95 07:03

(505) 393-1491 1-800-952-6272 CONSERVE ON DIVISION RECEVED

'95 JU 101 AM 8 52



LOVINGTON, NM (505) 396-7167 CARLSBAD, NM (505) 885-1229 JAL, NM (505) 395-2150 MIDLAND, TX (915) 520-8734 WICKETT, TX (915) 943-3913 (Monahans)

OIL WELL SERVICING TANK MANUFACTURING

P.O. Box 2040 • Hobbs, New Mexico 88241-2040

July 7, 1995

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT Z 207 037 565

# RECEIVED

JUL 1 0 1995

Environmental Bureau Oil Conservation Division

Mr. Roger C. Anderson Oil Conservation Division 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, NM 87505

Dear Mr. Anderson:

Pursuant to our telephone conversation on July 6, 1995, Cobra Industries, Inc. requests that we be allowed to suspend all activity described in discharge plan GW-206.

The United States Environmental Protection Agency inspected our facility on April 26, 1995, and we were notified today that their compliance recommendations will be ready in a few weeks.

We have already spent an excess of \$10,000 on chemical analysis and housekeeping. We would prefer to coordinate our efforts and our dollars to comply with both state and federal recommendations.

Singerely,

Harold Ogle (

(505) 393-1491 1-800-952-6272



LOVINGTON, NM (505) 396-7167 JAL, NM (505) 395-2150 MIDLAND, TX (915) 520-8734 WICKETT, TX (915) 943-3913 (Monahans)

OIL WELL SERVICING TANK MANUFACTURING

P.O. Box 2040 • Hobbs, New Mexico 88241-2040



July 6, 1995

JUL 1 0 1995

Environmental Bureau Oil Conservation Division

Mr. Pat Sanchez Oil Conservation Division 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, NM 87505

Dear Pat,

Thank you for the guidelines on bioremedition you sent us. They are most helpful.

I am enclosing the addendum to our proposed discharge plan GW-206, and a check for the filing fee.

Sincerely, cle

Harold Ogle

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF CHECK/CASH

I hereby acknowledge receipt of check No.	dated <u>/1/95</u> ,
or cash received on 2/10/95 in the amount	of \$ 50.00
from Colira Industries.	
for_ Hobbs Service family	GW-206-
Submitted by: Date	(DP No.)
Submitted to ASD by: Logue Churcher Date	: 7/10/95
Received in ASD by: Date	: 17-11-95
Filing Fee New Facility Renewal	
Modification Other	
Organization Code $52/.07$ Applicable F To be deposited in the Water Quality Management	Y <u>96</u>
Full Payment on Annual Increment	rund.
LEA COUNTY S	
COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC.	XICO 95-1637 1122
P.O. BOX 2040 HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88241-2040 TELEPHONE 505/393-1491	CHECK DATE CHECK NO. 7/01/95
<b>/</b>	VOID AFTER 90 DAYS CHECK AMOUN
	50.00

COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC.

۶.

PAY TO DRDER Oil Conservation Division DF:

11

-

INVOICE NO.	INVOICE DATE	h	NCE		DISCOUNT	PAYMENT AMOUNT
FEE	7/01/95			50.00		50.00
Gw-	206				4 2 2	
angelen an the second and a second a					29 4 4 4 2 4	
		5				
					- entre - entrementer	
						dire un directo di seconda d
CHECK NO.	VENDOR NUMBER	SEQUENCE NUMBER			ч Чинууч авабатата така ала ала ала ала ала ала ала ала ала	
	00950		TOTALS	50.00		50.00

COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC. . P.O. BOX 2040 . HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88241-2040

# COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC.

# WASTE DISCHARGE PLAN

# ADDENDUM

July 6, 1995

#### ITEM VII. (I)

Further testing of the Oil/Water Separator contents show that the sludge, which is at the bottom of the separator, is not hazardous by flash point. The oil floating on the surface, sampled June 29, 1995, has a flash point of 133<sup>°</sup> F. I have been advised to contact Mr. Coby Muckelroy at the NMED Hazardous and Radioactive Materials Bureau for direction regarding disposal of this waste. A copy of the report is attached.

#### ITEM XII. Site Characteristics

Attached is a copy of the well record for the water well located at our facility, giving the hydrologic information.

ITEM XIII.

Domestic water wells located within a one-quarter mile radius of our facility are listed below by the State Engineer Office file number, and a photocopy of the area map is enclosed.

 $\begin{array}{c} L-01196\\ L-03760\\ L-01998\\ L-04758\\ L-07247\\ L-01513\\ L-02591\\ L-04612\\ L-05687\\ L-01071\\ L-02405\\ L-03223\\ L-07608 \end{array}$ 

The City of Hobbs Utilities Department informed us that the nearest public water supply well is two and one-half miles east of our facility.





PHONE (915) 673-7001 • 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE, TX 79603

PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

PHONE (505) 326-4669 • 118 S. COMMERCIAL AVE. • FARMINGTON, NM 87401

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR COBRA INDUSTRIAL ATTN: HAROLD OGLE PO BOX 2040 HOBBS, NM 44240 FAX TO: 505-393-4191

Receiving Date: 06/28/95 Reporting Date: 06/29/95 Project Number: H2081 Project Name: NONE GIVEN Project Location: NONE GIVEN Analysis Date: 06/29/95 Sampling Date: 06/28/95 Sample Type: LIQUID Sample Condition: INTACT Sample Received By: GAP Analyzed By: GAP

#### LAB NUMBER

## **IGNITABILITY**

(°F)

H2081-1	SLUDGE	>140
H2081-2	OIL	133
Quality Control		NR
True Value QC		NR
% Accuracy		NR
Relative Percent E	Difference	NR

SAMPLE ID

METHOD: SW 846-1010

Gayle A. Potter, Chemist

06/29

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. CARDINAL's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by CARDINAL within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall CARDINAL be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by CARDINAL, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise.

				1				
•			5 T A T	F FNCINFER	OFFICE		Revise	ed June 1972
	WELL				RD		FIELD LIN	Sil. Luli
			Section 1.	GENERAL IN	FORMATION			
(A) Owner of w Street or Pe City and St	vellA ost Office Add	- Wel dress Bon	der a	A. M.	ply 8824	Owner's	Well No. <u>L</u>	8317
Well was drilled u	inder Permit 1	No. L. 83	12		and is located in	n the:		
a. <u>N. W.</u>	1/4 N W 1/4	NW 1/4	¼ of Sec	tion_4	_ Township	<u>9- 5</u> Range	38-E	N.M.P.M.
b. Tract Ne	υ	_ of Map No		of the .				
c. Lot No. Subdivis	c sion, recorded	of Block No in	Rea	of the Co	unty.			
d. X=		fcet, Y=		feet, N.M	1. Coordinate Sy	/stem		Zone in
the B) Drilling Co	entractor DC	Rocky 1	Buford	unde W.L.	Van Moy	License NoWL	208	Grant.
Address	x 310	09 00	nes	Lane	Hob	hs		
Drilling Began Z	fug 10.	<u><u></u> <u></u>SD Compl</u>	eted Aqu	14-80	Type tools	able	Size of hole	<u>10</u> in.
Elevation of land	surface or	lat	0	at well	is	- ft. Total depth o	f well	50_ft.
completed well i	is 🖽 sh	aliow 🗖 ar	tesian.	Γ	Depth to water u	pon completion o	f well	10_ft.
Depth in	Feet	Secti Thickness	on 2. PRINC	CIPAL WATER	BEARING STR	RATA	Estimated	Yield
From	То	in Feet	D	escription of W	ater-Bearing Fo	ormation	(gallons per n	ninute)
500	150	100						
		<b></b>	Section	3. RECORD (	OF CASING			
Diameter (inches)	Pounds per foot	Threads per in.	Depth i Top	in Feet Bottom	Length (feet)	Type of Shoe	Perfor From	ations To
4	p.v.c.		0	150	150	open	140	150
						<i>v</i>		
						<u>.</u> <del></del>		
Depth i	n Feet	Sectio	n 4. RECOR		NG AND CEME	ENTING		
From	То	Diameter	Sack of Mu	id of	Cement	Method	of Placement	
							- - - -	
			Sectio	n 5. PLUGGIN	G RECORD			
lugging Contrac Address	ctor			·····		Depth in F	eet Cu	hic Feet
Plugging Method Date Well Plugge	l				No.	Тор	Bottom of	Cement
lugging approve	ed by:	······································			2			
		State Engi	neer Represe	entative	<u>3</u>			
Date Received	March 3,	1981	FOR USE	OF STATE EN	GINEER ONLY			
				Quad .	·····	FWL	FSL	·

ł

			Section 6. LOG OF HOLE	
Depth i	in Feet	Thicknoil .	Color and Type of Waterial Encountered	
D	<u> </u>	4	Too Soil OIL CONSERVE VON DIVISI	0 N
4	50	44	C liche 105 11 74 80-8-5	2
50	75	25	rock	-
75	150	75	Water Sand	
· <u>·····</u>				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	<u></u>			
				······································
- <u></u>				
d.				
				- Koman
			·	
			, 	
				······································

Section 7. REMARKS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ST	20
FATE ENGI ROSVE	
NGE -	دى
n n N	111
х од	တ
FICE	ມ 8

The undersigned hereby certifies that, to the best of his browledge and belief, the foregoing is a true and correct record of the above described hole.

O.C. Rocky Buford

INSTRUCTIONS: This fo of the State Engineer, Ai

bould be executed in triplicate, preferably typewritten, and submitted lions, except Section 5, shall be answered as completely and accurate drilled, repaired or deepened. When this form is used as a plugging record, only Section 1(a) and Section – need be completed.

 appropriate district office a possible when any well is STATE OF NEW MEXICO



ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 2040 S. PACHECO SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87505 (505) 827-7131

June 29, 1995

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-765-962-718

Mr. Harold Ogle Compliance Manager Cobra Industries, Inc. P.O. Box 2040 Hobbs, NM 88240-2040

RE: Discharge Plan GW-206 Cobra Industries, Inc., Hobbs facility Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Ogle:

The NMOCD has evaluated the analysis results for the wash out sump described in the proposed discharge plan GW-206. The results indicate the sump waste is classified as a RCRA subtitle C hazardous waste. The NMOCD would recommend that Cobra Industries, Inc. contact Mr. Coby Muckelroy with NMED Hazardous and Radioactive Materials Bureau at (505)-827-4308 for direction regarding proper disposal of this waste. This waste tested characteristically hazardous with a flash point of 88°F in the analysis submitted by Cobra Industries, Inc. on June 9, 1995.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (503)-827-7152 or Patricio W. Sanchez at (505)-827-7156.

Sincerely,

Roger C. Anderson Environmental Bureau Chief

RCA/pws

XC: Mr. Wayne Price - NMOCD Hobbs Mr. Coby Muckelroy - NMED Hazardous and Radioactive Materials Bureau

	Z 765 9 Receipt Certified No Insurance Do not use fu (See Reverso	日己 718 何で 「Mail Coverage Provided or International Mail
	Sent to Haveld Og Street and No.	
	Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee	\$
March 1993	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address TOTAL Postare	
PS Form 3800	& Fees Postmark or Date	\$

Ì



# MEMORANDUM OF MEETING OR CONVERSATION

Time Date Personal Jeischone 10.00 AM 6 128/95 Other Parties Originating Party Pat Sanchez GLE -Cobra avold MOCD Plan Discharge GWobra Industries, 7 06 SLISS 20 23, Juse .P.HCr 1995 NMOCD Sent b۲ icn Vnt plar carestin 1 Scha vold ro GOV. Harr abut hi 50 nKMB -ing  $+c\zeta$ C uell. SIND Itard þ Charact 'a LAYRE Gund chec NIM ant bein N 15 the 0u Na an Fordars na Char Ha Agreements or HALL in reinested N Spina 10 nt 28,1195 1pt 50 'c te 61 vi Ulson m +L hai 1 a ι ino no icble m ルレ n 20 ūS. 11 100 Signed





ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 2040 S. PACHECO SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87505 (505) 827-7131

June 23, 1995

## CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT NO. Z-765-962-716

Mr. Harold Ogle Compliance Manager Cobra Industries, Inc. P.O. Box 2040 Hobbs, NM 88240-2040

## RE: Discharge Plan GW-206 Cobra Industries, Inc., Hobbs facility Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Ogle:

The NMOCD has received the proposed Cobra Industries discharge plan application for the facility located in NW/4 NW/4, Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. The NMOCD has prepared and sent out the public notice for the Cobra Industries facility as stated in WQCC section 3-108 and has performed a preliminary review of the discharge plan as proposed by Cobra Industries as received by the OCD on June 13, 1995.

The following comments and request for additional information are based on the review of the Cobra Industries application. Please note that unless otherwise stated, response to all comments shall be received and reviewed by the OCD prior to approval of the discharge plan application.

Refer to the application package as submitted by Cobra Industries signed by Mr. Harold Ogle on June 9, 1995.

A. UNDER ITEM VII.(I.) - How does Cobra Industries, Inc. propose to dispose this sludge that tested hazardous by flash point? Does the NMED permit that Lea county septic have allow them to receive hazardous waste?

Mr. Harold Ogle June 23, 1995 Page 2

- B. UNDER ITEM XII. The NMOCD has still not received the data mentioned in part A.
- C. UNDER ITEM XIII. Include the enclosed information as part of the discharge plan- these will help Cobra Industries in addressing the proposed remmediation.
- D. The OCD has not received the filing fee or flat fee as described in the requirement letter from OCD dated February 7, 1995.

Submittal of the requested information and commitments in a timely fashion will expedite the final review of the application and approval of the discharge plan.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (505)-827-7156.

Sincerely, a Patricio W. Sanchez

Patricio W. Sanchez Petroleum Engineer

xc: Mr. Wayne Price-Environmental Engineer

HOTICE OF PUBLICATION STATE OF NEW MEXICO EHERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Notice in hereby given that pursuant to the New 13xico Water Cusity Control Commission Regulations, the following discharge plan applications has been submitted to the Director of the Of Consorvation Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Tulephone (505) 827-7131: (GW-205)-CORROSION LTD, 488.

TOMMIE FARTELL PO BOX 5097, Hobbs, NM 65211-5097 has submitied a Discharge plan application for their Hobbs facility located in the SW/4 NE/4, Section 64, Townahlp 1-90° South, Hans 38° East, NMPM, Las County, New Mosloo. All effuents that may be generated at the facility will be cillected in a closed top: tank and transported offette for disposal of the County approved incitivity. Countywater most likely to be effected by/septil, leak, or accidental displaying to the surface lea that displaying to the surface lea that displaying to the solved solids concentration of approximately 100 mg/L. The discharge plas, and other accidental discharges to the surface with bo managed. (GW-205)-COB:CA INDUSTRIES

(GW-205)-COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC., MR. HANOLD CGLE, P.O. BOX 2040, Hobbis, NM: 02211 has sumblitted a Discharge plan application for dask Hebbs facility located in the NW/4 MY/4, Section 4, Township 19: South, Range 38 generated at the factiny will be generated by a spill, leak, or accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately to accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately to the will be an angeing the factor of approximately 100 mg/LThe factor age to the surface will be angedrage by a total dascharge to the ourrece will be angehe facted by a total dascharge to the Oll Conservation for the Oll Conenvation Division and angesubmitter configuration das actual domes bewer able, factor of the Oll Conservation Division is the application may be vowed at the ablow a disces bewered at 20 Jim, and 430 p.m., Monday thu Fiday, Phor to ruling on any propose, discharge plan application may be vowed at the ablow a disces bewered at 20 Jim, and 430 p.m., Monday thu Fiday, Phor to ruling on any propose, discharge plan or to modification, the Director of the Oll Conservation Division' sharing may be requested by are interested person. Request for public interest. I no hearing is hold, the Director will approve the plan based on the factors of Hero II conservation das anged will a hearing should be heid. A baring may be requested by are interested person. Request for public interest. I no hearing is hold, the Director will approve the plan based on the information in the plan as informaton readed at the based. STATE OF NEW Mexico COLI CONSERVATION Division at Sinta Fe, New Mexico, com hasion at Santa Fe, New Mexico, c

STATE OF NEW MEXICO County of Bernalillo SS Bill Tafoya being duly sworn declares and says that he is Classified Advertising manager of The Albuquerque Journal, and that this newspaper is duly qualified to publish legal notices or advertisements within the meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Session Laws of 1937, and that payment therefore has been made of assessed as court cost; that the notice, copy of which is hereto attached, was published in said paper in the regular daily edition, \_times, the first publication being of the  $\frac{1214}{2}$  day for ....., 1995, and the subsequent consecutive publications JULL & of 1995 on **O**A Sworn and subscribed to before me, a notary Public in ILE STATE OFFICIAL SEAL and for the County of Bernalillo and State of New NOU Megan Garcia Mexico, this\_ day of≲ <u>1110 1995</u> NOTARY PUBLK OF NEW MEXIC STATE 20-PRICE My Commission Expires: Statement to come at end of month. élae

CLA-22-A (R-1/93) ACCOUNT NUMBER CON

# Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

) ss.

COUNTY OF LEA

being first duly sworn on oath Joyce Clemens deposes and says that he is Adv. Director of THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER, a daily newspaper of general paid circulation published in the English language at Lovington, Lea County, New Mexico; that said newspaper has been so published in such county continuously and uninterruptedly for a period in excess of Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next prior to the first publication of the notice hereto attached as hereinafter shown; and that said newspaper is in all things duly qualified to publish legal notices within the meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the State of New Mexico.

That the notice which is hereto attached, entitled

Notice Of Publication

алакиния
GONAXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
entire issue of THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER and
not in any supplement thereof, RMRAXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
sanaxxdaxxxakxtdxxxxxxk, forone(1)day
CRARRANDIXEXXXXXXXX, beginning with the issue of
and ending with the issue of

And that the cost of publishing said notice is the sum of \$...49.32

which sum has been (Paid) (Asseeksed) as Court Costs

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \_\_\_\_\_22nd

day of .....June ence

Notary Public, Lea County, New Mexico

My Commission Expires Sept. 28, 19.98

LEGAL NOTICE NOTICE OF PUBLICATION STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

OIL CONSERVE RECE

'95 JUN 26

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the following discharge plan applications have been submitted to the Director of the Oli Conservation Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (\$05) 827-7131:

(GW-205) -CORROSION LTD., MR. TOMMIE FARRELL, P.O. BOX 5097, Hobbs, NM, 88241-5097 has submitted a Discharge plan application for their Hobbs facility located in the SW/4NE/4, Section 04, Township 19 South Range 38 East, NMPK, Les County, New Mexico. All effluents that may be generated at the facility will be collected in a closed top tank and transported offsite for disposal at an OCD approved facility; Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 50 feet with a total displayed solids concentration of approximately 100 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other eccidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

(GW-206) - COBRA HDUSTRIES, INC., MR. HAROLD OGLE, P,O, BOX 2040, Hobbs, NM, 88241 has submitted a Discharge plan application for their facility located in the NW/4 NW/4, Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. All effluents that may be generated at the facility will be collected in a closed top tank and transported offsite for disposal at an OCD approved facility; Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, lock, or accidental discharge to the suffacted by a spill, lock, or accidental discharge to the suffacted solids concentration of approximately 100 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how spills, loaks, and other accidental discharges for the surface will be managed.

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit written comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Requests for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines there is significant public interest.

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on information available. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on information in the plan and information submitted at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 13th day of June, 1995.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION WILLIAN J. LEMAY Director

SEAL

Published in the Lovington Daily Leader June 20,1995.

# **GUIDELINES**

# FOR

# REMEDIATION

# OF

# LEAKS, SPILLS AND RELEASES

(AUGUST 13, 1993)

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

j f



## **INTRODUCTION**

The following document is to be used as a <u>guide</u> on all federal, state and fee lands when remediating contaminants resulting from leaks, spills and releases of oilfield wastes or products. The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) requires that corrective actions be taken for leaks, spills or releases of any material which has a reasonable probability to injure or be detrimental to public health, fresh waters, animal or plant life, or property or unreasonably interfere with the public welfare or use of the property. These guidelines are intended to provide direction for remediation of soils and fresh waters contaminated as a result of leaks, spills or releases of oilfield wastes and products in a manner that assures protection of fresh waters, public health and the environment.

Fresh waters (to be protected) includes the water in lakes, playas, surface waters of all streams regardless of the quality of the water within any given reach, and all underground waters containing 10,000 milligrams per liter (mg/l) or less of total dissolved solids (TDS) except for which, after notice and hearing, it is found that there is no present or reasonably foreseeable beneficial use which would be impaired by contamination of such waters. The water in lakes and playas shall be protected from contamination even though it may contain more than 10,000 mg/l of TDS unless it can be shown that hydrologically connected fresh ground water will not be adversely affected.

Procedures may deviate from the following guidelines if it can be shown that the proposed procedure will either remediate, remove, isolate or control contaminants in such a manner that fresh waters, public health and the environment will not be impacted. Specific constituents and/or requirements for soil and ground water analysis and/or remediation may vary depending on site specific conditions. Deviations from approved plans will require OCD notification and approval.

\*\*\*\* Note: Notification to OCD of leaks, spills and releases does not relieve an operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state or local law and/or regulation regarding the incident. Other agencies (ie. BLM, Indian Tribes, etc) may also have guidelines or requirements for remediation of leaks spills and releases.

1

٧.

#### SOIL AND WATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES

- A. HIGHLY CONTAMINATED OR SATURATED SOILS
  - 1. Physical Observations
- B. UNSATURATED CONTAMINATED SOILS
  - 1. Soil Sampling Procedures for Headspace Analysis
  - 2. Soil Sampling Procedures For Laboratory Analysis
    - a. <u>Sampling Procedures</u>
    - b. <u>Analytical methods</u>
- C. GROUND WATER SAMPLING
  - 1. Monitor Well Installation/Location
  - 2. Monitor Well Construction
  - 3. Monitor Well Development
  - 4. Sampling Procedures
  - 5. Ground Water laboratory Analysis
    - a. Analytical Methods

#### VI. <u>REMEDIATION</u>

- A. SOIL REMEDIATION
  - 1. Contaminated Soils
  - 2. Soil Management Options
    - a. <u>Disposal</u>
    - b. Soil Treatment and Remediation Techniques
      - i. Landfarming
      - ii. Insitu Soil Treatment
      - iii. Alternate Methods
- B. GROUND WATER REMEDIATION
  - 1. Remediation Requirements
    - a. <u>Free Phase Contamination</u>
    - b. Dissolved Phase Contamination
    - c. <u>Alternate Methods</u>

#### VII. <u>TERNINATION OF REMEDIAL ACTION</u>

- **A. SOIL**
- B. GROUND WATER
- VIII. FINAL CLOSURE
- II. FINAL REPORT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### INTRODUCTION

I.

IV.

NOTICE OF LEAK, SPILL OR RELEASE

- A. RESPONSIBLE PARTY AND LOCAL CONTACT
- B. FACILITY
- C. TIME OF INCIDENT
- D. DISCHARGE EVENT
- E. TYPE OF DISCHARGE
- P. QUANTITY
- G. SITE CHARACTERISTICS
- H. IMMEDIATE CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

### II. <u>INITIAL RESPONSE ACTIONS</u>

- A. SOURCE ELIMINATION AND SITE SECURITY
- B. CONTAINMENT
- C. SITE STABILIZATION

#### III. <u>SITE ASSESSMENT</u>

- A. GENERAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS
  - 1. Depth To Ground Water
  - 2. Wellhead Protection Area
  - 3. Distance To Nearest Surface Water Body
- B. SOIL/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS
  - 1. Highly Contaminated/Saturated Soils
  - 2. Unsaturated Contaminated Soils
- C. GROUND WATER QUALITY

#### SOIL AND WATER REMEDIATION ACTION LEVELS

- A. SOILS
  - 1. Highly Contaminated/Saturated Soils
  - 2. Unsaturated Contaminated Soils
    - a. Ranking Criteria
    - b. <u>Recommended Remediation Level</u>
- B. GROUND WATER

#### I. NOTIFICATION OF LEAK, SPILL OR RELEASE



Leaks, spills and releases of any wastes or products from oilfield operations are required to be reported to the OCD pursuant to OCD Rule 116 (Appendix A) or New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) Regulation 1-203 (Appendix B). Appendix C contains the phone numbers and addresses for reporting incidents to the OCD district and Santa Fe offices. Notification will include all information required under the respective rule or regulation. Below is a description of some of the information required:

#### A. RESPONSIBLE PARTY AND LOCAL CONTACT

The name, address and telephone number of the person/persons in charge of the facility/operation as well as the owner and/or operator of the facility/operation and a local contact.

#### B. FACILITY

The name and address of the facility or operation where the incident took place and the legal location listed by quarterquarter, section, township and range, and by distance and direction from the nearest town or prominent landmark so that the exact site location can be readily located on the ground.

#### C. TIME OF INCIDENT

The date, time and duration of the incident.

#### D. DISCHARGE EVENT

A description of the source and cause of the incident.

#### E. TYPE OF DISCHARGE

A description of the nature or type of discharge. If the material leaked, spilled or released is anything other than crude oil, condensate or produced water include its chemical composition and physical characteristics.

#### F. QUANTITY

The known or estimated volume of the discharge.

#### G. SITE CHARACTERISTICS

The relevant general conditions prevailing at the site including precipitation, wind conditions, temperature, soil type, distance to nearest residence and population centers and proximity of fresh water wells or watercourse (ie. any river, lake, stream, playa, arroyo, draw, wash, gully or natural or man-made channel through which water flows or has flowed).

#### H. IMMEDIATE CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

Any initial response actions taken to mitigate immediate threats to fresh waters, public health and the environment.

#### II. INITIAL RESPONSE ACTIONS



#### A. SOURCE ELIMINATION AND SITE SECURITY

The RP should take the appropriate measures to stop the source of the leak, spill or release and limit access to the site as necessary to reduce the possibility of public exposure.

#### B. CONTAINMENT

Once the site is secure, the RP should take steps to contain the materials leaked, spilled or released by construction of berms or dikes, the use of absorbent pads or other containment actions to limit the area impacted by the event and prevent potential fresh water contaminants from migrating to watercourses or areas which could pose a threat to public health and safety.

#### C. SITE STABILIZATION

After containment, the RP should recover any products or wastes which can be physically removed from the surface within the containment area. The disposition of all wastes or products removed from the site must be approved by the OCD.

#### III. SITE ASSESSMENT

Prior to final closure (Section VIII), soils into which nonrecoverable products or wastes have infiltrated and which have a reasonable probability to injure or be detrimental to public health, fresh waters, animal or plant life, or property or unreasonably interfere with the public welfare or use of the property should be assessed for their potential environmental impacts and remediated according to the procedures contained in the following sections. Assessment results form the basis of any required remediation. Sites will be assessed for severity of contamination and potential environmental and public health threats using a risk based ranking system.

The following characteristics should be determined in order to evaluate a sites potential risks, the need for remedial action and, if necessary, the level of cleanup required at the site:

#### A. GENERAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS

#### 1. Depth To Ground Water

The operator should determine the depth to ground water at each site. The depth to ground water is defined as the vertical distance from the low rmost contaminants to the seasonal high water elevation of the ground water. If the exact depth to ground water is unknown, the ground water depth can be estimated using either local water well information, published regional ground water information, data on file with the New Mexico State Engineer Office or the vertical distance from adjacent ground water or surface water.

#### 2. Wellhead Protection Area

The operator should determine the horizontal distance from all water sources including private and domestic water sources. Water sources are defined as wells, springs or other sources of fresh water extraction. Private and domestic water sources are those water sources used by less than five households for domestic or stock purposes.

#### 3. Distance To Nearest Surface Water Body

The operator should determine the horizontal distance to all downgradient surface water bodies. Surface water bodies are defined as perennial rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation canals and ditches, lakes, ponds and playas.

#### B. SOIL/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Soils/wastes within and beneath the area of the leak, spill or release should be evaluated to determine the type and extent of contamination at the site. In order to assess the level of contamination, observations should be made of the soils at the surface and samples of the impacted soils should be taken in the leak, spill or release area. Observations should note whether previous leaks, spills or releases have occurred at the site. Additional samples may be required to completely define the lateral and vertical extent of contamination. Soil samples should be obtained according to the sampling procedures in Sections V.A. and V.B. This may be accomplished using a backhoe, drill rig, hand auger, shovel or other means.

Initial assessment of soil contaminant levels is not required if an operator proposes to determine the final soil contaminant concentrations after a soil removal or remediation pursuant to section VI.A.

Varying degrees of contamination described below may co-exist at an individual site. The following sections describe the degrees of contamination that should be documented during the assessment of the level of soil contamination:

#### 1. Highly Contaminated/Saturated Soils

Highly contaminated/saturated soils are defined as those soils which contain a free liquid phase or exhibit gross staining.

### 2. Unsurated Contaminated Soils

Unsaturated contaminated soils are defined as soils which are not highly contaminated/saturated, as described above, but contain benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) or other potential fresh water contaminants unique to the leak, spill or release. Action levels and sampling and analytical methods for determining contaminant concentrations are described in detail in Sections IV. and V.

\*\*\*\* (NOTE: Soils contaminated as a result of spills, leaks or releases of non-exempt wastes must be evaluated for all RCRA Subtitle C hazardous waste characteristics. The above definitions apply only to oilfield contaminated soils which are exempt from federal RCRA Subtitle C hazardous waste provisions and nonexempt oilfield contaminated soils which are characteristically nonhazardous according to RCRA Subtitle C regulations. Any nonexempt contaminated soils which are determined to be characteristically hazardous cannot be remediated using this guidance document and will be referred to the New Mexico Environment Department Hazardous Waste Program.)

#### C. GROUND WATER QUALITY

If ground water is encountered during the soil/waste characterization of the impacted soils, a sample should be obtained to assess the incidents potential impact on ground water quality. Ground water samples should be obtained using the sampling procedures in Section V.C. Monitor wells may be required to assess potential impacts on ground water and the extent of ground water contamination, if there is a reasonable probability of ground water contamination based upon the extent and magnitude of soil contamination defined during remedial activities.

#### IV. SOIL AND WATER REMEDIATION ACTION LEVELS

#### A. SOILS

The sections below describe the OCD's recommended remediation action levels for soils contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons. Soils contaminated with substances other than petroleum hydrocarbons may be required to be remediated based upon the nature of the contaminant and it's potential to impact fresh waters, public health and the environment.

#### 1. Highly Contaminated/Saturated Soils

All highly contaminated/saturated soils should be remediated insitu or excavated to the maximum extent practicable. These soils should be remediated using techniques described in Section VI.A to the contaminant specific level listed in Section IV.A.2.b. 2.

#### Unsaturated Contaminated Soils

The general site characteristics obtained during the site assessment (Section III.A.) will be used to determine the appropriate soil remediation action levels using a risk based approach. Soils which are contaminated by petroleum constituents will be scored according to the ranking criteria below to determine their relative threat to public health, fresh waters and the environment.

### a. <u>Ranking Criteria</u>

Depth To Ground Water	<u>Ranking Score</u>
<50 feet	20
50 - 99	10
>100	0

### Wellhead Protection Area

<1000	) feet	fron	n a water	r source,	or;	
<200	feet	from	private	domestic	water	source
Yes					20	
No					0	

### Distance To Surface Water Body

<200 horizontal feet	20
200 - 1000 horizontal feet	10
>1000 horizontal feet	0

### b. <u>Recommended Remediation Action evel</u>

The total ranking score determines the degree of remediation that may be required at any given site. The total ranking score is the sum of all four individual ranking criteria listed in Section IV.A.2.a. The table below lists the remediation action level that may be required for the appropriate total ranking score.

(NOTE: The OCD retains the right to require remediation to more stringent levels than those proposed below if warranted by site specific conditions (ie. native soil type, location relative to population centers and future use of the site or other appropriate site specific conditions.)

	Total Ranking Score		
	<u>&gt;19</u>	<u> 10 - 19</u>	0 - 9
<u>Benzene(ppm)*</u>	10	10	10
BTEX(ppm) *	50	50	50
TPH(ppm) **	100	1000	5000

- \* A field soil vapor headspace measurement (Section V.B.1) of 100 ppm may be substituted for a laboratory analysis of the Benzene and BTEX concentration limits.
- \*\* The contaminant concentration for TPH is the concentration above background levels.

#### B. GROUND WATER

Contaminated ground water is defined as ground water of a present or foreseeable beneficial use which contains free phase products, dissolved phase volatile organic constituents or other dissolved constituents in excess of the natural background water quality. Ground water contaminated in excess of the WQCC ground water standards or natural background water quality will require remediation.

#### V. SOIL AND WATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Below are the sampling procedures for soil and ground water contaminant investigations of leaks, spills or releases of RCRA Subtitle C exempt oil field petroleum hydrocarbon wastes. Leaks, spills or releases of non-exempt RCRA wastes must be tested to demonstrate that the wastes are not characteristically hazardous according to RCRA regulations. Sampling for additional constituents the required based up the nature of the contaminant which was leaked, spilled or released.

#### A. HIGHLY CONTAMINATED OR SATURATED SOILS

The following method is used to determine if soils are highly contaminated or saturated:

#### 1. Physical Observations

Study a representative sample of the soil for observable free petroleum hydrocarbons or immiscible phases and gross staining. The immiscible phase may range from a free hydrocarbon to a sheen on any associated aqueous phase. A soil exhibiting any of these characteristics is considered highly contaminated or saturated.

#### B. UNSATURATED CONTAMINATED SOILS

The following methods may be used for determining the magnitude of contamination in unsaturated soils:

#### 1. Soil Sampling Procedures for Headspace Analysis

A headspace analysis may be used to determine the total volatile organic vapor concentrations in soils (ie. in lieu of a laboratory analysis for benzene and BTEX but not in lieu of a TPH analysis). Headspace analysis procedures should be conducted according to OCD approved industry standards or other OCD-approved procedures. Accepted OCD procedures are as follows:

- a) Fill a 0.5 liter or larger jar half full of sample and seal the top tightly with aluminum foil or fill a one quart zip-lock bag one-half full of sample and seal the top of the bag leaving the remainder of the bag filled with air.
- b) Ensure that the sample temperature is between 15 to 25 degrees Celsius (59-77 degrees Fahrenheit).
- c) Allow aromatic hydrocarbon vapors to develop within the headspace of the sample jar or bag for 5 to 10 minutes. During this period, the sample jar should be shaken vigorously for 1 minute or the contents of the bag should be gently massaged to break up soil clods.
- d) If using a jar, pierce the aluminum foil seal with the probe of either a PID or FID organic vapor meter (OVM), and then record the highest (peak) measurement. If using a bag, carefully open one end of the bag and insert the probe of the OVM into the bag and re-seal the bag around the probe as much as possible to prevent vapors from escaping. Record the peak measurement. The OVM must be calibrated to assume a benzene response factor.

#### 2. Som Sampling Procedures For Interatory Analysis

#### a. <u>Sampling Procedures</u>

Soil sampling for laboratory analysis should be conducted according to OCD approved industry standards or other OCD-approved procedures. Accepted OCD soil sampling procedures and laboratory analytical methods are as follows:

- i) Collect samples in clean, air-tight glass jars supplied by the laboratory which will conduct the analysis or from a reliable laboratory equipment supplier.
- ii) Label the samples with a unique code for each sample.
- iii) Cool and store samples with cold packs or on ice.
- iv) Promptly ship sample to the lab for analysis following chain of custody procedures.
- v) All samples must be analyzed within the holding times for the laboratory analytical method specified by EPA.

#### b. <u>Analytical Methods</u>

All soil samples must be analyzed using EPA methods, or by other OCD approved methods and must be analyzed within the holding time specified by the method. Below are laboratory analytical methods commonly accepted by OCD for analysis of soil samples analyzed for petroleum related constituents. Additional analyses may be required if the substance leaked, spilled or released has been anything other than petroleum based fluids or wastes.

- i) Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene
  - EPA Method 602/8020
- ii) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
  - EPA Method 418.1, or;
  - EPA Method Modified 8015

#### C. GROUND WATER SAMPLING

If an investigation of ground water quality is deemed necessary, it should be conducted according to OCD approved industry standards or other OCD-approved procedures. The following methods are standard OCD accepted methods which should be sed to sample and analyzinground water at RCRA Subtitle C exempt sites (Note: The installation of monitor wells may not be required if the OCD approves of an alternate ground water investigation or sampling technique):

#### 1. Monitor Well Installation/Location

One monitor well should be installed adjacent to and hydrologically down-gradient from the area of the leak, spill or release to determine if protectable fresh water has been impacted by the disposal activities. Additional monitor wells, located up-gradient and down-gradient of the leak, spill or release, may be required to delineate the full extent of ground water contamination if ground water underlying the leak, spill or release has been found to be contaminated.

#### 2. Monitor Well Construction

- a) Monitor well construction materials should be:
  - i) selected according to industry standards;
  - ii) chemically resistant to the contaminants to be monitored; and
  - iii) installed without the use of glues/adhesives.
- b) Monitor wells should be constructed according to OCD approved industry standards to prevent migration of contaminants along the well casing. Monitor wells should be constructed with a minimum of fifteen (15) feet of well screen. At least five (5) feet of the well screen should be above the water table to accommodate seasonal fluctuations in the static water table.

#### 3. Monitor Well Development

When ground water is collected for analysis from monitoring wells, the wells should be developed prior to sampling. The objective of monitor well development is to repair damage done to the formation by the drilling operation so that the natural hydraulic properties of the formation are restored and to remove any fluids introduced into the formation that could compromise the integrity of the sample. Monitoring well development is accomplished by purging fluid from the well until the pH and specific conductivity have stabilized and turbidity has been reduced to the greatest extent possible.

#### 4. Sampling Procedures

Ground water should be sampled according to OCD accepted standards or other OCD approved methods. Samples should be collected in clean containers supplied by the laboratory which will conduct the analysis or from a reliable laboratory equipment supplier. Samples for different analyses require specific types of containers. The laboratory can provide information on the types of containers and preservatives required for sample collection. The following procedures are accepted by OCD as standard sampling procedures:

- a) Monitor wells should be purged of a minimum of three well volumes of ground water using a clean bailer prior to sampling to ensure that the sample represents the quality of the ground water in the formation and not stagnant water in the well bore.
- b) Collect samples in appropriate sample containers containing the appropriate preservative for the analysis required. No bubbles or headspace should remain in the sample container.
- c) Label the sample containers with a unique code for each sample.
- d) Cool and store samples with cold packs or on ice.
- e) Promptly ship sample to the lab for analysis following chain of custody procedures.
- f) All samples must be analyzed within the holding times for the laboratory analytical method specified by EPA.

#### 5. Ground Water Laboratory Analysis

Samples should be analyzed for potential ground water contaminants contained in the waste stream, as defined by the WQCC Regulations. All ground water samples must be analyzed using EPA methods, or by other OCD approved methods and must be analyzed within the holding time specified by the method. Below are OCD accepted laboratory analytical methods for analysis of ground samples analyzed water for petroleum related constituents. Additional analyses may be required if the substance leaked, spilled or release has been anything other than a petroleum based fluid or waste.

#### a. <u>Analytical Methods</u>

- i.) Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylene
  - EPA Method 602/8020

#### ii.) Major Cations and Anions

- Various EPA or standard methods
- iii.) Heavy Metals
  - EPA Method 6010, or;
  - Various EPA 7000 series methods

y.) Polynuclear Aromatic Herocarbons

EPA Method 8100

#### VI. REMEDIATION

The following discussion summarizes recommended techniques for remediation of contaminated soil and ground water as defined in Section IV.A. and IV.B. OCD approval for remediation of an individual leak, spill or release site is not required if the company is operating under an OCD approved spill containment plan. All procedures which deviate from the companies spill containment plan must be approved by OCD.

#### A. SOIL REMEDIATION

When RCRA Subtitle C exempt or RCRA nonhazardous petroleum contaminated soil requires remediation, it should be remediated and managed according to the criteria described below or by other OCD approved procedures which will remove, treat, or isolate contaminants in order to protect fresh waters, public health and the environment.

In lieu of remediation, OCD may accept an assessment of risk which demonstrates that the remaining contaminants will not pose a threat to present or foreseeable beneficial use of fresh waters, public health and the environment.

#### 1. Contaminated Soils

Highly contaminated/saturated soils and unsaturated contaminated soils exceeding the standards described in Section IV.A. should be either:

- a) Excavated from the ground until a representative sample from the walls and bottom of the excavation is below the contaminant specific remediation level listed in Section IV.A.2.b or an alternate approved remediation level, or;
- b) Excavated to the maximum depth and horizontal extent practicable. Upon reaching this limit a sample should be taken from the walls and bottom of the excavation to determine the remaining levels of soil contaminants, or;
- C) Treated in place, as described in Section VI.A.2.b.ii. - Treatment of Soil in Place, until a representative sample is below the contaminant specific remediation level listed in Section IV.A.2.b, or an alternate approved remediation level, or;
- d) Managed according to an approved alternate method.

#### 2. So Management Options



All soil management options must be approved by OCD. The following is a list of options for either on-site treatment or off-site treatment and/or disposal of contaminated soils:

a. <u>Disposal</u>

Excavated soils may be disposed of at an off-site OCD approved or permitted facility.

- b. <u>Soil Treatment and Remediation Techniques</u>
  - i. Landfarming

Onetime applications of contaminated soils may be landfarmed on location by spreading the soil in an approximately six inch lift within a bermed area. Only soils which do not contain free liquids can be landfarmed. The soils should be disced regularly to enhance biodegradation of the contaminants. If necessary, upon approval by OCD, moisture and nutrients may be added to the soil to enhance aerobic biodegradation.

In some high risk areas an impermeable liner may be required to prevent leaching of contaminants into the underlying soil.

Landfarming sites that will receive soils from more than one location are considered centralized sites and must be approved separately by the OCD prior to operation.

ii. Insitu Soil Treatment

Insitu treatment may be accomplished using vapor venting, bioremediation or other approved treatment systems.

iii. Alternate Methods

The OCD encourages alternate methods of soil remediation including, but not limited to, active soil aeration, composting, bioremediation, solidification, and thermal treatment.

#### B. GROUND WATER REMEDIATION

#### 1. Remediation Requirements

Ground water remediation activities will be reviewed and approved by OCD on a case by case basis prior to commencement of remedial activities. When contaminated ground water exceeds WQCC ground water standards, it should be remediated according to the criteria described below.

#### a. <u>Free Phase Contamination</u>

Free phase floating product should be removed from ground water through the use of skimming devices, total-fluid type pumps, or other OCD-approved methods.

#### b. <u>Dissolved Phase Contamination</u>

Ground water contaminated with dissolved phase constituents in excess of WQCC ground water standards can be remediated by either removing and treating the ground water, or treating the ground water in place. If treated waters are to be disposed of onto or below the ground surface, a discharge plan must be submitted and approved by OCD.

#### c. <u>Alternate Methods</u>

The OCD encourages other methods of ground water remediation including, but not limited to, air sparging and bioremediation. Use of alternate methods must be approved by OCD prior to implementation.

#### VII. TERMINATION OF REMEDIAL ACTION

Remedial action may be terminated when the criteria described below have been met:

#### A. SOIL

Contaminated soils requiring remediation should be remediated so that residual contaminant concentrations are below the recommended soil remediation action level for a particular site as specified in Section IV.A.2.b.

If soil action levels cannot practicably be attained, an evaluation of risk may be performed and provided to OCD for approval showing that the remaining contaminants will not pose a threat to present or foreseeable beneficial use of fresh water, public health and the environment.

#### B. GROUND WATER

A ground water remedial action may be terminated if all recoverable free phase product has been removed, and the concentration of the remaining dissolved phase contaminants in the ground water does not exceed New Mexico WQCC water quality standards or background levels. Termination of remedial action will be approved by OCD upon a demonstration of completion of remediation as described in above.
### VIII. FINAL CLOSURE

Upon termination of any required remedial actions (Section VII.) the area of a leak, spill or release may be closed by backfilling any excavated areas, contouring to provide drainage away from the site, revegetating the area or other OCD approved methods.

### IX. FINAL REPORT

Upon completion of remedial activities a final report summarizing all actions taken to mitigate environmental damage related to the leak, spill or release will be provided to OCD for approval.

# APPENDIX A

RULE 116. - NOTIFICATION OF FIRE, BREAKS, LEAKS, SPILLS AND BLONDUTS

1

1. The Division shall be notified of any fire, break, Teak, spill, or blowout occurring at any injection or disposal facility or at any oil or gas drilling, producing, transporting, or processing facility in the State of New Maxico by the person operating or controlling such facility.

B. "Tacility," for the purpose of this rule, shall include any oil or gas wall, any injection or disposal wall, and any drilling or workover wall; any pipe line through which crude oil, condensate, casingheed or natural gas, or injection or disposal fluid (gaseous or liquid) is gethered, piped, or transported (including field flow-lines and lead-lines but not including natural gas distribution systems); any receiving tank, holding tank, or storage tank, or receiving and storing receptacle into which crude oil, condensate, injection or disposal fluid (gaseous or stored; any injection or disposal fluid, or casingheed or natural gas is produced, received, or stored; any injection or disposal pumping or compression station including related equipment; any processing or refining plant in which crude oil, condensate, or casingheed or natural gas is produced; and any tank or drilling pit or slush pit associated with oil or gas well or injection or disposal well drilling operations or any tank, storage pit, or pond associated with oil or gas production or processing operations or with injection or disposal operations and containing bydrocarbons or hydrocarbon wasts or residue, salt water, strong caustics or strong acids, or other deletarious chemicals or barmful contaminents.

C. Notification of such fire, break, leak, spill, or blowout shall be in accordance with the provisions set forth below:

(1) <u>Hell Blowouts</u>. Notification of well blowouts and/or fires shall be "issuediate notification" described below. ("Hell blowout" is defined as being loss of control over and subsequent eruption of any drilling or workover well, or the rupture of the casing, camingheed, or wellbeed or any oil or gas well or injection or disposal well, whether active or inactive, accompanied by the sudden emission of fluids, gaseous or liquid, from the well.)

(2) "Mator" Breaks, Spills, or Leaks. Notification of breaks, spills, or leaks of 25 or sore barrels of crude oil or condensate, or 100 barrels or more of smit water, none of which reaches a watercourse or enters a stream or lake; breaks, spills, or leaks in which one or more barrels of crude oil or condensate or 25 barrels or more of smit water does reach a watercourse or enters a stream or lake; and breaks, spills, or leaks of hydrocarbons or hydrocarbon waste or residue, smit water, strong constics or strong acids, gases, or other deleterious chemicals or harmful contaminants of any magnitude which may with reasonable probability endanger human bealth or result in substantial damage to property, shall be "immediate notification" described below.

(3) <u>"Minor" Breaks, Spills, or Leaks</u>. Notification of breaks, spills, or leaks of 5 barrels or more but less than 25 barrels of crude oil or condensate, or 25 barrels or more but less than 100 barrels of salt wetar, none of which reaches a watercourse or enters a stream or lake, shall be "subsequent notification" described below.

(4) "Gas Leeks and Gas Line Breaks. Notification of gas leeks from any source or of gas pipe line breaks in which natural or casingheed gas of any quantity has escaped or is escaping which any with reasonable probability endanger human bealth or result in substantial damage to property shall be "immediate notification" described below. Notification of gas pipe line breaks or leeks in which the loss is estimated to be 1000 or more MCF of natural or casingheed gas but in which there is no damage to buman bealth nor of substantial damage to property shall be "subsequent notification" described below.

(5) <u>Tank Fires</u>. Notification of fires in tanks or other receptacles caused by lightning or any other cause, if the loss is, or it appears that the loss will be, 25 or more barrals of crude oil or condensate, or fires which may with reasonable probability endanger human bealth or result in substantial damage to proparty, shall be "immediate notification" as described below. If the loss is, or it appears that the loss will be at least 5 barrals but less than 25 barrals, notification shall be "subsequent notification" described below.

(6) <u>Drilling Pits. Slush Pits. and Storage Pits and Ponds</u>. Notification of breaks and spills from any drilling pit, slush pit, or storage pit or pond in which any bydrocarbon or hydrocarbon waste or residue, strong caustic or strong acid, or other deletarious chemical or hereful contaminant endangers busan health or does substantial surface damage, or reaches a watercourse or enters a stream or lake in such quantity (7) <u>I TATE NOTIFICATION</u>. "Immediate Notification" shall be as soon as possible after discovery and shall be either in person or by talephone to the district office of the Division district in which the incident occurs, or if the incident occurs after normal business hours, to the District Supervisor, the Oil and Gas Inspector, or the Deputy Oil and Gas Inspector. A complete written report ("Subsequent Notification") of the incident shall also be submitted in DUPLICATE to the appropriate district office of the Division within tan days after discovery of the incident.

(8) <u>SUBSEQUENT NOTIFICATION</u>. "Subsequent Notification" shall be a complete written report of the incident and shall be submitted in duplicate to the district office of the Division district in which the incident occurred within ten days after discovery of the incident.

(9) <u>CONTENT OF NOTIFICATION</u>. All reports of fires, breaks, leaks, spills, or blowouts, whether verbal or written, shall identify the location of the incident by quarter-quarter, section, township, and range, and by distance and direction from the nearest town or prominent landwark so that the exact site of the incident can be readily located on the ground. The report shall specify the nature and quantity of the loss and also the general conditions prevailing in the area, including precipitation, temperature, and soil conditions. The report shall also detail the measures that have been taken and are being taken to remedy the situation reported.

(10) <u>WATERCOURSE</u>, for the purpose of this rule, is defined as any lake-bed or gully, draw, stream bed, wash, arroyo, or natural or san-made channel through which water flows or has flowed.

.

# APPENDIX B

1-203. \_NOTIFICATION OF DISCHARGE--REMEVAL.

A. With respect to any discharge from any facility of oil or other water contaminant, in such quantity as may with reasonable probability injure or be detrimental to human health, animal or plant life, or property, or unreasonably interfere with the public welfare or the use of property, the following notifications and corrective actions are required:

1. As soon as possible after learning of such a discharge, but in no event more than twenty-four (24) hours thereafter, any person in charge of the facility shall orally notify the Chief, Ground Water Bureau, Environmental Improvement Division, or his counterpart in any constituent agency delegated responsibility for enforcement of these rules as to any facility subject to such delegation. To the best of that person's knowledge, the following items of information shall be provided:

a. the name, address, and telephone number of the person or persons in charge of the facility, as well as of the owner and/or operator of the facility;

c.

b. the name and address of the facility;

of the discharge;

the date, time, location, and duration

d. the source and cause of discharge;

e. a description of the discharge, including its chemical composition;

and

f. the estimated volume of the discharge;

g. any actions taken to mitigate immediate damage from the discharge.

2. When in doubt as to which agency to notify, the person in charge of the facility shall notify the Chief, Ground Water Bureau,

Environmental Improvement Division. If that division does not have authority pursuant to Commission delegation, the division shall notify the appropriate constituent agency.

3. Within one week after the discharger has learned of the discharge, the facility owner and/or operator shall send written notification to the same division official, verifying the prior oral notification as to each of the foregoing items and providing any appropriate additions or corrections to the information contained in the prior oral notification.

4. The oral and written notification and reporting requirements contained in the three preceding paragraphs and the paragraphs below are not intended to be duplicative of discharge notification and reporting requirements promulgated by the Oil Conservation Commission (OCC) or by the Oil Conservation Division (OCD); therefore, any facility which is subject to OCC or OCD discharge notification and reporting requirements need not additionally comply with the nofification/and reporting requirements herein.

5. As soon as possible after learning of such a discharge, the owner/operator of the facility shall take such corrective actions as are necessary or appropriate to contain and remove or mitigate the damage caused by the discharge.

6. If it is possible to do so without unduly delaying needed prrective actions, the facility owner/operator shall endeavor to contact and consult with the Chine, Ground Water Bureau, Environmental Improvement Division or appropriate counterpart in a delegated agent, in an effort to determine the division's views as to what further corrective actions may be necessary or appropriate to the discharge in question. In any event, no later than fifteen (15) days after the discharger learns of the discharge, the facility owner/operator shall send to said Bureau Chief a written report describing any corrective actions taken and/or to be taken relative to the discharge. Upon a written request and for good cause shown, the Bureau Chief may extend the time limit beyond fifteen (15) days.

7. The Bureau Chief shall approve or disapprove in writing the foregoing corrective action report within thirty (30) days of its receipt by the division. In the event that the report is not satisfactory to the division, the Bureau Chief shall specify in writing to the facility owner/operator any shortcomings in the report or in the corrective actions already taken or proposed to be taken relative to the discharge, and shall give the facility owner/operator a reasonable and clearly specified time within which to submit a modified corrective action report. The Bureau Chief shall approve or disapprove in writing the modified corrective action report within fifteen (15) days of its receipt by the division.

8. In the event that the modified corrective action report also is unsatisfactory to the division, the facility owner/operator has five (5) days from the notification by the Bureau Chief that it is unsatisfactory to appeal to the division director. The division director shall approve or disapprove the modified corrective action report within five (5) days of receipt of the appeal from the Bureau Chief's decision. In the absence of either corrective action consistent with the approved corrective action report or with the decision of the director concerning the shortcomings of the modified corrective action report, the division may take whatever enforcement or legal action it deems necessary or appropriate.

B. Exempt from the requirements of this section are continuous or periodic discharges which are made;

1. in conformance with water quality control commission regulations and rules, regulations or orders of other state or federal agencies; or

2. in violation of water quality control commission regulations but pursuant to an assurance of discontinuance or schedule of compliance approved by the commission or one of its duly authorized constituent agencies.

C. As used in this section:

1. "discharge" means spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, or dumping into water or in a location and manner where there is a reasonable probability that the discharged substance will reach surface or subsurface water;

2. "facility" means any structure, installation, operation, storage tank, transmission line, motor vehicle, rolling stock, or activity of any kind, whether stationary or mobile;

3. "oil" means oil of any kind or in any form including petroleum, fuel oil, sludge, oil refuse and oil mixed with wastes;

4. "operator" means the person or persons responsible for the overall operations of a facility; and

5. "owner" means the person or persons who own a facility, or part of a facility.

D. Notification of discharge received pursuant to this regulation or information obtained by the exploitation of such notification shall not be used against any such person in any criminal case, except for perjury or for giving a false statement.

# APPENDIX C

## TELEPHONE LISTING OIL CONSERVATION FAX NO. 827-8177

## MAIN LINE - 827-7131

### **DIRECTOR'S OFFICE:**

William LeMay	827-7132
Florene Davidson	827-7132
Sally Martinez	827-7133

### **GAS MARKETING**

Ron Merrett	827-7146
Lyn Hebert	827-1364
Dorothy Phillips	827-7137
Angela Romero	827-7148
Chris Williams	827-7149

### **ADMINISTRATIVE BUREAU**

Edwin Martin	827-7151
Mary Anaya	827-7150
Lupe Sherman	827-7178

### **ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU**

Roger Anderson	827-7152
Mark Ashley	827-7155
Pat Sanchez	827-7156
Chris Eustice	827-7153
William Olson	827-7154
Mobil No.	660-1067

### **RECORDS CENTER**

Elizabeth Roybal	827-8164
Lawrence Romero	827-8166

HEARING ROOM - 827-7082

### LEGAL BUREAU

Rand Carroll	827-8156
Diane Richardson	827-8153

## **ENGINEERING BUREAU**

David Catanach	827-8184
Roy Johnson	827-8198
Michael Stogner	827-8185
Ben Stone	827-8186
Kathy Valdes	827-8182
Vacant	827-8183

### **KEY ENTRY SECTION**

Becky Espy	827-8194
Rick Brown	827-1363
Fran Chavez	827-7158
Dolly Huffman	827-8196
Isabel Montoya	827-8195
Lynn Rivera	827-8197
Andrea Lauber	827-1362

### **ONGARD IMPLEMENTATION**

Ed	Martin	827-7151

### **DISTRICT OFFICES**

Aztec	334-6178
Artesia	748-1283
Hobbs	393-6161

### FAX NOS. FOR DISTRICTS

AZTEC	334-6170
ARTESIA	748-9720
HOBBS	393-0720

i.



Please contact the Oil Conservation Division concerning any waste or disposal methods not listed.

## EPA WASTE CLASSIFICATIO O & G EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION WASTES\*

Oil and Natural Gas Exploration and Production Materials and Wastes Exempted by EPA from Consideration as "Hazardous Wastes" (provided non-exempt waste which is or may be "hazardous" has not been added):

- Drilling fluids;
- Drill cuttings;
- Rigwash;
- Drilling fluids and cuttings from offshore operations disposed of onshore:
- Geothermal production fluids;
- Hydrogen sulfide abatement wastes from geothermal energy production:
- Well completion, treatment, and stimulation fluids:
- Basic sediment and water and other tank bottoms from storage facilities that hold product and exempt waste:
- Accumulated materials such as hydrocarbons, solids, sand, and emulsion from production separators, fluid treating vessels, and production impoundments;
- Pit sludges and contaminated bottoms from storage or disposal of exempt wastes;
- Workover wastes;
- Gas plant dehydration wastes, including glycol-based compounds, glycol filters, filter media, backwash, and molecular sieves:
- Gas plant sweetening wastes for sulfur removal, including amines, amine filters, amine filter media. hackwash, precipitated amine sludge, iron sponge, and hydrogen sulfide scrubber liquid and sludge;
- Cooling tower blowdown;

Produced water; set and set and Spent filters, filter media, and backwash (assuming the filter . . . . . . . . . . . itself is not hazardous and the residue in it is from an exempt waste steam); see the block of the see part

- Packing fluids;
- Produced sand;
- Pipe scale, hydrocarbon solids, hydrates, and other deposits removed from piping and equipment prior to transportation;
- . Hydrocarbon-bearing soil;
- Pigging wastes from gathering lines:
- . Wastes from subsurface gas storage and retrieval, except for nonexempt wastes listed below;
- Constituents removed from produced water before it is injected or otherwise disposed of;
- Liquid hydrocarbons removed from the production stream but not from oil refining;
- Gases from the production stream, such as hydrogen sulfide and carbon dioxide, and volatilized hydrocarbons;
- Materials ejected from A producing well during the process known as blowdown;
- Waste crude oil from primary field operations and production;
- Light organics volatilized from exempt wastes in reserve pits or impoundments or production equipment;
- . Liquid and solid wastes generated by crude oil and crude tank bottom reclaimers\*\*\*.

Materials and Wastes Not Exempted (may be a "hazardous waste" if tests or EPA listing define as "hazardous") \*\*:

Unused fracturing fluids or acids: Gas plant cooling tower cleaning wastes;

Painting wastes;

- Oil and gas service company wastes, such as empty drums, drum rinsate, vacuum truck rinsate, sandblast media, painting wastes, spent solvents, spilled chemicals, and waste acids;
- Vacuum truck and drum rinsate from trucks and drums transporting or containing nonexempt waste;
- Refinery wastes;
- Liquid and solid wastes generated by refined oil and product tank bottom reclaimers\*\*\*;
- Used equipment lubrication oils:
- Waste compressor oil, filters, and blowdown:
- Used hydraulic fluids;
- Waste solvents:
- Waste in transportation pipelinerelated pits;
- Caustic or acid cleaners;
- Boiler cleaning wastes;
- Boiler refractory bricks;
- Boiler scrubber fluids, sludges, and ash:
- Incinerator ash:
- Laboratory wastes;
- Sanitary wastes;
- Pesticide wastes;
- Radioactive tracer wastes;
- Drums, insulation, and miscellaneous solids.

(rev. NMOCD 9/91)

Source: Federal Register, Wednesday, July 6, 1988, p.25,446 - 25,459.

See important note on 1990 disposal restrictions for non-exempt waste on reverse.

See reverse side for explanation of oil and tank bottom reclaimer listings.

## COMMERCIAL SURFACE DISPOSAL FACILITIES

## SOUTHEAST

COMPANY	ORDER NO.	LOCATION	WASTE	DATE
Burro Pipeline	R-3238	Lane Salt Lake S13 T10S R32E	PW	1967
C & C	R-9769-A	S02 T20S R37E	ĹF	1993
CRI	<b>R-9166</b>	S27 T20S R32E	PW TP S M	1990
Daugherty	R-5464	Crosby Salt Lake S24 T08S R29E S19 T08S R30E	PW	1977
ESSR		S01 T26S R31E	LF	1993
Loco Hills	R-6811-A	S16 T17S R30E	PW TP	1982
Parabo	R-5516	S29 T21S R38E	PW TP S M	1977 1983
R & R Inc.		S05 T02N R01E	PW	1993
Unichem	R-7113	S26 T23S R29E	PW	1982
		NORTHWEST		
COMPANY	ORDER NO.	LOCATION	WASTE	DATE
Basin Disposal		S03 T29N R11W	PW	1985
Envirotech No. 1 Envirotech No. 2		S26 T27N R11W S06 T26N R10W	LF LF	1990 1992
SWWD		S04 T29N R09W	PW	1988
Sunco	R-9485-A	S02 T29N R12W	PW	1991
TNT Construction		S08 T25N R03W	PW LF	1990 1992
Tierra	R-9772	S02 T29N R12W	LF	1992

PW - Produced Water TP - Waste Oil Treating Plant S - Solids LF - Landfarm (Solids) M - Drilling Muds

Л





### STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations, the following discharge plan applications have been submitted to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division, 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 827-7131:

(GW-205) -CORROSION LTD., MR. TOMMIE FARRELL, P.O. BOX 5097, Hobbs, NM, 88241-5097 has submitted a Discharge plan application for their Hobbs facility located in the SW/4 NE/4, Section 04, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. All effluents that may be generated at the facility will be collected in a closed top tank and transported offsite for disposal at an OCD approved facility; Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 50 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 100 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

(GW-206) -COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC., MR. HAROLD OGLE, P.O. BOX 2040, Hobbs, NM, 88241 has submitted a Discharge plan application for their Hobbs facility located in the NW/4 NW/4, Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. All effluents that may be generated at the facility will be collected in a closed top tank and transported offsite for disposal at an OCD approved facility; Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak, or accidental discharge to the surface is at a depth of approximately 50 feet with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 100 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed.

Any interested person may obtain further information from the Oil Conservation Division and may submit writter comments to the Director of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The discharge plan application may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on any proposed discharge plan or its modification, the Director of the Oil Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be submitted to him and public hearing may be requested by any interested person. Requests for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines there is significant public interest.

If no public hearing is held, the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on information available. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on information in the plan and information submitted at the hearing.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 13th day of June, 1995.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Marini . Deputy Director

WILLIAM J. LEMAY, Director

SEAL



# RECEIVED

# JUN 1 3 1995

Environmental Bureau Oil Conservation Division

# Cobra Industries, Inc.

# Waste Discharge Plan

### State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 2040 Pacheco

Santa Fe, NM 87505 DISCHARGE PLAN APPLICATION FOR OILFIELD SERVICE FACILITIES (Refer to OCD Guidelines for assistance in completing the application)

Ι. Oil & Gas Well Servicing - Tank Manufacturing TYPE:

TT. **OPERATOR:** Cobra Industries, Inc.

ADDRESS: 720 Texaco Road Hobbs, NM 88240

**CONTACT PERSON:** Harold Oqle **PHONE:** (505) 393-1491

- LOCATION: NW 1/4 NW1/4 Section 4 Township 19 Range 38E III. Submit large scale topographic map showing exact location.
- IV. ATTACH THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE LANDOWNER OF THE DISPOSAL FACILITY SITE.
- ν. ATTACH DESCRIPTION OF THE FACILITY WITH A DIAGRAM INDICATING LOCATION OF FENCES, PITS, DIKES, AND TANKS ON THE FACILITY.
- VI. ATTACH A DESCRIPTION OF ALL MATERIALS STORED OR USED AT THE FACILITY.
- VIT. ATTACH A DESCRIPTION OF PRESENT SOURCES OF EFFLUENT AND WASTE SOLIDS. AVERAGE QUALITY AND DAILY VOLUME OF WASTE WATER MUST BE INCLUDED.
- VIII. DESCRIPTION ATTACH Α OF CURRENT LIOUID AND SOLID WASTE COLLECTION/TREATMENT/DISPOSAL PROCEDURE.
  - IX. ATTACH A DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING COLLECTION/ TREATMENT/ DISPOSAL SYSTEM.
  - Х. ATTACH A ROUTINE INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE PLAN TO ENSURE PERMIT COMPLIANCE.
  - XI. ATTACH A CONTINGENCY PLAN FOR REPORTING AND CLEAN-UP OF SPILLS OR RELEASES.
- XII. ATTACH GEOLOGICAL/HYDROLOGICAL EVIDENT DEMONSTRATING THAT DISPOSAL OF OIL FIELD WASTES WILL NOT ADVERSELY IMPACT FRESH WATER. DEPTH TO AND QUALITY OF GROUND WATER MUST BE INCLUDED.
- XIII. ATTACH SUCH OTHER INFORMATION AS IS NECESSARY TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH ANY OTHER OCD RULES, REGULATIONS AND/OR ORDERS.
  - XIV. CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name: Harold Oqle

Signature:

Title: Compliance Manager

Cemple Date: 6-9.95

- I. TYPE OF OPERATION Oil and Gas Well Servicing and Tank Manufacturing.
- II. NAME OF OPERATOR AND LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE
  Cobra Industries, Inc.
  720 Texaco Rd.
  Hobbs, NM 88240
  Contact: Harold Ogle Phone: (505) 393-1491
- III. LOCATION OF DISCHARGE NW 1/4 NW 1/4 Section 4 Township 19 S Range 38 E
- IV. NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE LANDOWNER Cobra Industries, Inc. P.O. Box 2040 Hobbs, NM 88240-2040
- V. DESCRIPTION OF FACILITY The facility is a shop, office, and parking area. Well servicing units are serviced, repaired, and parked on site. This facility is also used as an oilfield tank manufacturing and repair site.
- VI. MATERIALS STORED OR USED AT THIS FACILITY
  - A. Drilling Fluids NONE
  - B. Brines NONE
  - C. Acids/Caustics Muriatic Acid Liquid in plastic one gallon containers. Normally not more than two gallons stored in the steam cleaner room.
  - D. Detergents/Soaps NONE
  - E. Solvents and Degreasers
    - 1. Safety-Kleen Premium Solvent 6605 liquid parts cleaner stored in drums with parts washer vats situated on the tops of the drum. 60 gallons stored in the main shop.
    - Safety Kleen 105 Solvent Recycled liquid parts cleaner stored in a drum with a parts washer vat situated on the top of the drum. 30 gallons stored in the unit shop.
  - F. Paraffin Treatment/Emulsion Breakers NONE

G. Biocides - NONE

#### VII. CONTINUED

- H. Others
  - 1. Lubricating Fluids
    - a. Motor Oil Liquid in five gallon metal cans and one quart plastic containers stored in the main shop.
    - b. Hydraulic and Transmission Fluid Liquid in five gallon metal cans stored in the main shop.
    - c. Chain Oil Liquid in five gallon metal cans stored in the main shop.
  - 2. Engine Cooling Fluid Ethylene Glycol Anti-Freeze liquid in metal drums stored in the main shop.
  - 3. Diesel Fuel Liquid in tanks at the south side of the yard (see diagram).
  - 4. Propane Liquefied petroleum gas. Compressed gas in a tank at the south side of the yard (see diagram).
  - 5. Methanol Liquid stored in an above-ground horizontal tank at the south side of the yard (see diagram).
  - 6. Paint and Thinners Liquid in metal cans stored in the unit shop.
  - 7. Waste Lubricating Fluids Liquid in a metal tank stored at the north end of the building (see diagram).
  - 8. Sandline Chemical Liquid stored in metal drum at the north side of the building. MSD sheet attached. Used off-site to coat wire rope.
  - 9. Water Liquid used to hydrostatically test transport tanks and other containers which require Department of Transportation Periodic Pressure Testing. Recycled on site (see diagram).
  - 10. Red Rags Cloth wipes for hands, parts, etc.

VII.

SOURCES AND QUANTITIES OF EFFLUENT AND WASTE SOLIDS GENERATED AT THE FACILITY

- A. Truck Wastes crude oil, diesel fuel, gasoline from transports tanks 50 gallon per month no additives.
- B. Truck, Tank & Drum Washing NONE
- C. Steam cleaning of parts, equipment, tanks include in the 50 gallons per month from tank wastes no additives.
- D. Solvent or Degreaser NONE Generated recycled by supplier no additives.
- E. Spent Acids or Caustics, or Completion Fluids NONE
- F. Waste Slop Oil NONE
- G. Waste Lubrication Fluids used motor oil, used hydraulic & transmission fluid, used chain oil, used gear oil. 65 gallons per month no additives.
- H. Oil Filters, Motors, Transmission, and Hydraulic Systems, 45 filters per month no additives.
- I. Solids & Sludges From transport tanks and sand & mud from tires & frames no additives 120 gallons per month.
- J. Painting Wastes NONE
- K. Sewage separated water from steam bay 39,300 gallons per month no additives.
- L. Used Antifreeze Ethylene Glycol water mixture from routine maintenance 5 gallons per month no additives.
- M. Other Waste Solids scrap metals ~ office & shop trash, including shipping cartons & packaging, empty paint cans, lubricating fluid drums & cans, and oil absorbent floor cleaner 8500 pounds per month - no additives.

# VIII. CURRENT LIQUID AND SOLID WASTE COLLECTION STORAGE, AND DISPOSAL PROCEDURES

- A. Summary Information
  - 1. Tank wastes into a concrete-lined, sloped trench and on to a concrete lined two-stage oil/water separator. The water goes into the City of Hobbs sewer system, and the oil is taken off-site by Lea County Septic Tank Service to its disposal facility which is permitted under the NMED DP #884 copies of the drawing of the oil/water separator and the NMED DP #884 are attached, as is a drawing showing the location of the separator.
  - 2. Truck, Tank and Drum Washing NONE
  - 3. Steam Tanks to Purge Vapors The spent steam (water) goes into the trench and separator described in item 1.
  - 4. Solvents and Degreasers In drums with a parts cleaning vat attached. The solvents are in a closed system and are recycled by the supplier. MSD sheets are attached.
  - 5. Spent Acids, Caustics and Completion Fluids Muriatic acid is used to purge scale and corrosion through the steam generator piping system. It is used in periodically at the ratio of one gallon per 10 gallons of water.
  - 6. Waste Slop Oil NONE
  - 7. Waste Lubricating and Motor Oils Drained into and stored in a metal tank. The waste oil is picked up to be recycled for burner fuel. A copy of the manifest used by the recycler is attached.
  - 8. Oil Filters Drained into the waste oil tank then picked up to be recycled. A copy of the manifest used by the recycler is attached. (The same recycler as in item 7).
  - 9. Solids and Sludges dirt and sand from motor vehicles going into the steam bay. These solids go into the oil/water separator and are taken off-site by Lea County Septic Tank Service to its facility permitted as NMED DP #884 a copy of the permit is attached.
  - 10. Painting Wastes NONE

#### VIII. CONTINUED

- 11. Sewage Water and toilet waste to the City of Hobbs sewer system.
- 12. Used Anti-Freeze Collected into drums and stored for recycling. A copy of the recycler's manifest is attached.
- 13. Other Waste Solids
  - a. Scrap metals are delivered off-site to a metal recylcer.
  - b. Office and shop trash to dumpster for pickup and disposal at the Hobbs landfill.
  - c. Empty Paint Cans Allowed to dry and then placed in the dumpster for disposal at the Hobbs landfill.
  - d. Lubricating Fluid Drums Anti-Freeze drums and sandline chemical drums are recycled by suppliers or are delivered off-site to a metal recycler.
  - e. Lubricating Fluid Cans Delivered off-site to a metal recycler.
  - f. Oil Absorbent Floor Sweep Stored in metal drums onsite (see diagram) will be delivered to an incinerator for disposal, Brantley Environmental at Odessa, TX is the preferred site.
- B. Collection & storage Sites
  - 1. Schematic Attached
  - 2. Schematic Attached
  - 3. Not Applicable
- C. On-Site Facilities
  - 1. NONE
  - 2. NONE

### IX. PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS

- A. Planned or in Progress
  - 1. Diesel Fuel Storage tanks are presently set in below-grad unlined surface pits, These tanks will be removed and any contaminated soil will be bioremediated. The pits will be filled to grade, stabilized, and a concrete pad will be poured. Two new tans will be placed on saddles set onto the pad. A concrete wall, recommended by the Hobbs Fire Marshall, will be built around the perimeter of the pad. The tanks will have a total capacity of 16,000 gallons, therefore the concrete containment area will be constructed to hold 21,328 gallons.
  - 2. The concrete pad the waste oil tank sits on is inadequate to insure against contamination. The pad area will be modified and reinforced and curbs will added to contain small quantities of fluids. The drums will be placed on racks for storage and use. Empty drums will be returned to the supplier. The waste oil tank is set approximately two inches off the pad so that if a leak develops it will be seen during a visual inspection.
  - 3. Nonservicable Automotive Batteries are recycled by the supplier.
  - 4. The Oil/Water separator has been sampled and analyzed. A copy of that report is attached. Additionally, the overflow pipe to the sewer line was plugged in October 1994 to ensure that waste oils cannot enter the sewer line.
- 5. Housekeeping The oil stains on the surface in the parking area will be bioremediated. A plan has been developed and will be implemented in July 1995. The implementation has been delayed because of lack of alternate parking space. Additionally, to date, more than 50 tons of scrap iron & metal has been removed off site to a metal recycler.

B. NONE

### X. INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE, AND REPORTING

#### A. Inspections

- 1. Oil/Water Separator This unit is visually checked weekly. No records have been kept. Upon approval of our plan a written record, including dates, will be used and maintained in a file kept in the office of the safety director. Additionally, annual inspections will be performed by removing the contents, cleaning and visually inspecting the separator for cracks or breaks. Records will be maintained in the office of the safety director.
- 2. Fuel and chemical storage areas will be checked weekly and a written record will be kept in the office of the safety director.
- 3. In the event of a significant leak the OCD office in Hobbs will be notified immediately by telephone.
- E. None

C. Storm water runoff plan attached.

### XI. SPILL/ LEAK PREVENTION AND REPORTING PROCEDURES

A. Leaks or spills may be anticipated at the following areas.

- 1. Fuel Storage Fuel storage will be contained by a concrete pad and wall sufficient to hold 21,328 gallons.
- 2. Oil/Water Separator The floor of the steam rack is approximately 4" above the grade. Additionally, the overflow drain has been plugged.
- 3. Used Oil Storage Area The used oil tank is set on a metal frame. The tank is on a concrete pad that will be modified to include curbs for containment.
- 4. Chemical and Anti-Freeze Storage This storage area as on the same pad as the waste oil tank. The area will be modified to include curds for containment.
- 5. Reporting Reporting procedures attached.
- 6. After Hours Emergency Telephone Numbers will be posted on the fence and gates.

### REPORTING PROCEDURES COBRA INDUSTRIES INC.

### IN THE EVENT OF ANY SPILL OR LEAK THE FOLLOWING REPORTING PROCEDURES WILL BE FOLLOWED.

IMMEDIATELY TELEPHONE

DAYTIME -

OCD OFFICE IN HOBBS		•		•	•		•	•	•			•		•			•		•		393-6161
FIRE DEPARTMENT		•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	•	•	٠	٠	•	•	•	•	·	•	•	397-9308
COBRA SAFETY DIRECTOR	MOBILE	•	٠	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	٠	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	369-8199
AFTER HOURS -																					

OCD O	FFICE	IN H	IOBBS	5.			,	,			•	•	•				,	•	•			,	393-6161
FIRE 3	DEPART	MENT	г.,									•											397-9303
SAFET	Y DIRE	CTOR	R 24	HR	•	,	•		•	•	•			•	,	•		•	•		•	•	393-1491

IN THE EVENT OF A SMALL SPILL THE SAFETY DIRECTOR WILL SUPERVISE THE CLEAN UP AND DISPOSAL WITH APPROVED CONTAINMENT DRUMS.

IN THE EVENT OF A SIGNIFICANT SPILL MANAGEMENT WILL CONTACT A LOCAL CONTRACTOR FOR CLEAN UP.

- B. Visual inspection will be performed weekly in the affected areas. Records will be maintained in the office of the safety director.
- C. Not Applicable

### XII. SITE CHARACTERISTICS

- A. Hydrologic/Geologic information is being provided by the State Engineers Office and will be forwarded within seven days.
- B. Drilling records from an injection well adjacent to the property are attached.

Page 9



CELEA INDUSTRIES 6-9-95 STORAGE AREAS







GROUND WORR SECTION Groundwater Eureau Environment Department Santa Fe, N.M. 87503 (505) 827-2900

### SUMMARY OF DISCHARGE FLAN

August 09, 1993

DP number: 884 Facility Name: LEA COUNTY SEPTIC TANK NRV. Facility Desc: INDUSTRIAL Waste Type: INDUSTRIAL Discharge / Treatment: EVAPORATION LAGOON / HYDROCARB( REMEDIATION

ED District: 4 20S 38E Sec. 14.000

Location: SOUTHEAST OF HOBBS

County: LEA

Nearest City: EOBBS

Contact or Consultant Person

Responsible Person: E. E. TAYLOR Title: OWNER Address: P. O. BOX 703 City, zip: HOBBS NM 88240 Phone: 397-2382

The Ground Water Section staff reviewer is CHRIS WHITMAN . Application was received 14-MAY-92 and Public Notice published 21-SEP-92 . The plan was approved 09-AUG-93 and expires 09-AUG-98 . (Application for renewal should be submitted in ample time before expiration.)

MONITORING REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY

No. of monitoring reports required annually: 2 Monitoring reports are due no later than: 01-FEB and 01-AUG of each year.

Sampling required	Annual freq.	No of <u>sites</u>	Comments, description
Disch. Vols	2	1	VOLUME DISCHARGED TO EACH POND, SEMI-ANNUALLY.
Organics .	1	1	SAMPLES TESTED FOR PURGEABLE ORGANICS BY EPI METHOD & 10 AND 8020 YEARLY FOR EACH POND IN USE.
Manifest	2	1	MANIFEST, SEMI-ANNUALLY. EACH TRUCKLOAD SHALL HAVE RECORDED: date of delivery, name of discharging facility(ies), amount and type of waste discharged, pond receiving discharge- -Recorded as delivered, reported 2X/yr.

If this space is checked, monito: ng requirements are summarized or explained in more detail on the attacl d sheet. Any inadvertent omission from this summary does not relieve the discharger of responsibility for compliance with that requirement.

Send monitoring reports to the address at top, "Attention: CHRIS WHITMAN

E P A MANIFEST RECORD
NON-HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

# CUSTOMER INVOICE NO. 27057

E & E ENTERPRISES P.O. Box 683 Brownfield, TX 79316

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION P.O. Box 13087, Capitol Station Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Please print or type.	
-----------------------	--

Cohra Mailing ADDRESS PICK-UP L	OCATION		NO:						
7:2 3.Terr	7. 2 5.		P.O. NO						
GENERATOR'S PHONE NO. (575) 353-	·#		EPA ID NO						
DESCRIPTION OF NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE:									
Type of Waste (Include US DOT Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number, if applicable)	QUANTITY	Type QTY*	Unit Cost	Total Cost					

752

G de

TOTAL CHARGE

A STATE NO

NON-HAZARDOUS USED OIL FILTERS

NON-HAZARDOUS USED OIL

USED ANTI-FREEZE

\*G=Gallons; P=Pounds; T=Tons; D=Drums

Additional Descriptions of Materials, if necessary

Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

GENERATOR CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are full and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and national government regulations, including applicable state regulations.

Print Name of Generator	Signature of Generator	11	MO.	DAY	YR.
(harks A. Landrum	Tales 10	Tadion	//	10	91
DESIGNATED FACILITY: TRANSPORTE	R, STORER AND TREATOR OF MATERIA	LS			
E & E ENTERPRISES	Phone: (806) 637 9336	US EPA ID	NO TXD 98	2 75	6868
P.O. Box 683	1-800-658-2137	TWC Perm	it NO 41398		
Brownfield, TX 79316	(TWC: (512) 463 7727)	TX RR NO	0000137470	)	
Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt	of Materials		:		
Print Name of Hauler	Signature of Hauler		MO.	DAY	YR.
Hober Generalie	holist for	lig		12	94
Discrepancy Space		 Y			
Facility Certification of Receipt of Materia	Is Covered by this Manifest (except as not	ed above)			
Print Name of Facility Operator	Signature of Facility Operato	r	MO.	DAY	YR.
WHITE COPY - Mail to Gene	erator YELLOW COPY - Facility Copy	PINK COPY -	Generator C	сору	

OIL/WATER SEPERATOR



11

### Recommendations for Bioremediation Project Kitchell Collins, HICKS Project Name - CALICHE Project Reference ID - 150X20 March 21, 1995

CUSTOMER SUPPLIED INFORMATION -----Area length in feet ..... 150 Area width in feet ..... 20 12 Contaminated soil Depth in inches ..... Total Area in square feet ..... 3,000 Cubic yards contaminated soil ..... 111.1 Average TPH Contamination ..... 1,000 Target TPH Level ..... 200 PRODUCT RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FIRST TREATMENT -----Calculated Lbs Oil ..... 277.75 Add Bio-D (Gallons) .... 1.40 Add Bio-S (Gallons) ..... Add Medina Activator (Gallons) ..... 0.80 Add Hydrocarbon Degrading Bacteria (Lbs) ... 3.00 TOTAL PRODUCT NEEDED FOR 2 MONTHS OF TREATMENT -----Total Bio-D ..... 2.80 Total Bio-S ..... Total Gals. Medina Activator ..... 1.60 Total Hydrocarbon Degrading Bacteria (Lbs) . 3.00 APPLICATION RECOMMENDATIONS -----\*\* Estimated time for treatment will be 1 to 3 Months. \*\* For best results move the soil to a contained treatment cell and place it no deeper than you can disc or till.

1. Mix the above recommended amounts of Bio-D and Medina Microbial Activator with water ( 15 gallons of water for each gallon of concentrate) add Bio-D to the water, mix, add the Medina, and mix.

2. If Bacteria is used mix each 1b with 1 gallon of clean warm water for 20 minutes, filter solids out and spray on the entire area.

3. Disk or till the area to the target depth to increase the oxygen.

4. Check the soil moisture on a weekly basis, add water when needed. 5. Repeat the tilling, apply Bio-D and Medina Activator bi-weekly.

This information is for project design purposes only. No guarantee is made as to the length of time or extent of cleanup. Each project may vary due to environmental conditions.

> Thanks for your interest in our products. Medina Agriculture Products Inc. PO Box 309 Hondo, TX 78861

				i
Submit 3 Copies to Appropriate District Office	Energy, Minerals and Natural Res	sources Department	. *	Form C-103 Revised 1-1-89
DISTRICT I	OIL CONSERVATION	DIVISION	<b></b>	
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240	P.O.Box 2088		WELL API NO.	0.025.26116
DISTRICT II PO Drawer DD Artesia NM 88210	Santa Fe, New Mexico 8	7504-2088	5 Indiana Tuna a	50-025-20110
			J. malcate Type 0	STATE FEE
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 874	410		6. State Oil & Gas	Lease No.
SUNDRY NO	DTICES AND REPORTS ON W	/ELLS		
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR F DIFFERENT RES (FORM	PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPE ERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR F 1 C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS )	EN OR PLUG BACK TO A PERMIT"	7. Lease Name or	Unit Agreement Name
1. Type of Well		· · · ·	South Hobbs GS	A Unit
OIL GAS		ton Injector		1
2 Name of Operator	OIHER Ma	ter injector	8 Well No	
Amoco Production Company	(Room 18.	108 W1)	8. wen 140.	121
3. Address of operator			9 Pool name or W	/ildcat
P.O. Box 3092, Houston,	Texas 77253-309	92	Hobbs	Gravburg San Andres
4. Well Location			1	
Unit Letter E 1	450 Feet From The North	Line and 1!	50 Feet From	The <u>West</u> Line
Section 4	Township 19-S R	tange 38-E M	<b>NMPM</b>	Lea, NM County
	10. Elevation (Show wheth	her DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)		
:		3625' KB		
11. Check A	ppropriate Box to Indicate 1	Nature of Notice, Re	eport, or Other	: Data
NOTICE OF I	NTENTION TO:	SU	BSEQUENT REP	PORT OF:
	PLUG AND ABANDON	REMEDIAL WORK	A	
	CHANGE PLANS	COMMENCE DRILLING	OPNS.	LUG AND ABANDONMENT
ULL OR ALTER CASING		CASING TEST AND CE	MENT JOB	
)THER:	·	OTHER:	Acidize	
<ul> <li>12. Describe Proposed or Completed C work.) SEE RULE 1103.</li> <li>MIXRU SU (12-29-93) X RTXIB X 4099-4192 X 3500 GAL 20% NI X REL PKR X POH X LD WS. RIH TO INJECTION. RDXMO SU (1-3)</li> </ul>	Operations <i>(Clearly state all pertinent deta</i> K REL PKR X POH X RIH X BIT X SCF E HCL X ADDITIVES X 50 GAL/FT X I X INJ PKR X PC TBG. PMP PKR FL -94).	and give pertinent dates, RAPER X 2-7/8" WS X TA MAX TRTP 3600 X AVG . X PSA 3822FT X RBXIT.	including estimated d G. RIH X PPI PKR TRTP 2000 X AIR TST PKR X 580 F	ate of starting any proposed X 4FT SPACING ACD PERFS 2 BPM. FLUSH X FISH VALVE SI X 30 MIN X OK. RETURN
I hereby certify that the information a	bove is true and complete to the best of n	ny knowledge and belief.		
SIGNATURE	M. Prince	TITLE Staff A	ssistant	
TYPE OR PRINT NAME	Devina M. Pri	nce		TELEPHONE NO. (713) 366-768

APPROVED BY \_\_\_\_

| •

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY JERRY SEXTON DISTRICT I SUPERVISOR TITLE JAN 2 5 1994

Ϊ.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

CUL CONSERVATION STUDIES	
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION	Farm ( 102
P. O. BOX 2088	Revised 10-1
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501	
	5a. Indicate Type of Lease
	State Foe
	5. State Oil & Gus Lease No.
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS	
USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT " (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH PROPOSALS.)	7. Unit Agreement Name
OIL A GAS COTHER.	
ame of Operator	8. Form or Lease Name
Amoco Production Company	South Hobbs (GSA) Un
ddress of Operator	9. Well Na.
P. 0. Box 68 Hobbs, NM 88240	121
ocation of Well	10. Field and Pool, or Wildcat
F 1450 North 150	Hobbs GSA
UNIT LETTER,FEET FROM THETOT CIT_ LINE ANDTOUFEET FROM	THIMINI I WALL THE
	X/////////////////////////////////////
THE NESU LINE, SECTION 4 TOWNSHIP TOYSHIP TOYSHIP NAME JO-E NMPM.	<i>ΛΗΗΗΗΗΗΗΛΙΑ</i>
	VIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
() () () () () () () () () () () () () (	Lea
Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice. Report or Oth	ner Data
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO:	REPORT OF:
PORM REMEDIAL WORK	ALTERING CASING
IPORARILY ABANDON	PLUG AND ABANDONMENT
L OR ALTER CASING	·
OTHER	1
	······································

Moved in service unit 1-24-81. Ran cast iron bridge plug and set at 2106'. Ran packer and tubing and set packer at 1514'. Attempted to establish injection rate with water at 1976' but unable to get through. Pulled packer and ran cement retainer and set at 1860'. Cemented with 300 sacks of Class 'C' cement. Drilled out 4234'-65'. Ran 5-1/2" casing to 4268' and cemented with 700 sacks in 2 stages. Perforated 3925'-4240' with 2 SPF. Packer set at 3880' and retrievable bridge plug set at 4257'. Acidized well with 6000 gallons in 3 stages. Installed pumping equipment and returned to production.

0+4-NMOCD, H

1-Hou

1-Susp 1-GPM

VIENED	leg	Metchel	 Assist. Admin. Analyst	0ATE_	3-27-81	ь. ;
	ſ	Land 27	 	DATE	LAPR -	

STATE OF NEV							Fo R <b>c</b>	rm C-105 vised 10-1-78
ENERGY AND MINERAL		OIL C	CONSERVA	TION E	IVISION	1	Sa. Indicat	e Type of Leuse
OITURINTZIO	N	SAN	Р. О. 80 NTA FE, NEV	X 2088 V MEXICO	0 87501		State S. Store OI	Гее X
FILZ U.S.G.3.						ANDLOG		*******
LAND OFFICE OPERATOR			TON ON REC					
IL TYPE OF WELL		(A.S. )		1	~~~~~		7. Unit Ag	
D. TYPE OF COMPLE		XX well		סדאבא <sub>.</sub>			B. Farmer	HODDS (GSA) UN1 Lease Name
2. Name of Operator		H BACK	AE3VA.	OTHER		······	South	Hobbs (GSA) Uni
Amoco Product	ion Compan	у					10. Field (	127 and Pool, or Wildcat
P. O. Box 68	Hobbs,	NM 88240					Hobbs	s GSA
4. Location of Well								
UNIT LETTERE	LOCATED	1450 FEET PR	IOM THE North		$\frac{150}{1100000000000000000000000000000000$	- FEET FROM		
West LINE OF	sec. 4 .	wp. 19-5 RGG	. 38-E MAR	. <u> </u>	<u>IIIIA</u>		Lea_	
15. Date Spudded	16. Date T.D. F	Reached 17. Date	Compl. (Ready to	Prod. j 18.	Elevations (D)	F, <i>RKB</i> , <i>RT</i> ,	GR, etc.) 19	. Elev. Cashinghead
20, Total Depth	21. Plu	g Back T.D.	22. If Multip	ele Compl., Ho	23. Inte Dril	rvals , Rot led By ;	ary Tools	Cable Tools
4200 24. Producing Interval(s	s), of this complet	tion — Top, Bottom,	, Name			>: 0	<u>-TD</u>	25. Was Directional Surve
Open Hole								No
20, Type Electric and C Comp form neu	other Logs Run tron densit	v. Dual late	erolog Mice	ro SEI		•	27.	Wus Weil Cored
28.		CASI	ING RECORD (Rep	port all string	s set in well)			<u> </u>
CASING SIZE	WEIGHT LB.	/FT. DEPTH	SET HO	LE SIZE	CEN DED SV	CIDER C	CORD	AMOUNT PULLED
8-5/8"	24#	3853	1	11"	1350 SX	Class C		
1				<u></u>				
29.	L	INER RECORD	·····	1	30.	······	TUBING REC	CORD
SIZE		BOTTOM	SACKS CEMENT	SCREEN	2-7/8	<u>e   c</u> 3"   ,	4258'	PACKER SET
	//					5 DAGTUR	CENENT	
SI. Perforation Racora	(Interval, size and	a number)		J2. DEPTI	ALID, SHUT,	AM	OUNT AND K	IND MATERIAL USED
Open ho	le							
31.			PROD	DUCTION				
Date First Production 7-20-80	Produ	Pumping	ring, gas lift, pumj	ping <u>—</u> Size a	nd type pump)		Well Stat	us (Prod. or Shut-in)
10010 of Test 7-20-80	Hows Tested 24 hr.	Choke Size	Prod'n. For Test Period	О11 — Вы. Д9	Gas – N		Her - Bbl. 2034	Gas-Oll Ratio
Flow Tubing Press.	Casing Pressur	e Calculated 24- How Hate	Оіі — Вы.	Gas -		Water - Bbl.		II Gravity - API (Corr.)
134. Disposition of Gas ( To be sold	Sold, used for fu	el, vented, etc.)	1 43	l	720	 	st Witnessed	Ву
JS. List of Attachments	3-29-79		··· <del>··</del> ·	······				
36. 1 hereby certify that	the informations	hown on both sides	s of this form is th	ue and compla	ele w the best	of my knowle	edge and belie	e (.
SIGNED -7	BOTTA	aun	<b>*</b> 1 <b>*</b> 1 <b>*</b>	Admin.	Analyst		<b>D</b> • • • •	8-15-80
		Q						

### INSTRUCTIONS



#### INDICATE FORMATION TOPS IN CONFORMANCE WITH GEOGRAPHICAL SECTION OF STATE

	Southeas	stern	New Mexico		North	westem N	ew Mexico
т.	Anhy	_ Т.	Canyon	т	Ojo Alamo	т	. Penn. "B"
т.	Salt	_ Т.	Strawn	Т.	Kirtland-Fruitland	т	Penn. "C"
₽.	Salt	_ т.	Atoka	Τ.	Pictured Cliffs	T	. Penn. "D"
т.	Yates	_ T.	Miss	Т.	Cliff House	T	Leadville
т.	7 Rivers	<u> </u>	Devonian	Τ.	Mencfee	Т	Madison
т.	Queen	- T.	Silurian	т.	Point Luokout		Elbert
Т.	Grayburg38861	<u> </u>	Montoya	Τ.	Mancos	т	McCrucken
т.	San Andres 3996 !	_ т.	Simpson	Т.	Gallup	т	. Ignacio Qtzte
т.	Glorieta	_ т.	McKee	Ba	se Greenhorn	?`	Granite
т.	Paddock	_ т.	Ellenburger	т.	Dakota	Т	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Т.	Blinebry	_ т.	Gr. Wash	Τ.	Morrison	т	
Т.	Tub5	_ т.	Granite	<b>י</b> ר.	Todilto	Т	
Т.	Drinkard	- Т.	Delaware Sand	Т.	Entrada	T	
т.	Аво	_ T.	Bone Spangs	Т.	Wingste	Т	•
T.	Wolfcamp	_ т.		Τ.	Chinle	т	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Т.	Penn	_ T.		Τ.	Permian		
т	Cisco (Bough C)	<b>-</b> T.		Т.	Penn "A"	T	
			OIL OR GAS	SÆ	NDS OR ZONES		
No.	1, from		_to3853 '	No	. 4, from		to
No.	2, irom		.to	No	. 5, from		to
No.	3, from		.to	No	. 6, from	•••••	to
			IMPORTAN	r h	ATER SANDS		
Inch	ude data on rate of water inflo	w ar	d elevation to which water rose	in b	ole.		
No.	1, from None			•••••	fect	• ••••••	
Ne.	2, from	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	to	•••••			
No. 1	3, from		to			• • ••••••	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

No. 4, from\_\_\_\_\_feet\_\_\_\_\_

.

FORMATION RECORD (Attach additional sheets if necessary)

From	То	Thickness in Feet	Formation	From	То	Thickness in Feet	Formution
0 895 948 1216 1323 1431 1468 2826 2964 3574	895 948 1216 1323 1431 1468 2826 2964 3574 4265	895 53 268 107 108 37 1358 138 610 691 REC	Red bed Surface Anhy. and red bed Anhy. Surface Anhy. Anhy. and salt Anhy. Anhy. and lime Lime EIVED				
		AUG ]	8 1980				

POLLUTION PREVENTION TEAM	Worksheet #1 Completed by: <u>HAROLD OGLE</u> Title: <u>SAFETY DIRECTOR</u> Date: <u>3-23-93</u>							
Leader: HAROCO QGLE	Title: <u>54FETY</u> <b>Длестол</b> Office Phone: <u>(505)</u> 393 · 1491							
Responsibilities: <u>DEVELOF PLAN, IMPLEM</u> RECONDREEDING AND REPORTIN	ENT PLAN, EMPLOYEE TRAINING, 6 & SIGNATORY AUTHORITY							
Members: (1) <u>FRANK SCHELLER</u>	Title: <u>74RD MANAGER Hoses</u> Office Phone: (505) 393-1491							
Responsibilities: <u>NOTE ANY CHANGES</u> SURFACE. HELP WITH FN	IN RUNDFF PATTERNS + 4APD							
(2)	Title:							
Responsibilities:	Office Phone:							
(3)								
Responsibilities:	Office Phone:							
(4)	Title:							
Responsibilities:	Office Phone:							
		+	+	0B	85			
---------------------------	--	-----------------	---------------------------------	------------------------------	--	---	----------------	--------------
	MATERIAL INVENTORY					HAROLD DGLE "DIRECTOR 4.93		
Instructions: List sto	t all materials used, st rm water runoff. Als	cored, or pre	oduced on Workshee	site. Asses t 3A if the r	s and evaluate these ma material has been expos	aterials for their potential to contribute p ed during the last 3 years.	Past Sig	ts to
Material	Purpose/Location	Used	Quantity (units) Produced	Stored	Quantity Exposed in Last 3 Years	Likelihood of contact with storm water. If yes, describe reason.	Spill o Yes	r Leak No
DIESECTUEL	RIG FUEL FUEL ISLAND	WE6KLY 32606	NONE	80000	. NONE	NONE - CONTAINMENT DIKES		X

----

. .

				4	, 0	BBS				
LIS	T OF S	IGNIFIC	ANT SPILLS A	ND LEAKS		Worksheet #4 Completed by Title: <u>54</u> Date:	HARC EETY DI 3-25-93	NO OGO	٤	
Directions: Rec	cord belo he effect	w all sig	nificant spills and of the permit.	significant leaks	of toxic	or hazardous pollu	utants that have	occurred at th	he facility in the	e three
Definitions: Sig	gnificant	spills inc	clude, but are not	limited to, releas	ses of <u>oil</u>	or <u>hazardous subs</u>	stances in exces	s of reportable	<u>quantities</u> .	
1st Year Prior								1		
4						Description		Response	Procedure	
Date (month/day/year)	Spill	Leak	Location (as indicated on site map)	Type of Material	Quantity	Source, If Knawn	Raason	Amount of Material Recovered	Material No Longer Exposed to Storm Water (True/Felse)	Proventive Measures Taken
				$\mathbf{D}$	N	2				
2nd Year Prior				An an antiparty and the start of the start		and a second	ip − −X = − − − − − − − − − − − − − − − −			
					1	Description		Response	Procedure	
s Date (month/day/year)	Spill	Leak	Location (as indicated on site map)	Type of Material	Quantity	Source, If Known	Resson	Amount of Material Recovered	Material No Longer Exposed to Storm Water (True/False)	Preventive Measures Taken
				H h		5				
								and the provide solution of the solution		والمجربين المسترين والمتقار فيردون
3rd Year Prior		<u></u>	1		: 				D	
Date (month/dav/veer)	Spill	Leak	Location (as indicated on site map)	Typ	Quantity	Description	Reason	Response Amount of Material Recovered	Material No Longer Exposed to Storm Water (True/False)	Preventive Measures Taken
				0X	R					

NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGE ASSESSMENT AND CERTIFICATION			Worksheet #5 Completed by: HAFOCD GGLE Title: SAFETY DIRECTOR Date: 3-28.93			
Date of Test or Evaluation	Outfall Directly Observed During the Test (identify as indicated on the site map)	Method Used to Test or Evaluate Discharge	Describe Results from Test for the Presence of Non-Storm Water Discharge	Identify Potential Significant Sources	Name of Person Who Conducted the Test or Evaluation	
		• •				
			915			
		/ • •				
			na sentana any kaominina dia kaominina dia kaominina dia kaominina dia kaominina dia kaominina dia kaominina d	na	and the second data with the second	
	<u>A</u>		CERTIFICATION			
I, <u>HARC</u> prepared un- information the informat significant p	der my direction or supervis submitted. Based on my in ion, the information submit enalties for submitting false	sponsible corporate ion in accordance v quiry of the person ted is, to the best o information, includ	e official), certify under penalty of law with a system designed to assure that or persons who manage the system of my knowledge and belief, true, acc ling the possibility of fine and impriso	v that this document and all t qualified personnel proper or those persons directly re urate, and complete. I am onment for knowing violation	attachments were <b>f</b> y gather and evaluate the sponsible for gathering aware that there are ns.	
A. Name &	Official Title (type or print)	18 5AZ	ETY DIACITOR	B. Area Code and Telepho	ne No.	
				D. Date Signed	141	





FLASH POINT 76° F (TCC) (TEST METHOD) N/D N/D FLAMMABLE LIMITS IN AIR, % BY VOLUME LOWER UPPER Foam, dry chemical, CO2, water spray or fog. Use a water spray to cool EXTINGUISHING fire-exposed containers. MEDIA Use self-contained breathing equipment for enclosed areas in SPECIAL FIRE a fire situation. FIGHTING PROCEDURES Vapors can flow along surfaces to distant ignition sources UNUSUAL FIRE AND and flash back. **SXPLOSION HAZARDS** 

Liability is expressly disclaimed for any loss or injury arising out of the use of this information or the use of any materials designated. N/D - Not Determined

-1-

V HEALTH HAZARD DATA

					······	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		TLV 100ppm (e	stimatednot	establishe	d by	ACGIH or OSHA)	
EFFECTS OF OVEREXPOSURE		from mild dep Concentration headache. Pro cause defatti irritation. A	from mild depression to convulsions and loss of consciousness. Concentrations over 100ppm may cause dizziness, nausea, and headache. Prolonged or repeated skin contact is irritating and wi cause defatting and dermatitus. Eye contact may cause burning and irritation. Aspiration can be a hazard if material is swallowed.				
EMERGENCY AN AID PROCEDUR	ND FIRST ES	SKIN: Remove EYES: Flush e fresh air. Re INGESTION: Do	contaminated yes with lots store breathin not induce vo	clothing; w of running ng if neces omiting, Gi	ash wate wate sary ye wi	with soap and water. er. INHALATION: Remove ( . Call a Physician. hite mineral oil or edit	
_		VI RE	ACTIVITY DAT	A <sup>oi</sup>	⊥. Ca	all a physician.	
STA	BILITY	CONDITIONS					
UNSTABLE	STABLE	TO AVOID					
	XXXXXX		NONE				
INCOMPATIBILI (MATERIALS TO	TY AVOID)	Avoid oxidi	zing agents.				
HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION	N PRODUCTS	Toxic fumes a	nd gases inclu	uding oxide	s and	d carbon and nitrogen.	
HAZARDOUS PO MAY OCCUR W	LYMERIZATION ILL NOT OCCUR	CONDITIONS TO AVOID	NONE				
		VII SPILL OF	LEAK PROCE	DURES		(	
STEPS TO BE TA IF MATERIAL IS RELEASED OR S	KEN Rem and pr PILLED Pre	ove all source recover free small spill. S vent liquid fr	s of ingintion liquid. Use ve crape up and p om entering se	n. Provide ermiculite, place in co ewer or wat	adequ sand vered er co	uate ventilation. Contai d, etc. to abosrb residu d metal container. Durse.	
WASTE DISPOSA METHOD	L Dis und reg	pose of by incineration or by depositing in an approved landfill er controlled conditions. Follow all Federal, State, and local ulations.					
	VIII	SPECIAL PR	OTECTION INF	ORMATION			
RESPIRATORY P (SPECIFY TYPE)	ROTECTION	Use respirator periods of non breathing appa	s with organic routine work a ratus for high	c solvent t at 100-2000 ner or unkn	ype o ppm. own v	canisters for short Use self-contained vapor concentrations.	
	LOCAL EXHAUS	As needed requirem	to meet TLV ents	SPECIAL	100 fo	lfm face velocity or exhaust hoods.	
VENTILATION	MECHANICAL (GENERAL)	As needed requirem	to meet TLV ents	OTHER			
PROTECTIVE GL	OVES	Buna-N rub and apron contact.	ber gloves to prevent	EYE PROTECTIC	DN	Safety glasses or goggles and/or face shield.	
OTHER PROTEC	TIVE EQUIPMENT	Eye wash s	tations should	d be readil	y aco	cessible.	
		IX SPECI	AL PRECAUTIC	NS			
PRECAUTIONS T TAKEN IN HAND AND STORING	OBE Store con from oxid DLING connect m	tainers in cle izing agents a etal container	an, cool, wel nd ignition so s when dispens	l-ventilate ources. Gro sing. Use s	d, 10 und a afety	ow fire-risk area away and electrically inf y cans for small amo.	
				<u></u>			

OTHER PRECAUTIONS

1



PHONE (915) 673-7001 • 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE, TX 79603

PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

PHONE (505) 326-4669 • 118 S. COMMERCIAL AVE. • FARMINGTON, NM 87401

#### TCLP ANALYSIS REPORT

Company: Address: City, State:	Cobra Industries P.O. Box 2040 Hobbs, NM 88240		Da Lab	te: #:	3/29/95 H1991
Project Name: Location: Sampled by: Sample Type:	not given 720 Texaco Rd, Ho HO Sludge	obbs, NM	Da Sample Conditi	te: on:	3/16/95 Intact
Sample ID:	Sand Trap				
	TCI	<i><b>DP ORGANICS</b></i>			
<u>PARAMETER</u>		RESULT	<u>EPA LIMIT</u>	<u>UNI</u>	<u>TS</u>
Pyridine o-Cresol m,p-Cresol Hexachloroetha Nitrobenzene Hexachloro-1,3 2,4,6-Trichlor 2,4,5-Trichlor 2,4-Dinitrotol Hexachlorobenz Pentachlorophe Vinyl chloride 1,1-Dichloroet Methyl ethyl k Chloroform 1,2-Dichloroet Benzene Carbon tetrach Trichloroethyl Tetrachloroeth Chlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobe	ne -butadiene ophenol ophenol uene ene nol hylene etone hane loride ene ylene nzene	<0.002 26.700 31.200 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001	$\begin{array}{c} 5.00\\ 200\\ 200\\ 200\\ 2.00\\ 0.500\\ 2.00\\ 400\\ 0.130\\ 0.130\\ 100\\ 0.20\\ 0.70\\ 200\\ 0.50\\ 0.$	₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽ ₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽₽	m       m <t< td=""></t<>
	TCLP	INORGANICS	(Leachate)		
PARAMETER		RESULT	<u>EPA LIMIT</u>	<u>UN I</u>	<u>TS</u>
Silver Arsenic Barium Cadmium Chromium Mercury Lead Selenium		<0.1 0.015 0.97 <0.1 <0.1 <0.001 0.21 <0.01	.1         5.0         ppm           .015         5.0         ppm           .97         100.0         ppm           .1         1.0         ppm           .1         5.0         ppm           .21         5.0         ppm           .01         1.0         ppm		т т т т т т т т т т т т т т
	HAZ	ARDOUS WASI	TE CHARACTERIZAI	NOI	
PARAMETER		RESULT	<u>EPA LINIT</u>	<u>UNI</u>	TS
Ignitability (Pensky-Marte Corrosivity, ( Reactivity (H Reactivity (H METHODS: TCLP METHODS: TCLP METHODS: HWC	ns Closed Cup) oH) oS) CN) ORGANICS - EPA 82 INORGANICS (Leac) - EPA SW 845	88 8.09 2.3 <0.03 260/8270 nate) - EPA	140 <2.0 or >12.5 1311/7000	F H2 HC	S/kg N/kg
1 1.11					- 13

3/20/9

Michael R. Fowler

Date



GARY E. JOHNSON GOVERNOR

May 23, 1995

State of New Mexico ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT Hazardous & Radioactive Materials Bureau 525 Camino De Los Marquez P.O. Box 26110 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502 (505) 827-4358 Fax (505) 827-4389

MARK E. WEIDLER SECRETARY

EDGAR T. THORNTON, III DEPUTY SECRETARY

Walter Biggins, Grants Section Chief RCRA Programs Branch (6H-HS) U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 1445 Ross Ave., Suite 1200 Dallas, Texas 75202-2733

Dear Mr. Biggins:

This letter is in response to your verbal request during our meeting in Santa Fe on May 17, 1995 concerning the grant workplan mid-year review. Specifically, you requested a list of the facilities in New Mexico recently inspected by the Region VI Hazardous Waste Division. Enclosed is a list of the facilities that Region VI and contractor staff inspected or had planned to inspect. We have not received any copies of inspection reports or letters from Region VI as a result of the inspections.

Members of my staff accompanied Region VI staff on some of the inspections and are available to answer any questions you may have concerning them. Mr. Roger Anderson of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division brought some matters of concern to Benito Garcia concerning the Region VI inspection team. Should you have any questions you wish to direct to Mr. Anderson directly, he can be reached at (505) 827-7152. Please feel free to contact me concerning this or any other matter at (505) 827-208.

Sincerely,

oly Muhily

Coby Muckelroy RCRA Inspection/Enforcement Program Manager Hazardous and Radioactive Materials Bureau

Enclosure

xc: Benito Garcia, Chief, HRMB John Tymkowych, RCRA Inspection Group Supervisor, HRMB (Roger Anderson, Oil Conservation Division

XC. Cobra File (Hobbs)

_									
	170- R06032	FACILITY/LJCATION	EPA SITE ID NO:	INSPECTION DATE	PRC CELINSPECTION TEAM	SAMPLES COLLECTED	REPORT AUTHOR	REPORT DUE DATE	DATE DELIVEREL
	Oi	Mutti-nite							
	Farmingto	03, NM							
	02	Enertek (no report due)	-	4/3	Ayers sutter, Vega, Hem	_	-	None	
	03	Unichem International	NMD102790128	4/3	Ayers, Butler, Vega, Hess	No	Czechowski	5/3	
	04	Weskem-Hall Inc.	NMD097971626	4/3	Ayers, Butler, Vega, Hesa	No	Czechowski	5/3	
*[	05	CDI Chemical Distributors	-	4/4, 4/5	Ayers, Butler, Vega, Heas	yes		6/2	
	06	Coastal Chemical Co., Inc.	NMD130100155	4/5	Butler, Hess	No	Senkayi	\$/5	
	Artec, NN	4							
	16	Triple S, Totah Rental, Aztoc Drilling	-	4/6	Butler, Hess, Ayers, Vega	Yes		6/5	
	Albuquer	que, NM		•		·			
	07	National Research Laboratories	NMD130100155	4/17	Ayers, Butler, Vega, Hess	Yes		6/16	
	08	Van Weters & Rogers, Inc.	NMD076467364	4/11	Butler. Collins, Ayers, Vega	No		\$/11	4
	09	Layton Drum Co.	NMD980868608	4/10	Butler, Hess, Ayers, Vega	Yes		6/9	
	10	Fleming Chemical Company	-	4/11	Builer	No		5/11	
	11	Organic Plus		4/13	Builer	No		5/12	
	17	Solv-Ex	NMD986683597	4/12, 4/13	Builer, Collings Ayers, Voga	¥ 64		6/12	
	Artesia, N	Ŵ							
k	12	SES - NMED	-	4/18	Ayers, Butler, Vega, Hess	Yes		6/16	
	Carlsbad,	, NM		•					
	18	IMC Fertilizer	NMD035718634	4/19	Butler, Hess, Ayors, Vega	No	Ť	5/19	
	Hobbs, N	М							
ХĮ	13	Enviro-Chem		4/25	Ayers. Butler, Vega, Collins	Yes		6/23	
¥.	14	B J Western	NMD052377637	4/24, 4/25	Butler, Ayers, Collins, Vega	Yee		6.723	
ΧĮ	15	Cobra Oil Industries Co.	_	4/26	Ayers, Butler, Collins, Vega	Yes		6/5	

\* Possible RCRA problems per Grag Pashia W/ GPA Regton Sil. (7/6/95)

1004

3

5-11 DI



STATE OF NEW MEXICO NMOCD District I

#### INTER-OFFICE MEMO

To file: Cobra Industries, Inc. 720 Texaco Road Hobbs, NM Tele.# 505-393-1491

2 . . P

Date: March 8, 1995 Time: 4:00 pm Telephone call:\_\_\_\_ Meeting:\_X\_\_ Other:\_\_X\_ site visit

Person called or attending:

Wayne Price, Pat Sanchez, Chris Eustice- NMOCD Harold Ogle- Safety and Environmental-Cobra Chuck Landrum-Cobra

**REFERENCE:** Discharge Plan review and on site inspection

Subject: Inspection report (sketch attached.)

Comments:

Cobra Industries is an oil field service company that provides oil well servicing equipment (pulling units) for well work overs and they also build oil field tanks and perform maintenance and pressure test on various kinds of non-oil field and oil field alike tanks, trailers, etc.

The following tanks, sumps, fuels and products are on site.

- 1. Two large horizontal diesel tanks, partially buried. There is no containment under these tanks. A buried line goes to a set of pumps nearby.
- 2. One small horizontal mounted methanol tank.
- 3. One large vertical water storage tank for testing. This water is re-used after each test, therefore can have residual chemicals retained in it. Tank is not bermed.
- 4. Used oil tank, mounted on a concrete apron.

5. Wash bay sump/trough system, connected to city sewer system (drawing attached); concrete construction, no leak detection, problem with overflow system, could possibly release oil into city sewer system.

The following waste streams were Identified:

- 1. Red Rag service (recycle).
- The main wash bay sump which is used for washing off trucks, equipment, tank testing, etc. generates the three waste streams.
  - A. Water which goes to the city of Hobbs sewer system.
  - B. Miscellaneous hydrocarbons that builds up in sump. This material is transferred over to the Used Oil tank on site. This material is shipped off-site by E&E, manifest attached.
  - C. Sludge that builds up in the bottom of the sump. This waste is transported off site by Lea County Septic Tank Srv. and carried to its facility which is permitted under the NMED DP# 884 (attached).
- 3. Parts washer and solvents. (recycled and make-up only).
- 4. Solid waste trash dumpster on site. Waste Management, waste goes to local landfill.
- 5. Used motor oils, hydraulic oils, solvents, greases, etc, goes to used oil tank.
- 6. Antifreeze, disposal not determined at this time.
- 7. Used oil filters, drained; disposal not determined at this time.
- 8. Used batteries, normally goes back to battery supplier.

Recommendations for Cobra at closing meeting:

- 1. Identify all waste streams and include in plan.
- 2. Sample and analyze sump sludge to ensure that it is nonhazardous. Use EPA methods. Recommend to check with NMED to determine if this waste stream is approved to go the facility listed as NMED DP# 884.

### Recommendations cont'.

- Check with the Used Oil Recycler to see if it is ok for them to accept the used oil waste stream, Since other waste are commingle with it. If not, then segregate the waste streams and sample these to determine it they are hazardous.
- 4. Include their stormwater information in the NMOCD plan.
- 5. Address the housekeeping and oil stains in the yard.
- 6. Prepare for contingencies in the future to pad, curb, and berm ares where chemicals, fuels, and test waters will be stored.
- 7. Develop an on site operating plan to prevent hydrocarbons and/or any other deleterious chemicals or pollutants from entering the city sewer system; or install additional engineering controls to accomplish this task.
- 8. Submit discharge plan application to the NMOCD Santa Fe Environmental Bureau per guidelines.

3 -13

Wayne Price NMOCD Environmental /Engineer-District I

CC: Pat Sanchez-Environmental Petroleum Engineer Chris Eustice-Environmental Geologist Jerry Sexton-District I Supervisor Harold Ogle-Safety Director David Hooten-Director EM&S City of Hobbs,NM

attachments-4



<u>COBRA</u> INDUSTRIFS <u>720 TEXACO RD</u> HOBAS N.M 3/8/25 SHFLCH ONLY

No SCALE

N



### E P A MANIFEST RECORD NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

STEINS ST

\_\_\_\_\_

PICK-UP LOCATION

CUSTOMER INVOICE NO. 27057

ACCOUNT

EPA ID

NO. \_\_\_\_

NO: \_\_\_\_\_

P.O. NO. \_\_\_\_\_

E & E ENTERPRISES P.O. Box 683 Brownfield, TX 79316

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION P.O. Box 13087, Capitol Station Austin, Texas 78711-3087

GENERATOR	'S MAILING ADDRESS
Cobra	Malasik.

Please print or type.

Hobbs Nm

GENERATOR'S PHONE NO. (575) 393- 4957

DESCRIPTION OF NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE:

Type of Waste (Include US DOT Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number, if applicable)	QUANTITY	Type QTY*	Unit Cost	Total Cost
NON-HAZARDOUS USED OIL	750	9	112	
NON-HAZARDOUS USED OIL FILTERS				
USED ANTI-FREEZE				
*G=Gallons; P=Pounds; T=Tons; D=Drums		тт	OTAL CHARGE	

Additional Descriptions of Materials, if necessary

Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

GENERATOR CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are full and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and national government regulations, including applicable state regulations.

Print Name of Generator	Signature of Generator	2 11	MO. DAY YR.
Charles A. Landrum	Tailes 10	Andur	11 10 91
DESIGNATED FACILITY: TRANSPORTER	R, STORER AND TREATOR OF MATERIA	ALS	······································
E & E ENTERPRISES	Phone: (806) 637 9336	US EPA ID	NO TXD 982 75 6868
P.O. Box 683	1-800-658-2137	TWC Perm	it NO 41398
Brownfield, TX 79316	(TWC: (512) 463 7727)	TX RR NO	000013747C
Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt	of Materials		
Print Name of Hauler	Signature of Hauler		MO. DAY YR.
Hober Genzalie	Foler for	ally	11/2 54
Discrepancy Space			<u></u>
Facility Certification of Receipt of Material	s Covered by this Manifest (except as no	ted above)	
Print Name of Facility Operator	Signature of Facility Operate	or	MO. DAY YR.
······································			
			ر

GROUND WATER SECTION Groundwater Bureau Environment Department Santa Fe, N.M. 87503 (505) 827-2900

#### August 09, 1993 SUMMARY OF DISCHARGE FLAN Facility Name: LEA COUNTY SEPTIC TANK NRV. DP number: 884 Facility Desc: INDUSTRIAL Waste Type: INDUSTRIAL HYDROCARB( Discharge / Treatment: EVAPORATION LAGOON REMEDIATION Sec. 14.000 20S 38E ED District: 4 County: LEA Nearest City: EOBBS Location: SOUTHEAST OF HOBBS Contact or Consultant Person Responsible Person: - "GATOR" E. E. TAYLOR Title: OWNER Address: P. O. BOX 703 NM 88240 City, zip: HOBBS Phone: 397-2382 The Ground Water Section staff reviewer is CHRIS WHITMAN . Application was received 14-MAY-92 and Public Notice published 21-SEP-92 . The plan was approved 09-AUG-93 and expires 09-AUG-98.

(Application for renewal should be submitted in ample time before expiration.)

### MONITORING REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY

No. of monitoring reports required annually: 2 Monitoring reports are due no later than: 01-FEB and 01-AUG of each year.

Sampling required	Annual freq.	No of <u>sites</u>	Comments, description
Disch. Vols	2	1	VOLUME DISCHARGED TO EACH POND, SEMI-ANNUALLY.
Organics	1	1	SAMPLES TESTED FOR PURGEABLE ORGANICS BY EPI
· · ·	_		METHOD ( 10 AND 8020 YEARLY FOR EACH POND IN USE.
Manifest	2	1	MANIFEST, SEMI-ANNUALLY. EACH TRUCKLOAD SHALL HAVE RECORDED: date of delivery, name of discharging facility(ies), amount and type of waste discharged, pond receiving discharge- -Recorded as delivered, reported 2X/yr.

If this space is checked, monito: ng requirements are summarized or explained in more detail on the attacl d sheet. Any inadvertent omission from this summary does not relieve the discharger of responsibility for compliance with that requirement.

Send monitoring reports to the address at top, "Attention: CHRIS WHITMAN

#### State of New Mexico ENERGY, MURALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DE RTMENT Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505



New Herica DRUG FREE == It's a State of H's all

February 7, 1995

### CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT NO.Z-765-962-639

Mr. Mike McDermitt COBRA INDUSTRIES OIL WELL SERVICING, INC. P.O. Box 2040 Hobbs, NM 88241

### RE: Discharge Plan Requirement Hobbs Facility Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. McDermitt:

Under the provision of the Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) Regulations, you are hereby notified that the filing of a discharge plan is required for the COBRA INDUSTRIES OIL WELL SERVICING facility located at 720 TEXACO ROAD Hobbs, New Mexico.

The discharge plan is required pursuant to Section 3-104 and 3-106 of the WQCC regulations. The discharge plan, defined in Section 1.101.Q of the WQCC regulations should cover all discharges of effluent or leachate at the facility site or adjacent to the facility site. Included in the plan should be plans for controlling spills and accidental discharges at the facility, including detection of leaks in buried underground tanks and/or piping.

Pursuant to Section 3-106.A, a discharge plan should be submitted for approval to the OCD Director within 120 days of receipt of this letter. Three copies of the discharge plan should be submitted.

VILLAGRA BUILDING - 408 Gallateo Forestry and Resources Conservation Division P.O. Box 1948 87504-1948 827-5830 Park and Recreation Division P.O. Box 1147 87504-1147 827-7465 2040 South Pacheco Office of the Secretary 827-5950 Administrative Services 827-5925 Energy Conservation & Management 827-5900 Mining and Minerals 827-5970 Oil Conservation 827-7131 Mr. Mike McDermitt February 7, 1995 Page 2

A copy of the regulations have been provided for your convenience. Also provided is an OCD guideline for the preparation of discharge plans at oil & gas service companies. The guideline addresses berming of tanks, curbing and paving of process areas susceptible to leaks or spills and the disposition of any solid wastes.

The discharge plan is subject to the WQCC Regulation 3-114 discharge plan fee. Every billable facility submitting a discharge plan will be assessed a fee equal to the filing fee of fifty (50) dollars plus the flat rate of one thousand, three hundred and eighty (\$1380) dollars for oil & gas service companies. The fifty (50) dollar filing fee is due when the discharge plan is submitted. The flat rate fee is due upon approval of the discharge plan.

Please make all checks payable to: NMED Water Quality Management and addressed to the OCD Santa Fe office.

If there are any questions on this matter, please feel free to contact Patricio Sanchez at 827-7156 or Roger Anderson at 827-7152.

Sincerely,

William J. LeMa Director

WJL/pws

XC: **OCD** Hobbs Office

765 962 639 Ζ



**Certified Mail** No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse)

	Sent to COBRA N	1.5.
	Street and No.	
	P.O., State and ZIP Code	
	Postage	\$
	Certified Fee	
	Special Delivery Fee	
е С	Restricted Delivery Fee	
199 ו	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	
Aarch	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address	
°,	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$
380	Postmark or Date	
orm		
PS F		





# Material Safety Data Sheet

# SAFETY-KLEEN 105 SOLVENT RECYCLED

# Part Number: 6617, 1011662, 1014662

Revision 02/94; Form No. 82310

Dear Safety-Kleen Customer,

At Safety-Kleen Corp., supplying material safety data sheets is more than a requirement to us; it is a commitment to our customers and their employees.

The material safety data sheet is a valuable source of product information and should be a part of your hazard communication program. With this in mind, we are providing you, our valued customer, this important product information.

Thank you for showing your concern for the environment by choosing Safety-Kleen Corp. products and services.

Sincerely,

Your friends at Safety-Kleen Corp.



MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET FOR U.S.A. AND CANADA

### SECTION 1 -- PRODUCT AND PREPARATION INFORMATION

### **PRODUCT INFORMATION**

IDENTITY (TRADE NAME):	SAFETY-KLEEN 105 SOLVENT RECYCLED
SYNONYMS:	Parts Washer Solvent; Petroleum Distillates; Petroleum Naphtha; Naphtha, Solvent; Stoddard Solvent; Mineral Spirits
SK PART NUMBER(S):	6617, 1011662, 1014662
FAMILY/CHEMICAL NAME:	Petroleum hydrocarbon
PRODUCT USE:	Cleaning and degreasing metal parts. If this product is used in combination with other chemicals, refer to the Material Safety Data Sheets for those chemicals.

24-HOUR EMERGENCY TELEPHONE	MEDICAL:	TRANSPORTATION:
These numbers are for emergency use	1-800-752-7869 (U.S.A.)	1-708-888-4660 (U.S.A.)
only. If you desire non-emergency information about this product,	1-312-942-5969 (CANADA)	SAFETY-KLEEN ENVIKONMENT, HEALTH AND SAFETY DEPARTMENT
hier hier hier hier hier hier hier hier	RUSH POISON CONTROL CENTER	1-613-996-6666 (CANADA)
	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, U.S.A.	CANUIEC

MANUFACTURER/SUPPLIER:

Safety-Kleen Corp. - 1000 North Randall Road - Elgin, IL, U.S.A. 60123-7857 Telephone number: 1-800-669-5840 Safety-Kleen Canada Inc. - 300 Woolwich Street South - Breslau, ON, Canada NOB 1M0 Telephone number: 1-800-265-2792

#### **PREPARATION INFORMATION**

MSDS FORM NO.: 82310	<b>REVISION DATE:</b> February 2, 1994
ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: July 20, 1989	SUPERSEDES: January 15, 1992
PREPARED BY: Product MSDS Coordinator	APPROVED BY: MSDS Task Force

TELEPHONE NUMBER: For Product Technical Information Call 1-312-694-2700 (U.S.A.); 1-519-648-2291 (Canada)

### **SECTION 2 -- HAZARDOUS COMPONENTS**

NAME	<u>SYNONYM</u>	CAS NO.	<u>WT%</u>	<u>OSHA</u> <u>TWA</u> ppm	<u>PEL</u> <u>STEL</u> ppm	<u>ACGII</u> <u>TWA</u> ppm	<u>I TLV</u> <u>STEL</u> ppm	<u>OTHER</u>	DATA LC <sup>b</sup>
Distillates (petroleum) hydrotreated light	Solvent naphtha (petroleum), heavy aliph., hydro- treated	64742-47-8 <sup>f,g</sup>	99-100	500 <sup>c,d</sup>	N.Av.	100 <sup>c</sup>	N.Av.	> 5000	>5500 <sup>c</sup> mg/m <sup>3</sup> /4 hours
*Tetrachloroethene	Perchloroethylene; Tetrachloroethylene	127-18-4	0-0.5**	100 <sup>e</sup>	N.Av.	25	100	2629	34200 mg/m <sup>3</sup> /8 hours

### MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET FOR U.S.A. AND CANADA

NAME	<u>SYNONYM</u>	<u>CAS NO.</u>	<u>WT%</u>	<u>OSHA</u> <u>TWA</u> ppm	<u>PEL</u> <u>STEL</u> ppm	<u>ACGIH</u> <u>TWA</u> ppm	<u>TLV</u> <u>STEL</u> ppm	<u>other D</u> LD <sup>a</sup>	ATA LC <sup>b</sup>
*1,1,1-Trichloro- ethane	Methyl chloroform	71-55-6	0-0.5**	350	450	350	450	10300	18000 ppm/4 hours
<ul> <li>N.Av. = Not Available</li> <li>*See Section 9-SARA Title III</li> <li>*Even though the concentration range does not fall under the ranges prescribed by WHMIS, this is the actual range which varies with each batch of the product.</li> <li><sup>a</sup>Oral-Rat LD50 (mg/kg)</li> </ul>		¢ 1	<sup>b</sup> Inhalation-Rat LC50 <sup>c</sup> For Stoddard Solvent CAS 8052-41-3 <sup>d</sup> Reference source 1910.1000 29 CFR Ch. XVII (7-1-92 edition): 100 ppm TWA <sup>e</sup> Reference source 1910.1000 29 CFR Ch. XVII (7-1-92 edition): 25 ppm TWA <sup>f</sup> For Stoddard Solvent: 29500 mg/m <sup>3</sup> (approximately 5000 ppm) IDLH <sup>g</sup> For Petroleum Distillates: 10000 ppm IDLH						

### SECTION 3 -- EMERGENCY AND FIRST AID PROCEDURES

EYES: For direct contact, flush eyes with water for 15 minutes lifting upper and lower lids occasionally. If irritation or redness from exposure to vapor or mist develops, move victim away from exposure into fresh air. Consult physician if irritation or pain persists. Remove contaminated clothing and shoes. Wash skin twice with soap and water. Consult physician if SKIN: irritation or pain persists. **INHALATION:** Remove to fresh air immediately. Use oxygen if there is difficulty breathing or artificial respiration if breathing has stopped. Do not leave victim unattended. Seek immediate medical attention if necessary. (Breathing) Seek immediate medical attention. Do NOT induce vomiting. If spontaneous vomiting occurs, keep head **INGESTION:** below hips to avoid aspiration (breathing) into the lungs. (Swallowing) **SPECIAL** Treat symptomatically and supportively. Administration of gastric lavage, if warranted, should be performed by qualified medical personnel. Contact Rush Poison Control center (see Section 1) for NOTE TO **PHYSICIAN:** additional medical information.

### SECTION 4 -- HEALTH HAZARD DATA AND TOXICOLOGICAL PROPERTIES

### **PRIMARY ROUTES OF EXPOSURE:**

Eye and skin contact; inhalation, ingestion.

EXPOSURE LIMITS:

See Section 2.

### SIGNS AND SYMPTOMS OF EXPOSURE

ACUTE: Eyes: Contact with liquid or exposure to vapors may cause mild to moderate irritation with watering, stinging, or redness.

Skin: Contact with liquid or exposure to vapors may cause mild to severe irritation. Contact with liquid or exposure to vapors may cause redness, dryness, cracking, burning, or dermatitis. No significant skin absorption hazard.

Inhalation (Breathing): High concentrations of vapor or mist may irritate the nose, throat, or respiratory tract. High concentrations of vapor or mist may cause nausea, vomiting, or irregular heartbeat. High concentrations of vapor or mist may cause headaches, dizziness, incoordination, numbness, unconsciousness, and other central nervous system effects. Massive acute exposure may result in rapid central nervous system depression with sudden collapse, deep coma, and death.

Ingestion (Swallowing): Low order of acute oral toxicity. May cause throat irritation, nausea, vomiting, myocardial (muscular tissue of the heart) injury, arrhythmias (irregular heartbeats), and symptoms of central nervous system effects as listed for ACUTE Inhalation. Breathing material into the lungs during ingestion or vomiting may cause mild to severe pulmonary (lung) injury and possibly death.



Y-KLEEN 105 SOLVENT RECYCLED SAFE

### MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET FOR U.S.A. AND CANADA

CHRONIC: Prolonged or repeated eye contact may cause conjunctivitis. Prolonged or repeated skin contact may cause drying, cracking, dermatitis, or burns.

MEDICAL CONDITIONS AGGRAVATED BY EXPOSURE:	Individuals with pre-existing lung, cardiac, central nervous system, or skin disorders may have increased susceptibility to the effects of exposure.
CARCINOGENICITY:	IARC classifies chemicals by their carcinogenic risk, including agents that are known, probable, or possible carcinogens. NTP classifies chemicals as either known carcinogens, or for which there is a limited evidence of carcinogenicity in humans or sufficient evidence of carcinogenicity in experimental animals. ACGIH recognizes several categories of carcinogens, including confirmed human carcinogens, suspected human carcinogens, and animal carcinogens.
	Tetrachloroethene is listed by IARC as a possible carcinogen. Tetrachloroethene is classified by NTP as having limited evidence of carcinogenicity in humans or sufficient evidence of carcinogenicity in experimental animals. Tetrachloroethene is recognized by ACGIH as an animal carcinogen.
OTHER POTENTIAL HEALTH HAZARDS:	The following information is required by Canadian WHMIS regulations. Irritancy is covered in Signs and Symptoms of Exposure in Section 4. There is no known human sensitization, toxicologically synergistic product, reproductive toxicity, or mutagenicity associated with this product as a whole. Studies indicate that 1.1.1-trichloroethane is an experimental teratogen

### **SECTION 5 -- FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA**

EMERGENCY RESPONSE GUIDE NUMBER:	27 Reference 1993 Emergency Response Guidebook (RSPA P 5800.6)
FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARDS:	Decomposition and combustion products may be toxic. Heated containers may rupture, explode, or be thrown into the air. Vapors are heavier than air and may travel great distances to ignition source and flash back. Vapor explosion hazard indoors, outdoors, or in sewers. Run-off to sewer may create fire or explosion hazard. Not sensitive to mechanical impact. Material may be sensitive to static discharge, which could result in fire or explosion.
FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDURES:	Keep storage containers cool with water spray. Positive-pressure, self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) and structural firefighters' protective clothing will provide limited protection.
EXTINGUISHING MEDIA:	Carbon dioxide, foam, dry chemical, or water spray.
CONDITIONS OF FLAMMABILITY:	Heat, sparks, or flame.
FLASH POINT:	105°F (40°C) (minimum) Tag Closed Cup
AUTOIGNITION TEMPERATURE:	440°F (227°C) (minimum) (based on similar materials)
FLAMMABLE LIMITS IN AIR:	LOWER: 1.0 Vol. % (based on similar materials) UPPER: 9.3 Vol. % (based on similar materials)
HAZARDOUS COMBUSTION PRODUCTS:	Burning may produce phosgene, chloroacetylenes, chlorides, or carbon monoxide.

Burning may produce phosgene, chloroacetylenes, chlorides, or carbon monoxide.

### **SECTION 6 -- REACTIVITY DATA**

### **STABILITY:**

**INCOMPATIBILITY (MATERIALS AND CONDITIONS TO AVOID):** 

Stable under normal temperatures and pressures, and not reactive with water.

Avoid strong acids, bases, or oxidizing agents. Chlorine may cause a violent reaction. Avoid heat, sparks, or flame.

### MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET FOR U.S.A. AND CANADA

### HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION:

Not known to occur under normal temperatures and pressures.

### HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS:

None under normal temperatures and pressures.

### SECTION 7 -- PREVENTIVE MEASURES

### PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE USE AND HANDLING

HANDLING PRECAUTIONS:	Keep away from heat, sparks, or flame. Where explosive mixtures may be present, equipment safe for such locations should be used. When transferring material, metal containers, including tank cars and trucks, should be grounded and bonded. Avoid contact with eyes, skin, clothing, or shoes. Use in well ventilated area and avoid breathing vapor or mist.
PERSONAL HYGIENE:	Use good personal hygiene. Wash thoroughly with soap and water after handling and before eating, drinking, or using tobacco products. Clean contaminated clothing, shoes, and protective equipment before reuse. Discard contaminated clothing, shoes, or protective equipment if they cannot be thoroughly cleaned.
SHIPPING AND STORING PRECAUTIONS:	Keep container tightly closed when not in use and during transport. Do not pressurize, drill, cut, heat, weld, braze, grind, or expose containers to flame or other sources of ignition. Empty product containers may contain product residue. See Section 9 for Packing Group information.
SPILL PROCEDURES:	Remove all ignition sources. Stop leak if you can do it without risk. Wear protective equipment specified in Section 7, CONTROL MEASURES. Ventilate area and avoid breathing vapor or mist. Water spray may reduce vapor, but it may not prevent ignition in closed spaces. For large spills, isolate area and deny entry; dike far ahead of liquid spill for later disposal. Contain away from surface waters and sewers. If possible, contain as a liquid for possible re-refining or sorb with compatible sorbent material and shovel with a non-sparking tool into closable container for disposal. See <i>1993 Emergency Response Guidebook</i> (RSPA P 5800.6) Guide Number 27 for more information.
WASTE DISPOSAL METHODS:	Dispose in accordance with federal, state, provincial, and local regulations. Contact Safety-Kleen regarding recycling or proper disposal.
CONTROL MEASURES	
EYE PROTECTION:	Where there is likelihood of eye contact, wear chemical goggles; do NOT wear contact lenses.
PROTECTIVE GLOVES:	Use Nitrile, Viton <sup><math>\oplus</math></sup> , or equivalent gloves to prevent contact with skin. Use of Butyl rubber, natural rubber, or equivalent gloves is not recommended.
RESPIRATORY PROTECTION:	Use NIOSH/MSHA-approved respiratory protective equipment when concentration of vapor or mist exceeds applicable exposure limit. A self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) and full protective equipment are required for large spills or fire emergencies. Selection and use of respiratory protective equipment should be in accordance in the U.S.A. with OSHA General Industry Standard 29 CFR 1910.134 or in Canada with CSA Standard Z94.4-M1982.
ENGINEERING CONTROLS:	Provide process enclosure or local ventilation needed to maintain concentration of vapor or mist below applicable exposure limits. Where explosive mixtures may be present, equipment safe for such locations should be used.
OTHER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT:	Where spills and splashes are possible, wear appropriate solvent-resistant boots, apron, or other protective clothing. Clean water should be available in work areas for flushing the eyes and skin.

### **SECTION 8 -- PHYSICAL DATA**

PHYSICAL STATE, APPEARANCE AND ODOR:

Liquid, clear, green, with characteristic hydrocarbon odor.

### MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET FOR U.S.A. AND CANADA

ODOR THRESHOLD:	30 ppm (based on Stoddard Solvent)
SPECIFIC GRAVITY:	0.77 to 0.80 (60°/60°F) (16°/16°C) (water = 1)
DENSITY:	6.4 to 6.7 lb/US gal (770 to 800 g/l)
VAPOR DENSITY:	5.3 to 6.2 (air = 1) (based on similar materials)
VAPOR PRESSURE:	1 to 2 mm Hg at 68°F (20°C)
BOILING POINT:	310° to 400°F (155° to 205°C)
FREEZING POINT:	less than -45°F (-43°C) (based on similar materials)
pH:	Not applicable.
<i>VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS: (US EPA DEFINITION)</i>	100 WT%; 6.4 to 6.7 lb/US gal; 770 to 800 g/l
EVAPORATION RATE:	less than 0.1 (butyl acetate = 1) (based on similar materials)
SOLUBILITY IN WATER:	Insoluble. (based on similar materials)
COEFFICIENT OF WATER/OIL DISTRIBUTION:	less than 1 (based on similar materials)
MOLECULAR WEIGHT:	155 to 180 (based on similar materials)

### **SECTION 9 -- OTHER REGULATORY INFORMATION**

### **TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION**

DOT PROPER SHIPPING NAME:	COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID, N.O.S. (PETROLEUM NAPHTHA)
DOT CLASS:	Combustible Liquid
DOT ID NUMBER:	NA1993 PG III
TDG CLASSIFICATION:	Naphtha, Petroleum, Class 3.3, UN1255, PG III
SARA TITLE III:	Product contains toxic chemicals subject to requirements of section 313 of Title III of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 and 40 CFR Part 372. Toxic constituents are listed with an asterisk in Section 2 of this Material Safety Data Sheet.
	Product poses the following physical and health hazards as defined in 40 CFR Part 370 and is subject to the requirements of sections 311 and 312 of Title III of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986:
	Immediate (Acute) Health Hazard Delayed (Chronic) Health Hazard Fire Hazard
WHMIS CLASSIFICATION:	B3, Flammable and Combustible Material, Combustible Liquids; D2A, Poisonous and Infectious Material, Materials Causing Other Toxic Effects, Very Toxic Material D2B, Poisonous and Infectious Material, Materials Causing Other Toxic Effects, Toxic Material

### MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET FOR U.S.A. AND CANADA

TSCA:	All of the components for this product are listed on, or are exempted from the requirement to be listed on, the TSCA Inventory.
CALIFORNIA:	This product is not for sale or use in the State of California.

User assumes all risks incident to the use of this product. To the best of our knowledge, the information contained herein is accurate. However, Safety-Kleen assumes no liability whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein. No representations or warranties, either expressed or implied, or merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose or of any other nature are made hereunder with respect to information or the product to which information refers. The data contained on this sheet apply to the material as supplied to the user.



<sup>©</sup>1994 Printed in the U.S.A. on Recycled Paper

Revision 2/94; Form No. 82310 - Page 6 of 6



# Material Safety Data Sheet

## SAFETY-KLEEN PREMIUM SOLVENT

Part Number: 6605

Dear Safety-Kleen Customer,

At Safety-Kleen Corp., supplying material safety data sheets is more than a requirement to us; it is a commitment to our customers and their employees.

The material safety data sheet is a valuable source of product information and should be a part of your hazard communication program. With this in mind, we are providing you, our valued customer, this important product information.

Thank you for showing your concern for the environment by choosing Safety-Kleen Corp. products and services.

Sincerely,

Your friends at Safety-Kleen Corp.



### TY-KLEEN PREMIUM SOLVENT SA MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET FOR U.S.A. AND CANADA

### **SECTION 1 -- PRODUCT AND PREPARATION INFORMATION**

### **PRODUCT INFORMATION**

ļ

IDENTITY (TRADE NAME):	SAFETY-KLEEN PREMIUM SOLVENT							
SYNONYMS:	Petroleum Distillates; Petroleum Naphtha; Stoddard Solvent; Naphtha, Sol							
SK PART NUMBER(S):	6605							
FAMILY/CHEMICAL NAME:	Petroleum hydrocarbon	Petroleum hydrocarbon						
PRODUCT USE:	Cleaning and degreasing metal parts. If this product is used in combination Safety Data Sheets for those chemics	Cleaning and degreasing metal parts. If this product is used in combination with other chemicals, refer to the Material Safety Data Sheets for those chemicals.						
24-HOUR EMERGENCY TELEPHONE	MEDICAL:	TRANSPORTATION:						
These numbers are for emergency use	1-800-752-7869 (U.S.A.)	1-708-888-4660 (U.S.A.)						
only. If you desire non-emergency information about this product,	1-312-942-5969 (CANADA)	SAFETY-KLEEN ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH AND SAFETY DEPARTMENT						
please call a telephone number listed below.	RUSH POISON CONTROL CENTER CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, U.S.A.	1-613-996-6666 (CANADA) CANUTEC						
MANUFACTURER/SUPPLIER:	Safety-Kleen Corp 1000 North Randal Telephone number: 1-800-669-5840 Safety-Kleen Canada Inc 3090 Blvd. L Quebec, Canada H7T 2J7 Telepho	l Road - Elgin, IL, U.S.A. 60123 Le Carrefour - Suite 300 - Chomedey Laval one number: 1-800-363-2260						
PREPARATION INFORMATION								
MSDS FORM NO.: 82529	REVISION D	ATE: July 8, 1993						
ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: Janu	ary 7, 1993 SUPERSEDE	S: March 18, 1993						
PREPARED BY: Product MSD:	S Coordinator APPROVED	BY: MSDS Task Force Chairman						
TELEPHONE NUMBER: For Product Technical Information Call 1-312-694-2700 (U.S.A.); 1-800-363-2260 (Canada)								

### **SECTION 2 -- HAZARDOUS COMPONENTS**

NAME	<u>SYNONYM</u>	<u>CAS NO.</u>	<u>WT%</u>	<u>osha</u> <u>Twa</u>	<u>PEL</u> <sup>1</sup> <u>STEL</u>	<u>ACGII</u> <u>TWA</u>	<u>i tlv</u> <u>stel</u>	<u>other</u> LD <sup>a</sup>	<u>DATA</u> <u>LC<sup>b</sup></u>
Distillates (petro- leum) hydrotreated light	Solvent naphtha (petroleum), heavy aliph., hydrotreated	64742-47-8	100	100 <sup>c</sup> ppm	N.Av.	100 <sup>¢</sup> ppm	N.Av.	>5000	>5500 <sup>c</sup> mg/m <sup>3</sup> /4 hours
N.Av. = Not Available <sup>a</sup> Oral-Rat LD50 (mg/kg)			<sup>c</sup> For Stoddard Solvent CAS 8052-41-3 <sup>1</sup> Reference source: 1910.1000 29 CFR Ch. XVII (7-1-92 edition)						

<sup>b</sup>Inhalation-Rat LC50

### TY-KLEEN PREMIUM SOL

### MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET FOR U.S.A. AND CANADA

### SECTION 3 -- EMERGENCY AND FIRST AID PROCEDURES

EYES:	For direct contact, flush eyes with water for 15 minutes lifting upper and lower lids occasionally. If irritation or redness from exposure to vapor or mist develops, move victim away from exposure into fresh air. Consult physician if irritation or pain persists.
SKIN:	Remove contaminated clothing and shoes. Wash skin twice with soap and water. Consult physician if irritation or pain persists.
INHALATION: (Breathing)	Remove to fresh air immediately. Use oxygen if there is difficulty breathing or artificial respiration if breathing has stopped. Do not leave victim unattended. Seek immediate medical attention if necessary.
INGESTION: (Swallowing)	Seek immediate medical attention. Do NOT induce vomiting. If spontaneous vomiting occurs, keep head below hips to avoid aspiration (breathing) into the lungs.
SPECIAL NOTE TO PHYSICIAN:	Treat symptomatically and supportively. Administration of gastric lavage, if warranted, should be performed by qualified medical personnel. Contact Rush Poison Control Center (see Section 1) for additional medical information.

### SECTION 4 -- HEALTH HAZARD DATA AND TOXICOLOGICAL PROPERTIES

### **PRIMARY ROUTES OF EXPOSURE:**

Eye and skin contact; inhalation, ingestion.

#### EXPOSURE LIMITS:

See Section 2.

### SIGNS AND SYMPTOMS OF EXPOSURE

ACUTE: Eyes: Contact with liquid or exposure to vapors may cause mild to moderate irritation with watering, stinging, or redness.

Skin: Contact with liquid or exposure to vapors tends to remove skin oils, possibly causing redness, drying and cracking, and burning, leading to dermatitis. No significant skin absorption hazard.

Inhalation (Breathing): High concentrations of vapor or mist may irritate the eyes and respiratory tract. High concentrations of vapor or mist may cause nausea, vomiting, difficulty breathing, lung congestion, and heart attack. High concentrations of vapor or mist may cause headaches, dizziness, incoordination, numbness, unconsciousness, seizures, and other central nervous system effects, including death.

*Ingestion (Swallowing):* Low order of acute oral toxicity. May cause throat irritation, nausea, vomiting, cardiac injury with arrhythmias (irregular heartbeats), and symptoms of central nervous system effects as listed for *ACUTE Inhalation*. Breathing material into the lungs during ingestion or vomiting may cause mild to severe pulmonary (lung) injury and possibly death.

CHRONIC: Prolonged or repeated skin contact may cause drying and cracking, or dermatitis. Prolonged or repeated eye contact may cause conjunctivitis. Prolonged or repeated inhalation of high vapor concentration has been reported to cause liver and kidney effects, fatal bone marrow hypoplasia (incomplete bone marrow development), and intracerebral (brain) hemorrhage.

MEDICAL CONDITIONS AGGRAVATED BY EXPOSURE:	Individuals with pre-existing lung, liver, kidney, cardiac, central nervous system, or skin disorders may have increased susceptibility to the effects of exposure
CARCINOGENICITY:	Not applicable.
	Also see Section 9.
OTHER POTENTIAL HEALTH HAZARDS:	The following information is required by Canadian WHMIS regulations. Irritancy is covered in Signs and Symptoms of Exposure in Section 4. There is no known human sensitization, toxicologically synergistic product, reproductive toxicity, mutagenicity, or teratogenicity associated with this product as a whole.

Revision 7/93; Form No. 82529 - Page 2 of 5

### SACTY-KLEEN PREMIUM SOLONT MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET FOR U.S.A. AND CANADA

### SECTION 5 -- FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA

EMERGENCY RESPONSE GUIDE NUMBER:	27 Reference Emergency Response Guidebook (DOT P 5800.5)
FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARDS:	Decomposition and combustion products may be toxic. Heated containers may rupture, explode, or be thrown into the air. Not sensitive to mechanical impact. Material may be sensitive to static discharge, which could result in fire or explosion.
FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDURES:	NFPA 704 Rating 1-2-0 (Health-Fire-Reactivity) Keep storage containers cool with water spray. Positive-pressure, self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) and structural firefighters' protective clothing will provide limited protection.
EXTINGUISHING MEDIA:	Carbon dioxide, foam, dry chemical, or water spray.
CONDITIONS OF FLAMMABILITY:	Heat, sparks, or flame.
FLASH POINT:	148°F (64°C) Tag Closed Cup (minimum)
AUTOIGNITION TEMPERATURE:	440°F (227°C) (minimum)
FLAMMABLE LIMITS IN AIR:	LOWER: 1.0 Vol. % UPPER: 8.1 Vol. %
HAZARDOUS COMBUSTION PRODUCTS:	Burning may produce carbon monoxide.
S	ECTION 6 REACTIVITY DATA
STABILITY:	Stable under normal temperatures and pressures, and not reactive with water.
INCOMPATIBILITY (MATERIALS AND CONDITIONS TO AVOID):	Acids, bases, oxidizing agents, or chlorine may cause a violent reaction. Avoid heat, sparks, or flame.
HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION:	Not known to occur under normal temperatures and pressures.
HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS:	None under normal temperatures and pressures.

### **SECTION 7 -- PREVENTIVE MEASURES**

### PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE USE AND HANDLING

HANDLING PRECAUTIONS:	Keep away from heat, sparks, or flame. When transferring material, metal containers, including tank cars and trucks, should be grounded and bonded. Avoid contact with eyes, skin, clothing, or shoes. Use in well ventilated area and avoid breathing vapor or mist.
PERSONAL HYGIENE:	Use good personal hygiene. Wash thoroughly with soap and water after handling and before eating, drinking, or using tobacco products. Clean contaminated clothing, shoes, and protective equipment before reuse. Discard contaminated clothing, shoes, or protective equipment if they cannot be thoroughly cleaned.
SHIPPING AND STORING PRECAUTIONS:	Keep container tightly closed when not in use and during transport. Do not pressurize, drill, cut, heat, weld, braze, grind, or expose containers to flame or other sources of ignition. Empty product containers may contain product residue. See Section 9 for Packing Group information.

SANTY-KLEEN PREMIUM SOLUTION

### MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET FOR U.S.A. AND CANADA

SPILL PROCEDURES:	Remove all ignition sources. Stop leak if you can do it without risk. Wear protective equipment specified in Section 7, CONTROL MEASURES. Ventilate area and avoid breathing vapor or mist. Water spray may reduce vapor, but it may not prevent ignition in closed spaces. For large spills, isolate area and deny entry; dike far ahead of liquid spill for later disposal. Contain away from surface waters and sewers. If possible, contain as a liquid for possible re-refining or sorb with compatible sorbent material and shovel with a non-sparking tool into closable container for disposal. See <i>Emergency Response Guidebook</i> (DOT P 5800.5) Guide Number 27 for more information.	
WASTE DISPOSAL METHODS:	Dispose in accordance with federal, state, provincial, and local regulations. Contact Safety-Kleen regarding recycling or proper disposal.	
CONTROL MEASURES		
EYE PROTECTION:	Where there is likelihood of eye contact, wear chemical goggles and faceshield. Do NOT wear contact lenses.	
PROTECTIVE GLOVES:	Use Nitrile, Viton <sup>®</sup> , or equivalent gloves to prevent contact with skin. Do NOT use Butyl rubber, natural rubber, or equivalent gloves.	
RESPIRATORY PROTECTION:	Use NIOSH/MSHA-approved respiratory protective equipment when concentration of vapor or mist exceeds applicable exposure limit. A self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) and full protective equipment are required for large spills or fire emergencies. Selection and use of respiratory protective equipment should be in accordance in the U.S.A. with OSHA General Industry Standard 29 CFR 1910.134 or in Canada with CSA Standard Z94.4-M1982.	
ENGINEERING CONTROLS:	Provide process enclosure or local ventilation needed to maintain concentration of vapor or mist below applicable exposure limits. Where explosive mixtures may be present, systems safe for such locations should be used.	
OTHER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT:	Where spills and splashes are possible, wear appropriate solvent-resistant boots, apron, or other protective clothing. Clean water should be available in work areas for flushing the eyes and skin.	

### SECTION 8 -- PHYSICAL DATA

PHYSICAL STATE, APPEARANCE AND ODOR:	Liquid, clear, colorless, with characteristic hydrocarbon odor.
ODOR THRESHOLD:	30 ppm (based on Stoddard Solvent)
SPECIFIC GRAVITY:	0.78 to 0.82 (60°/60°F) (15.6°/15.6°C) (water = 1)
DENSITY:	6.5 to 6.8 lb/US gal (780 to 820 g/l)
VAPOR DENSITY:	5.3 to 6.2 (air = 1)
VAPOR PRESSURE:	1 to 2 mm Hg at 68°F (20°C)
BOILING POINT:	350° to 470°F (177° to 244°C)
FREEZING POINT:	-33°F (-36°C) (approximately)
pH:	Not applicable.
<i>VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS: (US EPA DEFINITION)</i>	100 WT%; 6.5 to 6.8 lb/US gal; 780 to 820 g/l
EVAPORATION RATE:	less than 0.1 (butyl acetate $= 1$ )
SOLUBILITY IN WATER:	Slight.

Revision 7/93; Form No. 82529 - Page 4 of 5

**TETY-KLEEN PREMIUM SOLUENT** 

### MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET FOR U.S.A. AND CANADA

COEFFICIENT OF WATER/OIL DISTRIBUTION:

Not available.

**MOLECULAR WEIGHT:** 

155 to 180

S

### **SECTION 9 -- OTHER REGULATORY INFORMATION**

### TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION

DOT PROPER SHIPPING NAME:	COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID, N.O.S. (PETROLEUM NAPHTHA)
DOT CLASS:	Combustible Liquid
DOT ID NUMBER:	NA1993 PG III
TDG CLASSIFICATION:	Not regulated.
SARA TITLE III:	Product does not contain toxic chemicals subject to the requirements of section 313 of Title III of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 and 40 CFR Part 372.
	Product poses the following physical and health hazards as defined in 40 CFR Part 370 and is subject to the requirements of sections 311 and 312 of Title III of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986:
	Immediate (Acute) Health Hazard Delayed (Chronic) Health Hazard Fire Hazard
WHMIS CLASSIFICATION:	B3, Flammable and Combustible Material, Combustible Liquids; D2B, Poisonous and Infectious Material, Materials Causing Other Toxic Effects, Toxic Material
TSCA:	All of the components for this product are listed on, or are exempted from the requirement to be listed on, the TSCA Inventory.
CALIFORNIA:	This product is not for sale or use in the State of California.

User assumes all risks incident to the use of this product. To the best of our knowledge, the information contained herein is accurate. However, Safety-Kleen assumes no liability whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein. No representations or warranties, either expressed or implied, or merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose or of any other nature are made hereunder with respect to information or the product to which information refers. The data contained on this sheet apply to the material as supplied to the user.



<sup>®</sup>1993 Printed in the U.S.A. on Recycled Paper

Revision 07/93; Form No. 82529



# RCRA Enforcement, Permitting, and Assistance Contract–EPA Zone II

# RECEIVED

AUG 1 6 1995

Environmental Bureau Oil Conservation Division




### CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTION

### COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC. HOBBS, NEW MEXICO

#### **INSPECTION REPORT**

### Prepared for

### U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Office of Solid Waste Washington, DC 20460

Work Assignment No.	:	R06032
EPA Region	:	6
Date Prepared	:	July 6, 1995
Contract No.	:	68-W4-0007
Prepared by	:	PRC Environmental
		Management, Inc.
Telephone No.	:	214/754-8765
EPA Work Assignment Manager	:	Mr. Gregory Pashia
Telephone No.	:	214/665-2287

### CONTENTS

Section	<u>n</u>	<u>Page</u>
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
2.0	BACKGROUND	1
3.0	INSPECTION ACTIVITIES	2
	<ul> <li>3.1 WASH BAY SUMP</li> <li>3.2 CARBURETOR CLEANER TANK</li> <li>3.3 RINSE WATER STORAGE TANK</li> <li>3.4 USED OIL STORAGE TANK</li> <li>3.5 STAINED SOIL AREAS</li> <li>3.6 OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES</li> </ul>	3 5 6 7 8 8
4.0	SUMMARY	10

### Appendix

A FACILITY LOCATION MA
------------------------

- B FACILITY LAYOUT MAP
- C SAMPLING LOCATION MAP
- D SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
- E PHOTOGRAPHS
- F INSPECTION NOTES
- G CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS
- H WASTE QUANTITY AND VOLUME

### **Attachments**

- A PRC ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY SHEETS
- B PLATS OF COBRA PROPERTY AND BUILDINGS
- C COBRA'S TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE AND OTHER CHARACTERISTICS ANALYSIS OF SAND TRAP (WASH BAY SUMP) SLUDGE
- D DESIGN PLANS FOR WASH BAY SUMP
- E NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT SUMMARY OF DISCHARGE PLAN FOR LEA COUNTY SEPTIC TANK SERVICE
- F E & E ENTERPRISES NONHAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST FOR COBRA'S USED OIL
- G MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET FOR VARSOL (MINERAL SPIRITS)
- H COBRA'S TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE LEAD ANALYSIS OF SPENT SANDBLAST MEDIA

#### **1.0 INTRODUCTION**

PRC Environmental Management, Inc. (PRC), received Work Assignment No. R06032 from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) under Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Enforcement, Permitting, and Assistance (REPA) Contract No. 68-W4-0007. Under this work assignment, PRC is assisting EPA in conducting unannounced compliance evaluation inspections and case development inspections (CDI) at various facilities in New Mexico. To accomplish this task, PRC (1) performed file reviews, (2) provided technical assistance to EPA in conducting unannounced on-site inspections, (3) collected samples of waste streams, if necessary, and (4) generated inspection reports to document inspection activities. The inspections were conducted in conjunction with the EPA Region 6 RCRA Enforcement Branch Pesticide Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) Enforcement Initiative.

This report summarizes the CDI of the Cobra Industries, Inc. (Cobra), facility in Hobbs, Lea County, New Mexico. Section 2.0 provides background facility data; Section 3.0 describes inspection activities and waste management units; and Section 4.0 is a summary. Appendices A through H contain information compiled by PRC, and Attachments A through H contain information provided to PRC. All material referenced in this report is included in the appendices or attachments.

#### 2.0 BACKGROUND

Cobra is located at 720 Texaco Road in Hobbs, New Mexico (Appendix A, Figure A-1). Since the mid-1980s, Cobra has supported the oil field industry by (1) manufacturing or repairing oil field tanks and tanker trailers (tankers), (2) painting new or repaired tanks or tankers, (3) performing hydrostatic tests of tanks, tankers, and portable product chemical tote tanks (tote tanks), and (4) reworking oil wells. Cobra also maintains its service fleet of trucks and pulling units on site.

Following are the facility data:

Facility Address—720 Texaco Road
 P.O. Box 2040
 Hobbs, NM 88241-2040

- Telephone—(505) 393-1491
- EPA Identification Number—None

#### **3.0 INSPECTION ACTIVITIES**

On April 26, 1995, at 0800, personnel from EPA and PRC arrived at the Cobra facility to conduct an unannounced RCRA CDI of the facility. The purpose of the CDI was to (1) inspect the facility's waste management practices, (2) identify whether the facility was potentially managing hazardous waste, and, if necessary, (3) collect samples from specific waste streams to support potential enforcement actions.

Mr. Greg Pashia, the EPA enforcement officer, began the inspection by explaining the purpose of the visit and introducing the team members. Mr. Harold Ogle, safety director of the facility, and Mr. Chuck Landrum, facility manager, outlined the facility history and the waste management activities at the facility. The following personnel participated in the CDI:

- Gregory Pashia EPA
- Mark Butler PRC
- Jeff Ayers PRC
- Lynette Collins PRC
- Luis Vega PRC
- Harold Ogle Cobra
- Chuck Landrum Cobra

After the initial meeting, EPA and PRC personnel began the inspection by conducting a site reconnaissance. Mr. Ogle provided PRC with the following documents:

- Plats of the Cobra Property and Buildings (Attachment B)
- Cobra's TCLP Analysis of the Sand Trap (Wash Bay Sump) Sludge (Attachment C)

- Design Plans for the Wash Bay Sump (Attachment D)
- New Mexico Environment Department Summary of Discharge Plan for Lea County Septic Tank Service (Attachment E)
- E & E Enterprises Nonhazardous Waste Manifest for Cobra's Used Oil (Attachment F)
- Material Safety Data Sheet for Varsol (Mineral Spirits) (Attachment G)
- Cobra's TCLP Analysis of Spent Sandblast Media (Attachment H)

Appendices E and F contain photographs and inspection notes, respectively. The following subsections present specific information regarding facility processes and waste management units (and associated sampling activities, where applicable) identified during the inspection.

### 3.1 WASH BAY SUMP

Cobra conducts various activities within the wash bay, which is located along the west side of the paint shop (Attachment B, Figure B-1). Activities include (1) steam cleaning of tanks, tankers, and vehicles, (2) welding or hot work, (3) hydrostatic testing of tanks, tankers, and tote tanks, and (4) acid washing of the steam cleaner. These activities generate waste liquids and sludges that were routed to the wash bay sump, or "sand trap" (sump). According to the facility, the aqueous phase of the sump contents is discharged to the city sewer system. The lighter oily phase—or float—is skimmed off the surface to prevent its discharge to the city sewer, and stored in open drums within the wash bay. The heavier sludge accumulates at the bottom of the sump. During the inspection, six partially-filled 55-gallon drums of float were in the wash bay. According to the facility, Lea County Septic Tank Service (LCSTS) pumps the sump contents—including the drum contents, float, and sludge (but not the aqueous phase)—into a vacuum truck and hauls the them to an evaporation lagoon for disposal about every 6 months (Attachment E). The facility estimated that about 400 gallons of waste liquid and sludge are removed every 6 months. During the inspection, PRC estimated the volume of waste in the drums and sump to be about 230 and 1,060 gallons, respectively (Appendix F; Appendix H).

The dimensions of the concrete sump, which is recessed in the floor of the wash bay, are 7.5 feet long by 4.3 feet wide by 5.3 feet deep (Appendix F). A 4-inch-thick concrete partition, or weir, divides the sump into two compartments. Based on these dimensions, the sump has an estimated volumetric capacity of nearly 1,200 gallons. A 28-foot-long drain, which extends the length of the wash bay, collects drainage and diverts it into the sump. During the inspection, the sump contained about 56 inches of material, 37 inches comprising sludge and 19 inches comprising liquid waste (multi-phased non-aqueous layers, including float); there were about 8 inches of freeboard above the liquid level. The drain is about 14 inches (1.2 feet) wide and contained about 1 inch (0.08 foot) of sludge. According to the facility, the drain was last cleaned about 2 years ago. The contents of the drain are also disposed of by LCSTS. Theoretically, the aqueous phase and the float flow over the sump weir into the second compartment, while the sludge settles and remains in the first compartment (Attachment D). Except for the aqueous phase, which discharges to the city sewer system, LCSTS disposes of the contents of both compartments. However, during the inspection, PRC noted the absence of an aqueous phase and that the liquid contents of the sump were multi-phased.

On March 16, 1995, Cobra collected a sample of the sump contents—including the aqueous phase—for TCLP organic analysis, TCLP inorganic analysis, and for hazardous waste characteristics (Attachment C). Sample analysis detected cresols (methylphenols), benzene, arsenic, barium, and lead at concentrations below RCRA regulatory levels. However, the flash point of the waste was determined to be 88°F. Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR), Section 261.21 states that a solid waste exhibits the characteristic of ignitability if a representative sample of the waste has a flash point of less than 140°F.

As directed by EPA, PRC collected waste samples from the liquid (non-aqueous) and solid (sludge) phases of the sump contents. Grab samples of liquid waste—designated Cobra-SumpL-01 and Cobra-SumpL-02 (duplicate)—were analyzed for TCLP volatile organic compounds (VOC), TCLP semivolatile organic compounds (SVOC), total VOCs, flash point, and specific gravity (Appendix D; Attachment A). Analysis for total VOCs revealed from 388,800 to 412,900 micrograms per kilogram ( $\mu g/kg$ ) of benzene; 5 to 6 million  $\mu g/kg$  of toluene; 4 million  $\mu g/kg$  of ethylbenzene; and 10 million  $\mu g/kg$  of total xylenes. Analyses also revealed a flash point of 98°F—which characterizes the waste as RCRA hazardous, based on ignitability (40 CFR, Section 261.21)—and a specific gravity of 0.834. No TCLP VOCs or SVOCs were detected in the liquid waste samples.

Grab samples of sludge—designated Cobra-SumpS-03 and Cobra-SumpS-04 (duplicate)—were analyzed for TCLP VOCs, TCLP SVOCs, TCLP metals, total VOCs, and specific gravity (Appendix C, Figure C-1; Appendix D, Table D-1; Attachment A). Analysis for TCLP VOCs revealed concentrations ranging from 538 to 652 micrograms per liter ( $\mu$ g/L) of benzene and 208 to 222  $\mu$ g/L of 2-butanone. Analysis for TCLP metals revealed concentrations ranging from 1.80 to 3.68  $\mu$ g/L of barium. The TCLP benzene results exceeded the TCLP regulatory level of 500  $\mu$ g/L. Analysis for total VOCs revealed 56,100  $\mu$ g/kg of benzene; from 732,800 to 938,500  $\mu$ g/kg of toluene; 503,100  $\mu$ g/kg of ethylbenzene; and 2 million  $\mu$ g/kg of total xylenes. Analysis also indicated a specific gravity of 1.28. No TCLP SVOCs were detected in the sludge samples.

The quantity of waste in the sump was calculated on the basis of the waste volume and specific gravity (Appendix H). During the CDI, the sump contained about 1,135 kilograms of liquid waste and 3,372 kilograms of sludge, for a total of 4,507 kilograms. The quantities of waste stored in the six adjacent drums and the sump drain were also calculated on the basis of the specific gravities of the liquid waste and sludge in the sump, respectively. Drummed waste accounted for an additional 720 kilograms of waste quantity, and the drain sludge accounted for an additional 98 kilograms, for a total waste quantity of 5,325 kilograms attributable to the sump. TCLP benzene analysis of the sump sludge revealed a concentration exceeding the RCRA toxicity characteristic regulatory level. Analysis revealed that the sump liquid waste exhibits the RCRA characteristic of ignitability, with a flash point lower than 140°F (40 CFR, Section 261.21).

### 3.2 CARBURETOR CLEANER TANK

The carburetor cleaner tank (carb tank), located in the northwest corner of the wash bay, is an elevated rectangular steel structure with a hinged lid (Appendix B, Figure B-1). According to the facility, the carb tank contains carburetor cleaner that has historically been used to clean oil and paint off of various parts. According to the facility, the carb tank has not been used since at least 1992 and its liquid contents have not been analyzed. The dimensions of the carb tank are 3 feet deep by 2.7 feet wide by 3.7 feet long, and its volumetric capacity is estimated at about 225 gallons. During the inspection, the carb tank contained about 20 inches (1.7 feet) of liquid waste; a thin bottom layer of sludge was evident.

As directed by EPA, PRC collected a grab sample of liquid waste—designated Cobra-Carbtank-05—from the carb tank for analyses for TCLP VOCs, TCLP SVOCs, total VOCs, ignitability, and specific gravity (Appendix C, Figure C-1; Appendix D, Table D-1; Attachment A). Analysis for TCLP SVOCs revealed 14.87 million  $\mu$ g/L of 2-methylphenol (o-cresol) and 6.465 million  $\mu$ g/L of 3- and 4-methylphenols (m- and p-cresols). The TCLP methylphenol results exceeded the RCRA regulatory level of 200,000  $\mu$ g/L. Analysis for total VOCs detected 910,000  $\mu$ g/L of methylene chloride. Analyses also revealed a flash point greater than 200°F and a specific gravity of 0.980.

The quantity of waste in the carb tank was calculated on the basis of the waste volume and specific gravity determinations (Appendix H). During the CDI, the carb tank contained about 470 kilograms of liquid waste. TCLP methylphenols analyses of the carb tank liquid waste revealed concentrations exceeding applicable RCRA toxicity characteristic regulatory levels.

#### **3.3 RINSE WATER STORAGE TANK**

The rinse water storage tank (water tank) is located south of the paint shop, at the entrance to the wash bay (Appendix B, Figure B-1). Water from the water tank is used for hydro-testing and cleaning of tanks, tankers, and tote tanks in the wash bay. Most of the water is recirculated back into the water tank; however, some water is lost to the wash bay sump. Cobra has reused the stored water for over 2 years and replaces water lost as needed. The storage capacity of the water tank is about 400 barrels, or over 16,000 gallons. According to the facility, tote tanks are cleaned by the customer before hydro-testing. Cobra estimated that it conducts hydrostatic tests on about 15 to 20 tote tanks—ranging from 300 to 750 gallons in capacity—per year for Western Unichem of Hobbs, New Mexico.

As directed by EPA, PRC collected aqueous grab samples—designated Cobra-Watertank-06 and Cobra-Watertank-07 (duplicate)—from the water tank for analyses for TCLP VOCs and total VOCs (Appendix C, Figure C-1; Appendix D, Table D-1; Attachment A). Analysis for TCLP and total VOCs did not detect any hazardous constituents.

#### 3.4 USED OIL STORAGE TANK

The used oil storage tank (oil tank), located outside the north wall of the maintenance building, is a rectangular steel tank with a capacity of about 940 gallons (Appendix B, Figure B-1). It measures 7 feet long by 6 feet wide by 3 feet high; the height of the liquid waste within the oil tank was 21 inches (1.75 feet). According to the facility, used lubricating oils, transmission fluid, chain oil, gear oil, and motor oil are placed in the oil tank. About every 3 months, when the oil tank reaches capacity, E & E Enterprises (E&E) collects the used oil and hauls the oil to its recycling facility in Brownfield, Texas (Attachment F). E&E sells the recycled oil as an ingredient for making asphalt. Because the states of Texas and New Mexico have not adopted the used oil management standards in 40 CFR Part 279, the former 40 CFR Part 266 regulations still apply.

During a February 1995 inspection, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) warned Cobra against mixing its spent solvents with its used oil. Until about 2 weeks before the CDI, when Cobra began using Safety-Kleen Corporation (Safety-Kleen) parts washers and service, spent solvent was placed in the oil tank. Cobra estimates that about 100 gallons per year of Varsol were added to the oil tank. According to the material safety data sheet (MSDS) provided by Cobra, Varsol is a trade name for mineral spirits (nonexempt) that contain less than 4 percent trimethylbenzenes (Attachment G). The facility currently uses three Safety-Kleen parts washers (Appendix B, Figure B-1).

As directed by EPA, PRC collected a grab sample of liquid waste—designated Cobra-Oiltank-08—from the oil tank for analyses for TCLP VOCs, total VOCs, and specific gravity (Appendix C, Figure C-1; Appendix D, Table D-1; Attachment A). Analysis for total VOCs detected  $51,000 \ \mu g/L$  of toluene;  $100,000 \ \mu g/L$  of ethylbenzene; and  $210,000 \ \mu g/L$  of total xylenes. Although these VOCs were detected in the oil tank sample, the MSDS for Varsol does not list them as constituents (Attachment G). Analysis also revealed a specific gravity of 0.818. TCLP VOCs were not detected in the waste sample.

The quantity of used oil in the oil tank was calculated on the basis of the waste volume and specific gravity determinations (Appendix H). During the CDI, the oil tank contained about 1,698 kilograms of used oil.

#### 3.5 STAINED SOIL AREAS

The inspection team observed several areas of stained soil throughout the facility property (Appendix B, Figure B-1). Black-stained soil was evident (1) around the oil tank, (2) underneath a leaking crude oil tanker awaiting hydro-testing and repair, and (3) on and around a concrete pad on which pulling units are maintained and repaired. Several piles of dried sludge were observed near the southeast corner of the facility. According to Cobra, the sludge was deposited there over 2 years ago and may have been generated in the wash bay sump. Next to the air tank and compressor, along the outside of the east wall of the maintenance and tank construction building, the inspection team observed an area of red-stained soil. Facility representatives reported that the compressor exploded last year, and that absorbent material, or floor sweep, was used to absorb the compressor oil and transmission fluid. The saturated floor sweep was then deposited directly onto the ground, resulting in staining of the soil.

As directed by EPA, PRC collected a grab sample of soil—designated Cobra-Soil-09 and Cobra-Soil-10 (duplicate)—from the red-stained soil and floor sweep next to the air tank and compressor for analyses for TCLP VOCs and total VOCs (Appendix C, Figure C-1; Appendix D, Table D-1; Attachment A). Analysis for TCLP VOCs revealed from 196 to 302  $\mu$ g/kg of 2-butanone, which is below the RCRA regulatory level of 200,000  $\mu$ g/kg. Analysis for total VOCs detected from 1 to 2 million  $\mu$ g/kg of ethylbenzene and from 6 to 10 million  $\mu$ g/kg of total xylenes. It appears that these releases resulted in contamination of the soil with hazardous constituents based on visual observation of the area and analytical results from samples collected from the area.

### **3.6 OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES**

Cobra conducts its painting operations in the paint shop (Appendix B, Figure B-1). Products used include paint and paint thinner. According to facility representatives, empty paint and paint thinner containers, paper, and tape are disposed of in a Dumpster serviced by Waste Management, Inc. Paint hose lines are flushed and cleaned with acrylic lacquer thinner. The thinner remaining in the lines is then sprayed on the floor to evaporate. Unifirst Services handles the used paint and solvent rags; their ultimate disposition is not known. Cobra uses the abandoned furnace attached to the paint shop for storage of several 5-gallon paint cans—which are reused—and three 55-gallon drums of unknown

contents. Cobra stated that they plan to have the drum contents analyzed; their final disposition will depend on the analytical results. According to the facility, used batteries were stored in the abandoned furnace until the February 1995 NMOCD inspection; the batteries have since been collected by Interstate Battery System at the recommendation of NMOCD.

Product and waste drums were stored in several parts of the facility (Appendix B, Figure B-1). Cobra stores used antifreeze mixed with water in five 55-gallon drums located in the northeast corner. According to the facility, the contents are stored in empty, clean drums marked "kerosene" and are reused during the summer months. Along the southern property line, Cobra stores several 5-gallon buckets of used transmission fluid and used motor oil. Full and partially-full drums were also observed within, and next to, the abandoned furnace; along the east wall of the maintenance and tank construction building; and next to the oil tank.

The sandblasting area is located directly south of the paint shop (Appendix B, Figure B-1). Cobra sandblasts the inside and outside of tanks and tankers, some of which may be painted. Heavy particles and rust are separated from the used sand, which is reused. TCLP metals analyses of three spent sand samples collected by Cobra revealed from 0.16 to 0.84 part per million (ppm) of lead, which is below the RCRA regulatory level of 5 ppm (Attachment H).

The fueling area—located in the southwestern part of the facility—consists of two large aboveground diesel fuel tanks, a liquid propane tank, an elevated 500-gallon methanol tank, and a fueling island (Appendix B, Figure B-1). According to Cobra, the diesel tanks have leaked in the past, as evidenced by the metal patches and stained soil along the sides of one tank. Currently, there is no containment system for the various fuel tanks, but Cobra plans to install new tanks with a containment system.

Scrap metal and metal parts are stored in the scrap and storage yard until they are reused by the facility or collected by a scrap metal salvage contractor.

### 4.0 SUMMARY

PRC provided technical assistance to EPA Region 6 in conducting a CDI of Cobra, an oil field service company that (1) manufactures or repairs oil field tanks and tankers, (2) paints new or repaired tanks and tankers, (3) performs hydrostatic tests of tanks, tankers, and totes, and (4) reworks oil wells. Cobra has been in operation in Hobbs, New Mexico, since the mid-1980s.

As directed by EPA, PRC collected samples from several waste management units at Cobra, including the wash bay sump, the carb tank, the water tank, the oil tank, and an area of stained soil near the air compressor. Analyses of the sump contents revealed 3,470 kilograms of sludge with benzene concentrations exceeding the RCRA toxicity characteristic regulatory level and 1,855 kilograms of non-aqueous liquid waste exhibiting the RCRA characteristic of ignitability with a flash point lower than 140°F. LCSTS collects the sump contents and hauls them to an evaporation lagoon for disposal. Analysis of the carb tank contents revealed 470 kilograms of waste, with methylphenol concentrations exceeding the allowable maximum RCRA toxicity characteristic regulatory level. According to the facility, the carb tank has not been used since at least 1992 and its liquid contents have not been analyzed. Analysis of oil tank contents detected 51,000  $\mu$ g/L of toluene; 100,000  $\mu$ g/L of ethylbenzene; and 210,000  $\mu$ g/L of ethylbenzene, in about 1,698 kilograms of used oil. E&E collects the used oil, recycles it, and sells it as an ingredient for making asphalt. Analysis of stained soil next to the air compressor detected from 196 to 302  $\mu$ g/kg of TCLP 2-butanone, from 1 to 2 million  $\mu$ g/kg ethylbenzene, and from 6 to 10 million  $\mu$ g/kg total xylenes.

# APPENDIX A

# FACILITY LOCATION MAP

(One Sheet)

1

H

T.



## APPENDIX B

1

# FACILITY LAYOUT MAP

(One Sheet)



APPENDIX C

### SAMPLING LOCATION MAP

(One Sheet)

11

É E



## APPENDIX D

# SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(One Sheet)

### **TABLE D-1**

### SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Waste Unit	Wash Bay Sump				Carburetor Cleaner Tank	Rinse Water Storage Tank		Used Oil Storage Tank	Stained Soil Area	
Sample Designation	Cobra- SumpL-01	Cobra- SumpL-02 (Duplicate)	Cobra- SumpS-03	Cobra- SumpS-04 (Duplicate)	Cobra-Carbtank- 05	Cobra-Watertank- 06	Cobra-Watertank- 07 (Duplicate)	Cobra- Oiltank-08	Cobra-Soil- 09	Cobra- Soil-10 (Duplicate)
Detected Constituent				TCLP V	olatile Organic Comp	oounds (SW-846 Methoo	ls 1311/8240)			
Benzene	ND	ND	538"	652*	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
2-Butanone	ND	ND	222	208	ND	ND	ND	ND	302	196
Detected Constituent				TCLP Seu	nivolatile Organic Cor	npounds (SW-846 Meth	ods 1311/8270)			
2-Methylphenol	ND	ND	ND	ND	14,870,000-	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
3 + 4-Methylphenol	ND	ND	ND	ND	6,465,000	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Detected Constituent	TCLP Metals (SW-846 Methods 1311/6010/7000)									
Barium	NA	NA	1.80	3.68	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Detected Constituent		Total Volatile Organic Compounds (SW-846 Method 8240)								
Benzene	412,900 J	388,800 J	ND	56,100 J	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Тошеле	6,000,000 D	5,000,000 D	732,800 J	938,500 D	ND	ND	ND	51,000	ND	ND
Ethylbenzene	4,000,000 D	4,000,000 D	ND	503,100 D	ND	ND	ND	100,000	1,000,000 D	2,000,000 D
Xylene	10,000,000 D	10,000,000 D	2,000,000 D	2,000,000 D	ND	ND	ND	210,000	6,000,000 D	10,000,000 D
Methylene chloride	ND	ND	ND	ND	910,000	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Flash point (°F)	986	NA	NA	NA	>200	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Specific gravity	0.834	NA	1.28	NA	0.980	NA	NA	0.818	NA	NA

Notes:

All concentrations are reported in parts per billion (micrograms per liter or micrograms per kilogram)

D = Diluted analysis

J = Estimated concentration

NA = Not analyzed

ND = Not detected

RCRA = Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

TCLP = Toxicity characteristic leaching procedure

\* Concentration exceeds allowable maximum RCRA toxicity characteristic regulatory level.

<sup>b</sup> Exhibits RCRA characteristic of ignitability with a flash point lower than 140°F.

APPENDIX E

1

PHOTOGRAPHS

(11 Sheets)



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 S

 Picture Description:
 Cobra Industries, Inc. (Cobra), facility sign
 Cobra Industries, Inc. (Cobra), facility sign
 Cobra Industries, Inc. (Cobra), facility sign
 Cobra Industries, Inc. (Cobra), facility sign

PHOTOGRAPH NO. 2



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 N

 Picture Description:
 Cobra truck and tank wash bay; note drain along center of wash bay.



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Luis Vega, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 NE

 Picture Description:
 PRC collecting liquid-phase waste samples Cobra-SumpL-01 and Cobra-SumpL-02
 (duplicate) from wash bay sump

PHOTOGRAPH NO. 4



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Luis Vega, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 NE

 Picture Description:
 PRC collecting solid-phase waste samples Cobra-SumpS-03 and Cobra-SumpS-04
 (duplicate) from wash bay sump



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Luis Vega, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 NE

 Picture Description:
 Close-up view of Cobra wash bay sump and solid-phase waste sample collection

PHOTOGRAPH NO. 6



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 N

 Picture Description:
 Six 55-gallon open-top drums filled with solid contents of wash bay sump; carburetor
 cleaner tank is visible in the background.



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Mark Butler, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 NW

 Picture Description:
 PRC collecting liquid waste sample Cobra-Carbtank-05 from carburetor cleaner tank

PHOTOGRAPH NO. 8



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 N

 Picture Description:
 Cobra's rinse water storage tank; PRC collected aqueous samples Cobra-Watertank-06

 and Cobra-Watertank-07 (duplicate) from this tank.





 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 W

 Picture Description:
 Cobra's used oil storage tank



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 W

 Picture Description:
 Stained soil next to used oil storage tank
 Stained soil next to used oil storage tank
 Stained soil next to used oil storage tank
 Stained soil next to used oil storage tank



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Mark Butler, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 W

 Picture Description:
 PRC collecting waste sample Cobra-Oiltank-08 from used oil storage tank

### PHOTOGRAPH NO. 12



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 N

 Picture Description:
 Fifty-five gallon drums located near northeast corner of facility; site representatives
 indicated that drums contained a mixture of antifreeze and water.
 04/26/95



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 SE

 Picture Description:
 Five-gallon buckets located along southern perimeter of facility; site representatives stated that buckets contained waste transmission fluid and motor oil.
 Direction Facing:
 SE

PHOTOGRAPH NO. 14



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 S

 Picture Description:
 Fifty-five gallon drum located along southern perimeter, between 5-gallon waste buckets
 and aboveground diesel fuel storage tanks; drum contents are unknown.



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 SW

 Picture Description:
 Elevated methanol storage tank; note that tank has no containment system; diesel fuel
 storage tank (left) and liquid propane tank (right) are visible in background.
 SW

PHOTOGRAPH NO. 16



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 N

 Picture Description:
 New Safety-Kleen Corporation (Safety-Kleen) parts washer; old parts washer is visible on right.
 New Safety-Kleen Corporation Safety-Kleen.
 New Safety-Kleen



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 SW

 Picture Description:
 Interior of Cobra's paint shop
 SW
 S

### PHOTOGRAPH NO. 18



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 N

 Picture Description:
 Interior of abandoned furnace located outside of paint shop; note 5- and 55-gallon drum
 storage.



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 N

 Picture Description:
 Fifty-five gallon drum, labelled "acetone" located within abandoned furnace; upon
 inspection, drum was found to contain dark-brown liquid with low Microtip readings, indicating that liquid was not acetone.

#### PHOTOGRAPH NO. 20



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Mark Butler, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 W

 Picture Description:
 Stained soil and absorbent material located next to air compressor, east of main building;
 PRC collected soil samples Cobra-Soil-09 and Cobra-Soil-10 (duplicate) at this location.



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 E

 Picture Description:
 Stained soil below leaking tanker trailer located in Cobra's scrap and storage yard

PHOTOGRAPH NO. 22



 Date:
 04/26/95
 Picture Taken by:
 Lynette Collins, PRC
 Direction Facing:
 S

 Picture Description:
 Pile of stained soil or sludge located at southeast corner of facility; source of the pile is unknown.
 S

## APPENDIX F

## **INSPECTION NOTES**

(16 Sheets)

Enclarge the product of the second (JD): COBRA INNUSTRIES SPE 4-126-95 170R060321 M. Sutter OBO ARRIVE AT COBRA . INSPECTORS ARE print of a marine and the take the GREG PASHIN, MARK BUTLER, JOFF Seations of a margarity of base AYERS, LYNETTE COLLINS, AND LUIS VEER and the state of the second MET US HARDED OGLE, SAFETY DIARCTER. - in the second and a second of any of the Any cituck LANDRUM, SHO MANAGER, the same interest and a consistent of the second - PULL int UNIT Alphin, VeHILLE REPAIR. salar the months / the in FUEL STERATOR THATES, (PHINT APRA BLOG the state of the second state of THANK MARY FACTURING SCAMMATE THE NEW YEAR BAR / TAKEN manue NAME MARKER PROPERTY AND - NUILD, TRANSPONT TANKS THAT induse all provides HAVE oil, WATER, OR KCl. PANSE BENERAL BANKER S.P. 171 1. S. 1.0.1 and so the spectra a · PLOCESSES, in 3-monthal, ARE. ( 1) TANK AND , TRAILER TANK MANUFARET. 96 BARRIE STATE THE LADE And the ward Privite with Businger will a () laint men Shine of the interior and () PULLING UNIT: REPAIR (4) vehicle Repair EN1170000 - 50 4. 10 - 50 - 6 100 frain 1--INSPECT STURRAL THINKS MENU ATS STOR PARTY PARTA STA KONN (1767 - CAUTA THAKS) TAN MERCHANNE - D'BING MUT 144 it marging A gas good on good & SOURCE OF WARTEL TO THE TATKS cover al cruse oil, conserver, Kel, BRINE WHITCH & oil's oil Fierd chemicae TANKS can Be clear clean of water Any HTOROTEST. ALSO FEST TOTEL FOR UNICHEM. vsumet come in crean. costa MARS WATCH TU HYARATEST.

COMAR IND. 4100 4100 4100 4100 4100 4100 4100 1100 4100 1100 4100 1100 4100 1100 4100 11000 11000 11000 11000 11000 11000 11000 1100 1100 1100 1100 110		
Disk     Mattheway     Mattheway     Mattheway     Mattheway       10000     1000     1000     1000	A CONTRACT FORMER	LUBRA IND. 4-26-94
<ul> <li>1 2 Mr. STALL, MARCH OR, MICHAN OWN</li> <li>1 2 Mr. STALL, MARCH OR, MICHAN OWN</li> <li>1 2010, 20200, 2020, 2020, 2020, 2020, 2020, 2020, 2020, 2020, 2020, 2020,</li></ul>	Pertodaser andress States	M. Setter 170AD60JZ15 (95)C
Image: State of the state of the state     Image: State of the state o	· IN PARTS ARE AND A MARK	- TRAILER TANKS TO BE TESTER
	ATTAC ASSALL (ATTA SARTAN SART)	THAT HAVE TO BE CLEANCH
$\frac{1}{12} \frac{1}{12} \frac$	(NOT) 3 2026 5 2 (14) (10) 327 9(6) ) (24)	And STORTH CLEARNO AT THE
United and an analysis of the second and sec	MARSON & TOTAL MARS MARSON MAR THE TOTAL	sumps.
And the block is and the second with the second sec	CONDERVED REAR MENTY COLD STRUCTURE THAT	- USER OIL MA STORED IN A TANK
1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	scontate of a start the start of the start o	BY THE SHOP. TAME HOLDS APSOUT
Collected An Edd E Extragation Extended and Edd E Extragation Extended and Edd E Extragation Extended and Edd E Extragation Frie Traje Marke Extend 3 metros A Market And A Stand A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	The section of the section sector	THE M GALLONG, LATTE OIL is
CROM BAUNDERING TX. FILL CROM BAUNDERING TX. FILL THE THENK MATHER EVERAL 3 MARTER A MARTER AND AND A SUMMER DATA MARTER AND A SUMMER DATA MARTER AND A SUMMER A MARTER AND AND A SUMMER DATA MARTER AND A SUMMER A MARTER AND A SUMMER AND A SUMMER A MARTER AND A SUMMER A MARTER AND A SUMMER	and the second of the second s	Collecter BY ELE ENTREPHISE
The TAUE MATER CHART 3 MARTIN The TAUE MATER CHART 3 MARTIN A MARTIN MARTIN AND A MARTIN AND A MARTIN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	······································	FROM BROWN FIELD TX. FILL
A CONTRACTOR AND A CONT	with the manage and for a single the	THE THRIE MAYBE EVERY 3 MULTUS.
3 an intervent, in a gener -     - oils, TAAAS MILLIAN FLUID, NO       10 1011, 1011, 101, 101, 101, 101, 101,	A contraction of the statement	HOLDI USEN LUBRICATIAN
$\frac{1}{12} \frac{1}{12} \frac$	The state of the second st	- oils, TAANSMISSION FLUID, NO
oic mode, the back of the back	at some water water to set a group and the	MATIFREETE, No SOLVENTS, CHHIN
ALL	the second secon	oil MAYBE, HY DRAULIC OIL
Normal     Normal     Normal     Normal       International     International     International     International       International     International     International     Internat	1011 1 101 1 101 101 101 101 101 101 10	- WASH BAT > WASH OUTSIDE
Indiana de la companya de la company	All All	OF PULLIAU UNITS, CLEAR
CHECK OUT 773 gellen SUMP SUE		ING IDD OF TRANSPORTS.
SLE     PARTITION IN SUMPRES AT	ATTA PLANT AND HERE	CHECK OUT 773 gallon SUMP
And the set of set o		partition in sump acts at
Mai montre     Mai montre     Mai montre       1     1     1     1       1     1     1       1		A weige when got solles
ALL	and the second states	ARL MOSTLY CAUGHT. FORTHE
AND		LIQUINI FLOW TO OTHER
AND AND AND THE AND DEAD DIAN CINE SERVICE AND		UCIA III ISECOU
ANT ANT IN ATT IN ANT ANT ANT ANT ANT ANT ANT ANT ANT AN		LIQUIN LINU SERI
To CITI Start STR.		MOL AUCEOS PARA
La contraction of the state of		<u>7. (11 States 518(00.</u>

To have a start of the start of	60BAA M. Autler 170R0603215 4-26-95 (D)
	- CHRBURATOR CLEMMEN in
the state of the state of the	1992. COSKA STARTED IN 1985
A ARADI AND	- SOLIDS in SUMP PUMIER
And this sat we want the	-+ OUT + WARY ( MANTHS. "GATOR!
The second state of the second state	THAT WAN NISPOTON OF ON-SITO
	EF SUMP IS VISO UACUSIMU
	UNENTATION. WILl Get DOC-
	- MURIATIC MEIP USED AMOUT 2x pen mentet TO clean
	CORROSION ON AMA WATCH &
No. 191	- DRUMS in WISH BAY COLORIN
	DE MATERIAL WEIR. PICPOSITION DE MATERIAL WILL PERENA OF
	AT-H-LAK ATA DIDOCTION From OCD. WAT'S TO KATW WHETHER OCH SUFFERS THEY THE OIL
	HAT CONTAINS HAR, CONTINUENT.
	Resurs.
some star and sta	BAY. ITUANO TELT TANKS
	in The stry where is

----
. A Star Brech M. BUTLER A. J. A. P. COBRA (49) 48) States and Andrews 170×0603213 4-26-95 KECINCULATER VIA Hose have and in the second TO THE FMMLS AND NEUSED. THE & NAMES AND A STOP WATCH IN TAME HAS BEEN the state of the state REUSER OVER LAST 2 YEARS, Allower Grand and the state ERLIGIT FOR WATCH LOSS THE TO A CONTRACT OF THE STORE CACH CLEHT. YOU BARROL (8400 gd) 1. A state the second and a second as TANK. W. II MOD ITT gATION! Constant and the second and to The TAMIL. and the second 1Aint SHO! The second s - IAint TAINNER, PATIAT, USED 1.40 - 1 A • in THE : AREA - CMITY CAT'S OF THINAR AND the second start and the second PAINT AND DISJOKEN IN GENERATE TRASH (WASTE monocenant). PAPER AND and the All in the price The From paint operations THE NOT THE REAL PROPERTY OF the miss totain in pumpsion and the second of the second s PATAT LINES ARE CLEANED the losin for the state of the second state of the a up perquic chaver The second states of the second states THINNER And spraved on parties to get any on the second THE FLOOR (EVATIRATES) - UNIFIRST SERVICEL CLEAR and mane since × .; of THE PAINT LAOS. 10 OLD BURNCH OF FURINCE Ser were and sorther 1. . . 1/. one prim of unknow They was and a hard CONTENT is LOCATED THERE. HI ATTOM TYPE AND AND This oxumi the coentrop in

and a second second and the second second

Den Zender og Entrope hoge	COBRA M. Bittle (5) 170R0607215 4-26-95
	THE BACK. OCH Story oin
- ANDRIAN THAT IT	Not 3 AT ANT THEN RECARDING
	THE MUMS (2 We, AGA), MATTERIAL
The Price of the states	were RECONTEY A DICKEN
- water and the state of the state	UP BY A INTER STATE BATTORY.
- Marine Million Marker	couple of 11tint cans (5-GAllows)
	Me ALSO LOCATEN HERE.
	IN AND DE THE DAUMS
47. N. M. by	
ANTANIA CALINA	SAND BLASTING AREA
a manager offer and	+ HTMALD OGLE COLLECTED A Smyle
the state descent	OF OF THE SAME AND TOSTED IT.
	INSIDE AND OUTSIDE OF THE TANKS
- March an Application of 189	(RUST, PAINT, ETIM), MOSTLY RUST.
the state of the second state of	Use #3 SAPIA (meanin - grain)
A CONTRACT OF A	MED. SCREPN USED SAND SO IT
Den Anna a sha ca sha	an te neusch
State	63 WERICATIAN OILS CORRA INTERA.
	itional on inspectial the innoccine
	MAD MAY AUMAP INTO THE
and the second s	Usen or THE THE STORALON
	BLACK THEAK THEM HAS UNFROM

(53) Charles Andres	COBRA M. Auter. 170R0603215 4-26-95 BURCK (53)
and the second s	Some orited working BY
the second state of the se	THE PAINT SHOP ALSO MADE
A start Bland & Branch Barrow Barrow free	ARE FULL , MARY CONTRAIN
the the second state of th	ANTIFACE TO. USED FOR
the set and the state of a set of the set	HYALO THE DELS
A BETTER THE ATTA	- withre TAME BY FURCIAL ISLAND
	CONTEX CONTRINS METHANUL
	(500 GALS). 50-50 MIXTUN
A AND AND AND A AND AND AND AND AND AND	of the TOPPOL HAD WATTALL.
	- INSPUT TOTES 7 ADJUT 75 to
<b>X</b> /	100 por year, unichteen 18 14
here being and the	wood as romer.
A NORTH A THE AND	- Air compressor men.
and the second frage and the second	- T-GAllon dil com
arante arate a state and	- FLOOR SWEEP > oil And
Joint in Librar	mouse sond, socuents.
Not a second and a second s	usually & sispon in
1 And	in THE DUMPSTON.
the state from the state of the	TARRIK MAR.
	B I A THE INCLUSE SCHAP ILM
the second se	AND WELDIAG KAOS.
The second secon	- PMETS WASHER MATERIAL BEFORE
the second secon	SAFETY KLEEN WAS DISPOSED OF
the second the second the second	in The whore oil THE. were
and the second states and the second states	sino mor 20-30 gx Mons per
and the second of the same	yea. VHESOL WAS USED
<u>21.967-5.5.5</u>	KIMM in THE PROPAGE and Her. INRCOMEN

(54) (Strates) (Stateshart)	COBRA M.Butter 170, R0603E15 4-26-95 5D
A A MELINA MELS BARN	ABOUT 160 GALLON'S per years.
- the state that the state of the	SAFETY KEPPO will Dispore
N.S.S	OF THE ACSIDUM MATERIAL
New with desired and the	in the old PATATS was Hell.
	SUPPET HAS NOT BEAD BY
and the star former	to (DISTICE OF WASTE
SALANTA SALANA SALAN	SOLVENT EACH SARTY KIG
- war is all have all a	UNIT IS O 16 gAllow. ONL SK-
	UNIT IS THE PREMIER SOLVENTE
at the product of the every day	(Ktusen wierer). Memium solvert
the property for the loss parts	USEN to ESPE WHETHER IT
maine	will work Londer.
and the second s	1100 BEGIN TO PROPARE FOR SAMPLIAL.
TAN DE L'AND	area pushin ing work surera
	ULDEDTAPS THE FACILITY ATLEAT
The same	OF MOST CONCERN.
and the second for the second se	
and the second s	
N N SAN 1.4-A Mar	A THE S
and the second is a start the second se	
service service and a service	
a second and the second s	
the second se	
V and the second second	
A A Martin Martin Martin Martin Martin	

	ant and alight alight				a man a suit a shi ka a na sa a shi ka shi
50	1.533547-55 78-63-54	へれたで) 2755月4日 2015		COBRA 170R0603215 4-26-95	EZ)
······································	1000 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0	gut Eliza	,
		<u>(* 67* (* )</u>	1148	BEEN SAMPLING WASH SL	JMP
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	n na shekara ta shekar In shekara ta			4001DS; JA8 LC COLLEC	TING
				SAMPLE CUBRA-SUMPL	-OI (MSMSV)
	in the second	C AN ANT	MS/MSD-	TOTAL INA TELP VOA, TE	PABN,
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	George Aller and Aller	ine see	1150	FELLY AND IGNITABILITY	; MEDIA .
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1/ Sinan	1155	IS A BLACK LIQUID WITH	PID
N:0,71	SE DEPENDENCE	<u>y</u> ,,	DUPUC	READINGS OF 1200 PPM	$1 \omega/i$
· · · · · · · · · · · ·	the standard in the stand	2 Constants		SUMP; SPLIT W/COBRA	
	in the first war war war	- 13 4.2 e	1200	END SAMPLING OF LIQU	1D PLLASE
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	INTERNAD ) /STATE	·		WASH SUMP (COBI2A-SUM	PL-01 (02)
····		• 05 1	1200	BEGIN SAMPLING SOLID,	PHASE
· · · ·	States a stress of the state		5MPE MS/1150	OF WASH SUMP CONTENTS	; JA
•	Statistic and Brand States	UNR VERALL		& LC COLLECTING CUBR	A
				SUMPS-03 (MS/MSD) AN	UD-04
allow a second	<b>N</b>	···· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	(DUPLICATE) FOR TOTAL	VOA,
u_*	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			TUP VOA, TUP MBN, TU	PIVETALS.
1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			SPUT W/ COBRA PRC	PROVIDING
·····				SAMPLE JAKS FOR SPLITS	ST COBRA
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· ··· · ··· · ··· · · · · · · · · · ·		MATERIAL IS BLACK SUDO	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	• E.L.	1016	WHYH IS MULTI-FHASED	[2]
jar -			1610 DUDIIC	Carpa, Sunos dal - AA	
entre d'		·····	Lound -	CUNICE SUMPS- USO 94	
1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1			$ \subset $	Survey	
5 <sup>7</sup> *					······
2 <sup>2</sup>	··· ··· ··· ···		_	L	
			L'		

----

اير العمرينية إمري الجرافي المراقع . 		· · · · · · · · ·		
	127 - 25 - 7 <b>9.3.3</b> - 5		COBRA	(59)
ES.			1 70,2000 5 2 1 3	4-26-93
			Much Bettle	V
······			Wach Day wend it 5	19 Inches OF
			Mare clavios 56 inch	les OF TOTAL
مىرىمىيە تەرىپىيەت بىرىمىيەت. مەمەمەر بىرىمىيەت بىرىمىيەت		<u>/</u>	MUTCRIAL IN THE SUM	P. REQUEST
		~	CONSTRUCTION DIAGAMA	1 FUR THE
······································			<u>sup</u>	
; ; ; ;			Jaibles	
·····				
h	Ų	1240	JALLC BECIN COL	LECTING
f	<b>9</b> ⁄	SAMALE	LIQUID SAMPLE FROM	CARBURETESTS
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<b>&gt;</b>		GEAVER TANK IN	WASH BAY.
	Ň	·	COLLECTING COBRA-C	CARBTANK-05.
and the second second			FOR TOTAL/TUP VOA	TCLP ABU,
			AND IGNITABILITY,	SPLIT W/
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			COBEA M2C M20VIDE	5 SAMPLE JAKS
	¥		MEDIA 15 A BROWN	CIQUID
	<b>V</b>		COLLECTION SAMPLE	WITH GLASS
			DRUM THEF (18MM	)
hu		1250	END SAMPLING CARL	SUR-TOR
h			LIEANER 741VK - COL	SPA-CARBTAUK-05
ç	/			
	<u>/</u>			N
				·
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<b> </b> ]	J	
		<b>1</b> 3	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

60	2014 1997 1997 1997 - 1997 1997 1997 - 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 199		170 20603215	4.26-95
		1320	RECIAL SAADINAL	DINCE
		SAMPLE	TANK FOR TOTAL	AND TRIP
		TIME	VOAS ANTEONS	VALUME (A
			SAMPLING THRON	SH POPT HOLES
		·······	IN TOP OF TAN	K (VERTICAL.
			STORAGE TANK)	COLLECTIVA
	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		COBRA - WATESTA	JK-OG (MS/MS
	<i>øy</i>		FOR ADUEOUS) AN	D-OT(OUPLIC.
			MB IS ASSISTIN	IG IN SAMPLING
	<i>x</i> /		TOTAL VOA IN -	O-ML GLASS VIALS
	./	·	TCLP VOA IN E	5-02 GLASS JARS
N.A.	γ	1350	END SAMPLING	RINSE
, j		DUPLIC	WATER TANK	······································
₩ ¥				чарана. 
<b>№</b> ´`				<u>ئ</u> ر
Y				
/				
			Mark Butto	
		1432	LYNLITE CULLINS	PHOTO GAAPIHED
			THE ALCTONE DR	m LUCATED
			IN THE ABOND Ant	1 purnace step.
			THE DRUM Appearen	H AR FULL,
		1,414	LAC PHOTOS THE DI	rum Locatel
			113 FRONT OF THE	ABANDINCO
J			FURINARY SIJED. LUK	E THE Drem
		12		
		and the second rest of the second rest of the second second second second second second second second second s		

-

Ŷ					a na ga sa nga sa n Nga sa nga sa
162	13833 1388533 agi		COBRA 170×0603217	M: Sutten 4-26-15	63
مرتبعها المرتبع			LOCATED NO	YT TO THE SU	mp IN
			THE WASH	BAY, THIS DR	n is
			(1) MARKED P	ERMANINT ANTIFI	1ee & (2)
			CONTAINS M	Uil-Like MATC	cin .
·····	/		TITAT HAT A	STRONG ODOR, AT	UDCI) HAS
			Two Holes 0	KILLED IN THE	SiDes close
	/		to THE TOP	For LIFTING L	/ A BAR.
			TO FAR LEUCL	UF OIL IN TH	is Drum
	,/		is ATOUT IT	inches (see phe	. (or
~~···	<b>^</b> \$	1440	LAC PHUTU GAM	THE THE STAINLO	5110
; f <sup>a</sup>			From THE LE	ARING TAWKER T	AILCR
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			WHICH IS LOCA	TTED & POSIUT 100	JANDS
·····	ý		SOUTH OF THE	WINA BAY. THIS	TANKER
	, 		TRATIEN will o	n mori BC RepA	1ACN
			ATETER CLUMIM	by out in THE W	ASIT BAY.
·····		1970	MARILO PROVINCI	PAC WITH A	cuj 1
······		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	of the sump s	usren oktowing (	up ormacusians)
× · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-LAC PHOTOOR	Apits A SSI-GAL	aver
······································			Thomas The So	VTA FENCE THA	7
·····			CONTAINS "UN	-KNOWN MATCHIA	c, orm
			MARKER PCR.	MARCENT ANTIFREC	· ZC,
·····		1752	LAC PITOTOGA	LATHS THE PILE	0F
·····			soil of JC	10 4 IN TTHE SO.	THEAST
× · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			CORNER. SOUR	CP OF THE Sou	_ sn_
~~ /		•.	surpore is a	NKNOWN	
				•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
/					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		j.			**

T.

COBRA S. S. S. A. T. A. 34:55 M. Bitter (65 170×0603215 TISCHACKSCI. 4-21-95 1456 LAC 1HOTUS THE CONCLETE PAD (MCB STANDING GN) THERE ON WHICH LOSAA WORKS ON ITS RIGS, DRAINADE FROM THE PAD FLOWS SOUTH. 1158 LAL PHOTOS THE FILL DAWAS MONT THE NURTHERA FERCE, DRUMS 10 and 19cm M POLMANENT ANTIFACEZO, FACILITY PERSIMMER STATES THAT THE DUNI CONTRIMY AN ANTIFACEZE/WATER MIXINE 1502 LRC PHOTO GRAPHS THE STATES ABSORDENT MATERIAZ NEXT TO THE ATR COMPRESSON, 1511 STA MEASURES DEPTH TO LIQUID in THE WASTE OIL TANK: IT INCHES\_ TARIK 15 ADJUT 36 INCHES HIGH, 7 fut long, and 6 feel will. 1527 THE CAR BURATOR TANK IS ABILT 3 felt 14164, 2.7 fut will, and 7.7 fast long. TWENTY (20) inclus OF MATERIAL 11 in THE TANK. 1524 Level oF oil is THE DRUMS IN THE WASH DAS D B D O D (TO TAL CAPACITI O F DRUMS IS 55 GAS) 1. 24 wittes 4: 22 Inches 2'24 " 5: 11 INCHES 3: 21 " ( 30.5 INCHES ( Inside Dig ip Bring ABOUT 22.5" HEIGHT OF DRUMS ABOUT 54 Inches

( (66) °	ないないない	1. 21.25 (1.25) 21.25 (1.25)		60 BRA. 170 R 0 603215	M. Bittles 4-26-95	67
		/		THE COLLE	con sump	in the
	·			whist KAY	· CON THINS	ABOUT
				1" DE SLUA	be width o	FSUMP
	·····			11 ABOUT	14." Lenott o	FSJMP
				sitourn ne o	~ THE DRAWING	5- IT
	······································			is MONT 29	FEET LONG.	
	·	/	1530	Brother SAMP.	CINE CLASTE OIL	TARK.
		, <u>′</u>		TOTAL UOKS,	TELP VONS,	mokes
		<u>a</u>		were JTA	AND LAC. PR	c usey
		N		A LADLE TO	eighter THE SI	AMPLES
	ж	1	1540	completed colla	uning shapple a	08 £
				wasre oil TA	JK	
			1557	STARTER Collect	ing smyki 04	Arto 10
	vr			OF THE MISONS	Art mortexiste	nety
	X			TO THE MIN	compressal. Sr	mp/e 10
				BA AUPLILA	TE OF d9 !: ANA	nijes
	<u>/</u> 0			INCLUDE TOTAL	JUA AND TELI	p voA.
	<u>{}`</u>	******	165	COMPLETCO SA	MPLINCE ADSORISA	~17
	,			mareaine (SI	Imples og AND 1	ە)
			1610	MED collected	A FIELD BLAN	12 w/
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			De invizen	WATER. COSRA-	-FB-11
				IS THE SAMP	Ne ID. "COBRA	-TS-12"
	;	• • • •		15 A TRIP	BLANK. NO EL	Dupment
				RINSATE WAS	Necessury	FOL THE
				ADUCOUS SAM	nple.	
			1658	overed up the	DROM (BLACK	55-6-ALLOW

62	norther and a second		69) 170R060321T 4-26-95
			FACILITY PERSONNel INDILATED THAT
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/		17 MITY CONTAIN OIL, BOT LECK
·			
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			CIERA LIQUAD. HUW ON MICHETTA
,			READING ATOMONTHED SOODAM: Ptt
			was revolute.
		(700	INSPECTED ATTE ATETONE TOTAL IN THE
·			OLD FURNATE SIHO MICRUTIA ACADINA
	a/		WAS ABOUT is plan MATERIAL IN COM
			THE ARUM WAS & DARK BROWN
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			LIUVIA pH Appeared TO BE NEUTARZ.
	<b>`</b> Y		MATERIAL WAS NOT, ACETORE.
		1715	CHECKED OUT THREE'S PARMS ALONG THE
<u> </u>			EAST FENCE IN FRONT OF OLD FURNICE
· 			SHED. ML THREE DRUMS HAD Holes
	N		IN TITLE TOP IF THE DRUMS. THE PRUMS
	y		itmo s, c.s, pros 2.0 incites or
L	/		Whiteking of the second of the
		1215	CHECCED AUT THE DRIVERS AT THE LIKE
······································			Perce. Pitorografting THEST "PERMANENT
	/		ANTIFACEZE DIRUMS EXAMINER ONS DRUM
X	/		WULD NOT BE OPENED, AND OTE DRUM
/			WAS MARKED KOROSENE" ATTHOUGH
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		FACILITY PERSONNEL INDUCATED THAT
			THE KEROSENE DRUM HAD ANTIFARETE
		ļ	

idual

PARTER OF PROPERTY

14 .... \$ \$ 1 7 .5

March St. COBLA 232.00 M. Sutter (7i)170R060321T BEE CA - MARL 4-26-95 18-35.55 ( ON TAPE), THE DRUM HAD LINY High MICKOTIP READING, INDICATING TATA THE ONUM DID NOT CONTAIN MNTI FREEZE. 1745 MEN AND JTA GO PEDER TO PLOP OFF AUREONS AND SULL SAMPLES 1800 Men AN JTA GO MAK INTO THE FACILITY TO MENSURE THE DIMENSION JE THE WITH DAY SUMP. THE SUMP HAD 58" oF MATERIAL. THE SLUDKE MADE UP 37 INCHES OF THE ST And 19" was LLQUID, THE SUMP 1+AM ADOUT & INCHES OF FREESOARD. THE SUMP WAS SE incites wide AND 7.5 FEET LONG AFTER SUBTRACTION THE WIDTH OF THE WEIR (ASCUT 4"), THE LENGTH OF THE SUMP COULD BE sances TO 7 feet. N. Sitte

	TISTASSEE AN AND THE AND	
		1035 LV CALLS F&F
		ENTERPRISES IN REDUNPERIO
		THXAS (806-637-9336)
		TO DETERMINE WHAT THEY
···		DO WITH COBRA'S USED
···		OIL. ACCORDING TO F.S.
		E THEY RECYCLE THE
		USED DIG AND SELL THE
		RECYCLED OIL TO
<u></u>		ASPHALT FORMULATORS.
		45 AN INGREDIENT.
···		
···		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
/* 		
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
,		
, * 		
;* ;~		
····		
·*		
····	AND AS IN	
~~	`	
*,		
····		
95. 1 1		

• -

\_---

## APPENDIX G

## CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS

(Four Sheets)

1

11---

PDP	)		·····,								· · ·		1-2		SHEET 1 OF 2
		350 DAL		-1.5 15,	T. PAUL	ST., SUITE 20	NC. 00 (214	754	1-2	87	76.	5	s	iend R	COPRC
Project Nur L7ØRC	nber: X2032	15 LA	Proje	ict Nam DZ3 102	RA IND BBS, N	USTRIES, INC	<u></u>				¥/5	-   2			
Samplēra	Signalture)	· /	lunk	Rı	tte P.O. Numb	97				<br   ر	/\$ a/	1)(X   X     L		ABIC .	
Sta. No.	Date	Time	Comp	Grab	Stat	on Location	Number c Container	Metrix	VÅ	5/1					U Remarks
Ø1	1245	1150		$\mathbf{X}$	COBRA-5	UMPL-Ø1	11	WASTE	$\boxtimes$	$\bowtie$	X		X	$\bowtie$	MS/MSD
Ø2		1155		$\ge$	COBRA-S	UMPL-02	5	LIQUID	$\mathbb{N}$	$\mathbb{X}$	Х		·		
ØЗ		1200		$\ge$	COBRA-	SUMP 5-03	12	民任	$\boxtimes$	$\mathbb{X}$	X	X		X	MS/MSD
04		1215		$\times$	COBRA -	SUMP 5-04	.6	WASTE	$\mathbb{X}$	$\bowtie$	X	$\bowtie$			
05		1240		Х	COBRA-	CARBTANK-Ø5	6	WASTE	$\bowtie$	$\bowtie$	X		$\times$	$\times$	
Ø8		1530		$\times$	COBRA-0	ILTANK-08	4	WASTE	$\boxtimes$	Х				X	
															· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
													_	·	
								ļ							
															· ·
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
telinquishe	id by (Signa	iture) Z		4/2	Date/Time 7/95 1200	Received by (Signature)		C	ate/1	ime		Rema	rks:		FGD EX # 7521 31075
lelinquishe	d by (Signa	lture)			Date / Time	Received by (Signature)			Date/1	lime		111	• 6	,,,,,,	6 6 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 5 5 ()
lelinquishe	d by (Signa	iture)			Date / Time	Received for Laboratory by (Si	gnature)	Ē	)ate/1	ime					

Distribution: (	Original accompan	les shipment; Copy	to coordina	tor and field file
-----------------	-------------------	--------------------	-------------	--------------------

PDP	) 1680 La		Arcie,	Sune	B = The Woodlands, Texas 77380 = Phone (713	3) 363-223	3 ■ Fax (71	3) 298-57	84			SHEET 2 OF 2
Client Narr	e / Address	: PRC 35C DAL		:NV 1.5 5/	TX 75201 (2)	(4)'	) 154-8	376	5		Sen	nd Report to: MARK BUTLER
roject Nu 17ØR	nber: 26032	215 LA	Proje	id Nan DB k 10 Ē	BA INDUSTRIES, INC. BBS , NM				5/5	τ	/ /	
Manh	Signature) Utty 150000	Cog ~//	qj	ling	) P.O. Number			N	]≯ Q	1	/	
Sta. No.	Date	Time	Comp.	Grab	Station Location	Number	Metrix				/ /	Remarks ·
ØG	425/95	1330		Х	COBRA-WATERTANK-06	15	WATER	$\mathbf{X}\mathbf{X}$	1			M5/MSD
Ø7		1350		Х	COBRA-WATERTANK-07	5	WATER	XX				
Ø9		1555		imes	COBRA-SOIL-09	8	SOIL	$X \! X \! X$				MS/MSD
1Ø		1605		Х	COBRA-SOIL-10	4	SOIL	X   X	]			
11	Y	1610		Х	COBRA-FB-11	3	WATER	X				FIELD BLANK
12				Х	COBRA-TB-12	3	WATER	X			_	TRIP BLANK
												NUTE
				14		•						AGUEOUS VOAS ARE
					1							NOT PRESERVED, PLEASE
												ANALYZE W/1 7-DAY
												HOLDING PERIOD
					•							Hea.
elinguish	ed by (Signa	lture)		4/2	Date/Time Received by (Signature) 26/95   1800 FED EX		D	ate/Time		Remark:	FE	EDEX AIRBILL NO.
lelinguish	ed by (Signa	lture)			Date / Time Received by (Signature)	·	D	ate/Time				8911763133
lelinquish	ed by (Signa	iture)			Date / Time Received for Laboratory by (Sign	nature)	D	ate/Time				
lethod of	Shipment:			L	l	····· · · ···				PDP Ou	ote Ni	imber

. . .

.

Distribution: Original accompanies shipment; Copy to coordinator and field i	iles
------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------

the second s

WAYBILL FUR SHIFMENTS TO PLEATO RICO AND ALL NON U.S. LOCATIONS **TRACKING NUMBER** QUESTIONS? CALL 800-238-5355 TOLL FREE. 526369550 957 <u>7</u>58 3-99,97 4.27 95 Your Phon (Your Name) Please Print Recipient's Phone Number (Verv important) Mark Butler Department/Floor No. Department/Floor No PRC Irc. o Jule State ZIP Required State ZIP Required 8 YOUR INTERNAL BILLING REFERENCE INFORMATION (optional) (First 24 characters will appear on invoice.) ICK-UP Print FEDEX Address Here (Not available at all locations Street 170R06032 15 Ŀ ddress Bill Recipient's FedEx Acct. No. 3 Bill 3rd Party FedEx Acct. No. Fill in Account Number below Bill Creat Cara Fill in Creat Cara No. below (193 d.) FN7 Bill Sender City State ZIP Required ٩ſ Casn/ Check Exp. Oate Acct Credit Card N GACKAGES YOUR DECLARED SERVICES DELIVERY AND SPECIAL HANDLING NEIGHT B SERVICE CONDITIONS. DECLARED VALUE 3 (Спеск опіх опе рох (Check services required) Seers AND LIMIT OF LIABILITY Use of this airbit constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in our current Service Guide, available upon request. See cack of sender scooy of this arow lice rinormation. Service conditions may vary for Government Overnight Service. See U.S. Government Service conditioned and service see U.S. Government Service and service service see U.S. Government Service and service service see U.S. Government Service and service service set set service HOLD FOR PICK-UP 1 [] WEEKDAY (Fill in Box H) 31 SATURDAY 11 🕅 51 WEEKDAY 28 We will not be responsible for any claim in excess of \$100 per package. We will not be resonable for any claim in excess of S100 per package, writher mill result of loss, gamage, celar, non-celway, msoleniwer, or missificiamation, unless you declare a inginer value, pay an additional charge, and document your actual loss for a timely caim. Limitations found in the current Pederal Express Service Suide aboy: Your nomit to recover from Federal Express for any loss, including intimise value of the package, siss of sales, norder interest, tordit, attorneys lees, costs, and utter forms of damade whether direct, incidental, consequental, 21 operation of compared to the liter. Recovery cannot exceed actual inorimoment less. DELIVER 3 SATURDAY (Extra charge) -1 🗌 Total J 🗙 DANGERDUS GOODS (Extra chamje) 5 1-1 for packages over 150 ps OVERNIGHT FREIGHT 6 DRY ICE 30 TWO-DAY nteg icss. REVISION DATE 6/92 In the event of untimety delivery, Federal Express will at your request and with some imitations refund all transportation charged paid. See Service Guide for further information. Owner 9 un 1845 -4.10 MBFAN treas FORMAT +145 3/97 OTHER SPECIAL SERVICE RUCTIONS (Mark appropriate coxes) 145 perous Goods as per attached per s Declaration gerous Goods Shipper's Dec required SIGNATURE RELEASE UNAVAILABLE 12 HOLIDAY DELIVERY IN an Cargo Aircraft only 525369550 AIRBILL NUMBER CHECK ONE 🔶 49 CFB Í IATA/ICAO (TYPE OR PRINT) DANGEROUS GOODS IDENTIFICATION SUBSI-UN OR **CUANTITY AND** PACKING AUTHOR-CIARY CLASS OR PROPER SHIPPING NAME ID NO TYPE OF PACKING INST **ZATION** DIVISION RISK RONMETTALLY . HAZALDOUS UN3082 TANCES, LIQUID, NOS ONAL HANDLING INFORMATION TRANSPORT THIS SHIPMENT IS WITHIN THE PASSENGER CARGO (DELETE-NONAPPLICABLE) LIMITATIONS PRESCRIBED FOR AIRCRAFT ONLY DETAILS AIRCBAET OF DEPARTURE AIRPORT OF DESTINATION SHIPMENT NON-RADICACTIVE RADICACTIVE (DELETE-NONAPPLICABLE) ⋗ TYPE QUERQUE NM HD τX ICCEPTABLE FOR PASSENGER AIRCRAFT. THIS SHIPMENT CONTAINS RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL INTENDED FOR USE IN. OR INCIDENT RESEARCH, MEDICAL DIAGNOSIS OR TREATMENT. I HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE CONTENTS OF THIS CONSIGNMENT ARE FULLY AND ACCURATELY DESCRIBED ABOVE BY PROPER SHIPPING ME AND ARE CLASSIFIED. PACKED, MARKED, AND LABELED, AND ARE IN ALL RESPECTS IN PROPER CONDITION FOR TRANSPORT BY AIR CORDING TO THE APPLICABLE INTERNATIONAL AND NATIONAL GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS. AND TITLE OF SHIPPER PLACE AND DATE 4/27 114 1660 R NNI 7/57 ENCY TELEPHONE NUMBER SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER SEE WARNING ON BACK

I	Federal Express Use THIS Poderal Express	ARBILL FOR SHIPMENTS WITHIN THE CONTINENTAL U.S.A. VIERNATIONAL AIR WAYBILL FOR SHIPMENTS TO PUERTO R IONS? CALL 800-238-5355 TOLL FREE.	ALASKA AND HAWAH. ICO AND ALL NON U.S. LOCATIONS.	AIRBILL PACKAGE TRACKING NUMBER	·3733			
-{ <b>`</b> }-	3911 SUNDER & FEDERAL LXPRISS ACCOUNT NUMBER 3117-8931-6	4/26/95	SEMMEN'S GAPY					
	From (Your Name) Please Print MARK BUT Company PRC		ber (Very Important) 3 4 - H 7 6 7 artmen/Floor No. PD. P	Name) Please Print K BOURGEOIS	Phone Number (Very Importan			
	Street Address 350 to ST PAUL S City 17000	TE 2600 State Z/P Required	Exact Street Ad	dröss (We Cannot Deliver to P.O. Boxes or P.O. Zip Codes.)	equired			
	VOUR INTERNAL BILLING REFERENCE INFORMA //7/C PAYMENT 1_Bill Sender 2_Bill Receptent's 5_Cashy Accurcedit Card No.		A Bill Credit Card	IF HOLD AT FEDEX LOCATION, Print FEDEX Address Here Street Address City State ZIP Re	quired			
	SERVICES (Check only one box)	DELIVERY AND SPECIAL HANDLING (Check services required) Weekday Service	PACKAGES WEIGHT YOUR DECLARED In Pounds VALUE Only (See right)	SERVICE CONDITIONS, DECLARED VALUE AND LIMIT DF LIABILITY Use of this situation constitutes your agreement to the service conditions	Fedmal Experience Base Chargen			
	(Delivery by next business marringer) (Delivery by next business marringer) No Staturday delivery(1) No Staturday delivery(1) No Staturday delivery(1) No Staturday delivery(1)	1 HOLD AT FEDEX LOCATION WEEKDAY (FAI In Section H)		In our current Service Guide, available upon request. See back of sender's copy of this sibilit for information. Service conditions may vary the Government Oversight Sarvice. See U.S. Government	Declarent Yolare ( 1. an)			
用				Service Guide for details.				
	PACKAGING         PACKAGING           16         FEDEX LETTER*         56         FEDEX LETTER*           12         FEDEX PAK*         52         FEDEX PAK*           13         FEDEX BOX         53         FEDEX BOX	Saturday Service     Saturday Service     To Saturday Service     To Saturday     Get a Sector H	Total	Service Guide for delats. We will not be responsible for any claim in excess of \$100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery, or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, and document your actual boss for a timefy claim. Limitations found in the current Federal Express Service Guide apply your right to recover from Federal Express To ray loss3, including intimisic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attomory's less, costs, and other forms of damage whether	Other 1 Other 2			
	PACKAGING         PACKAGING           16         FEDEX LETTER*         56         FEDEX LETTER*           12         FEDEX PAK*         52         FEDEX PAK*           13         FEDEX BOX         53         FEDEX TUBE           *14         FEDEX TUBE         54         FEDEX TUBE           Federa bunda bunda bunda         Government Overnights           *50         ECONOMY*         46         GOVERNMENT OVER	Saturday Service     Saturday Service     Saturday Service     Saturday Service     Saturday Service     Saturday     Service     Superior     Special Handling     DANGEROUS GOODS (Extra charge)	Total Total LIM 5//// MENT (Chargentile Weght)	Service Guide for delats. We will not be responsible for any claim in excess of \$100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-deliveny, misdeliveny, or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, and document jour actual bost or a timely claim. Limitations found in the current Federal Express Service Guide apply Your right to recover from Federal Express to rany loss including instinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, altorney's lees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is limited to the greater of \$100 or the declared value special is limited to the greater of \$100 or the declared value special to the telf. Recovery cannol exceed actual documented loss. The maximum Declared Value for FedEx Letter and FedEx Pak packages is \$500. In the revent of unitinety delayer.	Other 1 Other 2 total Charges			
	PACKAGING         FACKAGING           16         FEDEX LETTER*         56         FEDEX LETTER*           12         FEDEX PAK*         52         FEDEX PAK*           13         FEDEX BOX         53         FEDEX BOX           *14         FEDEX TUBE         54         FEDEX TUBE           Ecconcerny Two-Day         (Robert rational day in the formation of the formation	Saturday Service  Saturday Service  Saturday Service  I Hold AT FEDEX LOCATION SATURDAY  I Eth Section IH  DELIVER SATUROAY  Subscription  Subscription  Deliver Saturday  Subscription  Saturday  Deliver Saturd	Total Total UIM SHIPMENT (Chargentile Weight) X X X X	Service Guide for delats. We will not be responsible for any claim in excess of \$100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery, or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, and document your actual bost for a timely claim. Limitations found in the current Federal Express Service Guide apply Your right to recover from Federal Express for any loss including intinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, altonory's less, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is finited to the greater of \$100 or the doclared value appedited to the left. Recovery cannob exceed actual documented loss. The maximum Declared Value for FedEx Letter and FedEx FeA packages is \$500. In the event of unitimely delivery, Federal Express will at your reguest and with some limitations reflout all transportation charges pad. See Service Guide for lotter information. Sender authorizes Federal Express to deliver this chipment without obtaining a delivery simplify and the shall informed the order of values of Pader authorizes Federal Express to deliver this chipment without obtaining a delivery isonature and to shall informed the order of values of Pader authorizes Federal Express to deliver this chipment without obtaining a delivery isonature and to shall information.	Other 1 Other 2 total Changes AEVISION DATE 494 PART #150 FORMAT #150			

. .

....

## APPENDIX H

11

- 1

## WASTE QUANTITY AND VOLUME

(Three Sheets)

فتقرير وتعتقد والا

#### TABLE H-1

Waste Unit	Waste Volume <sup>a</sup> (ft <sup>3</sup> )	Specific Gravity of Waste <sup>b</sup>	Weight of Waste <sup>e</sup> (kg)
Wash bay sump (Liquid)	48.2	0.834	1,135
Wash bay sump (Sludge)	93.3	1.28	3,372
Wash bay drain (Sludge)	2.7	1.28	98
Wash bay drums (6) (Liquid)	30.6	0.834	720
Carburetor cleaner tank (Liquid)	17	0.980	470
Used oil storage tank (Liquid)	73.5	0.818	1,698

### WASTE QUANTITY

Notes:

- $ft^3 = Cubic \text{ foot (feet)}$
- kg = Kilogram(s)
- $m^3$  = Cubic meter(s)
- <sup>a</sup> Waste volume is based on the calculations shown on page H-2.
- <sup>b</sup> Specific gravity was determined by the laboratory (Attachment A).
- Weight (kg) = (Waste volume [ft<sup>3</sup>]) x (0.02832 m<sup>3</sup>/ft<sup>3</sup>) x (density of water at 25°C [997 Kg/m<sup>3</sup>]) x (specific gravity).

## CALCULATIONS OF WASTE VOLUME

(All calculations were determined in the field and recorded in the inspection notes [Appendix F])

## Wash Bay Sump

$$VL = L \times W \times H \tag{H-1}$$

where

	VL L W H		volume of liquid waste (cubic feet [ft <sup>3</sup> ]) length (feet) width (feet) height (feet)	
Calcula	ation:	VL	$x = 7 \times 4.3 \times 1.6 = 48.2 \text{ ft}^3$	(H-1)
	VS	=	L x W x H	(H <b>-2</b> )
where				
	VS	=	volume of sludge (ft <sup>3</sup> )	
Calcula	tion:	VS	$= 7 \times 4.3 \times 3.1 = 93.3 \text{ ft}^3$	
	VDS	=	- L x W x H	(H-3)
where				
	VDS	=	volume of wash bay drain sludge (ft <sup>3</sup> )	
Calcula	tion:	VD	$S = 28 \times 1.2 \times 0.08 = 2.7 \text{ ft}^3$	(H <b>-</b> 3)
	VLD	=	$\pi \times R^2 \times (H_1 + H_2 + H_3 + H_4 + H_5 + H_6)$	(H-4)
where				
	VLD π R H <sub>1</sub>		volume of liquid waste in six wash bay drums (ft <sup>3</sup> ) 3.141592654 radius of one drum (feet) height of liquid waste in each drum (1 through 6) (feet)	
Calcula	tion:	VL	$D = \pi x (0.94)^2 x (2 + 2 + 1.75 + 1.83 + 0.92 + 2.54) = 30.6 \text{ ft}^3$	(H-4)

Carburetor Cleaner Tank

$$VL = L \times W \times H \tag{H-5}$$

(H-5)

Calculation:  $VL = 3.7 \times 2.7 \times 1.7 = 17 \text{ ft}^3$ 

Used Oil Storage Tank

Πľ

Ť

$$VL = L \times W \times H \tag{H-6}$$

Calculation:  $VL = 7 \times 6 \times 1.75 = 73.5 \text{ ft}^3$  (H-6)

## ATTACHMENT A

į

## PRC ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY SHEETS

(45 Sheets)

#### PDP ANALYTICAL SERVICES 1680 Lake Front Circle, The Woodlands, Tx 77380 • Phone (713)363-2233

Client: PRC ENVIRONMENTAL	Project Name: COBRA INDUSTRIES,
Episode No.:2925	Project No.: 170R0603215LA

#### CASE NARRATIVE

Two soil/solid and four liquid/water samples were received for analysis on 04/28/95 and on 04/27/95. Results for solid/soil and liquid/water samples are reported on a wet weight basis.

All batch quality control (QC) results (Duplicates, Matrix Spikes, Matrix Spike Duplicates) are included in this data package. Batch QC may or may not have been performed on your samples.

#### SAMPLE RECEIPT AND LOG-IN:

No problems were encountered.

#### TCLP VOLATILES:

Samples "COBRA-SUMPL-01", "COBRA-SUMPL-02" and "COBRA-OILTANK-08" required dilutions. Due to the nature of the samples, no further analyses could be performed.

#### TCLP SEMIVOLATILES:

They were extracted beyond 14DHT. Some samples were analyzed by waste dilution technique. Sample "COBRA-CARBTANK-05" required further dilution. Both analyses are reported.

000002

#### **TCLP METALS:**

A trace level of barium w as noted in the TCLP extraction.

#### TOTAL VOLATILES:

The 2925.05MS & MSD was outside the holding time.

#### GENERAL CHEMISTRY:

No problems were encountered.

POP ANALYTICAL SERVICES SAMPLE LOG-IN SHEET

LOGGED BY: JENNIFER CUSHMAN DATE OF PHYSICAL LOG-IN: 4/27/95 & 4/28/95 Page 1 of 1 \_\_\_\_\_ Esisode 🗱 2925 DATE OF COMPUTER LOG-IN: 28-Apr-95 Client ID: PRC COMPUTER LOG-IN BY: JC Project ID: COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC. COMPUTER ID: DA 17888683215LA Project #: PO Number: Courier/No.: FED-EX/7526369558 Testina No. Samoie Date Date Date iab ID Client ID Reduired Cont. Matrix Samoled Received Que Remarks 1/28/95 5/29/95441MS/MSD 925.01 COBRA-SUMPL-01-TOTAL YOA LIQUID 4/26/95 11 TCLP VOA TCLP SVDA IGNITE SPECIFIC GRAVITY (SUBBED) 925.32 COBRA-SUMPL-32 TOTAL VOA 5 LIQUID 4/26/95 4/28/95 TCLP YOA TCLP SVOA 25.03 COBRA-SUMPS-03 TOTAL YOA 12 SOLID 4/26/95 4/28/95 ttHS/HSD TELP YOA TCLP SVOA TCLP METALS SPECIFIC SRAVITY 25.84 COBRA-SUMPS-84 TOTAL YOA 5 SOLID 4/26/95 4/28/95 TCLP VOA TCLP SVOA TCLP HETALS 2925.35 COBRA-CARBTANK-35 TOTAL VOA LIQUID 5 4/26/95 4/28/95 TCLP YOA TCLP SVOA ISNITE SPECIFIC SRAVITY 5.36 COBRA-DILTANK-38 TOTAL YOA 5 LIQUID 1/26/95 4/23/95 TCLP VOA SPECIFIC GRAVITY 25.37 COBRA-WATERTANK-36 TOTAL YOA 15 HATER 4/26/95 4/27/95 IINS/MSB TCLP VOA 2925.38 COBRA-WATERTANK-37 SAME AS ABOVE 5 HATER 4/26/95 4/27/95 25.39 COBRA-SOIL-89 SAME AS ABOVE 9 SOIL +/26/95 4/27/95 11HS/HSD 25.19 COBRA-SOIL-18 4 SAME AS ABOVE SOIL 4/26/95 4/27/95 2925.11 COBRA-F3-11 TOTAL VOA 2 WATER 4/26/95 4/27/95 25.12 COBRA-TB-12 TOTAL VOA 3 WATER \$/27/95 NA S/MSD REQUESTED BY CLIENT Weight basis: \_X\_\_\_wet \_\_\_\_ dry E: 1. AQUEOUS VOAs ARE NOT PRESERVED 2. THESE SAMPLES ARE HIDEOUS!!!! Deliverables: \_\_\_\_\_\_ norm \_\_\_\_\_ CLP-like \_\_\_\_\_ CLP 3. SAMPLES 81-86 LOCATED IN EXTRACTIONS CIFIC GRAVITY SUBBED TO NDRC, DALLAS \_raw data \_\_\_electronic \*\*\*\* ROVED BY/DATE: SEND REPORT TO: MARK BUTLER 000006

# TCLP VOLATILES

- -

000009

٠.

PDP ANALYTICAL SERVICES

1680 Lake Front Circle, Ste. 8; The Woodlands, TX 77380; Phone (713)363-2233

						LABORA	TORY REPORT						
Client: Project Name: Project No.:	PRC ENVIR Cobra ind 170r06032	ONMENTAL USTRIES, 15LA	INC.			Client Sample ID: PDP Sample ID: Report No.:	COBRA-SUMPL-01 2925.01 85883			Date S Date F Date F	iampled leceive leporte	i: 84. i: 84. id:84	======= /25/95 /28/95 /24/95
						GC/MS-TCLP VOLAT	ILE ORGANICS (DATA SHE	ET)					
Sample Matrix: Multiplying Fact	LI Cor: 190	QUID 8888.3 3.3 a	1			Dilution: 100000. Date TCLP Extracted Date Analyzed:	3 1:85/88/95 35/19/95			Methoo GC/NS Analys	File I	: SWI D:851 JW	846-3241 383
OMPOUND	······································	л. Я	EGULATO EVEL (u	 RY g/L)	 I		GUANTITATION LINIT (ug/L)	• همه این و همه این و به ه		RESU (ug	ILTS I/L)		
,1-Jichloroethe ,2-Jichloroetha -Butanone Benzene arbon tetrachlo hlorobenzene Chloroform etrachloroethene richloroethene /inylchloride	ene une pride	7523348752	36 39 39936 36 36 36 36 36 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39				588888 588888 1888888 588888 588888 588888 588888 588888 588888 588888	,		н н н н н н н н н н н н н н н н н н н	0 D D D D D D D D D D		
						QUALITY ASSURANCE	QUALITY CONTROL						
	Surrogate					Soike Added (uq/L)	GC Ligits (Recovery)	I Recover	 7				·
ļ	1,2-Dichla Taluene-d8 Bramafluar	roethani I Iobenzeni	2-54 2-54	, du da a		50 50 58	(76-114) (88-119) (86-115)		94 98 99			*****	
thod Blank ID:	2928V.XBLX	 		LCS	iD:	NA	NS ID: NA	NSD	10:	NA	9 ay ab 49 ab ab ab ab		
12 Blank ID:	2921V.FBLX	1	TCLI	, rcs	10:	2920V. ALCS1	TELP MS ID:2925.81MS	TCLP HSD	ID:	HA	TCLP	OUP	ID:NA

1

L= Regulatory Levels are as stated in 48CFR 261.24 and are provided for information only.

ļ

. 000035

#### POP ANALYTICAL SERVICES 1680 Lake Front Circle, Ste. 8; The Woodlands, TX 77380; Phone (713)363-2233

			LABORA	TORY REPORT		
Client: Project Name: Project No.:	PRC ENVIRONMENT Cobra industrie 170r0603215LA	AL S, INC.	Client Sample ID: PDP Sample ID: Report No.:	COBRA-SUMPL-82 2925.82 85879	Date Sample Date Receiv Date Report	d: 84/26/95 ed:84/28/95 ed:85/24/95
			GC/MS-TCLP VOLAT	ILE ORGANICS (DATA SHEE	T)	
Sample Matrix: Multiplying Fact	LIQUID or: 500000.3 5.3	al	Dilution: 1 <b>00000.</b> Date TCLP Extracted Date Analyzed:	3 d:05/08/95 35/19/95	Method Ref. GC/MS File Analyst:	: SW846-8240 [D:85079 JW
COMPOUND		REGULATORY LEVEL (ug/L) #		QUANTITATION LIMIT (ug/L)	RESULTS (ug/L)	
1.1-Dichloroethe 1.2-Dichloroetha I-Butanone Benzene Garbon tetrachlo Chlorobenzene Chlorofora Tetrachloroethen Frichloroethene Vinylchloride	ne ride e	708 509 299399 588 588 199398 199398 199398 199398 209		2500000 2500000 2500000 2500000 2500000 2500000 2500000 2500000 2500000 2500000	80 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	
			QUALITY ASSURANCE	E/QUALITY CONTROL		
	Gurrogate		Saike Added (ug/L)	QC Limits (Recovery)	: Recovery	
	1,2-Dichloroeth Toluene-48 Bromofluorobenzo	ane-j4 ene	59 59 59	(76-114) (88-110) (86-115)	181 74 184	
thod Blank ID:	2928V.WBLX2	LCS ID:	: NA	MS ID: MA	NSD ID: NA	DUP ID: NA
- TCLP Blank ID: 2	2921V.FBLX1	TCLP LCS ID:	: 2928V.#LCS1	TCLP MS ID:2925.01MS	TCLP HSD ID:NA	TELP DUP ID:NA

# = Regulatory Levels are as stated in 40CFR 261.24 and are provided for information only.

·· 000041

#### POP ANALYTICAL SERVICES

#### 1680 Lake Front Circle, Ste. 3; The Woodlands, TX 77380; Phone (713)363-2233

Client: Project Name: Project No.:	PRC EN Cobra 170r06	VIRONMENTAL Industries, inc. 03215La	Client Samole ID: POP Sample ID: Report No.:	Cobra-Sumps-03 2925.03 85069	Date Sampled: 04/26/95 Date Received:04/28/95 Date Reported:05/24/95
			GC/MS-TCLP VOLATI	(LE ORGANICS (DATA SHEET)	
Sample Matrix: Multiplying Fac	tor:	SOLID 5.8 5.3 al	Dilution: 5.0 Date TCLP Extracted Date Analyzed:	3 1:35/08/95 35/18/95	Method Ref.: SW848-8240 GC/MS File ID:95069 Analyst: JW
COMPOUND		REGULATORY LEVEL (ug/L) \$		QUANTITATION LINIT (ug/L)	RESULTS (ug/L)
1.1-Dichloroeth 1.2-Dichloroeth 2-Butanone Benzene Carbon tetrachlo Chlorofors Tetrachloroethene Frichloroethene Vinylchloride	ene ane oride ne	780 590 298000 590 590 590 198000 6900 790 500 200		25 25 58 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 38	ND ND 222 539 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL

	Jurrogate	Saike / (ug/l	 iddea _)	GC Ligits (Recovery)	7 gecover	y	
•••••••	1.2-Dichloroethane	-d4	58	(75-114)		97	
	Toiuene-d8		58	(98-118)		39	
_	Bromofluorobenzene		58	(86-115)		97	
ethod Blank ID:	2928V.XBLK4	LCS ID: NA		MS ID: NA	HSD	ID: NA	DUP ID:NA
TCLP Blank ID:	2921V.TBLK1 TI	CLP LCS ID: 2928V.>	ILCS4	TCLP NS ID:2925.83NS	TCLP MSD	ID:NA	TCLP DUP ID:NA

x = Regulatory Levels are as stated in 40CFR 261.24 and are provided for information only.

000047

PDP ANALYTICAL SERVICES 1688 Lake Front Circle, Ste. 8; The Woodlands, TX 77388; Phone (713)363-2233

			۲. 	BORATORY REPORT		
Client: Project Name: Project No.:	PRC ENVIRONMENT Cobra industrie 17080603215LA	TAL Is, inc.	Client Sample PDP Sample ID: Report No.:	ID:COBRA-SUMPS-34 2925.34 85887	Date Sample Date Receiv Date Receiv	d: 84/26/95 ed: 84/28/95 ed: 85/24/95
			GC/MS-TCLP V	OLATILE ORGANICS (DATA S	IEET)	
Sample Matrix: Multiplying Fac	SOLID stor: 5.3 5.3	3]	Dilution: 5 Date TCLP Extr Date Analyzed:	.ð act05/08/95 35/19/95	Method Ref. GC/MS File Analyst:	: 5W846-8249 [1]: 35887 JW
COMPOUND	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	RESULATORY LEVEL (ug/L) ¥		QUANTITATION LIMIT (ug/L)	RESULIS (ug/L)	****
1.1-Dichloroeth 1.2-Dichloroeth 1-Butanone Benzene Carbon tetrachl hlorobenzene chloroform Tetrachloroethe richloroethene inylchloride	ene lane oride me	788 588 286880 586 586 199889 588 788 288		25 25 50 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 38	ND ND 208 652 ND ND ND ND ND ND	
	X		DUALITY ASSU	RANCE/QUALITY CONTROL		
	Surrogate		Spike Addeo (ug/L)	GC Ligits (Recovery)	% Recovery	
	1.2-Dichloroeth Toluene-d8 Bromofluorobenz	ane-d4 ene	30 50 50 50	(76-114) (38-118) (86-115)	76 39 79	
hod Blank ID	:2928V.#BLX2	LCS II	]: NA	MS ID: NA	MSD ID: NA	DUP ID: N
TCLP Blank ID:	2921V.FBLX1		. 2929V. M.CST	TCLP MS 10:2925.23MS	TELP HSD ID:NA	TELP OUP ID:N

r = Regulatory Levels are as stated in 40CFR 261.24 and are provided for information only.

000054

#### PDP ANALYTICAL SERVICES

1688 Lake Front Circle, Ste. B; The Woodlands, TX 77388; Phone (713)363-2233

	- H (A)	Client Samle (D:	FORRA-FARRTANK-45	ebolooc2 otc0	GA/76/95
oject Name: COBRA INDUSTR oject No.: 17080603215LA	IES, INC.	PDP Sample ID: Report No.:	2725.85 85889	Date Samples Date Received Date Reported	1: 84/28/95 1: 85/24/95
		SC/MS-TCLP VOLATI	LE ORGANICS (DATA SHEE	τ)	
ngle Matrix: LIQUID		Dilution: 1.8	<b> </b>	Method Ref.;	 SW846-3248
Itiplying Factor: 5	. ð	Date TCLP Extracted	: 35/88/95	SC/NS File (D	: 35080
5	.a .i	Date Analyzed:	85/19/95	Analyst:	J W
	REGULATORY		QUANTITATION	RESULTS	ه بایم به منهم ۵ کم و
190UND 	LEVEL (ug/L) *		LIMIT (ug/L)	(uġ/L)	
1-Dichloroethene	788		25	ND	
2-Dichloroethane	500		25	HD.	
Jutanone	208089		50	ND	
IZENE	588		25	DK	
roon tetrachioride	000000 100000		25	ND	
lorobenzene	100000		23	ND	
trachloroethere	3000 700		40 75	4D 20	
chlornethene	598		40 75		
ivicaloride	280				
		QUALITY ASSURANCE	QUALITY CONTROL		
Surrogate		(ug/L)	(Recovery)	% Recovery	
1,2-Jichloroe	thane-d4	59	(76-114)	98	
Toluene-18		510	(88-119)	71	
3romotluorober	12808	58	(86-115)	191	
iod Blank ID:2928V.WBLX2	LCS ID:	NA	MS ID: NA	MSD ID: NA	DUP (D:NA
2 Blank [D: 2921V.FBLK1	TCLP LCS ID:	2928V. WLCS1	TCLP NS ID:2925.83NS	TCLP MSD ID:NA	TCLP-DUP (D)

000061

#### POP ANALYTICAL SERVICES 1680 Lake Front Circle, Ste. 8: The Woodlands, TX 77380; Phone (713)363-2233

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8		39 54	(75-114)	191			
Surrogate		Spike Added (ug/L)	1C Limits (Recovery)	Z Recovery			
			QUALITY ASSURANCE	I/QUALITY CONTROL			
l							
richlaraethene inylchlaride		588 288		25 58	סא סא		
bloroform etrachloroethen	e	5 <b>888</b> 788		25 25	О И		
hiorobenzene	IT 106	188688		40 25	טא 0א		
lenzene		388		25	DK		
,2-Dichloroetha 1-Butanone	ine	588 286888		25 58	טא סא		
.,1-Dichlaraethe		769		25	NO		
OMPOUND	-	REGULATORY LEVEL (ug/L) #		QUANTITATION LINIT (ug/L)	RESULTS (ug/L)		
NUITIPIYING PACT	:or: 3.4 5.8		Date Analyzed: 05/23/95		GC/MS File IE Analyst: 5	שטאה רוופ ואסוטט Analyst: אחמועאנ: אחמועאני	
ample Matrix:	LIQUID		Dilution: 50000.3		Nethod Ref.:	SW846-8240	
			GC/MS-TCLP VOLAT	ILE ORGANICS (DATA SHE	ET)		
Project Na.: 17080603215LA			Report No.:	85133	Date Reported	15/24/95	
Client:	PRC ENVIRONMENT	AL NC	Client Sample ID:	COBRA-OIL TANK-88	Date Samoled	4/26/95	
:ga#3778777777777	.========================				***************************************		

 Bromofluorobenzene
 50
 (86-115)
 106

 / thod Blank ID: 2925V.WBLK2
 LCS ID: NA
 NS ID: NA
 NSD ID: NA
 DUP ID: NA

 / thod Blank ID: 2925V.FBLK1
 TCLP LCS ID: 2925V.WLC32
 TCLP NS ID: 2925.03NS
 TCLP MSD ID: NA
 TCLP OUP ID: NA

x = Regulatory Levels are as stated in 40CFR 261.24 and are provided for information only.

000065

#### POP ANALYTICAL SERVICES

### 1688 Lake Front Circle, Ste. 3; The Woodlands, TX 77388; Phone (713)363-2233

LABORATORY REPORT							
Client: PRC ENVIRONMENTAL Project Name: COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC. Project No.: 170R0603215LA		Client Sample ID: PDP Sample ID: Report No.:	COBRA-WATERTANK-86 2925.87 85129	Date Sampled: 04/26/95 Date Received: 04/27/95 Date Reported: 05/24/95			
-		6C/MS-TCLP VOLAT	ILE ORGANICS (DATA SHEET)				
Sample Matrix: Multiplying Factor:	WATER 5.3 5.3 ai	Dilution: 5.1 Date TCLP Extracted Date Analyzed:	3 1: 85/88/95 85/23/95	Method Ref.: SW846-9240 SC/MS File ID: 85129 Analyst: JW			
	REGULATORY LEVEL (ug/L) \$		QUANTITATION LIMIT (ug/L)	RESULTS (ug/L)			
1,1-Dichloroethene 1,2-Dichloroethane 2-Dutanone Benzene Carbon tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Chloroform Tetrachloroethene Frichloroethene Chloroethene Chloroethene Chloroethene Chloroethene Chloroethene	788 589 200000 580 580 100000 500 780 300 280		25 25 50 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 58	HD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND			

QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL

Surrogate			Søike Added (ug/L)	GC Limits (Recovery)	2 Recovery	
•	1,2-Dichloroethane-	·14		(76-114) (76-114)	181	, 4
	Gromofluorobenzene		38 38	(86-115)	196	
thod 3lank	ID:2925V.WBLK2	LCS [D)	: HA	MS ID: NA	NSD ID: NA	OUP [D:NA
TELP Blank ID	: 2925V.FBLK1	TOLP LCS ID:	2925V.WLC52	TCLP HS [D:2925.87HS	TELP MSD [D:NA	TCLP DUP ID:NA

I = Regulatory Levels are as stated in 40CFR 261.24 and are provided for information only.

i.

000070

#### POP ANALYTICAL SERVICES 1688 Lake Front Circle, Ste. 8; The Woodlands, TX 77388; Phone (713)363-2233

<b>#</b>			LABORA	TORY REPORT	
Project Name: Cl Project Name: Cl Doject No.: 1	ent: PRC ENVIRONMENTAL ject Name: COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC. ject No.: 170R0603215LA		Client Sample ID: PDP Sample ID: Report No.:	COBRA-WATERTANK-07 2925.08 85131	Date Sampled: 04/26/95 Date Received: 04/27/95 Date Reported: 05/24/95
-			GC/HS-TCLP VOLAT	ILE ORGANICS (DATA SHEET)	
mple Matrix: Multiplying Factor	WATER r: 1.0 5.0	j	Dilution: 1.1 Date TCLP Extracted Date Analyzed:	8 1:05/88/95 85/23/95	Method Ref.: SW846-8240 GC/NS File ID: 85131 Analyst: JW
HPOUND		REBULATORY LEVEL (ug/L) ‡		QUANTITATION LIMIT (ug/L)	RESULTS (ug/L)
1,1-Dichloroethene D2-Dichloroethene Butanone Benzene Groon tetrachlorn Groon tetrachlorn Chloroform Tetrachloroethene Tetrachloroethene Vinylchloride	e 2 Lde	798 598 299998 598 598 598 199988 598 598 598 598 298		5 5 10 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL

l	Surrogate		Spike Added (uq/L)	9C Limits (Recovery)	1 Recovery	
	1,2-Dicnlorgethane-d4	••••••••••	 58	(76-114)	94	
	Toluene-d8		38	(98-119)	92	
-	3romofluorobenzene		58	(86-115)	96	
Menod Blank II	):2925V.WBLX2	LCS ID:	NA	MS ID: NA	MSD ID: NA	DUP ID:NA
TCLP Blank ID:	2925V.FBLK1 TO	LP LCS ID:	2925V. WLCS2	TCLP MS ID:2925.07MS	TCLP MSD ID:NA	TCLP DUP ID:NA

# = Regulatory Levels are as stated in 49CFR 261.24 and are provided for information only.

000074.

1.

۰.

#### PDP ANALYTICAL SERVICES 1688 Lake Front Circle, Ste. B; The Woodlands, TX 77389; Phone (713)363-2233

LABORATORY REPORT							
Client: Project Name: Project No.:	PRC ENVIRONM Cobra indust 170R0603215L	ENTAL RIES, INC. A	Client Sample ID: PDP Sample ID: Report No.:	COBRA-SOIL-09 2925.09 85125	Date Sampled: 04/26/95 Date Received: 04/27/95 Date Reported: 05/24/95		
			GC/MS-TCLP VOLAT	TLE ORGANICS (DATA S	HEET)		
Sample Matrix: SOIL Multiplying Factor: 5.3 5.3 ai		Dilution: 5. Date TCLP Extracte Date Analyzed:	9 d:95/88/95 95/23/95	Method Ref.: SW846-8240 SC/MS File ID: 85125 Analyst: JW			
COMPOUND		RESULATORY LEVEL (ug/L) I		QUANTITATION LIMIT (uq/L)	RESULTS (ug/L)		
i,1-Dichloroeth 1,2-Dichloroeth 2-Butanone Benzene Carbon tetrachl Chlorobenzene Chloroforæ Tetrachloroethe Frichloroethene Vinylchloride	ene ane oride	708 598 288888 589 588 188889 588 788 588 299	QUALITY ASSURANCI	25 25 30 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 30 25 30	ND ND 302 ND ND ND ND ND ND		
	Surrogate		Soike Added (ug/L)	QC Liaits (Recovery)	% Recovery		
	1.2-Dichloros	ethane-d4	 :3	(76-114)	181		

(78-114)

1 1

102 Toluene-d8 59 (011-88) 58 Brogofluorobenzene (86-115) 196 ethod Blank ID:2925V.WBLX2 DUP ID:NA LCS ID: NA MS ID: NA MSD ID: NA ICLP Blank ID: 2925V.TBLK1 TCLP LCS ID: 2925V.WLCS2 TCLP DUP ID:NA TCLP MS ID:2925.09MS TCLP MSD ID:NA

<u>x</u> = Regulatory Levels are as stated in 40CFR 261.24 and are provided for information only.

000075

#### POP ANALYTICAL SERVICES 1680 Lake Front Circle, Ste. B; The Woodlands, TX 77380; Phone (713)363-2233

- LABORATORY REPORT							
Client: PRC ENVIRONMENTAL		Client Sample ID:	COBRA-SOIL-10	Date Sampled: 04/26/95			
Project Name: COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC.		PDP Sample ID:	2925.10	Date Received: 04/27/95			
Project No.: 170R0603215LA		Report No.:	35126	Date Reported: 05/24/95			
		SC/MS-TCLP VOLAT	ILE ORGANICS (DATA SHEET)				
Sample Matrix: 30IL		Dilution: 5.0		Method Ref.: SW846-8240			
Multiplying Factor: 5.0		Date TCLP Extracted:05/08/95		GC/MS File ID: 85126			
5.0 ml		Date Analyzed: 05/23/95		Analyst: JW			
RESULATORY		QUANTITATION		RESULTS			
COMPOUND LEVEL (ug/L) #		LIMIT (ug/L)		(ug/L)			
1,1-Dichloroethene7801,2-Dichloroethane5892-Dichloroethane5892-Dichloroethane589Benzene589Carbon tetrachloride589Chlorobenzene1888888Chlorofore589Fetrachloroethene789Frichloroethene589Vinyichloride288		25 ND 25 ND 30 196 25 ND 25 ND 25 ND 25 ND 25 ND 25 ND 25 ND 25 ND 25 ND		ND XD 196 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND			

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL

Surro	gate	Spike Added (ug/L)	QC Limits (Recovery)	% Recovery	 -i
1,2-0	lichloroethane-d4	58 58	(76-114)	189 20	
3road	ne-oo Ifluorobenzene	58 58	(86-115)	70 104	
ethod Blank ID:2925V	.XBLK2 LCS	ID: NA	MS ID: NA	MSD ID: NA	OUP (D:NA
CLP 31ank 10: 2925V	TOLP LCS	ID: 2925V.#LC52	TCLP NS 10:2925.39NS	TCLP MSD ID:NA	TCLP DUP ID:NA

Regulatory Levels are as stated in 40CFR 261.24 and are provided for information only.



11

Ξ.

÷.
# TCLP SEMIVOLATILES

1680	Lake	Front	Circle,	Suite 3.	The Woodlands,	TΧ	77380;	(713	) 363-2233
------	------	-------	---------	----------	----------------	----	--------	------	------------

		LABORATORY	REPORT	
Client: PRC ENV Project Name: COBRA II Project No.: 170R060	IRONMENTAL NDUSTRIES, INC. 3215LA	Client Sample ID: PDP Sample ID: Report No.:	COBRA-SUMPL-01 2925.01 A6874	Date Sampled: 04/26/95 Date Received:04/28/95 Date Reported:05/23/95
l		GC/MS-TCLP SEMIVOL	ATILES (DATA SHEET)	
Sample Matrix: Multiplying Factor:	LIQUID 20000.0	Dilution: Date TCLP Extracte	2.0 d:05/10/95	Method Ref.: SW846-8270 GC/MS File ID:A6874
Samble Volume: Extract Volume:	1 #1 10.0.al	Date Extracted: Date Analyzed:	05/22/95	Analyst: XRP
COMPOUND	REGULATORY LEYEL (ug/L)	z	QUANTITATION LIMIT (ug/L)	RESULTS (ug/L)
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	7500	*	200000	нD
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	400000		200000	ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	2000		200000	OK
2,4-0initrotaluene	130		200000	НО
2-Methylphenol	200000		200000	ND
Standbloopboatoos	200000		200000	HD
dexachlorobenzene	500		200000	ND ND
	7000		200000	NU
Nitrohenzene	2000		20000	
Pentachiorophanol	100000		500000	ND
Pyridine	5000		200000	ND
<b>Z</b> '				

## QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL

Surrogate	Soike Added (ug/L)	QC Limits (Recovery)	t Recovery	Surrogate	Spike Added (ug/L)	QC Limits (Recovery)	t Recovery
itrobenzene-d5 2-Fluorobiphenyl [erphenyl-d14	100000 100000 100000	(35-114) (43-116) (33-141)	63 0 114 0 115 0	Phenol-d5 2-Fluorophenol 2,4,6-Tribro∎ophenol	150000 150000- 150000	(10-94) (21-100) (10-123)	5 D • 102 D 80 D
ethod Blank ID:	29215.#8LX2	LCS ID: NA	MS	ID: NA	MSD [D:)	1A	
CLP Blank ID:	29215.F8LX1	TCLP LCS ID: 29215.TL	CS2 TOLP H	5 ID:2925.01MS	TOLP MSD ID:	NA	

1

= Regulatory Levels are as stated in 40CFR 261.24 and are provided for information only.

## POP ANALYTICAL SERVICES 1680 Lake Front Circle, Suite 8, The Woodlands, TX 77380; (713) 363-2233

		LABORATORY	REPORT	
Client: PRC ENVI Project Name: COBRA I Project No.: 170R0603	RONMENTAL Houstries, inc. 1215la	Client Samole ID: PDP Sample ID: Report No.:	COBRA-SUMPL-02 2925.02 A6876	Date Sampled: 04/26/95 Date Received:04/28/95 Date Reported:05/23/95
Sampie Hatrix:	20000 0	Ullucion: Onto ICLO Sytemate	2.0	Hethod Ref.: SN846-8270
Sample Velumer	20000.0	Date ILP CALIACIES	05/10/95	GC/MS FILE 10:868/6
Extract Volume:	10.0 al	Date Analyzed:	05/22/95	HUGIYSL. ARP
COMPOUND	REGULATORY LEVEL (ug/L)	 :	QUANTITATION LIMIT (Ug/L)	RESULTS (ug/L)
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	7500	,	200000	
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	400000		200000	*D
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	2000		200000	Ю
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	130		200000	OK
2-Hethylphenol	200000		200000	Ю
■ 3+4-Hethylphenols	200000		200000	DK
Hexachlorobenzene	130		200000	OK
Hexachlorobutadiene	500		200000	NO NO
nexachiorosthane	2000		200000	
attropenzane	10000		50000	ND ND
Pyridine	5000		200000	NO

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL

Surrogate	Spike Added (ug/L)	QC Limits (Recovery)	: Recovery	Surrogate	Spike Added (ug/L)	QC Limits (Recovery)	: Recovery
Nitrobenzene-d5 2-Fluorobiohenyl Terphenyl-d14	100000 100000 100000	(35-114) (43-116) (33-141)	92 0 113 0 132 0	Phenol-d5 2-Fluaraphenol 2,4,6-Tribromoohenol	150000 150000 150000	(10-94) (21-100) (10-123)	3 0 -↓ 122 0 24 0
Method Blank ID:	29215.NBLX2	LCS ID: NA	NS	(D: NA	MSD [D:	1A	
TCLP Blank ID:	29215.FBLK1	TCLP LCS ID: 29215.	TLCS2 TCLP NS	ID:2925.01MS	TOLP HSD ID:	AF	

= Regulatory Levels are as stated in 40CFR 261.24 and are provided for information only.



ïŁ

## POP ANALYTICAL SERVICES 1680 Lake Front Circle, Suite 8, The Woodlands, TX 77380; (713) 363-2233

		LABORATORY	REPORT	
Client: PRC ENVIRONMENTAL Project Name: COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC. Project No.: 170R0603215LA		Client Sample ID: PDP Sample ID: Report No.:	Client Sample ID:COBRA-SUMPS-03Oate SamplePDP Sample ID:2925.03Date ReceiReport Ho.:A6836Date Report	
		GC/MS-TCLP SEHIVOL	ATILES (DATA SHEET)	
Sample Matrix: Multiplying Factor: Sample Volume: Extract Volume:	SOLID 5:0 200 mi 1.0 mi	Dilution: Date TCLP Extracted Date Extracted: Date Analyzed:	1.0 d:05/10/95 05/12/95 05/20/95	Method Ref.: SW846-8270 GC/MS File ID:A6836 Analyst: RRP
COMPOUND	REGULATORY LEYEL (ug/L	) <b>f</b>	QUANTITATION LINIT (ug/L)	RESULTS (ug/L)
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2,4,5-Trichlorobenol 2,4,5-Trichlorobenol 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 2-Methylphenol 3+4-Methylphenols Hexachlorobenzene Hexachlorobutadiene Hexachlorobtane	7500 400000 2000 130 200000 200000 130 500 3000 2000		50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50	ХО ХО ХО ХО ХО ХО ХО ХО ХО
Pentachlorophenol Pyridine	2000 100000 5000		125 50	ND ND ND

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL

Surrogate	Soike Added (ug/L)	QC Limits (Recovery)	: Recovery	Surrogate	Spike Added (ug/L)	QC Limits (Recovery)	t Recove	iry
witrobanzene-15 2-fluorobiohenyl Terphenyl-114	250 250 250	(35-114) (43-116) (33-141)	56 57 97	Phenol-d5 2-Fluaraphenol 2,4,6-Tribramaphenol	375 375 375	(10-74) (21-100) (10-123)	69 58 42	
Method Blank ID:	29215. <b>#8</b> LK1	LCS ID: NA	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	NS ID: NA	MSD ID:N	A		
CLP Blank ID:	29215.TBLX1	TCLP LCS ID: 29	215. TLCS1 TC	LP MS ID:2925.01MS	TCLP HSD ID:N	A		

= Regulatory Levels are as stated in 40CFR 261.24 and are provided for information only.



			LABORATORY	REPORT	
Client: PRC ENVIRONMENTAL Project Name: COBRA INDUSTRIES, INC. Project Mo.: 170R0603215LA		NC.	Client Sample ID: POP Sample ID: Report No.:	COBRA-SUMPS-04 2925.04 A6837	Date Samoled: 04/26/95 Date Received:04/28/95 Date Reported:05/23/95
			GC/HS-TCLP SEMIVOL	ATILES (DATA SHEET)	
Gamole Matrix: Multiplying Factor: Samole Volume: Extract Volume:	SOLID 5:0 200 al 1.0 al		Oilution: Date TCLP Extracted Date Extracted: Date Analyzed:	1.0 1:05/10/95 05/12/95 05/20/95	Method Ref.: SN846-3270 GC/MS File ID:A6837 Analyst: RRP
ONPOUND	REGI	ULATORY EL (ug/L) *		QUANTITATION LIMIT (ug/L)	RESULTS (ug/L)
,4-Dichlorobenzene ,4,5-Frichlorobenol 2,4,5-Frichlorobenol 4,4-Dinitrotoluene -Methylphenol 5+4-Methylphenols Vexachlorobenzene exachlorobenzene exachlorobenaene Hitrobenzene entachlorobenol yridine	7500 4000 2000 130 2000 2000 130 500 3000 2000 1000 5000			50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 5	90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90

# 1680 Lake Front Circle, Suite 8, The Moodlands, TX 77380; (713) 363-2233

### QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL

Surrogate	Spike Added (ug/L)	QC Limits (Recovery)	t Recovery	Surrogate	Spike Added (ug/L)	QC Limits (Recovery)	: Recovery
Mitrobenzene-⊴S	250	(35-114)	71	Phenol-dS	375	(10-94)	68
<u>2</u> -Fluorobiphenyl	250	(43-116)	57	2-Fluorophenol	375	(21-100)	-4 61
eronenyl-dl4	250	(33-141)	32	2,4,5-Tribromophenol	. 375	(10-123)	46
Method Blank ID:	29215.#8LX1	LCS ID: NA	•	HS ID: NA	MSD ID:N	A	
CLP Blank ID:	29215.TBLX1	TCLP LCS ID: 292	1S.TLCSI TC	LP NS ID:2925.01NS	TOLP HSD ID:H	A	

= Regulatory Lavels are as stated in 40CFR 261.24 and are provided for information only.

i f

TE

1680 Lake Front Circle,	Suite 8, The Woodlands,	TX 77380; (713) 363-2233
-------------------------	-------------------------	--------------------------

**********************		LABORATORY	REPORT	
Client: PRC ENV Project Name: COBRA [ Project No.: 170R060]	IRONMENTAL HOUSTRIES, INC. 3215LA	Client Sample ID: PDP Sample ID: Report No.:	COBRA-CARBTANK-05 2925.05 A6877	Date Sampled: 04/26/95 Date Received:04/28/95 Date Reported:05/23/95
		GC/HS-TCLP SENIVOL	ATILES (DATA SHEET)	
Sample Matrix: Multiolying Factor: Sample Volume: Extract Volume:	LIQUID 20000.0 1 ml 10.0 al	Dilution: Date TCLP Extracted Date Extracted: Date Analyzed:	2.0 d:05/10/95 05/19/95 05/22/95	Method Ref.: SW846-8270 GC/MS File ID:A6877 Analyst: RRP
COMPOUND	REGULATORY LEYEL (ug/L)	:	QUANTITATION LIMIT (Ug/L)	RESULTS (ug/L)
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4-Oinitrotoluene 2-Methylphenol 3+4-Methylphenol 3+4-Methylphenols Hexachlorobenzene Hexachlorobenzene Nitrobenzene Pentachlorophenol Pyridine	7500 400000 2000 130 200000 200000 130 500 3000 2000 100000 5000	n Line Sof - <u>Su</u> tsurg	200000 200000 200000 200000 200000 200000 200000 200000 200000 200000 200000 200000	ΗD ΗO ΝΟ 18698800 Ε 9684600 Ε 9684600 Ε ΝΟ ΝΟ ΝΟ ΝΟ

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL

Surrogate	Spike Added (ug/L)	QC Limits (Recovery)	t Recovery	Surrogate	Spike Added (ug/L)	QC Limits (Recovery)	: Recovery
Nítrobenzene-d5 2-fluorobiohenyl Terphenyl-d14	100000 100000 100000	(35-114) (43-116) (33-141)	122 0 117 0 120 0	Phenol-d5 2-Fluorophenol 2,4,6-Tribromophenol	150000 150000 150000	(10-94) (21-100) (10-123)	122 0 117 0 14 0
Method Blank ID:	29215.WBLX2	LCS ID: NA	MS II	): NA	MSD ID:	NA	
TCLP Blank ID:	29215.F8LX1	TCLP LCS ID: 29215.	TLCS2 TCLP MS	ID:2925.01NS	TCLP MSD ID:	NA	

.

# = Regulatory Levels are as stated in 40CFR 261.24 and are provided for information only.

1680 Lake Front Circle,	Suite 8,	The Woodlands.	TX 77380;	(713) 363-2233

I

Project No.: 170R	H INDUSTRIES 0603215LA	, INU.	Report No.:	2925.05DL A6894		Date Received Date Reported	1:04/28/95 1:05/23/95		
*			GC/NS-TCLP SENIVOL	ATILES (DAT	A SHEET) 	****			
Sample Matrix:	LIQUID		Dilution:	50.	0	Nethod Ref.:	SW846-8270	l	
Multiplying Factor:	: 500000.0	•1	Date ICLP Extracte	05/10/95		GC/MS File ID	:A6894		
Extract Volume:	10.0	al	Date Analyzed:	05/24/95		HNALYSC:	RRP		
		REGULATORY		QUANTITAT	 Ion		RESULTS		
COMPOUND		LEYEL (ug/L) *		LIMIT (ug,	/L)		(ug/L)		
1,4-9ichlorobenzene	1	7500		500000	)		DK		
2,4,5-Trichlorophe	lol	400000		500000	)		OK		
2,4,6-Trichloropher	rol	2000		500000	)		DK		
2,4-01n1trotoluene		130		5000000			DK		
(14-Methylphenols		200000		500000			148/0000		
Hexachlorobenzene		130		5000000	)		OVULUF0 GK		
Hexachlorobutadiene	1	500		5000000	)		NO		
Hexachloroethane		3000		5000000	)		Ю		
Nitrobenzene		2000			)	ار این این می مود. اینچینیشن مین از مراهد		الدينية. موالية المعالم	
Pentachiorophenol -		100000		12500000			OK		
			UILAL TTY ASSUDANC	F/QUALITY CO	ואלפחו				
************	*****	****							
Surrogate	Spike Added (ug/L)	QC Limits (Recovery)	: Recovery		Surrogate	Spike Added (ug/L)	QC Limits (Recovery)	<b>2</b> R	ecovery
Nitrobenzene-d5	100000	(35-114)		 00	Phenol-d5	150000	(10-74)		00
2-fluorobionenyl	100000	(43-116)		0 0	2-Fluoroonenol	150000.	(21-100)	-4	0.0
Terphenyl-d14	100000	(33-141)		0 0	2,4,6-Tribromophenol	150000	(10-123)		0 0
Method Blank ID:	29215.W8LX2	LCS ID:	AK	HS ID:	NA	HSD ID:N	A		
TCI 0 23 204 10-		TOLO LOS TRA	20216 11022	TOLO NO TO		TOLO NON TO-NA			

1

**x** = Regulatory Levels are as stated in 40CFR 261.24 and are provided for information only.

TCLP METALS

. .

.

يدر مرز المنبر. د المعاد بيداري الد

# 000545

۰.

ane a

1680 Lake Front Circle, Ste.8; Woodlands TX 77380; Phone (713)363-2233

						***************		
Client: Project Name: Project Number:	PRC ENVIRO Cobra indu 170r063215	NMENTAL STRIES, INC. La	Client Sample ID: POP Sample ID: Report Number:	COBRA-SUMPS-03 2925.03 192503		Date Date Date	: Sampled: Received: Reported:	04-26-95 04-28-95 05-23-95
			TC	.P METALS (DATA	SHEET)			
Sample Matrix:	SOLIO						Units:	mg/L
NALYTE	METHOD	DATE EXTRACTED	DATE Prepared	DATE ANALYZED	QUANTITATION LINIT	RESULT		ANALYST
irsenic Barium Gadmium	SW846-6010 SW846-6010 SW846-6010	05-10-95 05-10-95 05-10-95	05-18-95 05-18-95 05-18-95	05-22-95 05-22-95 05-22-95	۱ ٥.05 ٥.025	ОК 1.80 ОК		R8 R8 R8
Chromium Lead Mercury	SW846-6010 SW846-6010 SW846-7470	05-10-95 05-10-95 05-10-95	05-18-95 05-18-95 05-19-95	05-22-95 05-22-95 05-19-95	0.05 0.25 0.02	Ок Ок Ок		88 88 Cl
Silver	SW846-5010 SW846-5010	05-10-95	05-18-95	05-22-95	0.05	UN ND		88 8
	. • •				lat a la la compaña.			
					lat a la l			
			QUALITY	ASSURANCE/QUALI	INT. INTROL			.4
ICP Method Blank	<ul> <li>Control (10)</li> <li>Contr</li></ul>	ICP885 HG886	QUALITY ICP LCS ID: CVAA LCS ID:	ASSURANCE/QUALII ICPL95 HGL36	INTERNET	I( CY)	CP MS ID: AA MS ID:	



1680 Lake Front Circle, Ste.8; Woodlands TX 77380; Phone (713)363-2233

Client: Project Name Project Numb	PRC ENVIRON : COBRA INDUS er: 170R063215L	MENTAL Stries, inc. A	Client Sample ID: POP Sample ID: Report Humber:	COBRA-SUMPS-0. 2925.03D 192503D	3	Date S Date Re Date Re	ampled: 04-26-95 ceived: 04-28-95 ported: 05-23-95
			TCL	.P METALS (DATA	SHEET)		
Sample Matri	x: SOLID						Units: mg/L
NALYTE	METHOD	DATE Extracted	DATE Prepared	DATE Analyzed	QUANTITATION Linit	RESULT	ANALYST
Arsenic	SW846-5010	05-10-95	05-18-95	05-22-95	1	Ъ	RB
Barium	S¥846-6010	05-10-95	05-18-95	05-22-95	0.05	1.35	.98
admium	SW846-6010	05-10-95	05-18-95	05-22-95	0.025	HÐ	88
hromium	SW846-5010	05-10-95	05-18-95	05-22-95	0.05	Ю	88
.ead	SW846-5010	05-10-95	05-18-95	05-22-95	0.25	DK	88
lercury	5#846-7470	05-10-95	05-19-95	05-19-95	0.02	OK	CL
elenium	SW846-5010	05-10-95	05-18-95	05-22-95	0.5	NO	RB
liver	5#846-5010	02-10-42	05-18-95	05-22-95	0.05	ND	кв
			n an	<del></del>	ugit kan an tan tan ta		
			an a	<b>G</b>			
			QUALITY	assurance/quali	TY CONTROL		-
			QUALITY ICP LCS ID:	ASSURANCE/QUALI ICPL35	TY CONTROL	<u></u>	-4 NS ID: 2925.03MS
CP Method 31 /AA Method 3	ank ID: 1	 [CP885 1G386	QUALITY ICP LCS ID: CVAA LCS ID:	ASSURANCE/QUALI ICPL35 HGL86	TY CONTROL	ícp cvaa	-4 MS ID: 2925.03MS MS ID: 2925.03MS

1 1

000552

1680 Lake Front Circle, Ste.8; Woodlands TX 77380; Phone (713)363-2233

lient: Project Name: Project Number:	PRC ENVIRO COBRA INDU 170R063215	NMENTAL ISTRIES, INC. LA	Client Sample ID: 909 Sample ID: Report Number:	COBRA-SUMPS-0 2925.04 192504	4	Date Date Date	Sampled: 04-26-99 Received: 04-28-9 Reported: 05-23-99
			TCL	.P METALS (DATA	SHEET)		
ample Matrix:	SOLID				*****************		Units: ag/L
NALYTE	METHOD	DATE EXTRACTED	DATE Prepared	OATE ANALYZED	QUANTITATION LIMIT	RESULT	ANALYST
rsenic	SW846-5010	05-10-95	05-23-95	05-24-95	l	ЮК	
arium	SW846-6010	05-10-95	05-23-95	05-24-95	0.05	3.68	88
admium	SW846-5010	05-10-95	05-23-95	05-24-95	0.025	DK	R8
hromium	SW846-5010	05-10-95	05-23-95	05-24-95	0.05	DK	RB
ad	SW846-5010	05-10-95	05-23-95	05-24-95	0.25	OK	RB
ercury	SW846-7470	05-10-95	05-19-95	05-19-95	0.02	DK	XW
elenium	SW846-5010	05-10-95	05-23-95	05-24-95	0.5	Dк	88
2 Method 31ani AA Method 31an	< IO: K IO: K IO:	IC2890 HG386	QUALITY ICP LCS ID: CVAA LCS ID:	ASSURANCE/QUALI ICPL90 HGL86	TY CONTROL	in the second	-4 P MS [D: 2925.03M A MS [D: 2925.03M

1

-000553

# TOTAL VOLATILES

•••• ••••

.

. . . . .

-----

000589

۰.

مېسىزىغۇرغانىڭ ئارىدۇرۇر مېيىرىڭ بارغۇن ئارىيى تەرىپى تەرىپى تەرىپى يېچىزى دۆركەت بىر دەرىپ دەرىپى ئارى ئىلىرى دەرىپى تېچىزى دەرىپى تەرىپى

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

SAMPLE NO.

٦

Projet: No.:       170R0503215LA       Site:       COBRA IN Location:       Group:         Matrix:       (soil/vater)       SOIL       Lab Sample ID:       V292501         Sample wt/vol:       4.0       (g/mL)       G       Lab File D:       S4891.D         Level:       (low/med)       MED       Date Reserved:	Lab Name: PDP ANAL	LYTICAL SERVICES	Contract: PRC	-SUN	<b>PL-01</b>
Matrix:       SOIL       Lab Sample UV vol:       SOIL       Lab Sample UV vol:         4.0       (grmL)       G       Lab File (D): B4891.D         Levei:       (low/med)       MED       Date Received:         % Moisture:       not dec.       0       Date Analyzed:       5/10/95         GC Columa:       CAP       [D]:       0.53       (mm)       Ditution Factor:       666.0         Soil Extract Volume:	Project No.: 170R06032	115LA Site: COBRA IN	Location:	Group:	
Sample wt/vol:         4.0         (g/mL)         G         Lab File ID: B4891.D           Levei:         (low/med)         MED         Dure Received:	Matrix: (soil/water)	SOIL	Lab Sample ID:	V292501	
Levei:       (low/med)       MED       Date Received:         % Moisture:       not       Date Analyzed:       5/10/95         GC Column:       CAP       D: 0.53 (mm)       Dilution Factor:       666.0         Soil Extract Volume:       (10000 (nL))       Soil Aliquot Volume:       (100         Soil Extract Volume:       (10000 (nL))       Soil Aliquot Volume:       (100         T4-87-3       Chloromethane       799200       UD         74-87-3       Chloromethane       799200       UD         75-01-4       Vinyl Chloride       799200       UD         75-03-5       Chloromethane       799200       UD         75-10-4       Vinyl Chloride       799200       UD         75-13-0       Carbon Disulfide       799200       UD         75-13-1       1.1-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         75-35-4       1.1-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         75-45-5       1.1.2-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         75-35-4       1.1-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         75-35-5       1.1.1-Tichloroethane       799200       UD         75-37-6       1.1.1-Tichloroethane       799200       UD      <	Sample wt/vol:	4.0 (g/mL) G	Lab File ID:	B4891.D	
% Moissure: not det.       0       Date Analyzed:       5/10/95         GC Column: CAP       ID: 005 (mm)       Dilution Factor:       566.0         Soil Extract Volume:       10000 (uL)       Soil Aliquot Volume:       100 (uL)         Concentration Units:       Concentration Units:       00       (uL)         74-83-9       Bromomethane       799200       UD         75-00-3       Chicroethane       799200       UD         75-00-3       Chicroethane       799200       UD         75-00-3       Chicroethane       799200       UD         75-14-4       Visyly Chicride       799200       UD         75-39-2       Methylene Chicride       799200       UD         75-34-1       1.1-Dichicroethane       799200       UD         75-34-1       1.2-Dichicroethane       799200       UD         76-65-3       Chicroform       799200       UD         76-65-3       Chicroform       799200       UD         76-75-44       1.1-Trichicroethane       799200       UD         76-75-5       Chicroform       799200       UD         76-75-6       1.1.1-Trichicroethane       799200       UD         76-75-7       Bro	Level: (low/med)	MED	Date Received:		
GC Column: CAP       D: 0.53 (mm)       Dilution Factor: 666.0         Soil Extract Volume:       10000 (uL)       Soil Aliquot Volume:       (10) (uL)         Soil Extract Volume:       10000 (uL)       Soil Aliquot Volume:       (10) (uL)         CAS No.       Compound       (ug/L or ug/Kg)       ug/Kg       Q         74-87.3       Chloromethane       799200       UD         75-01-4       Vinyl Chloride       799200       UD         75-02-3       Methylene Chloride       799200       UD         75-50-4       1.1-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         75-53-4       1.1-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         75-35-4       1.1-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         75-35-4       1.1-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         75-36-4       1.1-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         76-6-3       Chloroform       799200       UD         78-93-3       2-Buranone       799200       UD         78-93-3       2-Buranoe       799200       UD         75-27-4       Bromodichloromethane       799200       UD         75-27-5       Carbon Tetrachloride       799200       UD         75-2	% Moisture: not dec.	0	Date Analyzed:	5/10/95	
Soil Extract Volume:       10000 (uL)       Soil Aliquot Volume:       100 (uL)         CAS No.       Compound       (ug/L or ug/Kg)       ug/Kg       Q         74-87-3       Chloromethane       799200       UD         74-83-9       Bromomethane       799200       UD         75-01-4       Vinyl Chloride       799200       UD         75-02-3       Methylene Chloride       799200       UD         75-03-4       Chloromethane       799200       UD         75-10-4       Acetone       799200       UD         75-30-3       Methylene Chloride       799200       UD         75-31-4       1.1-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         75-35-4       1.1-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         75-36-3       Chloroform       799200       UD         76-3-3       Chloroform       799200       UD         77-37-4       1.2-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         75-37-5       Carbon Tetrachloride       799200       UD         75-37-5       Carbon Tetrachloride       799200       UD         75-37-5       Carbon Tetrachloroethane       799200       UD         75-27-4       Bromodichlorom	GC Column: CAP	ID:(n	am) Dilution Factor:	666.0	
Concentration Units:           CAS No.         Compound         (ug/L or ug/Kg)         ug/Kg         Q           74-87-3         Chioromethane         799200         UD           74-83-9         Bromomethane         799200         UD           75-01-4         Vinyl Chioride         799200         UD           75-00-5         Chioroethane         799200         UD           75-01-6         Actione         799200         UD           75-15-0         Carbon Disulfide         799200         UD           75-15-0         Carbon Disulfide         799200         UD           75-15-0         Carbon Disulfide         799200         UD           75-15-1         1.1-Dichioroethene         799200         UD           75-15-2         L.1-Dichioroethene         799200         UD           75-35-4         1.1-Dichioroethane         799200         UD           75-36         1.1.2-Dichioroethane         799200         UD           71-55-6         1.1.1-Trichioroethane         799200         UD           75-27-4         Bromodichoromethane         799200         UD           75-27-4         Bromodichoromethane         799200         UD	Soil Extract Volume:	(uL)	Soil Aliquot Volume:	100	(uL)
CAS No.         Compound         (ug/L or ug/Kg) $\underline{ug/Kg}$ Q           74-87-3         Chloromethane         799200         UD           74-83-9         Bromonethane         799200         UD           75-01-4         Vinyl Chloride         799200         UD           75-00-3         Chloroethane         799200         UD           75-03-2         Methylene Chloride         799200         UD           75-14         Acetone         799200         UD           75-15-0         Carboa Disulfide         799200         UD           75-35-4         1,1-Dichloroethene         799200         UD           75-36-5         Chloroform         799200         UD           76-36-3         Chloroform         799200         UD           71-35-6         1,1.1-Trichloroethane         799200         UD           71-35-6         1,1.1-Trichloroethane         799200         UD           75-37-4         Bromodichloromethane         799200         UD           71-35-6         1,1.1-Trichloroethane         799200         UD           71-35-6         1,1.1-Trichloroethane         799200         UD           75-27-4         Bromodichloromethane		C	Concentration Units:		
74-87-3       Chloromethane       799200       UD $74-83-9$ Bromonethane       799200       UD $75-01-4$ Vinyl Chloride       799200       UD $75-00-3$ Chloroethane       799200       UD $75-00-3$ Chloroethane       799200       UD $75-09-2$ Methylene Chloride       799200       UD $75-14-1$ Acetone       799200       UD $75-15-0$ Carbon Disulfide       799200       UD $75-34-4$ 1,1-Dichloroethane       799200       UD $75-34-4$ 1,2-Dichloroethane       799200       UD $76-6-3$ Chloroform       799200       UD $78-93-3$ 2-Butanone       799200       UD $78-74-4$ Bromodichloromethane       799200       UD $79-1-5$ 1,1.2-Dichloropropene       799200       UD	CAS No.	Compound (1	ug/L or ug/Kg)ug/Kg	Q	
74-83-9       Bromomethane       799200       UD         75-01-4       Vinyl Chloride       799200       UD         75-00-3       Chloroethane       799200       UD         75-09-2       Methylene Chloride       799200       UD         67-64-1       Acetone       799200       UD         75-15-0       Carbon Disulfide       799200       UD         75-34-4       1.1-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         540-59-0       1.2-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         540-59-0       1.2-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         67-66-3       Chloroofma       799200       UD         78-95-0       2.8-Dialoroethane       799200       UD         78-95-3       2-Butanone       799200       UD         75-54-5       1.1-I-Trichloroethane       799200       UD         75-55-5       Carbon Tetrachloride       799200       UD         75-37-5       Beromodichloropropane       799200       UD         75-37-5       L.2-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         76-75-6       1.1.1-Trichloroethane       799200       UD         78-87-5       1.2-Dichloropropene       799200	74-87-3	Chloromethane	799200	UD	
75-01-4       Vinyl Chloride $799200$ UD $75-09-2$ Methylene Chloride $799200$ UD $67-64-1$ Accetone $799200$ UD $67-64-1$ Accetone $799200$ UD $75-15-0$ Carbon Disulfide $799200$ UD $75-15-0$ Carbon Disulfide $799200$ UD $75-34-4$ $1.1$ -Dichloroethane $799200$ UD $540-59-0$ $1.2$ -Dichloroethane $799200$ UD $67-66-3$ Chloroform $799200$ UD $76-36-3$ Chloroform $799200$ UD $78-39-3$ $2$ -Butanone $799200$ UD $71-55-6$ $1.1.1$ -Trichloroethane $799200$ UD $75-27-4$ Bromodichloromethane $799200$ UD $78-37-5$ $1.2$ -Dichloropropane $799200$ UD $79-16-5$ Trichloroethane $799200$ UD $79-0-5$ $1.1.2$ -Trichloroethane $799200$ UD $79-05-5$ $1.1.2$ -Trichloroethane $799200$ UD $75$	74-83-9	Bromomethane	799200	ហ	
75-00-3       Chloroethane       799200       UD         75-09-3       Methylene Chloride       799200       UD         67-64-1       Acetone       799200       UD         75-15-0       Carbon Disulfide       799200       UD         75-35-4       1,1-Dichloroethene       799200       UD         75-35-4       1,1-Dichloroethene       799200       UD         75-36-3       Chloroform       799200       UD         67-66-3       Chloroform       799200       UD         71-06-2       1,2-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         71-55-6       1,1,1-Trichloroethane       799200       UD         75-37-4       Bromodichloroethane       799200       UD         75-37-4       Bromodichloromethane       799200       UD         75-27-4       Bromodichloromethane       799200       UD         79-1-6       Trichloroethane       799200       UD         79-0-5       1,1,2-Trichloroethane       799200       UD         79-0-5       1,1,2-Trichloroethane       799200       UD         75-25-2       Bernzene       412900       JD         10061-02-6       trans-1,3-Dichloropropane       799200	75-01-4	Vinyl Chloride	799200	UD	
75-09-2       Methylene Chloride       799200       UD         67-64-1       Acetone       799200       UD         75-13-0       Carbon Disulfide       799200       UD         75-34-1       1.1-Dichloroethene       799200       UD         75-34-4       1.1.1-Dichloroethene       799200       UD         540-59-0       1.2-Dichloroethene (total)       799200       UD         67-66-3       Chloroform       799200       UD         107-06-2       1.2-Dichloroethane       799200       UD         78-93-3       2-Butanone       799200       UD         75-54-1       N.1.1-Trichloroethane       799200       UD         75-74-8       Bromodichloromethane       799200       UD         75-74-8       Bromodichloromethane       799200       UD         75-74-4       Bromodichloromethane       799200       UD         75-74-5       1.2-Dichloropropane       799200       UD         78-87-5       1.2-Dichloropropane       799200       UD         79-01-5       Trichloroethane       799200       UD         79-01-5       Trichloroethane       799200       UD         70-14-5       Trichloroethane	75-00-3	Chioroethane	799200	UD	
67-64-1         Acetone         799200         UD $75-15-0$ Carbon Disulfide         799200         UD $75-35-4$ $1.1$ -Dichloroethene         799200         UD $75-34-4$ $1.1$ -Dichloroethene         799200         UD $540-59-0$ $1.2$ -Dichloroethene (total)         799200         UD $67-66-3$ Chloroform         799200         UD $107-06-2$ $1.2$ -Dichloroethane         799200         UD $78-93-3$ $2$ -Butanone         799200         UD $78-93-3$ $2$ -Butanone         799200         UD $76-26-1$ $1.1$ -Trichloroethane         799200         UD $76-27-4$ Bromodichloromethane         799200         UD $75-27-4$ Bromodichloromethane         799200         UD $78-87-5$ $1.2$ -Dichloropropane         799200         UD $79-01-6$ Trichloroethane         799200         UD $79-02-5$ $1.1.2$ -Trichloroethane         799200         UD $79-03-5$ $1.1.2$ -Trichloroethane         799200         UD $75-$	75-09-2	Methylene Chloride	799200	UD	
75-15-0       Carbon Disulfide       799200       UD $75-35-4$ 1.1-Dichloroethene       799200       UD $75-34-4$ 1.1-Dichloroethene       799200       UD $540-59-0$ 1.2-Dichloroethene (total)       799200       UD $67-66-3$ Chlorokorm       799200       UD $107-06-2$ 1.2-Dichloroethane       799200       UD $78-93-3$ 2-Butanone       799200       UD $75-5-6$ 1.1-Trichloroethane       799200       UD $75-27-4$ Bromodichloromethane       799200       UD $75-27-4$ Bromodichloromethane       799200       UD $78-87-5$ 1.2-Dichloropropane       799200       UD $79-01-6$ Trichloroethene       799200       UD $79-01-6$ Trichloroethene       799200       UD $79-01-5$ 1.1.2-Trichloroethene       799200       UD $79-02-5$ 1.1.2-Trichloroethene       799200       UD $79-25-2$ Bromotorm       799200       UD $75-25-2$ Bromotorm       799200       UD $106-102-6$ tr	67-64-1	Acetone	799200	UD	
$75\cdot35-4$ 1.1-Dichloroethane       799200       UD $75\cdot34-4$ 1.1-Dichloroethane       799200       UD $540\cdot59-0$ 1.2-Dichloroethane       799200       UD $67\cdot66-3$ Chloroform       799200       UD $107\cdot06-2$ 1.2-Dichloroethane       799200       UD $78\cdot93\cdot3$ 2-Butanone       799200       UD $78\cdot93\cdot5$ 1.1.1-Trichloroethane       799200       UD $78\cdot37\cdot5$ 1.2-Dichloropropane       799200       UD $79\cdot01-6$ Trichloroethane       799200       UD $79\cdot01-6$ Trichloroethane       799200       UD $79\cdot01-6$ 1.1.2-Trichloroethane       799200       UD $79\cdot00-5$ 1.1.2-Trichloroethane       799200       UD $75\cdot25-2$ Bromoform       799200 </td <td>75-15-0</td> <td>Carbon Disulfide</td> <td>799200</td> <td>UD</td> <td>:</td>	75-15-0	Carbon Disulfide	799200	UD	:
75:34-4       1,1-Dichloroethane       799200       UD $540-59-0$ 1,2-Dichloroethane (total)       799200       UD $67-66-3$ Chloroform       799200       UD $107-06-2$ 1,2-Dichloroethane       799200       UD $78-93-3$ 2-Butanone       799200       UD $78-93-3$ 2-Butanone       799200       UD $71-55-6$ 1,1,1-Trichloroethane       799200       UD $75-25-7$ Bromodichloromethane       799200       UD $75-27-4$ Bromodichloromethane       799200       UD $78-87-5$ 1,2-Dichloropropane       799200       UD $79-1-6$ Trichloroethene       799200       UD $79-01-5$ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane       799200       UD $79-00-5$ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane       799200       UD $79-00-5$ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane       799200       UD $79-00-5$ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane       799200       UD $79-20-5$ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane       799200       UD $75-25-2$ Bromoform       799200       UD $108-10-1$ </td <td>75-35-4</td> <td>1,1-Dichloroethene</td> <td>799200</td> <td>UD</td> <td></td>	75-35-4	1,1-Dichloroethene	799200	UD	
540-59-01.2-Dichloroethene (total)799200UD $67-66-3$ Chloroform799200UD $107-06-2$ 1.2-Dichloroethane799200UD $78-93-3$ 2-Butanone799200UD $71-55-6$ 1.1.1-Trichloroethane799200UD $56-23-5$ Carbon Tetrachloride799200UD $75-27-4$ Bromodichloromethane799200UD $78-87-5$ 1.2-Dichloropropane799200UD $78-87-5$ 1.2-Dichloropropane799200UD $10061-01-5$ cis-1.3-Dichloropropane799200UD $79-01-6$ Trichloroethane799200UD $79-05-5$ 1.1.2-Trichloroethane799200UD $79-05-5$ 1.1.2-Trichloroptopene799200UD $79-05-5$ 1.1.2-Trichloroptopene799200UD $75-25-2$ Bromoform799200UD $75-25-2$ Bromoform799200UD $108-10-1$ 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone799200UD $591-78-6$ 2-Hexanone799200UD $79-34-5$ 1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane799200UD $79-34-5$ 1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane799200UD $100-41-4$ Ethylbenzene $6E+06$ D $100-42-5$ Styrene799200UD $100-42-5$ Styrene799200UD $100-42-5$ Styrene799200UD $132-20-7$ Kylene (total)1E+07D	75-34-4	1,1-Dichloroethane	799200	UD	
67-66-3Chloroform799200UD $107-06-2$ 1,2-Dichloroethane799200UD $78-93-3$ 2-Butanone799200UD $71-55-6$ 1,1.1-Trichloroethane799200UD $56-23-5$ Carbon Tetrachloride799200UD $56-23-5$ Carbon Tetrachloride799200UD $75-27-4$ Bromodichloromethane799200UD $75-27-4$ Bromodichloropropane799200UD $78-87-5$ 1,2-Dichloropropane799200UD $79-01-6$ Trichloroethene799200UD $79-01-6$ Trichloroethane799200UD $79-00-5$ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane799200UD $79-00-5$ 1,1,2-Trichloropropene799200UD $79-00-5$ 1,1,2-Trichloropropene799200UD $79-00-5$ 1,1,2-Pentanone799200UD $75-25-2$ Bromoform799200UD $108-10-1$ 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone799200UD $591-78-6$ 2-Hexanone799200UD $108-10-1$ 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone799200UD $108-38-3$ Toluene $6E + 06$ D $108-30-7$ Chlorobenzene799200UD $100-41-4$ Ethylbenzene4E + 06D $100-42-5$ Styrene799200UD $1330-20-7$ Xylene (total)1E + 07D	540-59-0	1,2-Dichloroethene (total)	799200	UD	
107-06-21,2-Dichloroethane799200UD78-93-32-Butanone799200UD71-55-61,1,1-Trichloroethane799200UD56-23-5Carbon Tetrachloride799200UD75-27-4Bromodichloromethane799200UD78-87-51,2-Dichloropropane799200UD79-01-5cis-1,3-Dichloropropene799200UD79-01-6Trichloroethene799200UD79-00-51,1,2-Trichloroethane799200UD79-00-51,1,2-Trichloroethane799200UD70-0-51,1,2-Trichloropropene799200UD70-0-51,1,2-Trichloropropene799200UD70-0-51,1,2-Trichloropropene799200UD70-14-2Benzene412900ID10061-02-6trans-1,3-Dichloropropene799200UD10061-02-6trans-1,3-Dichloropropene799200UD108-10-14-Methyl-2-Pentanone799200UD108-10-14-Methyl-2-Pentanone799200UD107-18-62-Hexanone799200UD108-84-3Toluene6E +06D108-90-7Chlorobenzene799200UD100-41-4Ethylbenzene4E +06D100-42-5Styrene799200UD130-20-7Xylene (total)1E +07D	67-66-3	Chloroform	799200	UD	
78-93-3       2-Butanone $799200$ UD $71-55-6$ 1,1,1-Trichloroethane $799200$ UD $56-23-5$ Carbon Terrachloride $799200$ UD $75-27-4$ Bromodichloromethane $799200$ UD $78-87-5$ 1.2-Dichloropropane $799200$ UD $78-87-5$ 1.2-Dichloropropane $799200$ UD $79-01-6$ Trichloroethene $799200$ UD $79-01-6$ Trichloroethane $799200$ UD $79-00-5$ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane $799200$ UD $79-00-5$ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane $799200$ UD $71-43-2$ Benzene       412900       JD $10061-02-6$ trans-1.3-Dichloropropene $799200$ UD $75-25-2$ Bromoform $799200$ UD $108-10-1$ 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone $799200$ UD $591-78-6$ 2-Hexanone $799200$ UD $127-18-4$ Tetrachloroethane $799200$ UD $79-34-5$ 1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane $799200$ UD	107-06-2	1,2-Dichloroethane	799200	UD	
71-55-61.1.1-Trichloroethane799200UD $56-23-5$ Carbon Tetrachloride799200UD $75-27-4$ Bromodichloromethane799200UD $75-27-4$ Bromodichloropropane799200UD $78-87-5$ 1.2-Dichloropropane799200UD $10061-01-5$ cis-1.3-Dichloropropene799200UD $79-01-6$ Trichloroethene799200UD $79-00-5$ 1.1.2-Trichloroethane799200UD $79-00-5$ 1.1.2-Trichloroethane799200UD $79-00-5$ 1.1.2-Trichloroethane799200UD $71-43-2$ Benzene412900JD $10061-02-6$ trans-1.3-Dichloropropene799200UD $75-25-2$ Bromotorm799200UD $108-10-1$ 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone799200UD $591-78-6$ 2-Hexanone799200UD $107-18-4$ Tetrachloroethane799200UD $79-34-5$ 1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane799200UD $108-38-3$ Toluene6E+06D $108-30-7$ Chlorobenzene799200UD $100-41-4$ Ethylbenzene4E+06D $100-42-5$ Styrene799200UD $130-20-7$ Xylene (total)1E+07D	78-93-3	2-Butanone	799200	UD	
56-23-5       Carbon Tetrachloride       799200       UD         75-27-4       Bromodichloromethane       799200       UD         78-87-5       1.2-Dichloropropane       799200       UD         10061-01-5       cis-1.3-Dichloropropene       799200       UD         79-01-6       Trichloroethene       799200       UD         79-01-5       1.1.2-Trichloroethane       799200       UD         79-00-5       1.1.2-Trichloroethane       799200       UD         71-43-2       Benzene       412900       JD         10061-02-6       trans-1.3-Dichloropropene       799200       UD         75-25-2       Bromoform       799200       UD         75-25-2       Bromoform       799200       UD         108-10-1       4-Methyl-2-Pentanone       799200       UD         108-10-1       4-Methyl-2-Pentanone       799200       UD         127-18-4       Tetrachloroethene       799200       UD         108-88-3       Toluene       6E+06       D         108-90-7       Chlorobenzene       799200       UD         100-41-4       Ethylbenzene       4E+06       D         100-42-5       Styrene       799200	71-55-6	1,1,1-Trichloroethane	799200	UD	
75-27-4Bromodichloromethane $799200$ UD $78-87-5$ $1.2$ -Dichloropropane $799200$ UD $10061-01-5$ cis- $1.3$ -Dichloropropene $799200$ UD $79-01-6$ Trichloroethene $799200$ UD $124-48-1$ Dibromochloromethane $799200$ UD $79-00-5$ $1.1.2$ -Trichloroethane $799200$ UD $71-43-2$ Benzene $412900$ JD $10061-02-6$ trans- $1.3$ -Dichloropropene $799200$ UD $75-25-2$ Bromoform $799200$ UD $108-10-1$ 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone $799200$ UD $591-78-6$ 2-Hexanone $799200$ UD $127-18-4$ Tetrachloroethane $799200$ UD $108-38-3$ Toluene $6E+06$ D $108-38-3$ Toluene $6E+06$ D $108-90-7$ Chlorobenzene $799200$ UD $100-41-4$ Ethylbenzene $4E+06$ D $100-42-5$ Styrene $799200$ UD $130-20-7$ Xylene (total) $1E+07$ D	56-23-5	Carbon Tetrachloride	799200	UD	
78-87-51.2-Dichloropropane799200UD $10061-01-5$ cis-1.3-Dichloropropene799200UD $79-01-6$ Trichloroethene799200UD $124-48-1$ Dibromochloromethane799200UD $79-00-5$ 1.1.2-Trichloroethane799200UD $71-43-2$ Benzene412900JD $10061-02-6$ trans-1.3-Dichloropropene799200UD $75-25-2$ Bromoform799200UD $108-10-1$ 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone799200UD $591-78-6$ 2-Hexanone799200UD $127-18-4$ Tetrachloroethane799200UD $108-88-3$ Toluene $6E+06$ D $108-90-7$ Chlorobenzene799200UD $108-90-7$ Chlorobenzene799200UD $100-41-4$ Ethylbenzene $4E+06$ D $100-42-5$ Styrene799200UD $1330-20-7$ Xylene (total) $1E+07$ D	75-27-4	Bromodichloromethane	799200	UD	
10061-01-5cis-1.3-Dichloropropene799200UD $79-01-6$ Trichloroethene799200UD $124-48-1$ Dibromochloromethane799200UD $79-00-5$ $1,1,2$ -Trichloroethane799200UD $71-43-2$ Benzene412900JD $10061-02-6$ trans-1.3-Dichloropropene799200UD $75-25-2$ Bromoform799200UD $75-25-2$ Bromoform799200UD $108-10-1$ 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone799200UD $591-78-6$ 2-Hexanone799200UD $127-18-4$ Tetrachloroethene799200UD $79-34-5$ $1,1,2,2$ -Tetrachloroethane799200UD $108-88-3$ Toluene $6E+06$ D $108-90-7$ Chlorobenzene799200UD $100-41-4$ Ethylbenzene $4E+06$ D $100-42-5$ Styrene799200UD $1330-20-7$ Xylene (total) $1E+07$ D	78-87-5	1,2-Dichloropropane	799200	UD	
79-01-6Trichloroethene $799200$ UD $124-48-1$ Dibromochloromethane $799200$ UD $79-00-5$ $1, 1, 2$ -Trichloroethane $799200$ UD $71-43-2$ Benzene $412900$ JD $10061-02-6$ trans- $1.3$ -Dichloropropene $799200$ UD $10061-02-6$ trans- $1.3$ -Dichloropropene $799200$ UD $75-25-2$ Bromoform $799200$ UD $108-10-1$ $4$ -Methyl- $2$ -Pentanone $799200$ UD $591-78-6$ $2$ -Hexanone $799200$ UD $591-78-6$ $2$ -Hexanone $799200$ UD $127-18-4$ Tetrachloroethene $799200$ UD $108-88-3$ Toluene $6E+06$ D $108-90-7$ Chlorobenzene $799200$ UD $100-41-4$ Ethylbenzene $4E+06$ D $100-42-5$ Styrene $799200$ UD $1330-20-7$ Xylene (total) $1E+07$ D	10061-01-5	cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	799200	UD	
$124-48-1$ Dibromochloromethane799200UD79-00-5 $1,1,2$ -Trichloroethane799200UD71-43-2Benzene412900JD10061-02-6trans-1.3-Dichloropropene799200UD75-25-2Bromoform799200UD108-10-14-Methyl-2-Pentanone799200UD591-78-62-Hexanone799200UD127-18-4Tetrachloroethane799200UD108-88-3Toluene6E $\div$ 06D108-90-7Chiorobenzene799200UD100-41-4Ethylbenzene4E $\div$ 06D100-42-5Styrene799200UD130-20-7Xylene (total)1E $\div$ 07D	79-01-6	Trichloroethene	799200	UD	
79-00-5 $1.1.2$ -Trichloroethane $799200$ UD $71-43-2$ Benzene $412900$ JD $10061-02-6$ trans- $1.3$ -Dichloropropene $799200$ UD $75-25-2$ Bromoform $799200$ UD $108-10-1$ 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone $799200$ UD $108-10-1$ 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone $799200$ UD $591-78-6$ 2-Hexanone $799200$ UD $127-18-4$ Tetrachloroethene $799200$ UD $79-34-5$ $1.1.2.2$ -Tetrachloroethane $799200$ UD $108-88-3$ Toluene $6E+06$ D $108-90-7$ Chlorobenzene $799200$ UD $100-41-4$ Ethylbenzene $4E+06$ D $100-42-5$ Styrene $799200$ UD $1330-20-7$ Xylene (total) $1E+07$ D	124-48-1	Dibromochloromethane	799200	UD	
71-43-2Benzene $412900$ JD $10061-02-6$ trans-1.3-Dichloropropene799200UD $75-25-2$ Bromoform799200UD $108-10-1$ 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone799200UD $591-78-6$ 2-Hexanone799200UD $127-18-4$ Tetrachloroethene799200UD $79-34-5$ $1.1,2,2$ -Tetrachloroethane799200UD $108-88-3$ Toluene $6E+06$ D $108-90-7$ Chlorobenzene799200UD $100-41-4$ Ethylbenzene $4E+06$ D $100-42-5$ Styrene799200UD $1330-20-7$ Xylene (total) $1E+07$ D	79-00-5	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	799200	UD	
$10061-02-6$ trans-1.3-Dichloropropene799200UD $75-25-2$ Bromoform799200UD $108-10-1$ 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone799200UD $591-78-6$ 2-Hexanone799200UD $127-18-4$ Tetrachloroethene799200UD $79-34-5$ $1.1,2,2$ -Tetrachloroethane799200UD $108-88-3$ Toluene $6E \div 06$ D $108-90-7$ Chlorobenzene799200UD $100-41-4$ Ethylbenzene $4E \div 06$ D $100-42-5$ Styrene799200UD $1330-20-7$ Xylene (total) $1E \div 07$ D	71-43-2	Benzene	412900	T	
75-25-2Bromoform $799200$ UD $108-10-1$ 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone $799200$ UD $591-78-6$ 2-Hexanone $799200$ UD $127-18-4$ Tetrachloroethene $799200$ UD $127-18-4$ Tetrachloroethene $799200$ UD $79-34-5$ $1.1,2,2$ -Tetrachloroethane $799200$ UD $108-88-3$ Toluene $6E+06$ D $108-90-7$ Chlorobenzene $799200$ UD $100-41-4$ Ethylbenzene $4E+06$ D $100-42-5$ Styrene $799200$ UD $1330-20-7$ Xylene (total) $1E+07$ D	10061-02-6	trans-1.3-Dichloropropene	799200	UD	. <del>.</del>
108-10-14-Methyl-2-Pentanone799200UD $591-78-6$ 2-Hexanone799200UD $127-18-4$ Tetrachloroethene799200UD $79-34-5$ $1,1,2,2$ -Tetrachloroethane799200UD $108-38-3$ Toluene $6E+06$ D $108-90-7$ Chlorobenzene799200UD $100-41-4$ Ethylbenzene $4E+06$ D $100-42-5$ Styrene799200UD $1330-20-7$ Xylene (total) $1E+07$ D	75-25-2	Bromoform	799200	UD	
591-78-6 $2$ -Hexanone $799200$ UD $127-18-4$ Tetrachloroethene $799200$ UD $79-34-5$ $1,1,2,2$ -Tetrachloroethane $799200$ UD $108-38-3$ Toluene $6E+06$ D $108-90-7$ Chiorobenzene $799200$ UD $100-41-4$ Ethylbenzene $4E+06$ D $100-42-5$ Styrene $799200$ UD $1330-20-7$ Xylene (total) $1E+07$ D	108-10-1	4-Methyl-2-Pentanone	799200	UD	
127-18-4Tetrachloroethene799200UD79-34-5 $1,1,2,2$ -Tetrachloroethane799200UD108-38-3Toluene $6E + 06$ D108-90-7Chlorobenzene799200UD100-41-4Ethylbenzene $4E + 06$ D100-42-5Styrene799200UD1330-20-7Xylene (total) $1E + 07$ D	591-78-6	2-Hexanone	799200	UD	
79-34-5 $1,1,2,2$ -Tetrachloroethane $799200$ UD $108-38-3$ Toluene $6E+06$ D $108-90-7$ Chiorobenzene $799200$ UD $100-41-4$ Ethylbenzene $4E+06$ D $100-42-5$ Styrene $799200$ UD $1330-20-7$ Xylene (total) $1E+07$ D	127-18-4	Tetrachloroethene	799200	UD	
108-88-3Toluene $6E+06$ D $108-90-7$ Chiorobenzene $799200$ UD $100-41-4$ Ethylbenzene $4E+06$ D $100-42-5$ Styrene $799200$ UD $1330-20-7$ Xylene (total) $1E+07$ D	79-34-5	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	799200	UD	
108-90-7       Chiorobenzene       799200       UD         100-41-4       Ethylbenzene       4E+06       D         100-42-5       Styrene       799200       UD         1330-20-7       Xylene (total)       1E+07       D	108-88-3	Toluene	6E÷06	D	
100-41-4         Ethylbenzene         4E+06         D           100-42-5         Styrene         799200         UD           1330-20-7         Xylene (total)         1E+07         D	108-90-7	Chiorobenzene	799200	UD	
100-42-5         Styrene         799200         UD           1330-20-7         Xylene (total)         1E+07         D	100-+1-+	Ethylbenzene	4E+06	D	
1330-20-7 Xylene (total) 1E+07 D	100-42-5	Styrene	799200	UD	
	1330-20-7	Xylene (total)	1E+07	D	

FORM I VOA

عد الله المحدي

000619

3/90

		VOLATILE ORGA		SIS DATA SHEET		
Lab Name:	PDP ANA	LYTICAL SERVICES	Contract:	PRC	-SUM	IPL-02
Project No	.: <u>170R06032</u>	15LA Site: COBRA	IN Location:	········	Group:	
Matrix: (s	oil/water)	SOIL		Lab Sample ID:	V292502	
Sample wt/	vol:	4.0 (g/mL) G		Lab File ID:	B4892.D	
Levei: (1	low/med)	MED		Date Received:		
% Moistur	e: not dec.	0		Date Analyzed:	5/10/95	
GC Column	n: <u>CAP</u>	ID: 0.53	(mm)	Dilution Factor:	666.0	
Soil Extrac	r Voiume:	10000 (uL)		Soil Aliquot Volume:	100	(uL)
			Concentratio	n Units:		
С	AS No.	Compound	(ug/L or ug/	Kg) <u>ug/Kg</u>	Q	
74	1-87-3	Chloromethane		799200	UD	
74	1-83-9	Bromomethane		799200	UD	
75	5-01-4	Vinyl Chloride		799200	UD	
75	5-00-3	Chloroethane		799200	UD	
75	5-09-2	Methylene Chloride		799200	UD	
67	7-64-1	Acetone		799200	συ	
75	5-15-0	Carbon Disulfide		799200	UD	
75	5-35-4	1,1-Dichloroethene		799200	UD	
75	5-34-4	1,1-Dichloroethane	— <u></u>	799200	UD	
54	40-59-0	1,2-Dichloroethene (total)		799200	UD	
67	7-66-3	Chloroform		799200	UD	
10	)7-06-2	1,2-Dichloroethane		799200	UD -	
78	3-93-3	2-Butanone		799200	UD	۱۹۹۰ - معنى الاستان بليان اليونية المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد
71	-55-6	1.1.1-Trichloroethane	-	799200	UD	
56	j-23-5	Carbon Terrachloride		799200	UD	
75	-27-4	Bromodichloromerhane		799200	UD	
78	-87-5	1.2-Dichloropropane		799200	 	
10	061-01-5	cis-1.3-Dichloropropene		799200	UD	
79	-01-6	Trichloroerhene		799200	UD	
12	4-48-1	Dibromochloromethane		799200	UD	
79	-00-5	1.1.2-Trichloroethane		799200	UD	
71	-43-2	Benzene		388800	ID	
10	061-02-6	trans-1.3-Dichloropropene		799200	UD	
75	-25-2	Bromotorm		799200	UD	.4
10	8-10-1	4-Methyl-2-Pentanone		799200	UD	,
59	1-78-6	2-Hexanone		799200		
12	7-18-4	Tetrachloroethene		799200	UD	
79	-34-5	1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane		799200	UD	
10	8-88-3	Toluene		5E+06	D	
10	8-90-7	Chlorobenzene		799200	UD	
10	0-11-4	Ethylbenzene		4E+06	D	
10	0-42-5	Styrene		799200	UD	
13	30-20-7	Xylene (total)		1E+07	D	

I

FORM I VOA

000627 3/90

		VOLATILE ORGA	NICS ANALY	SIS DATA SHEET		
Lab Nam	e: PDP ANAI	LYTICAL SERVICES	Contract:	PRC	-SUM	IPS-03
Project N	o.: <u>170R06032</u>	15LA Site: COBRA	IN Location:	· ·	Group:	
Matrix: (	(soil/water)	SOIL		Lab Sample ID:	∨292503	
Sampie w	rt/voi:	(g/mL)G	_	Lab File ID:	<u>B4886.D</u>	
Level:	(low/med)	MED		Date Received:		
% Moistu	ire: not dec.	0		Date Analyzed:	5/10/95	
GC Colur	nn: <u>CAP</u>	ID: 0.53	(mm)	Dilution Factor:	1250.0	
Soil Extra	act Volume:	10000 (uL)		Soil Aliquot Volume:	100	(uL)
			Concentratio	n Units:		
	CAS No.	Compound	(ug/L or ug/	Kg) <u>ug/Kg</u>	Q	
F	74-87-3	Chloromethane		2E+06	UD	
ł	74-83-9	Bromomethane		2E+06	au	
	75-01-4	Vinyl Chloride		2E+06	UD	
F	75-00-3	Chloroethane		2E+06	UD	
	75-09-2	Methylene Chloride		2E+06	UD	
	67-64-1	Acetone		2E+06	UD	
7	75-15-0	Carbon Disulfide		2E+06	UD	
-	75-35-4	1,1-Dichloroethene		2E+06	UD	
	75-34-4	1,1-Dichloroethane		2E+06	UD	
	540-59-0	1,2-Dichloroethene (total)		2E+06	UD	
	67-66-3	Chloroform		2E+06	UD	
	107-06-2	1,2-Dichloroethane		2E÷06	UD:	د میں میں اور
F	78-93-3	2-Butanone		2E+06	UD	
F	71-55-6	1,1,1-Trichloroethane		2E+06	UD	
ļ	56-23-5	Carbon Terrachloride		2E+06	UD	
	75-27-4	Bromodichloromethane		2E+06	UD	
- F	78-87-5	1,2-Dichloropropane		2E+06	UD	
- 	10061-01-5	cis-1.3-Dichloropropene		2E+06	UD	
7	79-01-6	Trichloroethene		2E+06	UD	
	124-48-1	Dibromochloromethane		2E+06	UD	
F	79-00-5	1.1.2-Trichloroethane		2E+06	UD	
	71-43-2	Benzene		2E+06	UD	
[	10061-02-6	trans-1.3-Dichloropropene		2E+06	UD	
Ē	75-25-2	Bromoform		2E+06	UD	. <del>.</del> .
[]	108-10-1	4-Methyl-2-Pentanone		2E+06	UD	
4	591-78-6	2-Hexanone		2E+06	UD	
[	127-18-4	Tetrachloroethene		2E+06	UD	
E	79-34-5	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane		2E+06	UD	
[	108-88-3	Toluene		732800	T	
[]	108-90-7	Chlorobenzene		2E+06	UD	
1	100-+1-+	Ethylbenzene		2E+06	UD	
[]	100-12-5	Styrene		2E+06	UD	
[]	1330-20-7	Xylene (total)		2E+06	D	

3/90 . 000634

i.

				SAME	<u>NO.</u>
		VOLATILE ORGANI	CS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET	-SUN	IPS-04
Lab Name	PDP ANAL	YTICAL SERVICES	Contract: PRC		
Project No	D.: <u>170R06032</u>	15LA Site: COBRA IN	Location:	Group:	-
Matrix: (s	soil/water)	SOIL	Lab Sample ID:	<u>V292504</u>	
Sample wt	/vol:	4.0 (g/mL) G	Lab File ID:	B4882.D	
Level: (	(low/med)	MED	Date Received:		_
% Moistur	re: not dec.	0	Date Analyzed:	5/10/95	-
GC Colum	m: <u>CAP</u>		mm) Dilution Factor:	100.0	
Soil Extrac	ct Volume:	10000 (uL)	Soil Aliquot Volume:	100	(uL)
		(	Concentration Units:		-
C	CAS No.	Compound	(ug/L or ug/Kg)ug/Kg	Q	
7	4-87-3	Chloromethane	120000	UD	
7	4-83-9	Bromomethane	120000	UD	
7	5-01-4	Vinyl Chloride	120000	UD	
7	5-00-3	Chloroethane	120000	UD	
7	5-09-2	Methylene Chloride	120000	UD	
6	7-64-1	Acetone	120000	UD	
7	5-15-0	Carbon Disulfide	120000	UD	
7	5-35-4	1,1-Dichloroethene	120000	ŬD	
7	5-34-4	1,1-Dichloroethane	120000	UD	
5	40-59-0	1,2-Dichloroethene (total)	120000	UD	
6	7-66-3	Chioroform	120000	UD	
. 1	07-06-2	1,2-Dichloroethane	120000	UD	
7	8-93-3	2-Butanone	120000	UD	
7	1-55-6	1.1.1-Trichloroethane	120000	UD	
5	6-23-5	Carbon Tetrachloride	120000	UD	
7	5-27-4	Bromodichloromethane	120000	UD	
7	8-87-5	1.2-Dichloropropane	120000	UD	
10	0061-01-3	cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	120000	UD	
7	9-01-6	Trichloroethene	120000	UD	
1	24-+8-1	Dibromochloromethane	120000	UD	
7	9-00-5	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	120000	UD	
$\overline{r}$	1-43-2	Benzene	56100	ſD	
10	0061-02-6	trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	120000	UD	
7	5-25-2	Bromoform	120000	UD	- <b>- -</b>
[10	08-10-1	4-Methyl-2-Pentanone	120000	UD	
59	91-78-6	2-Hexanone	120000	UD	
11	27-18-4	Tetrachloroethene	120000	UD	
7	9-34-5	1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane	120000	UD	
10	08-88-3	Toluene	938500	D	
10	08-90-7	Chlorobenzene	120000	UD	
10	00-41-4	Ethylbenzene	503100	D	
10	00-+2-5	Styrene	120000	UD	
1.	330-20-7	Xylene (totai)	2E+06	D	

FORM I VOA

000698

la Volatile organics analysis data sheet EPA SAMPLE NO.

i iii

	- ORGANICO ANALIO	to DATA SHEET	<b>م</b> ر		······
b Name: <u>PDP ANALY1</u>	FICAL	Contract:		CARBTANI	X-05
b Code:	Case No.: PRC	SAS No.:	SDG 1	No.: <u>2925</u>	·
trix: (soil/water)	WATER	Lab Sa	mple ID:	2925_05	
mple wt/vol:	<u>5.00</u> (g/mL) <u>M</u>	L Lab Fi	le ID:	E2994	
vel: (low/med)	LOW	Date R	eceived:	04/28/95	
Moisture: not dec.	•	Date A	nalyzed:	05/10/95	
lumn: (pack/cap)	<u>CAP</u>	Diluti	on Factor:	: 6200	-
CAS NO.	COMPOUND	CONCENTRATIO	N UNITS: Kg) <u>UG/L</u>	Q	
74 - 87 - 3	Chloromethane Bromomethane Vinyl Chloride Chloroethane Methylene Chlo Carbon Disulf 	e oride ide thene thane thane thane roethane hloride methane oropropene hloropropene hloropropene hloropropene hloropropene hloropropene hloropropene hloropropene hloropropene hloropropene hloropropene	6200 6200 6200 91000 6200 3100 3100 3100 3100 3100 3100 3100 3	0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0     0 <td></td>	

EPA SAMPLE NO.

OIL TANK 08 Lab Name: PDP ANALYTICAL Contract: \_\_\_\_\_ Lab Code: \_\_\_\_\_ Case No.: <u>PRC</u> SAS No.: \_\_\_\_\_ SDG No.: <u>2925</u> Matrix: (soil/water) WATER\_ Lab Sample ID: 2925 06 Sample wt/vol: \_<u>5.00</u> (g/mL) <u>ML</u>\_\_\_\_\_ Lab File ID: E2997 Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 04/28/95 % Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 05/10/95 Column: (pack/cap) CAP Dilution Factor: 1200 \_\_\_\_ CONCENTRATION UNITS: CAS NO.-COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q 74-87-3-----Chloromethane 12000 Ũ 74-83-9----Bromomethane 12000 U 75-01-4-----Vinyl Chloride U 12000 75-00-3-----Chloroethane 12000 ΤT 75-09-2-----Methylene Chloride 6200 U 67-54-1-----Acetone 12000 Ū 75-15-0-----Carbon Disulfide 6200 Ū 75-35-4-----1,1-Dichloroethene 6200 U 75-34-3-----1,1-Dichloroethane 6200 U 6200 6200 540-59-0-----1,2-Dichloroethene (total) U ----67-66-3-----Chloroform σ U 107-06-2----1,2-Dichloroethane 6200 78-93-3----2-Butanone 12000 IJ U 71-55-6-----1,1,1-Trichloroethane 6200 U 56-23-5-----Carbon Tetrachloride 6200 U 108-05-4-----Vinyl Acetate 12000 U 75-27-4-----Bromodichloromethane 6200 Ũ 78-87-5-----1, 2-Dichloropropane 5200 Ū 10061-01-5----cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 6200 U 10061-02-6----Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 6200 Ū 79-01-6-----Trichloroethene 6200 U 124-48-1-----Dibromochloromethane 6200 U 79-00-5-----1,1,2-Trichloroethane 6200 71-43-2----Benzene 6200 U U 10061-01-5----cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 6200 U 6200 10061-02-5-----trans-1,3-Dichloropropene U 6200 75-25-2----Bromoform 108-10-1-----4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 12000 U Ū 591-78-6----2-Hexanone 12000 Ū 6200 127-18-4----Tetrachloroethene Ū 79-34-5-----1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 6200 51000 108-88-3-----Toluene 6200 Ũ 108-90-7-----Chlorobenzene 100-41-4----Ethylbenzene 100000 Ū 100-42-5----Styrene 6200 1330-20-7-----Xylene (total)\_\_\_\_\_ 210000 **UE3000** 1/87 Rev. FORM I VOA

TΔ

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

EPA SAMPLE NO.

<u>ر ۱</u>

- ,

1

ł

1A							
VOLATILE	ORGANICS	ANALYSIS	DATA	SHEET			

Lab Name: <u>PDP_ANALY</u>	TICAL	Contract:		WATERTAN	۲-07
Lab Code:	Case No.: PRC	SAS No.:	SDG	No.: <u>2925</u>	
Matrix: (soil/water)	WATER	Lab S	ample ID:	2925_08	<del></del>
Sample wt/vol:	<u>5.00</u> (g/mL) <u>MI</u>	Lab F	ile ID:	E2814	
Level: (low/med)	LOW	Date 1	Received:	04/27/95	
% Moisture: not dec.		Date 2	Analyzed:	05/02/95	
Column: (pack/cap)	CAP	Dilut	ion Factor	:: <u>1.0</u>	
CAS NO.	COMPOUND	CONCENTRATIO	ON UNITS: /Kg) <u>UG/L</u>	Q	
74 - 87 - 3	Chloromethane Bromomethane Vinyl Chloride Chloroethane Methylene Chlo Acetone Carbon Disulfi 1,1-Dichloroet 1,2-Dichloroet Chloroform 			10       U         10       U         10       U         10       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         5       U         <	Rev.

SAMPLE NO.

٦

IA VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

		Commun DD C	-50	IL-09
Lib Malle. PDP ANA	LITICAL SERVICES	Contract: PRC	L	
Project No.: 170R06032	215LA Site: COBRA IN	Location:	Group:	
Matrix: (soil/water)	SOIL	Lab Sample ID:	V292509	
Sample wt/vol:	4.0 (g/mL) G	Lab File ID:	B4877.D	
Level: (low/med)	MED	Date Received:		
% Moisture: not dec.	0	Date Analyzed:	5/10/95	
GC Column: CAP	ID: <u>0.53</u> (m	um) Dilution Factor:	20.0	
Soil Extract Volume:	10000 (uL)	Soil Aliquot Volume:	100	(uL)
		lange-provide Ileine		
CASNO	Compound	$\frac{1}{2} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} dx = \frac{\partial f}{\partial x} \int \frac{\partial f}{\partial $	0	
		lg/L of ug/Kg	Q	
74-87-3	Chloromethane	24000	UD	
74-83-9	Bromomethane	24000	UD	
75-01-4	Vinyl Chloride	24000	UD	
75-00-3	Chloroethane	24000	UD	
75-09-2	Methylene Chloride	24000	UD	
67-64-1	Асетопе	24000	UD	
75-15-0	Carbon Disulfide	24000	UD	
75-35-4	1.1-Dichloroethene	24000	UD	
75-34-4	L.1-Dichloroethane	24000	UD	
540-59-0	1,2-Dichloroethene (total)	24000	UD	
67-66-3	Chloroform -	24000	UD	
107-06-2	1,2-Dichloroethane	24000	UD	and a stand of the second stand s Stand Stand Stan Stand Stand Sta
78-93-3	2-Butanone	24000	UD	
71-55-6	1.1.1-Trichloroethane	24000	UD	•
56-23-5	Carbon Tetrachloride	24000	UD	
75-27-4	Bromodichloromethane	24000	UD	
78-87-5	1.2-Dichloropropane	24000	UD	
10061-01-5	cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	24000	UD	
79-01-6	Trichloroethene	24000	UD	
124-48-1	Dibromochloromethane	24000	UD	
79-00-5	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	24000	UD	
71-43-2	Benzene	24000	UD	
10061-02-6	trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	24000	UD	.4
75-25-2	Bromoform	24000	UD	
108-10-1	4-Methyl-2-Pentanone	24000	UD	
591-78-6	2-Hexanone	24000	UD	
127-18-4	Tetrachloroethene	24000	UD	
79-34-5	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	24000	UD	•
108-88-3	Toluene	24000	ហ	
108-90-7	Chlorobenzene	24000	UD	
100-+1-+	Ethylbenzene	1E+06	D	
100-42-5	Styrene	28700	D	
1330-20-7	Xylene (total)	7E+06	D	000663

FORM I VOA

1

3/90

lA

SAMPLE NO.

	7	VOLATILE OR	GANICS ANALY	YSIS DATA SHEET		
Lab Name: P	DP ANALYTICAL S	SERVICES	Contract:	PRC	-SOI	09RE
Project No.: 13	70R0603215LA	Site: COBR	A IN Location:		Group:	
Matrix: (soil/w	vater) SOIL			Lab Sample ID:	V292509R	
Sample wt/vol:	4.0	_(g/mL)G		Lab File ID:	: B4878.D	· .
Level: (low/r	med) MED			Date Received:		,
% Moisture: n	ot dec. 0			Date Analyzed:	5/10/95	,
GC Column: C	AP	ID:0.5	3 (mm)	Dilution Factor:	100.0	1
Soil Extract Vol	lume: 10000	)_(uL)		Soil Aliquot Volume:	100	(uL)
			Concentratio	on Unite:		
CAS N	lo. Compound	i	(ug/L or ug	/Kg) <u>ug/Kg</u>	Q	
74-87-	3 Chloromet	thane		120000	DU	
74-83-	9 Bromomet	hane		120000	UD	
75-01-	4 Vinyl Chle	oride		120000	UD	
75-00-	3 Chloroetha	ane		120000	UD	1
75-09-	2 Methylene	: Chloride		120000	UD	
67-64-	l Acetone			120000	UD	
75-15-	0 Carbon Di	isulfide		120000	UD	
75-35-	4 I.1-Dichlo	oroethene		120000	UD	
75-34-	4 1,1-Dichlo	oroethane		120000	UD	
540-59	-0 1,2-Dichic	proethene (total)		120000	UD	
67-66-	3 Chlorofor	<b>n</b> .		120000	UD	
107-06	i-2 1,2-Dichle	oroethane		120000	UD	and in the second s
78-93-	3 2-Butanon	e		120000	UD	
71-55-	6 1,1,1-Tric	hloroethane		120000	UD	
56-23-	5 Carbon Te	trachloride		120000	UD	
75-27-	4 Bromodich	loromethane		120000	UD	
78-87-	5 1.2-Dichlo	огоргорапе		120000	UD	
10061-	-01-5 cis-1.3-Die	chloropropene		120000	QU	
79-01-	6 Trichloroe	thene		120000	UD	
124-48	-l Dibromoci	nioromethane		120000	UD	
79-00-	5 1,1,2-Tric	hloroethane		120000	UD	
71-43-1	2 Benzene			120000	UD	
10061-	-02-6 trans-1,3-1	Dichloropropene		120000	UD	i
75-25-2	2 Bromoforn	<u>n</u>		120000		
108-10	-1 4-Methyl-2	2-Pentanone		120000	UD	
591-78	-6 2-Hexanon	le		144400	D	
127-18	-+ Tetrachion	oethene		120000	UD	
79-34-	5 1,1,2,2-Te	trachloroethane		120000	UD	
108-88	-3 Toluene			120000	<u> </u>	
108-90	-7 Chloroben	zene		120000	UD	
100-+1	-4 Ethylbenze	ene		1E+06	D	
100-+2	-5 Styrene			120000	au	
1330-2	0-7 Xylene (to	cal)		6E+06	D	

11

	VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET			
Lab Name: PDP ANALYTICAL SERVICES Contract: PRC			-SOIL-10	
Project No.: 170R06032	215LA Site: COBRA I	N Location:	Group:	
Marrix: (soil/water)	SOIL	Lab Sample ID:	V292510	
Sample wt/vol:	4.0 (g/mL) G	Lab File ID:	B4879.D	
Level: (low/med)	MED	Date Received:		
% Moisture: not dec.	0	Date Analyzed:	5/10/95	
GC Column: CAP	ID: 0.53	(mm) Dilution Factor:	100.0	
Soil Extract Volume:	10000 (uL)	Soil Aliquot Volume:	100	(uL)
		Concentration Units:		
CAS No.	Compound	(ug/L or ug/Kg) <u>ug/Kg</u>	Q	
74-87-3	Chioromethane	120000	UD	
74-83-9	Bromomethane	120000	συ	
75-01-4	Vinyl Chloride	120000	UD	
75-00-3	Chloroethane	120000	UD	
75-09-2	Methylene Chloride	120000	מט	
67-64-1	Acetone	120000	au	
75-15-0	Carbon Disulfide	120000	UD	:
75-35-4	1,1-Dichloroethene	120000	UD	
75-34-4	1,1-Dichloroethane	120000	UD	
540-59-0	1.2-Dichloroethene (total)	120000	UD	
67-66-3	Chioroform	120000	UD	
107-06-2	1,2-Dichforoethane	120000	UD	میں دور کیٹروں دریاں - میں دریار ا
78-93-3	2-Butanone	120000	UD	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
71-55-6	1.1.1-Trichloroethane	120000	UD	
56-23-5	Carbon Tetrachloride	120000	UD	
75-27-4	Bromodichloromethane	120000	au	
78-87-5	1,2-Dichloropropane	120000	UD	
10061-01-5	cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	120000	DU	
79-01-6	Trichloroethene	120000	UD	
124-48-1	Dibromochloromethane	120000	UD	
79-00-5	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	120000	UD	
71-43-2	Benzene	120000	UD	
10061-02-6	trans-1.3-Dichloropropene	120000	UD	L.
75-25-2	Bromoform	120000	UD	. •
108-10-1	4-Methyl-2-Pentanone	120000	UD	
591-78-6	2-Hexanone	120000	UD	
127-18-4	Tetrachloroethene	120000	UD	
79-34-5	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	120000	UD	
108-88-3	Toluene	120000	UD	
108-90-7	Chiorobenzene	120000	UD	·.
100-41-4	Ethylbenzene	3E+06	D	
100-42-5	Styrene	120000	UD	
1330-20-7	Xylene (total)	- 1E+07	D	

I

I

<sup>•</sup> .000675 <sup>3/90</sup>

11

ТĽ

	VOLA	TILE ORGAN	ICS ANALY	SIS DATA SHEET	SOLLIORE
Lab Name: PDP ANA	LYTICAL SERV	ICES	Contract:	PRC	
Project No.: 170R06032	215LA S	ite: COBRA IN	Location:	······································	Group:
Matrix: (soil/water)	SOIL			Lab Sample ID:	V292510R
Sample wt/vol:	(g/r	nL) <u> </u>		Lab File ID:	B4880.D
Level: (low/med)	MED			Date Received:	
% Moisture: not dec.	0			Date Analyzed:	5/10/95
GC Column: CAP		ID: 0.53 (	mm)	Dilution Factor:	200.0

10000 (uL)

Soil Extract Volume:

Concentration Units:

Soil Aliquot Volume:

100 (uL)

CAS No.	Compound	(ug/L or ug/Kg)	ug/Kg Q	
74-87-3	Chloromethane	240000	UD	7
74-83-9	Bromomethane	240000	UD	1
75-01-4	Vinyl Chloride	240000	UD	7
75-00-3	Chloroethane	240000	UD	1
75-09-2	Methylene Chloride	240000	UD	
67-64-1	Acetone	240000	UD	
75-15-0	Carbon Disulfide	240000	UD	
75-35-4	1.1-Dichloroethene	240000	UD	1
75-34-4	1.1-Dichloroethane	240000	UD	4
540-59-0	1,2-Dichloroethene (total)	240000	UD	1
67-66-3	Chloroform	240000	UD	1
107-06-2	1,2-Dichloroethane	240000	UD-	
78-93-3	2-Butanone	240000	DU	1
71-55-6	1.1.1-Trichloroethane	240000	UD	Ţ
56-23-5	Carbon Tetrachloride	240000	UD	]
75-27-4	Bromodichloromethane	240000	UD	]
78-87-5	1,2-Dichloropropane	240000	DU	
10061-01-5	cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	240000	UD	
79-01-6	Trichloroethene	240000	מט	
124-+8-1	Dibromochloromethane	240000	DU	
79-00-5	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	240000	UD	
71-+3-2	Benzene	240000	UD	
10061-02-6	trans-1.3-Dichloropropene	240000	UD	
75-25-2	Bromotorm	240000	UD	
108-10-1	4-Methyl-2-Pentanone	240000	<b>D</b> U	
591-78-6	2-Hexanone	240000	UD	
127-18-4	Tetrachloroethene	240000	UD	
79-34-5	1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane	240000	DU	
108-88-3	Toluene	240000	DU	
108-90-7	Chlorobenzene	240000	UD	
100-41-4	Ethylbenzene	2E+06	D	
100-42-5	Styrene	240000	UD	1
1330-20-7	Xylene (total)	· 1E+07	D	

FORM I VOA

000681

۰.

GENERAL CHEMISTRY

000917

.

# 1680 Lake Front Circle, Ste.3; Woodlands TX 77380; Phone (713)363-2233

		1680 Lake	Front Circ	cle, Ste.8:	; Woodlands	s TX 77380;	Phone (7	13)363-22	33		
				LAB	IORATORY RE	PORT					
Client: Project Name: Project No:	PRC ENVIRONMENTAL COBRA INDRUSTRIES, 170R063215LA	INC.					······		Date 9 Re	eported: port No: Analyst:	05-23-99 1925IGN XW
			ł	NET CHEMIST	TRY PARAMET	FER: Ignita	bility				
Hethod Refere	nca: SM-846 1010									UNITS:	Degrees
PDP LABORATORY ID	CLIENT ID	MATRIX	DATE Sampled	DATE RECEIVED	DATE PREPARED	DATE ANALYZED	QUANT LIMIT	RESULT	SPIKE ADDED OR TRUE VALUE	RELATIVE PERCENT DIFF(20)	PERCEN RECOVER (75-125
2925.01 2925.05	COBRA-SUMPL-01 Cobra-carbtank-os	LIQUID LIQUID	04-26-95 04-26-95	04-28-95 04-28-95	NA NA	05-22-95 05-22-95	>200 >200	98 >200			
			(	UALITY ASS	URANCE/QUA	LITY CONTR	OL				
P8W	METHOD BLANK	AA	NA	AK	NA	05-22-95	>200	>200			
	LAB CONTROL STO	NA NA	NA NA	NA NA	NA VA	05-22-95	>200	85 84	34 84	i 2	101
2922:01	SAMPLE	NA	NA .	NA	NA	05-22-95	>200	100	U T	à • ás	100
2922.010	OUPLICATE	AR	АК	AK	ЯA	05-22-95	>200	98	•	2.0	
				-	•••••••••••••••••		. <u></u>		ر یعن ید بع		
								-	•		
										بەر. 1	
										Ŷ,	
)					÷				0(	nat	<b>L</b>

# SPECIFIC GRAVITY

ľ

Í

000009

1:



1089 E. Collins Blvd. Richardson, TX 75081 Tet. 21+-258-5591 Fax. 21+-258-5592

DATE RECEIVED : 3-M	AY-1995 REPORT NUMBER : D95-4022-1 REPORT DATE : 6-MAY-1995
SAMPLE SUBMITTED BY ADDRESS	: PDP Analytical Services : 1680 Lake Front Circle : Woodlands TX 77380
ATTENTION	: Mr. Mark Bourgeois
SAMPLE MATRIX ID MARKS DATE SAMPLED	: Liquid : 2925.01 : 2-MAY-1995

TEST REQUESTED	DETECTION LIMIT	RESULTS	
Specific Gravity at 25 C	/1	0.834	
Analyzed using ASTM 01429 OC Barch No : 405008A	an 5-MAY-1995 by RJS		



MISCELLANEOUS ANALYSES				
TEST REQUESTED		DETECTION LIMIT	RESULTS	
Specific Gravity at 25 C	/1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1.28	
Analyzed using ASTM D1429 of GC Batch No : 405008A	n 5-MAY-1995 b	y ris		

# Inchcape Testing Services Environmental Laboratories

1089 E. Collins Blvd. Richardson, TX 75081 Tel. 21+238-3591 Fax. 214-258-5592

DATE RECEIVED : 3-N	IAY-1995 REPORT NUMBER REPORT DATE	D95-4022-3 6-MAY-1995
SAMPLE SUBMITTED BY ADDRESS	: PDP Analytical Services : 1680 Lake Front Circle : Woodlands TX 77380	
ATTENTION	: Mr. Mark Bourgeois	
SAMPLE MATRIX ID MARKS DATE SAMPLED	: Liquid : 2925.05 : 2-MAY-1995	

MISCELLANEOUS ANALYSES		
TEST REQUESTED	DETECTION LIMIT	RESULTS
Specific Gravity at 25 C	/1	0.980
Analyzed using ASTM 01429 on QC Satch No : 405008A	S-MAY-1995 by RJS	

# **Inchcape Testing Services** Environmental Laboratories

1089 E. Collins Blvd. Richardson, TX 75081 Tel. 214-258-5594 Fax. 214-258-5592

DATE RECEIVED : 3-N	4AY-1995	REPORT NUMBER REPORT DATE	:	D95-4022-4 6-MAY-1995
SAMPLE SUBMITTED BY ADDRESS	: PDP Analytic : 1680 Lake F: : Woodlands	cal Services ront Circle		
ATTENTION	: Mr. Mark Boy	urgeois		
SAMPLE MATRIX ID MARKS DATE SAMPLED	: Liquid : 2925.06 : 2-MAY-1995			

MISCELLANEOUS ANALYSES		•		
TEST REQUESTED		DETECTION LIMIT	RESULTS	
Specific Gravity at 25 C	/1		. 0.318	
Analyzed using ASTM 01429 of GC Barch No : 405008A	n 5-MAY-1995 by	A ST8		

# DATA FLAGS AND ABBREVIATIONS

1680 Lake Front Circle, Suite B, The Woodlands, TX 77380

# CLP QUALIFIERS

## **Inorganic Analysis:**

- B A reported value obtained from a reading that was less than the Contract Required Detection Limit ( CRDL) but greater than or equal to the Instrument Detection Limit (IDL).
- U When the analyte was analyzed for but not detected.

#### Q (Qualifier)

- E The reported value is estimated because of the presence of interference.
- M Duplicate injection precision not met.
- N Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.
- S The reported value was determined by the Method of Standard Additions (MSA).
- W Post-digestion spike for Furnace AA analysis is out of control limits (85-115%), while sample absorbance is less than 50% of spike absorbance.
- Duplicate analysis not within control limits.
- + Correlation coefficient for the MSA is less than 0.995.

#### M (Method) qualifier-enter:

- P for ICP
- A for Flame AA
- F for Furnace AA
- PM for ICP when Microwave Digestion is used
- AM for Flame AA when Microwave Digestion is used
- FM for Furnace AA when Microwave Digestion is used
- CV for Manual Cold Vapor AA
- AV for Automated Cold Vapor AA
- CA for Midi-Distillation Spectrophotometric
- AS for Semi-Automated Spectrophotometric
- C -for Manual Spectrophotometric
- T for Titrimetric
- . . where no data has been entered
- NR if the analyte is not required to be analyzed

#### Organic Analysis U This flag ind

I

- This flag indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected.
- This flag indicates an estimated value. This flag is used (1) when estimating a concentration for tentatively identified compounds were a 1:1 response is assumed, (2) when the mass spectral and retention time data indicate the presence of a compound that meets the volatile and semivolatiles GC/MS dentification criteria, and the result is less than the CRQL but greater than zero, and (3) when the retention time data indicate the presence of a compound that meets the pesticide/Aroclor I dentification criteria, and the result is less than the CRQL but greater than zero.
- N This flag indicates presumptive evidence of a compound. This flag is only used for tentatively identified compounds (TICs), where the identification is based on a mass spectral library search.
- P This flag is used for a pesticide/Arocior target analyte when there is greater than 25% difference for detected concentrations between the two GC columns.
- C This flag applies to pesticide results where the identification has been confirmed by GC/MS.
- B This flag is used when the analyte is found in the associated method blank as well as in the sample.
- E This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed the upper level of the calibration range of the instrument for that specific analysis.
- D All reported concentrations of a diluted analysis are flagged with the .D . flag.
- A This flag indicates that a tentatively identified compound is a suspected aldol-condensation product.

X See SDG or case narrative for explanation.

c\forms\cipqfy.doc

<sup>(</sup>Concentration)

# ATTACHMENT B

# PLATS OF COBRA PROPERTY AND BUILDINGS

(Two Sheets)





5.5 151.6

## ATTACHMENT C

## COBRA'S TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE AND OTHER CHARACTERISTICS ANALYSIS OF SAND TRAP (WASH BAY SUMP) SLUDGE

(Two Sheets)


PHONE (915) 673-7001 • 2111 BEECHWOOD • ABILENE, TX 79603

PHONE (505) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

PHONE (505) 326-4669 • 118 S. COMMERCIAL AVE. • FARMINGTON, NM 87401

TCLP ANALYSIS REPORT

Company: Address: City, State:	Cobra Industries P.O. Box 2040 Hobbs, NM 88240	Date: Lab <b>#</b> :	3/29/95 H1991
Project Name: Location: Sampled by:	not given 720 Texaco Rd, Hobbs, NM Ho	Dates	3/16/95
Sample Type:	Sludge	Sample Condition:	Intact

TCLP ORGANICS

Sample ID: Sand Trap

PARAMETER	<u>result</u>	EPA LIMIT	<u>units</u>
Pyridine o-Cresol m,p-Cresol Hexachloroethane Nitrobenzene Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4-Dinitrotoluene Hexachlorobenzene Pentachlorophenol Vinyl chloride 1,1-Dichloroethylene Methyl ethyl ketone Chloroform 1,2-Dichloroethane Benzene Carbon tetrachloride Trichloroethylene Tetrachloroethylene Chlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<0.002 26.700 31.200 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001	$\begin{array}{c} 5.00\\ 200\\ 200\\ 3.00\\ 2.00\\ 0.500\\ 2.00\\ 400\\ 0.130\\ 0.130\\ 100\\ 0.20\\ 0.70\\ 200\\ 6.00\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0.50\\ 0$	ррт ррт ррт ррт ррт ррт ррт ррт ррт ррт
	TCLP INORGANICS (	Leachate)	
PARAMETER	RESULT	<u>epa limit</u>	<u>Units</u>
Silver Arsenic Barium Cadmium Chromium Mercury Lead Selenium	<0.1 0.015 0.97 <0.1 <0.1 <0.001 0.21 <0.01	5.0 5.0 100.0 1.0 5.0 0.2 5.0 1.0	ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
	HAZARDOUS WASTE	CHARACTERIZA	tion

<u>PARAMETER</u>	<u>RESULT</u>	<u>EPA LIMIT</u>	<u>UNITS</u>
Ignitability (Pensky-Wartens Closed Cup)	88	140	F
Corrosivity, (pH) Reactivity (H <sub>2</sub> S)	8.09 2.3	<2.0 or >12.5	; H2S/ka
Reactivity (HCN) METHODS: TCLP ORGANICS - EPA 3.	<0.03 260/8270		HCN/kg
METHODS: TCLP INORGANICS (Leas. METHODS: HWC - EPA SW 846	hate) - EPA	1311/7000	
Λ			

3/20

Michael R. Fowler

Date

118 Farr 505 FAX	Er S. ( ning -326 505	Com ton 5-46	on <b>RC</b> me NN 69	me DIN rcial A 87 535	ntal / <b>AL  </b> Ave. 401	Analy	/tical S ORAT 101 Hobbs, 1 505 FAX 505	Servic CORIE E. Maria NM 882 -393-23 -393-24	es <b>S</b> and 240 326 176	Ч	1991 Pr Pr Sa Cl Ac Te	bjec ojec impl ent ldre	t I.E t Lo bd Nai ss_ non	) pcati By ne( 130	f C	2 [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4]	sto 20- 1010 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100	<b>dy</b> TEXA OG C DG C DBBS -149	Rec 20 Ro e 1 MM	ord Hobb 8924
	Date	Time	Composite	Grab	SAN	Si Lo	ample cation		Number of Containers	An Re	alysi quire	s ad						Г (Турө sam ; 3 (- / /	Remark	S vation, etc.)
					; ; ;			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •											•	:
leleas	ad by:	(Signat (Signat	ито) Устан (в)	le	Date 3/16 Date	Time Re	celyed by: (Sig celved by: (Sig	nature)		PLEASE exclusion shell to including waiyed after co liable busines perform	HOTE: Ve reme De limit unless completi for inc s inter ostd	Liebili dy for ed to t e for n made in on of ti idental ruotion aff sarvig	ty and any cla he amou sgligen writin or con y loss the here	Demages, im arisint paid ce and e g and re icable s sequenti of use or under by	Cardin ing, whe by clien ing other ing other ing, whe by clien ing, whe by clien ing, whe ing, whe ing, whe ing, whe ing, whe ing other ing otheri	nel'e ther be nt for r ceuse by Carco In no ges, ir of or ges, ir	ised in con the analys whatsoeve linel within event sha cluding, w offic, inclu- out start and start	nd client's tract or to es. All cl r shall be n thirty (3) 11 Cardinal ithout limi red burgets chaing co Chaing co	ort, aims, desmad 0) days be tation, ent, the	

## ATTACHMENT D

· ()

11

ł:

# DESIGN PLANS FOR WASH BAY SUMP

(Two Sheets)

1

1.1

A. TYPICAL GREASE INTERCEPTOR B. TYPICAL SAND AND GREASE/INTERCEPTOR FOR AUTO-WASH 1/70 n) et Ľ RECOMMENDED X 5' X 6 Caver of reinforced concrete,o 111 5 - 10 a 1 1 1 - 1 0 - 2 0 **HURSON** may be sloped Minute 511 · 2'-0" min 1 A Same 9: 110 aluminum or cast iron 1. 1-6" min. --- | 6'1 | ---Ĭ sigel cover ( .... TOP PLAN - 750 gallon Capacity - (minimum) 1 1 1 1 1 DESIGN nerolo,or block w/1" hydroplastar GROSS-SECTIONAL VIEW IN.EN Dimensions: on application te Minament siping size: 2" Office · :• Minimum width: 2. Ninimum piping size outlet C

# UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE

e—Domestic sewage means the liquid and from the ordinary living processes, free of such character as to permit satisfacriv apecial treatment, into the public sewer or by rage disposal system.

y pipe which carries waste or water-born age system.

-A drainage system (drainage piping) inthin public or private premises, which conveys stes to a legal point of disposal, but does public sewer system or a public sewageplant.

urham system is a term used to describe ere all piping is of threaded pipe, tubing or ruction, using recessed drainage fittings to corof piping.

-Eing-The effective opening is the minimum it the point of water supply discharge measured (1) dlameter of a circle, (2) if the opening is r of a circle of equivalent cross-sectional ne

ble also to air gap.) Existing work is a plumbing system or any part Installed prior to the effective date of this 88

- F -fixture branch is a water supply pipe bepipe and the water distributing pipe.

A fixture drain is the drain from the trap of a fixhat drain with any other drain pipe. ol

fixture supply is a water supply pipe connecthe fixture branch.

xture unit is a quantity in terms of which the on the plumbing system of different kinds of ct reexpressed on some arbitrarily chosen scale.

See Flooded.

The flood level rim is the top edge of a recepim overflows. at

fixture is flooded when the liquid therein rises to

ank located above water closets, urinals or purpose of flushing the useable portion of the th

ush valve is a device located at the bottom of e of flushing water closets and similar fixtures.

#### DEFINITIONS

#### Section 108

#### - G -

(b) Grease Interceptor-An interceptor of at least 750 gallon capacity to serve one or more fixtures and which shall be remotely located.

(c) Grease Trap-A device designed to retain grease from one to a L'XE X 5'deep maximum of four fixtures.

#### Section 109

#### (a) Hangers-See Supports.

(b) Horizontal Branch—A horizontal branch is a drain pipe extending laterally from a soil or waste stack or building drain with or without vertical sections or branches, which receives the discharge from one or more fixture drains and conducts it to the soil or waste stack or to the building drain.

(c) Horizontal Pipe—A horizontal pipe is any pipe or fitting which is installed in a horizontal position or which makes an angle of not more than forty-five (45) degrees with the horizontal.

(d) House Drain-See Building Drain.

(e) House Sewer-See Building Sewer.

#### Section 110

(a) Indirect Waste Pipe—An indirect waste pipe is a pipe that does not connect directly with the drainage system but conveys liquid wastes by discharging into a plumbing fixture, interceptor or receptacle which is directly connected to the drainage system.

-1-

(b) Individual Vent-An individual vent is a pipe installed to vent a fixture trap and which connects with the vent system above the fixture served or terminates in the open air.;

(c) Industrial Waste-Industrial waste means any and all liquid or water borne waste from industrial or commercial processes, except domestic sewage.

(d) Insanitary-A condition which is contrary to sanitary principles or is injurious to health.

Conditions to which the word "insanitary" shall apply include the following:

- (1) Any trap which does not maintain a proper trap seal.
- (2) Any opening in a drainage system, except where lawful, which is not provided with an approved water-sealed trap.
- (3) Any plumbing fixture or other waste discharging receptacle or device, which is not supplied with water sufficient to flush it and maintain it in a clean condition.
- (4) Any defective fixture, trap, pipe or fitting.
- (5) Any trap, except where in this Code exempted, directly connected to a drainage system the seal of which is not protected against siphonage and back pressure by a vent pipe.
- (6) Any connection, cross-connection, construction or condition, temporary or permanent, which would permit or make possible

### ATTACHMENT E

### NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT SUMMARY OF DISCHARGE PLAN FOR LEA COUNTY SEPTIC TANK SERVICE

(One Sheet)

GROUND WATER SECTION Groundwater Bureau Environment Department Santa Fe, N.M. 87503 (505) 827-2900

...

				(202)	) 827-	2900			
SUMMAF	Y OF DISCHAR	GE PLAN				Augu	ist 09,	1993	
DP number:	884 Discha	Facili Facili Was rge / Tr	ty Name: ty Desc: te Type: ceatment:	LEA COU INDUSTR INDUSTR EVAPORA REMEDIA	NTY SE LAL LAL TION TION	PTIC TANI LAGOON	K BRV.	HYDROC	ARBOI
County: LEA		EI	) Distric	t: 4	20S	38E	Sec.	14.000	
Location:	SOUTHEAST OF	HOBBS			Neare	st City:	EOBBS		
R Title: Address: City, zip: Phone:	esponsible Pe E. E. TAYL OWNER P. O. BOX HOBBS 397-2382	rson: OR 703 NM	88240	Co	ontact	or Consu	ltant :	Person	
The Ground Application The plan wa (Applicatio	Water Section was received s approved 09 n for renewal	n staff 1 14-MAY 9-AUG-93 1 should	reviewer -92 and 1 and exp. be subm	is CERI Public N ires 09- itted in	S WHITH otice j AUG-98 ample	MAN . published time bef	21-SE ore ex	P-92 . piratio	on.) -
MONIT	ORING REQUIRE	EMENTS S	UMMARY						
No. of mon Monitoring	itoring reports are o	rts requ iue no l	ired ann ater tha	ually: 2 n: 01-FE	B and	01-AUG of	each	year.	
Samplin	ig Annual	No of							н <sup>т</sup>
require	d freq.	<u>sites</u>	Comment	s, descr	iption	. ,			
Disch. V Organics	Vols 2 1	1 1	VOLUME SAMPLES METHOD USE	DISCHARG TESTED { 10 AND	ED TO FOR P 8020	EACH PONI URGEABLE YEARLY	O, SEMI ORGAN FOR EA	I-ANNUA NICS B ACH PO	LLY. Y EPA ND IN
Manifest	2	1	MANIFES HAVE H dischar waste -Record	ET, SEMI- ECORDED: Ging fac discharc led as de	ANNUAL date ility( ged, p elivere	LY. EAC of de ies), am ond rec d, repor	H TRU( livery, ount a eiving ted 2X	CKLOAD , nam and ty disc /yr.	SHALI le of pe of harge-
If explaine from thi complian	this space is d in more det s summary doe ce with that	s checke ail on es not r require	d, monito the atta elieve t ment.	D: ng rec cl <sub>-d</sub> shee he discha	nuireme et. Ar arger c	ents are ny inadve of respon	summar: rtent sibili	ized or omissic ty for	n v

Send monitoring reports to the address at top, "Attention: CHRIS WHITMAN

### ATTACHMENT F

### E & E ENTERPRISES NONHAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST FOR COBRA'S USED OIL

(One Sheet)

11

# E P A MANIFEST RECORD NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

CUSTOMER INVOICE NO. 27057

ACCOUNT

EPA ID

NO: \_\_\_\_\_

P.O. NO.

E & E ENTERPRISES P.O. Box 683 Brownfield, TX 79316

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION P.O. Box 13087, Capitol Station Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Please print or type.

GENERATOR'S MAILING ADDRESS PICK-UP LOCATION <u>Cobra Indus TRies</u> INC <u>720</u> <u>S. Texaco ST.</u>

Hobbs NM

GENERATOR'S PHONE NO. (505) 393-1491

DESCRIPTION OF NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE:

Type of Waste (Include US DOT Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number, if applicable)	QUANTITY	Type QTY*	Unit Cost	Total Cost
NON-HAZARDOUS USED OIL	750	G	NIC	
NON-HAZARDOUS USED OIL FILTERS				
USED ANTI-FREEZE				
*G=Gallons; P=Pounds; T=Tons; D=Drums		T	OTAL CHARGE	\$

Additional Descriptions of Materials, if necessary

Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

GENERATOR CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are full and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and national government regulations, including applicable state regulations.

Print Name of Generator	Signature of Generator	11	MO.	DAY	YR.
Charles A. Kandeum	The WAT	dim _	11	10	91
DESIGNATED FACILITY: TRANSPORTER	R, STORER AND TREATOR OF MATERIALS	3			
E & E ENTERPRISES	Phone: (806) 637 9336	US EPA ID NO	פ סאד כ	82 75	6868
P.O. Box 683	1-800-658-2137	TWC Permit N	IO 41398		
Brownfield, TX 79316	(TWC: (512) 463 7727)	TX RR NO 000	00137470	2	
Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt	of Materials				
Print Name of Hauler	Signature of Hauler		MO.	DAY	YR.
Aster Contalic	and ford	14		1	7.1
Discrepancy Space					
Facility Certification of Receipt of Material	s Covered by this Manifest (except as noted	above)			
Print Name of Facility Operator	Signature of Facility Operator		MO.	DAY	YR.
				<u> </u>	<u> </u>
LPC-3356 WHITE COPY - Mail to Gene	rator YELLOW CORY - Eacility Conv	DINK CODY _ GO	anarator (	Conv	

WHITE COPY - Mail to Generator YELLOW COPY - Facility Copy PINK COPY - Generator Copy

## ATTACHMENT G

# MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET FOR VARSOL (MINERAL SPIRITS)

(Three Sheets)

.

72-62-7920-01	Ashland Ashland	Chemical Company	- Contract States and
بل // MATERIAL SAFETY	P O. BOX 2219, COLUM	ирия, оню 43216 • (614) <del>воз</del> 3333	Ashland
DATA SHEET	24-HOUR EMERGE	NCY TELEPHONE (606) 324-1133	
			and the second
000025	MINERAL SPIR	ITS NONEXEMPT	PAGE: 1
THIS MODS COMPLIES	WITH 29 CFR 1910,120	][ (THE HAZARD COMMUNICAT)	
PRODUCT NAME , MINERAL	SPIRITS NONEXEMPT	dassol	
KEELING PETROLEU	9052=41=J	05 87 090 210245 Data Sheet No; 000	6-665 0589-003
ATTN: ALFRED KE P.O. BOX 2566	ELING	LATEST REVISION DA PRODUCT 1	TE: 03/86-86063
HOBBS, NM 88240	- 25 6 6	INVOICE, REGBT INVOICE DATE, 09/0 To,	2/87
	SECTION I-PRODUC	TIDENTIFICATION	
SENSON OF CENEDRO TO			
DOT HAZARD CLABSIFICATI	ON, COMBUSTIBLE (17)	ON 3.445)	
	BECTION II-	COMPONENTS	
IF PRESENT, IARC;	NTP AND OSHA CARCING Bee definition page	OGENS ARE IDENTIFIED IN T For clarification	HIS BECTION
INGREDIENT		% (BY WT)	NOTE
ALIPHATIC PETROLEUM DIS CAS #; 8052-41-J	TILLATES Pel: 500 ppm	100 TLV: 100 PP	M ( 1)
( 1), NIOSH RECOMMENDS	A LIMIT OF 350 MG/C	UM - 8 HOUR TIME WEIGHTED	AVERAGE, 1800
THIS COMPONENT MAY	CONTAIN J. 5% PSEUD	OCUMENE(1.2.4 OR 1.2.5-TR	IMETHYLBENZENE)
CAS# 95-63-6 AND Q	. 4% MESITYLENE(1,J,	S-TRIMETHYLGENZENE) CAS#	L08-67-8,
	JECTION 111-2	HYEICAL DATA	
BOARDTY			MEASUDEMENT
BOILING POINT	FOR PRODUCT	( Э	300,00 DEG F 148,88 DEG C) 760,00 mmmg
VAPOR PRESSURE	FOR PRODUCT		2.00 MMHG
		``	20.00 DEG C)
SPECIFIC VAPOR DENSITY	AIR I 1		4,9 
BPECIFIC GRAVITY		ີ	60.00 DEG F 15.55 DEG C)
PERCENT VOLATILES			100,00%
EVAPORATION RATE	(CTHER :	1)	70,00
SE	CTION IV-FIRE AND E	XPLOSION INFORMATION	
FLASH POINT	±00		
EXPLOSIVE LIMIT (PRO			
EXTINGUISHING MEDIA, RE	GULAR FOAM OR CARBO	N DIOXIDE OR DRY CHEMICAL	
HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION	PRODUCTS: MAY FORM	TOXIC MATERIALS, CARBON	DIOXIDE AND
FIREFIGHTING PROCEDURES FACEPIECE OPERATED	WEAR SELF-CONTAIN	, ED BREATHING APPARATUS WI OR OTHER POSITIVE PRESSU	TH A FULL Re mode when
SPECIAL FIRE & EXPLOSIC The ground or be m Flames and ignitic	N HAZARDS, VAPORS A Noved by Ventilation N Sources at locati	RE HEAVIER THAN AIR AND M And ignited by Heat, Pil Ons distant from Material	AY TRAVEL ALONG OT LIGHTS, OTHER HANDLING POINT.
NEVER USE WELDING Product (even just NFPA codes: Health	OR CUTTING TORCH ON RESIDUE) CAN IGNIT 1- 1 FLAMMABILIT	OR NEAR DRUM (EVEN EMPTY E Explosively Y- 2 Reactivity- O	) BECAUSE
••••••	BECTION V-HEAL	TH HAZARD DATA	
PERMISSIBLE EXPOSURE LE	IVEL 500	PPM	
THRESHOLD LIMIT VALUE	100	PPM	
LFFECTS OF ACUTE OVERED	(POSURE, FOR PRODUCT		
EYES - CAN CAUGE SEVERE Skin - prolonged or ref Dermatitis.	E IRRITATION, REDNES Peated contact can c	3, TEARING, BLURRED VISIO AUSE MODERATE IRRITATION,	DEFATTING,

5

and the second s

ľ

#### 72-62-7920-01

á

000025

SMALL

1

Ashland Chemical Company epression to a DIVISION OF ASHLAND OIL, INC. Achlann **.** P 0 80X 2219, COLUMPUS, OHIO 43216 + (614) 889-3333 MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 24-HOUR EMERGENCY TELEPHONE (606) 324-1133 n an an Arran an Arr Arran an Arr . . . . . MINERAL SPIRITS NONEXEMPT PAGE; 2 -----SECTION V-HEALTH HAZARD DATA (CONTINUED) BREATHING - EXCESSIVE INHALATION OF VAPORS CAN CAUSE NABAL AND RESPIRATORY IRRITATION, CENTRAL NERVOUS SYSTEM EFFECTS INCLUDING DIZZINESS, WEAKNESS, FATICUE, NAUSEA, HEADACHE AND POBSIDLE UNCONSCIOUSNESS, AND EVEN ASPHYXIATION. SWALLOWING - CAN CAUSE GASTROINTESTINAL IRRITATION, NAUSEA, VOMITING, AND DIARRHEA. ASPIRATION OF MATERIAL INTO THE LUNGS CAN CAUBE CHEMICAL PNEUMONITIS WHICH CAN BE FATAL. FIRST AID, IF ON SKIN SKIN, THOROUGHLY WASH EXPOSED AREA WITH SOAP AND WATER, REMOVE CONTAMINATED CLOTHING, LAUNDER CONTAMINATED CLOTHING BEFORE RE-USE. IF IN EYES I EYES, FLUSH WITH LARGE AMOUNTS OF WATER, LIFTING UPPER AND LOWER LIDS Occasionally, get medical attention. IF SWALLOWED, DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING, KEEP PERSON WARM, QUIET, AND GET MEDICAL ATTENTION. ASPIRATION OF MATERIAL INTO THE LUNGS DUE TO VOMITING CAN CAUSE CHEMICAL PNEUMONITIS WHICH CAN BE FATAL. IF BREATHED; IF AFFECTED, REMOVE INDIVIDUAL TO FRESH AIR. IF BREATHING IS DIFFICULT, ADMINISTER OXYGEN. IF BREATHING HAS STOPPED GIVE ARTIFICIAL RESPIRATION. KEEP PERSON WARM, QUIET AND GET MEDICAL ATTENTION. PRIMARY ROUTE(S) OF ENTRY: INHALATION SKIN CONTACT EFFECTS OF CHRONIC OVEREXPOSURE; FOR PRODUCT OVEREXPOSURE TO THIS MATERIAL (OR ITS COMPONENTS) HAS BEEN SUGGESTED AS A CAUSE OF The following effects in Humans, central nervous system effects SECTION VI-REACTIVITY DATA HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION; CANNOT OCCUR STABILITY: STABLE INCOMPATIBILITY: AVOID CONTACT WITH:, STRONG OXIDIZING AGENTS. SECTION VII-SPILL OR LEAK PROCEDURES STEPS TO BE TAKEN IN CASE MATERIAL IS RELEASED OR SPILLED: . SPILL, ABSORB LIQUID ON PAPER, VERMICULITE, FLOOR ABSORBENT, OR OTHER Absorbent material and transfer to hood. E SPILL, ELIMINATE ALL IGNITION SOURCES (FLARES, FLAMES INCLUDING PILOT LIGHTB, ELECTRICAL SPARKS), PERSONS NOT WEARING PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT SHOULD BE EXCLUDED FROM AREA OF SPILL UNTIL CLEAN-UP HAS BEEN COMPLETED. STOP SPILL AT SOURCE, DIKE AREA OF BPILL TO PREVENT SPREADING, PUMP LIQUID TO SALVAGE TANK. REMAINING LIQUID MAY BE TAKEN UP ON SAND, CLAY, EARTH, FLOOR ABSORBENT, OR OTHER ABSORDENT MATERIAL AND SHOVELED INTO CONTAINERS. PREVENT RUN-OFF TO SEWERS, SIREAMS OR OTHER BODIES OF WATER. IF RUN-OFF OCCURS, NOTIFY PROPER AUTHORITIES AS REQUIRED, THAT A SPILL HAS OCCURED. LARGE SPILL WASTE DISPOSAL METHOD: SMALL SPILL; ALLOW VOLATILE PORTION TO EVAPORATE IN HOOD, ALLOW SUFFICIENT TIME FOR VAPORS TO COMPLETELY CLEAR HOOD DUCT WORK, DISPOSE OF REMAINING MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. LARGE SPILL, DESTROY BY LIQUID INCINERATION. Contaminated absorbent may be deposited in a landfill in accordance with Local, state and federal regulations. BECTION VIII-PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT TO BE USED RESPIRATORY PROTECTION, IF TLV OF THE PRODUCT OR ANY COMPONENT IS EXCEEDED, A NIOSH/MSHA JOINTLY APPROVED AIR SUPPLIED RESPIRATOR IS ADVISED IN ABSENCE OF PROPER ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL, OSHA REGULATIONS ALSO PERMIT OTHER NIOSH/MSHA RE-PIRATORS UNDER SPECIFIED CONDITIONS. (SEE YOUR SAFETY EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER). ENDINEERING OR ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROLS SHOULD BE IMPLEMENTED TO REDUCE EXPOSURE. SUPPLIER). VENTILATION, PROVIDE SUFFICIENT MECHANICAL (GENERAL AND/OR LOCAL EXHAUST) VENTILATION TO MAINTAIN EXPOSURE BELOW TLV(S).

PROTECTIVE GLOVES, WEAR RESISTANT GLOVES SUCH AS,, NITRILE RUBBER

EYE PROTECTION, CHEMICAL BPLASH GOGGLES'IN COMPLIANCE WITH OSHA REGULATIONS ARE ADVISCD, HOWEVER, OSHA REGULATIONS ALSO PERMIT OTHER TYPE BAFETY GLASSES, (CONSULT YOUR SAFETY EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER)

OTHER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT, TO PREVENT REPEATED OR PROLONGED SKIN CONTACT, WEAR IMPERVIOUS CLOTHING AND BOOTS.

72-62-7920-01	Ashland Chemical Company Division of Ashland oil, INC.	Achlan
MATERIAL SAFETY	P. 0. 80X 2219, COLUMEJS, OHIO 43216 + (614) 889-3333	Asilian
DATA SHEET	24-HOUR EMERGENCY TELEPHONE (606) 324-1133	
	andra and an and a second s Research and a second	and the second
000025	MINERAL SPIRITS NONEXEMPT	PAGE, 3
BECTIC CONTAINERS OF THIS MATE RETAIN PRODUCT RES GIVEN IN THE DATA	ON IX-SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS OR OTHER COMMENTS RIAL MAY BE HAZARDOUS WHEN EMPTIED.SINCE EMP IDUES (VAPOR, LIQUID, AND/OR BOLID), ALL HAZ SHEET MUST BE ODSERVED.	TIED CONTAINERS ZARD PRECAUTIONS
BECTI CONTAINERS OF THIS MATE RETAIN PRODUCT RES GIVEN IN THE DATA THE INFORMATION ACCUMUL TO BE WHETHER ORIG CONFIRM IN ADVANCE	ON IX-SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS OR OTHER COMMENTS RIAL MAY BE HAZARDOUS WHEN EMPTIED.SINCE EMP IDUES (VAPOR, LIQUID, AND/OR BOLID), ALL HAZ BHEET MUST BE ODSERVED. ATED HEREIN IS BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE BUT I INATING WITH THE COMPANY OR NOT. RECIPIENTS OF NEED THAT THE INFORMATION IS CURRENT, AP	TIÉD CONTAINERS LARD PRECAUTIONS ( IS NOT WARRANTED ARE ADVISED TO PLICABLE, AND
GECTIC CONTAINERS OF THIS MATE: RETAIN PRODUCT RES GIVEN IN THE DATA THE INFORMATION ACCUMUL TO BE WHETHER ORIG CONFIRM IN ADVANCE BUITABLE TO THEIR	ON IX-SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS OR OTHER COMMENTS RIAL MAY BE HAZARDOUS WHEN EMPTIED.SINCE EMP IDUES (VAPOR, LIQUID, AND/OR BOLID), ALL HAZ SHEET MUST BE ODSERVED. ATED HEREIN IS BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE BUT J INATING WITH THE COMPANY OR NOT. RECIPIENTS OF NEED THAT THE INFORMATION IS CURRENT, AP CIRCUMSTANCES.	TIED CONTAINERS LARD PRECAUTIONS I IS NOT WARRANTED ARE ADVISED TO PPLICABLE, AND
BECTI BECTI CONTAINERS OF THIS MATE RETAIN PRODUCT RES GIVEN IN THE DATA THE INFORMATION ACCUMUL TO BE WHETHER ORIG CONFIRM IN ADVANCE BUITABLE TO THEIR	ON IX-SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS OR OTHER COMMENTS RIAL MAY BE HAZARDOUS WHEN EMPTIED.SINCE EMP IDUES (VAPOR, LIQUID, AND/OR BOLID), ALL HAZ BHEET MUST BE ODSERVED. ATED HEREIN IS BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE BUT J INATING WITH THE COMPANY OR NOT. RECIPIENTS OF NEED THAT THE INFORMATION IS CURRENT, AP CIRCUMSTANCES.	TIED CONTAINERS LARD PRECAUTIONS IS NOT WARRANTED ARE ADVISED TO PLICABLE, AND
GECTIC CONTAINERS OF THIS MATE: RETAIN PRODUCT RES GIVEN IN THE DATA THE INFORMATION ACCUMUL TO BE WHETHER ORIG CONFIRM IN ADVANCE BUITABLE TO THEIR	ON IX-SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS OR OTHER COMMENTS RIAL MAY BE HAZARDOUS WHEN EMPTIED.SINCE EMP IDUES (VAPOR, LIQUID, AND/OR BOLID), ALL HAZ SHEET MUST BE ODSERVED. ATED HEREIN IS BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE BUT J INATING WITH THE COMPANY OR NOT. RECIPIENTS OF NEED THAT THE INFORMATION IS CURRENT, AP CIRCUMSTANCES.	TIED CONTAINERS LARD PRECAUTIONS ( IS NOT WARRANTED ARE ADVISED TO PPLICABLE, AND

ŧ.

<u>.</u>

.

### ATTACHMENT H

### COBRA'S TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE LEAD ANALYSIS OF SPENT SANDBLAST MEDIA

(Two Sheets)

ENVIRONMENTAL LAB OF , INC.

"Don't Treat Your Soil Like Dirt!"

October 11, 1994

Client: Cobra Industries, Inc. Mr. Mike McDermett P.O. Box 2040 Hobbs, NM 88241-2040

Sample Matrix: Spent Sand Blast Media

Job ID: Sand Blast Media Testing Date Received: 10/10/94 Analysis Date: 10/11/94

# CHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

Parameter	Value	Units	Test Method
Sample ID: Cobra (1)			7420/1311
TCLP Lead	0.16	ppm	
Sample ID: Cobra (2)			
TCLP Lead	0.20	ppm	
Sample ID: Cobra (3)			·
TCLP Lead	0.84	ppm	

EPA Limit for TCLP Lead = 5.0 ppm

QC (Quality Control) TCLP Lead QC: 2.0 ppm Detection Limit 0.1 ppm Result % IA TCLP Lead 2.02 ppm 100

Kirk Robinson

Envi	ronmental	Lab of	Texa	ıs,	In	с.	126	7 00 (5	West 915) :	1-20 563	D Ea 180	ost ( 0 I	Dde: FAX	ssa, (9)	Texas 7 15) 563-	976 <b>3</b> 1713	CI	IAIN	-OF-C	usr	ODY	' RE	COI	RD Λ	ND V	NVI	.YSIS	5 RE	QUE	ST	
Project Manag	er:							Pho	ne #:	50:	5 3	43	- 10	191							ואא	LYSI	IS RI	equi	EST						
Mtx	E MCDERM	ETT						FAX	//:								,			T	<b></b>	·	1	<u> </u>		-1-				-1-	
Company Nam	e & Address:	0	٥					,					,																		
OBRA -	Fringspieces	P.Q.	_Boy	<u> </u>	204	0		log	<u> </u>	N	M	1	42	4					j s								1				
Project#:		0 -	<b>—</b> .					Proj	ect N:	me :									1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	'											
	·	SAND	BLAS	ST.	ME	Ð.	<b>1</b> A		E	51		6.							φ δ δ												
Froject Locatio	on:							20181	pier o	121101	ure:								<b>R</b> 3												
·					r					_ <u> </u> _	PRF	SERV	VATI	VE.			30				tiles										
				ERS	Ť		MA'		د 		<u>۸</u>	IETI	100	-r	SAMI		0/20		A S	les l	Vota										
LAB #	FIELD C	CODE	·	# CONTAIN	/olume/Amo	NATER	SOIL	AIR	SLUDGE	O LHEK		10 11 11	WON III	OTHER	DATE	TIME	<b>BTEX 8112</b>	TPH 418	TCLP Metal	TCLP Volat	TCLP Semi	TOS	RCI								
777(2	(max (1)			1	102	-	e.		1	- -			V	Ť	10/10/44				1												
2721	Coast (1)			· · 1	102		L								10/10/44				1	- · -						_					
2.7.7.1	Carly (3)			1	952				j - ·		-		V	-	10/16/94				Л												
	UMM							· ·					-																		
							_																							_	_
		<u></u>																													
		<u></u>																													
												-																			
													-	-																	
		<u></u>									_																				
lelinguished by	:	Dole:	N		Tlmes	:			4	R	ecely	red by	y:			REMA	RKS		•									•			
MIKE N	LDERMETT										μ	Ŵ	M	/																	
tellingulshed by	:	Date:			The	:				R	ecels	ied by	;: 10	<i>44</i>	(																
Relinquished by	:	Date:			Thes	:				R	ccçiv	red by	y Lai	ioral	ory:																
<u> </u>		1										P	N			L															ليسب

CEVED

Ber o

Appl 61 cl

us ou stansenerivité nejsier notes - segn M